UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION
PROCEEDINGS AND AGENDA
NO-52
3"° OCTOBER 1963



Confidential §

University Grants Commission

Proceedings of the 52nd meeting of the Bniversity Grants
Commission held in New Delhi on the 3rd Octcber, 1863,

The following were present:

1) - BRref, D,S.Kothari Chairman
2) Bhri S.R.Das Member
3) Dr. A.C.Joghi "

4) Pt., H.¥.Kunzru "

5) Prof, AR.Wadia "

6). Shri B.Shiva Rao "

7)) Shri V,T,Dehe jia . '

2) Dr., P.JT.Philip Secretary
Secretariat | ,

1) Dr., V,S.Patankar Development Officer (S)
2) Dr, S.Bhattacharya Developrient Officer (1)
3) Shri R,K,Chhebra = Assistant Secretarv

Apclogy for absence was received fron Shri D,C,Pavate
andlshriFP.N.Kirpal.

Item YMo.,1* To recelve the ﬁinutes'of the meeting of the
Cormissicn held on 4th.September 1663,

The minutes of the 515t meeting of the University
Grants Commission held on 4th September 1963, glready
circulated, were confirmed. R

Arising out of the item Fe,286, the Cormission desired
that the question of proper development of legal studles
in Iwiign "niversitiesbs referred to a Review Committee
as has been done in the’case of other subjects,

Iten VWn.2: (a) To apnrove the acticn taken on certailn
, matters. o
(b) To receive items of information.

(a) The Commission jppycvgd the mction taken on the items
listed in Acpendix I# of these minutes.

In connection with item No.2(a) (1) it was suggested
that in order to avoid overlap in the micro-film collections
and to put the existing collécticns to fuller use, it would
be desirable that information is collected by thé Commission
in regard to micro-films, manuscripts and oéther similar
materials available in the universities, and this inférma-
tion is circulated to the universities and other institutions
interested in such material. The question might also be”
referred to the . G.C, Library Science Committee for advice
in regard to how this might best be organised.

(b) The Commission received and noted the itcme listed:
in Appendix ITTx of these minutes.

Iter Mo,3% To approve the statement of grants released
"after the last meeting of the Commission held
on 4th Scptember 1263, =
The Commission avproved the grants released as shown
in Appendix IT1T* of these minutes. ~ ]
Ttom No,4: To receive a statérment of grantsipaid by the
1, G.C, during 1963-64 upto the end of Awust,

1067 .
*g Je //g'..‘.‘r} .
s .'/\"‘/r\\cb\.
Tmis was roted. ;5 3
N WA, TINFRRN
,\ "

'T\‘ t l d ."_,\-; ”«‘”
ot enclose & :V/



-2

<

Ttem "0,5: To consider draft replies teo the questicnnaire
issued by the cormmittee of Members of Parlisment
to examine the constitutional nrovisions regard-
ing higher education. ’

The Commission generally approved the draft., -Tt
was considered desirable to add a concluding note stre ssing
the following points:-

1) Without adequate funds heing placed with the
Commission, it is not nossible for the Com-
mission to effcctively meet its statutory
responsibilities in respect of coordination
and irprovement of standards of teaching and
resegrch in the niversities, Tn thisg Gor-
naetion the Commission felt that sufficient
attention was not paid at present for the
improvement cof undergraduate educaticn gs
regources for this purpose were not available.
It was recessary to provide considerably lar-

- ger assistance to this ares of university edu-
cation if standards at higher levels were to
be strengthened;

2) Under the existing provisions of the 7, G.C, Act
it was not possible te give continuing grants
to State universities and this often led tc
difficulties and retarded the pace of develop-
ment, Some wav will have to he found to over-
come thig and enable the Commission to provide
financial supnort in cersiderably important
areas of study and rosecarch tc the universities
on a continuing basis. This was particularly
emphasised at the 1z:t Conference of Vice-
Chancellors.

3) A clear policy on the part of Government is
necessary 1in regpect of development of higher
education in the ccocuntry. '

4) The provision made under the Five-year Plans
for higher education indicates that in the’
ITT Plan~it is about ®», 600/~ per student as
against 7,500/- in the II Plan., Tnless an
enhanced assistance is made available for
expenditure in the field of higher educa-~
tion it would not be possible tc maintain
standards-even at the present level with~™
increcasing numbers of students being admit-

~ted to the universities.

v ' :

Iterm "q, 68 To congsider a-reference from th& Ministry of

Iducation on the question of deeming Indian
School of Mines, Dr~bad, as 'miversity’
under Section 3 of the U.G.C. Act.

The Commission agreed to recommend tc the
Government of Tndia that the Indian Schcol, of Mines,
Dhanbad be deemed as a 'university' under Section 3 of
the U.G,C, Act and: that a committee be appointed to-
examine the question cf how the organisation and courses
of studv in the institution might be improved,

4.z

LI

cetbd,



-3

Ttem No,7: To recelve a letter from the Ministry
of Education regarding Audit Objec=-
tions on the grants paid by the Uni-
versity @rants Cowission,

The questicn cof the competence of ‘the
University Grants Commission te provide maintenance
grants te institutions deemed to be universities
shoald be further cxamined and pnlaced bofore the
Commission at a later meeting.

Ttem Mo,R: Te ceonsider a proposal for setting up
' - an Tnstitute for Advanced Btudies and
Literary Research in Avurveda at Jhansi,

The Commissicn were cf the opinion that
the Tnstitute at Jhansi did not have esdequate facili-
ties and other resourccs fer it te undertake higher
teaching and research in Ayurveda. Besides, if such
werk is to he done effectively, adecuate preovision
of fagcilities for bgsic medical and allied sciences
is alsc necessary.

Iter; M,8% Tc consider a proposal from Baroda Tmi-
versity for the constructicn of Hostels
for men students and additional staff
guarters.

The Commission accented the proposal of
the Baroda "™iversity for the constructicn eof an addi-
tional hostel and 24 additicnagl staff quarters ss re-
commended by the Vigiting Committee and the panent of
necessary qrawt on the usual basis.

tem MNo.10: To censider a repcort prepared by the
Gducation Division of the Planning Cém-
mission on wastage in technlcal inst i~
tuticns. .

" The Commission generally. agreed with
the suggestions made in the renort prepared by the
Planning Commission on wastage in technical institu-
ticns, and emphasigzed the Wonrtance regarding suffi-
cient number of qualified teacher$ in these insti~- =
tuticns and for this purpose providing attractive con-
ditions of service. Tt was felt that unduly maltiply-
ing the number of examinations is 1likely to affect
the standards adversely.

Ttem Mec.tt: To consider a proposal received from
- the M'nistry of Defence for granting
permission tc service persennel to
appear in Tniversity Ewamination.

The Commission agreed to recommend to
the Universities that provision he made tc enagble

p.t.o.



-4

the military persomnel in Armed Forces to avpear in uni-
versity examinations as private candidates eéxcept in oq-
" urscg which required lagboratory worl, This concession
would be fer the pericd of the emergency and threce
vears thereafter,
Item No,12s Te consider a revort from the ™inistry -
of 8., & C, A, to get up a joir" commit-
tee of the U.G,C. and the A T.C,T.Z, to
deal with the oguestion of Cormerce Edu-
cation at the university level,

The Commissicn welcomed the proposal 6f
the Ministry of S,R, & C. A to set up & joint commit-
tee of the University Grants Commission and the All
India Council for Technical Jducaticn to deal with .
the question of commerce education in the universities
and authorised the Chairman to nominate representatives
of the Commission on the Committee, T

Iten No,13: To consider the regiest of Gauhati Uni-
versity regarding the continuance of the
shift gvstem in snme colleges under the
Three Yxar Degrec Coursc scheme.

The Cormmission agreed to the propbosal of
the Gauhati University te continue the nresent shift
system in some of the cclleges under the Three Vi ar
Degree Course scheme provided vrener standards are
maintained in the colleges concerned.

Ttem No.14: To receive a sunmary of the report of
o Prof, Randolf uirk on the teaching
: of English in India.

The Commission noted thé suggesticns

O

madc by Prof. Randolf 2jirk regarding the steps
that might be taken tc improve the- teaching of

English 'in the universiti s and agreed that these
be brought to the notice of the universities.

oo a0tA,



Ttom No.15: To reccive a report on the work done by the
Reviow Commnittee on English.

et WD wm U S W AS Gl e

The Commission desired thuat the report of the
Rovicyw Committec on.English which has besn due for a long
time should be finuzlised before the end of the year.

Itom No,16: To consider a proposal of the V.V, ,Research
Institute, Hoshiarpur, for the publlcdtlon of
Chankya Niti Text Edltion.

. The Commnission agreed to make a contribution of
Rs5.15,000/- towards the edltorlal processing of the publica-
tion of Chunkya Niti Text Zdition.

Itcm No,17: To consider a proposal of the Delhi University
for the development of tha Linguistics Department.

The Commission agrced to the provision of te
following facilities for the development of the
department of ILingulstics in Delhi University,
durlng the 3rd Plan period:-

1. Laboratory-cum-Research - 1 Rs.10,000(R

Assistant,
2, Laboratory ittendant -1 Rs. 3,000(R)
3. Steno-typigt ' - 1 Rs. 5,000(R)
4. One Typewriter - Rs. 2,000(NR)
5. One Tape Recorder, - Rs. 2,000(NR)

stationery ctc,

Rs.18,000(R) + Rs «4,000(lR)

Item No,18: To consider a proposal of the Délhi Univcrsity
_ for the institution of diploma course in Bengali,

The Cormission agreed to the proposal of the Delhi
University for st.rting diploma course in Bengali and noted
that no additional expenditure would be incurred for this
purposa,

Item Ho,19: To consider the proposals received from the
Delhi University for starting postgraduate
courses in Ophthalmology, Radiology, Obstetrics
and Gynuecology und Otoldryngology under the
¥aculty of Science.

The Commission felt that this proposal needed
further examinsztion., In this connectilon the Commission
desircd that the Delhi University be advised not- to start
new courses without prior consultation with the Commission
specially when these involve recurring financial commitments.

Item 10,20 To consider the recommendations of tle Selection
Comm1%Fce oflthc Adv1sory Bourd on Social Welfare
gs.xrding achg;cs o i e 3.
ud itted by %h#»cys;%y instftutﬂgﬁg. -1 Welfare
. The Commission anproved tie recommendations made
by the Advisory Bo.rd on Soclal Welfare in ragard to the
schemes of rosearch in Social Welfere which would be underdaken

Dete0,



e

by the universities as indicatedhelow:-

1. B.B. Garda College & Problomg of

B.P, Baria Science suicide and :
Instituie, Navasari,  Alcoholism, 10,000
Gujarat University,

" 2+ Delhi School of M attitude . -
Social Work,. survey on the

questinsn of

port-time em~

ploymnent and

training of

women. 2,850

3. Aligarh University Studies in " Approved for
Youth Welfare publication.

ftom Mo,21: To receive a note on the present position of
the revision of salury scales of technical
teachers in the univergities.

The Commission .greed that the questlon of revision
of the salary sccles of technical.teachers in the universities
may be further discussed with the Ml%iatry of S.Re & C.A.

ttem 0.22: To consider the question of stopping payment of
grants to S.I1,2.T, Women's COLlege,Madras orn
account of non-payment of dues to Miss Koman,
Ex-Principal of the Collega. -

The Comrission ungGd with the suggestion made by
the Madras TUniversity and desired that the Colleg
be advised to pay the arrears to Miss Zoman.

{tem No, 23:To consider a proposal for startihg a Jjournal
of University Education by the University
Grantg Commlssion.

The Comnissicn desired that the question of starting
of UGC Journal as well as the sugiestion made by Shri B.Shiva Rao
that & Public Relation Officer be ,appointed be brought up again
at a later meetlng. It was suggested that instead of starting a
Journal at this stage we may bring out from time to time series
of reports and booklets dealing with important aspects of
educational and related subjccts. _

Item No, 24:To consider the cuestion of giving a name to the
U.G.C, building. . ,

The Cormiggsion desired thot the office building of
the U.G.C, be knowm as UCGC Building.

Item No.25: To conslder furth.r proposals received from some
Univirsity Depurtrments for tha establishment of
Centres of .idvanced Study.

The Commisgion sanctioned grants that may e paid
to the universities for setting up of Centres of Advanced Study
as under --

) ) Totael MN.R, & R for Third
Centra, University and subject. Plan in lukhs of Rs,
(UGC shire) on 100% basis.

A. Sciences
Panjab University

1. lathematics (Pure) .
. Ioo%ggg - Palaentology & Himulayan 8496 (contd...)




-7
b/f. 15.06

B. Humanities wns Social Sciences
Dravidian Linguistics. 4,67

Total: lO 73

Ttem 0.26: To receive the draft Annual Report for
1062-63 .

Consideration of this item was postponed to
the next meceting.

Ttem HJo,27: To note the date ard place for the next
meeting of the Commission.

It was noted thet the next mceting of the
Commission will be held on the 6th November, 1963 in Delhi,

£ddl. Item No.,l: To.consider a reference from the Government
of issam rbg::ding the establishment of a
second university 1in the State.

The Commission acecopted the proposal to net up
another univevsity in Assam during the Fourth Plan.

Addl, Item No.2: To consider a proposal Irom the Aligarh
Muslim University for writing a scholarly
biography of Guru Nanak by Shri Khushwant
Singh.

The Commission regretted its inability to
approve the proposal, in its present form, of the Aligarh
Muslin University.

4ddl. Item No.3: To consider the question of granting
affilicting powers to Gurukul Kangri
Vishwavidyalaya, Hardwar.

The Commission could not agrec to the proposal
of the lMinistry of Education thet Guruiiul Kongri Vishvavidyaw
laya be given gencrol powers to affilicte Curukules all over
the country. The Commission desired that each individual
case should be considcered on its merits.

Addl. Ttem No.4: To receive a reoort regarding the qualifi-
cations laid down by the Government of U.P,
for appointment of Lecturers and Readers in
Lucknow and Allahabad Universities.,

The Commission ncted with rcegret the controversy
between the universities of U.P. and the State Government
regording laying down of CuullflCutLvnS for the apDOlntMEPt
of tcachers in the universitiss. the oninion of the
Commission the schedule of Ouamlfic tioas laid down by the
State Government wili not lead to the sele@tlon of. teachers
most suitable for teaching and research. To properly assess
‘acadenic qualllﬂcgt ons and quality of rcscarch needed cereful
and expert examinction - these could be h;rdLy graded mecha-
nicelly. (The most important thing -ras to havse on thr Selection
Committees experts of hlgh 4Jot3nc%1on and 1ntecr1ty).
Further, if it is considcred neces@iry to lay down minimum
or gone“al qualificctions for toaching posts, it should be
done by tae universitics tbechlves. In this conncction the
Comrisgion desired that the gualific.tions prescribed by
the Delhi University scem to be generally satisfactory and
these may be brought to the notice of the State Government
and the universities in U.P,

pPet.0,



L

Addl. Ttem Nos, 5: To consider a proposal from Visva-
Bharati reg.rding upgrading the post
of a Reader approved for the Palli
Siksha Sadana to that of a Professor,

The Commission wugrecd to the nroposal of the Viswva-
Bharatl rogaxding upgrhq1n° the post of & Reader in Palli.
Siksha Sadarsa to that of a Professor provided a suitable
candidate ves available Loc thc DUCPOSE '

Addl, Ttem No, 63 To reccive the University Grants Com-
mi551on Colendar 1964,

This wvias noted.,

Addl,. Ttem o, 73 To consider a reference from the Ministry
of Jduc.tion regarding dclegation of
pOWETS , '

The Cormission noted thot it was not necessary
to amend the UGC jAct with a view to delegation of powers
for senctioning of grunts and noted thot the procedurc
being followed was woerking satisfactorily.

Addl. JTtem No, 8: To receive e stateient indicating the
grents (UGC share) so far approved under
Plen nrojects (other than Ingincering
wnd Technoiogy) to the Universities.

Tinis was noted,

Addls . Itom I .9: To consider the cucstion of fixation of
the salary scale of the Sheikh-ul-Jomia,

Jomia Millia.

The Commission 1 ehﬂnmendcd that the saldrj of thie
She:kn-ul Jormia should be o the soc ! ;2

on s g i Ehe Cogn
9 -5 s L TLC L ta

i - 2 <
“Ye Ditcetor, Thiilr Scb ool o7 Intcoaovion.t Studice.

Addl.Item Ho, 10: To consider a refercnce from the Indian
S¢honsl af Internctional Studics regardimg
the nominction of Vice- Chancellors on thie
Board of Governors of the School.

The Commission agrocd thet the foliowing Vice=~
Chanceilors mey bc the nominccs of the Chairman, U.G.Cs Om
the Board of Governors on the Indian School of internutlonwl
Studies s

10 Dr. :luCo JOS}.Pii

2. Shri K,M. Panikkar

. Shri Badr-ud-Din Tyabji
« Dr. Jyotindrao M. Mehta
. Dr, lichan Sinha Mehta

O W

Addl. Ttem No.1l: To ¢ nsider the ronort of the Comittee
' annointed by the Commission regoarding
certain items rceferred to it.

Th(, Comn

11s
by the Committee as

sion accepted the Leoomm“ndutlons madeo
indzcated in Appendix IV .

(contdesse.)



7.d31, Item Mo, 123

The Commission agreed that in viecw of the
increased work of the Commission ( with rcference to the
implementation of Third Plen projects and premration of the
Fourth Plan) an additional nost of Joint Secrctary in the
scole of Nsel600-60-1900 be crcated for & duration of the
Third Plan in the first instancc. The Comnission further
agreed that the scales of pay of the Zevclonment Cfficer and
the Dcputy Secretory should be the same and the revised
scale for these posts be Rs.1100-50-1500-60-1600.

The Commission accepted the recommendations
of the Sgiect ion Committce’ *hut Dr., P.J. Philip bc appointed
Joint Secretary on an initial salery of Rs.1600 in the scale
of Rs.1600~60~ ]“OO Dr, 8. Bhattacharya be promoted as
Development Officcr on an initial sclary of Rs.1150 (his
present salary is Rs,1100 in the sale of Rs.200-50-1200) in
the scale of Rs.1100-50-1300-60-1600 and Shri R.K. Chhabra
Assistant Secrstary, bs promoted cs :eouty Secrctary on an
initial salary of ps 1100 in the scale of Rs,1100-50+1300~
60-1600.

sa/- ' 8d/~

(P.J. Philip) (D.S. Kothari)
Secretary. Chairman,

e



19

UNIVERSITY ARANTS COMMISSION /%/ghdwf/gy 7 f~

éqa
£

Mg fe A
3rd QOctober 1263

1) Pacna Qm;yers’tf - Fxchange of manuscrin _g;bquoen
tne_Ncoal Rai Archives and the Poonz Upniversity
Grant ftor the purchase of micro-films.

The University Grants Commission in its Resolution
No. 15 dated the ‘4th July, 1962, while considerinc the recommen-~
dations of the Manuscript Committee for the collccclon, preser-
vation and utilisation of manuscripts, »ointed ocut that the
need of each University should normally be considered on its
merit. On the request of the Poona University, a snecial grant
of Rsse 10,000/~ has been sanctioned towards preparing of micro-
films copies of selected manuscrints available, in the Univer-
sity of Poona and its constituent Institutions as a part of
the exchange nrogramme of manuscripts with HNepal 2aj ‘rchives.
The sanction has been conveyed vide this office letter Yo.
F, 70-3/60(H) dated the 27th July, 1963,

2) Merathuads University = Purchase of o micro-fili

Reader.
The

Morathwada University requested the Commission .
to sanction a grant of I, 4,050/~ for the nurchase of a micro-
film reader. This has been a~proved,  the expenditure beling:
met out of the grant made for books and journals for the uni-
versity library in the Third Five Year Plan. The apw»nroval has
been communicated vide this office letter No, F, 14-10/61(H)
dated 2th September 1253,

3) Roorkee University - Development of Library
facilities during the Third PLag period -
Grant for the ¢ purchase of a micro-film reader.

The Zoorkee University approached the University
Grants Commission for flnan01a1 assistence for the purchase -
of a micro-film reader under the scheme of developmeqt of
library facilities during the Third Plan period. In view of
the usefulness of a micro-film reader for heving micro-film
copies of important documents or sketches, a provision of -
a micro-film reader for the Roorkee University 1¢0farv at an
estimated cost of B, 6,000/~ on non-~sharing basis has been
anonroved vide this offlce letter Wo. F. 4?-1/56(H) dated
28,.8.63.,

4) Publication esearch works: including doc QE@LS
Lheses, o

In pursuancé of the Commission's resolution
No: 2(11) dated the 5th December, 1962, the grant as indicated
below has been ognctloned to the UﬁlVerSltth:-‘:

University Lump grant Lﬂﬂﬁ_glfﬂtul;lﬁﬁﬁﬁg
1 recgmm ended for the pregent
37 e
. P‘S ) “ R Fg .
1. Lera 1,500 ' 750
2, Aligarh 15,000 : 7,500
3e Allahabad 15,000 7,500



1

- 2 .

1 g _ T -
4, Andhra 15,000 7500
Se Banaras 10,000 5,000
6, Bihar | 3 300 1,650
7o Bombay 5 600 2,800
8. Annamalgil 15 OOO 74500
9.  Calcutta 5 OOO 2,500
10, Delhi 15 OOO 74500
11. Gauhati 15,000 .7 4500.
12, Gorakhpur L2 500’ 1,250
13, Jabalpur 9, OOO 4 500
14, Jadavpur 8, OOO 4 OOO
15, Zarratak - 9 000 4, 500
16, ZXurukshetra - 15, OOO T, oOO
17. ILuclknow - - lu 000 7 1500
18, Madras 107 ;000 5 OOO
19, Magadh 8, ,000 4, ;000
20, M:S.Univer~ 3, ,800 15900

sity of Baroda . oL
”l1, Marathwada - 8,000. 4,000
22.  Osmania - 15 1000 "245Q0Q
23. Panjabi- - 15, OOO 74500
-24,.. Poona 15,000 7 4500
25, Saugar .15, OOO Ty 500
26.-~Sr1 Venka~ - 15, OOO 7, %500
¢ +-teswara 7
27. Utkal s 5, 000 . 2,500
28, Vikram - 15, OOO ' 7y 7500
29. Visva- 7, 1000 3, 500

Bharati
30, Indian School.

of Inter- 15,000 7,500

national :

-Studies

5) - Setting up of Film Clubs in Universities

The Commission vide Resolutlon No, 25 dated
30/31.12. 1960 decided that the benefit of ¥ilm Clubs
be extended to gll the Universities that may ask for
assistance in this connection and authorised payment
of Bse 7,500/~ to each of them, o o

The. benefit of the scheme has been extended to
Magadh University at its request as indtated below:

Nama of the - Total approved U.G.C. Grant sanctioned
University . cost » " Shars ‘
Fsy : ' IS. ] P\S.
Magadh o f - :
unlversity , 7,500 7,500 3,750

' The approval has. bee conveyed to the Magadh
University on 31st August 1963 ‘

6) Utkgl University - Provision of students
%megltiés in the College of Eggineer*ng,
Burla,

At the meeting held on the 26th April, 1961,
the Commission approved-the recommendations of A,I.C.%T.E.
(vide Item 18) regarding provisien of students amenities
in techniecagl 1nst1tutlons.'

PO

Y,



’ | ' 14,

e -
- 3 -

In June 1963, the Registrar, Utial University
submitted proposals (i) for tHe construction of an N.C.C,
Block at an estimated cost of s, 41,850/~ and (ii) purchase
of two water coolers at a cost of P, 5,780/~ at the College
of Engineering, Burla under the above scheme. Since the
proposals were in accordance with the scheme~approvéd by the
Commission, the expenditure of Ps. 47,630/- (Bs. 41,850/~ +
B 5,780/ﬁ5 to be shared on 50 : 50 basis was avbroved.

7) To bring North Lakhimpur College affiliated

to Gauhati University under the purview of
Three Year Degrec Course scheme.

' On the recommendations of the Gauhati University,
North Lakhimpur College affiliated to it has béen brought
within the purview of the Three Year Degree Course: scheme.
The classification of the College, approved expenditure, and
central assistance (Non-Recurring & Recurring) ds per recommen-
dations of the Three Year Degree Course Estimates Committee
* report are as under:- '

ame of the Classifi- Approved ' Central
cllege cation expepnditure gssistance
T.R. R N.R, iR
orth Lalkhim~ . , _ o
ur COllege, B.Ao RS. 75,000 RS. 25,000 Re 37,500 . 3. 12 ,500
lorth Lakhim~ .o (p.a. for _ (n.a. for 4 years
yur . o 4 years) P with effect from
' V 1€62-63),

, This will involve an expenditure of,
. B, 87,500/~ (8. 37,500 (NR) and
k. 50,000/-(R), ' :

33 The following.grants have been sanctioned to Colleges,
These will be released in instalments according to the pro-
sress of work and expenditure. ’

S.No: Name of the Purpose Approved U.G.Cls

College cost share of
‘ exvenditure
Agra Unlversity | - .
1. St. John's College Library  ®.1,39,678/- Bs, 93,118/-
Agra. building.
Gorakhpur Univeesity
2. M.L.X. Degree Expansion of  31,350/- B, 15,675/~
College, Balrampur Science edu-
cation

V;I U -v 'I'
3, Govt, Hamidia Arts  Library build- - -

and Commerce College, ing, books & 1,329,976/~ R, 93,317/-
Bhopal. furniture

9) Allocation of an additional scholarshio to
Roorkee Uniyersitv.

The University Grants Commission awards annually
250 Research Scholarships in Hugpanities/Science. The
Commission has transferred this scheme to various Unlversities
for implementation w.e.f. current academic year (1963-64)

D.t.0.



{3 -

and the 250 Scholarships have been allotted to the wvarious
Universities, Three Scholarships were allocated to Roorkee

University.

The Commission received a proposal from the Vice-
Chancellor, Roorkee University for allocation of one more
research scholarship in order to meet the requirements of
the four science departments of the University. The proposal
of" the Roorkee University has besn accepted thus raising the
total number of Scholarships to 251, ' :

10 Award of Senior Research Fellowship in ,
Humanities and Social Sciences to Smb. S.D..
Sineghal, Banaras Hindu Universitv.

After the Selection of Candidates for award of Senior
fesearch Fellowships in Humanities and Social Sciences during
1962-63, the Commission received a couple of applications for
the award under strong recommendations of the Heads of the
Institutions concerned. Considering the high acacdemic attain-
ments of the candidates, their biodata and particulars were
circulated to the members of the Selection Committee for 1962-63,
A1l members of Selection Committee recommended the award of a
Senior Research Fellowship to Smt. S.D. Singhal for research on
"Saivism in Indonesia," at the Department of Ancient Indian
History, Culture and Archaeology, Ranaras Hindu University.:
Accepting the unanimous reccmmendation of the Selection Com-
nittee, the award of a Senior Research Fellowship to Smt, S.D.
Ginghal from within the allocation for 1962-63 was annroved,

11) Examination Reform and Research Unit of the
Gauhoti University.

The University Grents Commission at its meeting
held on 7th August,; 1963 a»nproved the revised proposal of the
Gauhati University for setting up an examination research
unit and agreed to pay a recurring grant of B, 26,000/~ per
annum for a period of three years with-effect from 1963-64
and a non~-recurring grant of B, 14,400/~ on the usual sharing
basis. (Resolution No, 41), .

In view of the importance and utility of the work
nroposed to be undertalken by the Examination Reform and
Research Unit set up at the Gaunhati University under the
leadership of Dr. H.J. Taylor and the University's request
that the expenditure on this account be met in full by the
Cormission, it was agreed to make a recurring grant-of
Pse 26,000/~ per annum and a non-recurring grant of Pse14,400/-
on cent per cent basis for the implementation of the scheme.
The University's request to extend the scheme for a perind of
three years and one month with effect from 1,6,63 to 30,6,1966
has also been agreed to. -

12) Banaras Hindu University - _construction of
building to house the five N.C.C, Rifle
comnanies 2t the University.

Construction of building to house-the 5 N.C.C,
Rifles Companies was anproved at a cost of Bs. 59,850/~
(excluding furniture). The university authorities csubsequently
sent estimates amounting Ime 8,100/~ for the purchase of fur-
niture for the said office. %hese cstimates were anproved
and the university was requested to invite tenders for the
same., The lowest tender received by the university is for
Tse 9,425/~ and approval has been accorded for the acceptance
of the same.

coves O/



-y

- 5 = ;4’

13) Creation of a vost of Secretary to the
" Director of Tndisn Scheol of International
Studies,

The authorities of the Indian School cf Internatiqnal
- Studies approached the Commission for approval of the creation
of the posts of a Deputy Tegistrar, Stenographer 2ad a typist.
This was stated to have been necessitated as a result of the
increase in administrative work conseguent upon the declaration
of the School to be deemed as a University under Section 3

of the University Grants Commission 4Act, 1956, The nroposal

of the School was submitted to the Commission for a»nproval

in their meeting held on 7th August, 1963, but the consideration
of it was vpostponed. In the meantime the School authoritics
emvhasised that they need one officer to relieve the Director
of technical functions and also to hel®» him in the discharge

of Administrative duties. Tt has been decided that the School
may be permitted to create a post of Secretary to the Director
in the scale F:, 375-25-500~30-650, :

14) Aligarh Muslim University - Additions and’

alterations to the existinchuilding of the
Dining Hall of Sir Syed Hall.

In March 1961, the University Grants Commigsion
approved the cdditions and alterations to the existing building
of the Dining Hall of Sir Syed Hall of the Aligarh Muslim
University at an expenditure not exceeding s, 47,860/-., The
University has not taken any step for the imnlement~otion of
the scheme so far,

The Commission vide Resolution No., 5 dated 4th
October, 1957 resolved that whenever a University failed to
implement an approved scheme either with regard to the con-
struction of buildings or the apnointment of steff within a
year of the sanction of the scheme, the sanction should be
considered as having lapsed and a fresh consideration of the
proposal would be necessary, if it is to be talen upn again.

In the light of the above resolution of the Com-
mission, the apnroval to the scheme has been withdrawn and the
University informed accordingly.

15) Saugar University -~ Construction of
TII Men's Hogtel,

In April 1961, the University Grants Commission
approved the construction of III Men's Hostel for 200 students
at an estimated cost of s, 8,57,500/- against which U.0.C,
proportionate share on the basis of apnroved nlinth arca workad
out to Rs. 3451,434/~, The University did not take concrete
stens for tﬁo implementation of the scheme within one year
of its sanction,

The Commission vide Resolution No: 5 dated 4th
October 1957 resolved that whenever a University failed to
implement an approved scheme either with regard to the con-
struction of buildings or the appointment of staff within a
year of the sanction of the scheme, the sanction should be
considered as having lapsed and a fresh consideration of the
proposal would be necessary if it is to be taken up again,

In the light of the above resolution of the Com-

mission, the approval to the scheme has bheen withdrawn and
the Unilversity informed accordingly.

pebe0.



16) Aligarh “Uﬁ“lw University =

gl ddme Vo d o o

COHStrquiQﬂ_gf qulteggg;cAngmggl.

On the recommencdations of 4:1.C.T.Z. it had
been agreed by the Government of Indla in 19592 that a
loan of F548450,000/~ may be given to the Aligarh Muslim
University for the construuti@n of "a Polytechnic hostel
for 340 students and paid 7,99,800/- for the purpose.
Later on, the Commission’ u001ded th2t instead of nofing
loans to the céntral Universities for construction of
hostels, grants on cent per cent hasis may be paid to

tHem for this nurpose., Accordingly the abdve loan was

converted into a srant, The Comhission has paid
P5.6 47,6407 = éxcluding the cost of furniture for the
constructlon of a hoote7 for 225 ouuuents.

” The Univer 51tv has now sent a proposal for
the construction of a hostel for rémaining 115 students
ana nnc1llafy building congisting of a Provosts house,
four Warden's quartcrs7 8 servants quarters, cycle shed

and compound wall, Though the provision of ancillary

buildings had not been provided for in the original
estimates, these are essential for a hostel and are
normally'%aken into account while determining the
grants nayable to the Universities for the hostels,
It has been” agreed that these items be included in
the main hogtel building., The C.P.W.D. has approved
the cost of revised proposal for‘%.4,4l 560 whlch
has been communlcabed to the nlvcrslty.

The exvenditure for these vwill be met from

theé provision made for 4n01peer1n and Technological

hostels.



lE A
[ -,

UNIVERSITY GRATTS COMITSSION
I T7 A
Apohenx JT L
4 - ﬁc . /‘{,11 ;,lLfFZ}

Dated 3rd October 19673,

o

1) Banaras indu University - Setting up of a
Transiation Cell for preparation and
translation of Books in Hingi,

‘The Goverhment of India, MNinistry of Education,
accorded approval tc the setting up of a Traonslation Cell
in the Bararas indu University for wresaration and trans-
lation of standard works im Hindl for-a period of one
year at an cstimated cost of &,97,237/- anc sanctiored-
payment of the first Instalment of grant viz. 15,48,618/-
to the U.G.C. for further payment to the Bonaras Hindu -
Universicy.

C The sanctlon-of the Commlssion to the payment
of a gront of 75,48,318/~ to the Banaras Hindu University
for the aforessid purpose has been conveyed to the Uni-
versity vide this office letter No.F.1-11/63(H) dated
4th July 1963,

2) Inclusion of Magadh University in Schedule 'Bf
for agsistance under Travel {rant Scheme.

e The Comnmission pays ceiling annual grant of
’5.8,000/-e2ch to Universities under schedule 'A' and

P54 5,000/ -each to Universities under schedule B! towards
the award of travel grants to teachers and research
scholars, Magadh University anproached the Commission
for financial assistance unde? this scheme. Considering
the Tact that Masadh University being a new institution
with 1limited facilities for nost-graduate teaching and
research work, would need only Rs.5000/-per annum for this
purpose to start with, Chairman sanctioned inclusion of
this University in the 1ist under Schedule 'B!' for vayment
of B.5,000/-per annur to this University with effect from
the academic year 1963-64,

e

3) To recelve a report on the availability of
funds under special allocation from Uneséo
for procuring egulpment during 1963-64 for -
the Centres of Advanced Study in Indian Uni-
vergities.

i The Ministry of Education informed in January;
1963 that Unesco had mafle 4 special allocation of B 5,00,000
for the fiscal yesr 1963=64 for procuring ecuipment for the
Ministry of Education project for develomment of sclence
teaching at secondary level and the U.C.C.project for Centrws

f Advanced Study. Out of this, funds to the extent of '
8 2,67,000 wera gllocated to the U.G.C.'s Project of Centrzg
of &dvanced Study,. ’ . '

~ An intimation has now been fecéived from the
Ministry of Education that prospects of obtainihg thé funds
under the aforesaid allocation fer the Centres of Advanced
Study have faded out, -



4) Utilization of the services of retired teachers
for teaching and research -~ Sclection of
Prof, K. Rengadhzna Rao for assistance,

el

L request was received from Dr. A.,L. Varayan,

Tice-=Chancellor, Andhra University for financial
assistance to Prof. K, Rangadhamg Rao, retired
Head of the Department of Physics under U.G.C.'s
scheme for narticipation of Detired Teachers in
teaching and research toenable the distinguished
Professor to .continue the research work he had
been,carrying on Till his retirement on 1.7.1963.

. Dr. Rangadhama Rao beings one of the outstanding”
<O - o

Physicists in Tndia, with valuable contributions
to teaching and research in Microwave technique
his namd& was circulated to the selection committee
Tor conslderation under the scheme. The members
of the Selecticn Committee strongly recomrended
his' namé, and the Chairman as such approved the
inclusion of Dr, Rangadhama Rao in the 1list of
participents under University Grants Commission's
Retired Teachers' Scheme, :

-~

5) During the licensing périod October 1962 to *
March 1963, Foreign IExchengé amounting 'to [5,9,62,236,31
(Free Resourcés Area) and %5.4,84,997.13 (Rupee Area)
was released to universities and cclleges as ner
Annexure enclosed,



Statement showing the forelsn evchanze relegced to "

Unwverflties “nd Colleges during

the licensing period

October 1962 1o March 1963.

INSTITUTION

A, UNIVERSITIES:

Agra,
Aligarh
Allahabad
Anchra
Anngmalal
Banaras’
M,S,University,
Barocda, -
Bhagalpur
Bihar
Bombay -
Burdwan
Calcutta
Delhi
Gauhati
Gorakhpur
Gujarat

17) Jadavpur
18) J.& Xashmir
19) Jodhpur -
20) Indian School of

SNSoad e

fen)
o

o
D WN O W
M SN LN Ml ML NN SN NSNS

=
o G

TREE RESOURCES

ARDBA
FLNROLT

5,000.00
20,000.00
14,049.00
48,012.00
19,056, 12
41,394,00

20,825,00

21,258,00
24.]028,00
39,171.00
53 531 00

8,907 .00
11,070.00
22,139,10
55,5%5,00
11,264,00
11,800.00
10,000,00

International Studies

21) Kalyani

) Karnatak

) Kerala

) Kuruksketra

) Luckndw

) lladras

) Marathwada

) Mvsore

29) Nagpur

30) Osmania

31) Panjab

32) Patna

32) Poona

34) Rajasthan

35) Ranchi

26) Roorkee

37) Saugar

28) Utkal

39) 8,V,V.,Peeth

40) Sri Venkateswara

41) Vikram

42) Visva-Bharati

43) I.I.Science,
Bangalore

[\CEAVE LV E\VE\VEY]

Total: Rs,
B. U.G.C.
C. Colleges

Grand Total: Dse

o 5Q;779;6Q‘“

‘
O s S s Gk o S0 g e W A B

7,970, 00
20 ,363,00
17,050 .00
131000, 00
16,887,00
28, OOO ,00
14 OOa,OO
15,518,00
10,uuc;03
16,648,00
19 860,00
7080,90
16,711.00
8 ,835,00
690,00
21,007 .00
12, 308 OO

28, 312 00

051276.41
35,761,00

8,35,859,23
1,500 400

"1,24,877.08

......
e S g Bt A gt o S A R G

3 guy e P g s P ek e W

RUPEE AREA

1,60,934,00
ll OOO co
lO 150 OO

30,400 OO
l0,000.00

1,600,00
17 ,000,00

2,650 .00
€ 350000

10 ,000,00

-
. ;o
-

25 800 OO

10, 475,00
29,640.00
2500.00
1,500 .00
3,349,89
4 ,865.00

[ S S S

4,81,697.13

35 SOO 00

.ﬂ._——.————m—nu

- e e g0 T T e BN ey



-l

UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION -
~’ fn/ /// 4 't -¢
+7712 by y
7ny 11/(’{')

3rd chober, 1965

~ $tateuent of gronts relessed after
the lubt meetclng of the CommiSQion heald on 4,9.19683,

u‘_u
Name of the University . .  pumyose Grant released
Bse  Rs.
.. 1, "AGRA ; Printing ‘ahd publication of research wrks
B including doctrate theses Qf merit in the
..year 1963.64 750
Towards the award of post-gradiate research
. scholarships- in Humenities - 1,600
Affiliated colleges
D.A,V, College, Fingl inestalment of the grant for the
Kanpu'r, - purchase of library tooks, - 1,000 -
Narath' Degree Third Instalment of gre.nt forxthe
Colleze, ;,_eqt%blishmmt of a hobby iprkshop 2, 500
Shikohabad,
DoV Gllece, , Gomstmoction of shooting range 1,500
Muzaffamagar, - '
Baras eni.:Coll ez e o
altgarh’ C—do- 1,900
Bundelkhand blleze, _
Jhansi -~ do~ 500
S.5.X. Degree Colleze, o ‘
Btawah U ados 2,000
Bareilly College, Barellly ~do—, 2,000.
Jat Vedle. Qollege, Baraat = .-do- 2,000
D.4.V. Gollere, Dehradun ~do- é,:dob ‘
s.s.V, College, Hapur ~do~ 2,000
Meemt College, Meerut -~ do- 2,000
AX.F, Degree Gllege, Hapur —do~ 2,000
MK.P, College, Deh redun —do= o 2,000
TTAL TR

P.T.OI



2, ALIGARH  Fublication of resesrch works,-including
doctorate theses of merit, 196364 7,500,

rurchase of scientific equipment for
the various science departments, viz,,

r-hysics, Chemistry and Zology. . -y 1, 2,000
Gonstruction and iumvement of rads 50,000
Iowards the award of wost.grﬂduate ‘
~research-schola nships 1n Humani tes IR £ 780y
Towerds constrction of ehooting renges '-',..]«.N;,i 2,400 .

T

Towards tho award of Juninr Research
Fellowships in Humani tes and Social
aScienc\.s (Cbntmgent grant) 500

‘5
— ot

Total 1,092,808, .

3,  ALLAHABAD: Frinting ‘and putlication of reseapsh
: w ks, including doctorate ﬂ:@es of
mezit in the year 196564, 7, 500,00

award of poqt.graduate research scholar
ships in Humanities.™" -9, 215.48

Ult‘i.lisation of the.'Services of .
reti red teachers %,000,00

4, ANIHRA tutiication of research wrke, including ' .
doctorate theses o 7,500.00

'"On Jdeeount! grant towards the first
Instalment for construction of staff’

qarters . 50,000.00
Awerd of post-graduate research scholar I
ships in Humani i es : - 5,537.85
Avard of post-graduate research scholar- S
ships in Scdence : 12,800,00
akkinenl Nagesware Ree o ' o ,
Gollege, Gudiwdn Construction ¢f shooting range 1,900.00
Sir SuR. Reddy College, » }
El.uxy —dow '2,000.00
S.RJR&C.V.&, (Govt.) R
Coll ege, Vijgyawada ~do~- 2, 200.00

mdhra Jay tecya K...L\asala
MaEu,U.p atam i —do- 2,000.00

TOTiL  83,737.85




% ANN AMAL AL

8. BiNARAS -

L pd

7.. EHAGALPUR

D.8. College,
Katihar

S M. Mahavidyalaya,
- Bhagalpur

-3

Publication of research wrks (HumaniHi es)
including doctorate theses,

award of post-graduante fesearch Scholar
ships in Humani ties

Award of psstezraduate Research Scholar-

ships in 3ciences,

- iwaerd of Junior Research Fellowships in

Humenities and Social Sclence, ,

TOTL &s.

“Fublication of research wrks, including

doctorate theses

"ton accoun t! grant for re-mofing and

re-modelling of amphitheatre

General BEducation (a) Conferences,
Seminars & Contingencies

(b) Books for Genérel Eduéétlon Li_braxy

award of post.gxe\-iuafe research: scholar
ships in Humanities

Award of post-graduate research scholar-
ships in Sciences

Award of Junior Research Fellowships in
Humanities and Social Sciences

Construction of shooting range

" Senior Research Fallowships in Humenities

and Social Sclences

Total 1.

Towards scheme for award of travel grant
affiliated collezes
(i) Second instalment of the grant for the

construction of Men's Hostdl
(11) Students' ald Fund

Pinal instalment of the grant for the
construction of Library building and
purchase of library fumiture

To tal Rs,

7, 500,00

-+ 4,540.00

1,941,94

A,800.00

D

20,781,984

5,000.00
1,400, 50

2,000,00

2,000.,00
2,793,55
4,400.00

1, 500.00

1,000.00

4,870.97

24,965,02

2, 276,76

25,000.00
2,000.00

1,515.45

30,792, 21

¢l



-l
8. HIHAR Publication of reSedrch wo Tk s, 1ncluding
doctorate thes :
9. . HOMBY Fublication of research w1ks, including

doctorate theses
o «ff iat

St, Xavier's (bllegp, Utilisatlon of the services of
Bombay retired teachers

) qull Yousaf College,

Bori bay Construction of shenting range

Sydenbem College of

. Commerce and Economics,

Bolt bay "= dom

Bombay Veterinery College, |

Bom bay o =do=

Wilson Gollege, Bombay ~doms

Topiwala Natinnai Medical -

College, Bombay : , e A0

I?,G. luparel Gollege, Bombay ..do-.

Bhavans College, bombay 58 — dom

V.. Technical Instt., Bombay ~do—

To T4L Rs.

10. _BURDWAN | '»On aceount! grant towards the scheme of

construction of college of Humanities

Affiliated Coll eges
Bidhan Chandra Collese,

. ’dshra Conqtmctaon of shooting range

B.amananda Colle*re, Bi ghampur ~ ~=do=

Sri Ramskrishna Surda Vidya

Mahavi@yala Hrmgly | —~do=
Rampuy hat Cnlleae, o .

udmpurhat ‘ - ~do-
Syamsunder College, Jyamsunder ~do-

TO TAL Bs.

1,650,000

.-
I et it

2,800, 00)

5,666 ,66

2,400 .00

2,400 .00

2,400 .00

2,000 .20

2,800 ,00
2,000.,00
2,000.00

2,000.00

283,666 ,66

e e St it et asmcs

70,000.00 (’

1, 500.00

1, 500.00
%,800,00

3,800.00

2,000, 00

82,600 .,00

P'T.Ol

At
oAb

IR

’



-5

11,  GALCUTTa, Fublication of research, w ks, including
doctorate theses 2, 500,00

'On account! grant (6th instelment) for
constructinn of men's hostel for the
Deggartment of Economics 10,000.00

t0n account! grant (III Instalment) towards
the constrction of men's hostel 50.000,00

award of parst-graduate res earch’ scholar
ships in Humani ties 4,662.30

award of Senior Research Fellowships in
Humani ties and Social Sciences. ‘ R, 177,42

1liated Collezes
Mahisidal kaj Golleze,

Mahasidal Gonstruction of shooting range 2,000,00
tharagpur Gollege, Kharagpur ~do~ 2,000,00
Vivekananda G.llege, Rishta " ~do- . 2,000.00

Tamp relipta Mahavidyalaya  Students! adu Fund , 2000.00

Total . ps, 5£r8%9.72

1%, » DELHI Tublication of research works, including
o doctorate thes a3 7,500,
Pg(;t-gra?iuatcéqerses earch scholarships 1n. 0 ’303 23
s - . , -
Science. . Aiffiliated Golleges :
Janki Devi Mahavidyalaya, 10n account!(NL) ‘rant towards
New Delhi, the construetion of the eolleze
- building. - : " 50,000.00
St, Stephen'° Colleze, . | B .
Delhi’ constiuction of shooting range 2y 500,00
D,al Sinzh Cnllege Utilization of the Services
N ew Delhi O of retired teachers 3,494 ,6 2
To tal ho. 863 578,48
13,  GalUH=TL° ¥Yrinting and publication of research
: works, including ctorate theses of ‘
merit in the year 1963-5¢%, 7, 500.00
affiliated colleges
Manjaldoi College, L
Mangaldoi Gnstruction of shooting range 2,000,00
Dgbraj (Gollege, Golaghat ~do- ‘ 2,000,00
Darrang College, Tezpur Construction of wmen's hostel
~ fi:;st instalment 50,000.00




~6

14, GORAKFPUR Fublication of research w rks, including
doctorate theses 1, 250.000

awaréd of Fost-graduate fesearch Scholar ‘
ship in Humanities 8,153,232

Award of Post-Graduatg Lesearch scholar
ship in Sciwaice 2,512, 555

To tal Rs. 11,916.8¢¢

P S,

15,  GUJ.ahaT lurchase of Library Boks and Joumals
relating to the Humanities and Secial
Sciences in the year 1963.64 20.000.000%1T

'On acerunt! grant towards construction
of Women's Hostel 20,000,000

'On account' grant thwards the construc-
tion of Men's Hostel 20,000,000

Affilisted Colloge

Si., Xavier's (ollege, ' . :
ahmedabad, Constrmuction of shooting range 1, 500.00

Sirir.T. Sciences Gollere,
Shri S.K, Shah and 3hri
Krichma O.M, irts Collere,

Mn dasa, ' - do- 2, 500,00
Gujarat Celleze, ahmedabad -do- 2,400,00
R,li. Lalan Collegze, Bhuj ' ~do~ 2,400.00
Somaldas College, Phawazar ~do- - 2,400.00
My, Shah arts &"Sé'ience Colleze,

Surendranagar A ‘ - =dom 2,400.00
Sh, Swaminarayana Arts & Science ,

Collere, whmedabad - ~do~ 2,000.00 .
vatan arts & Sciamce Gclleze, .
Tatan e ~do~ 2,000.00
Kalol Municipal Arts College,

Kalol —do= 2,000.00
Saifee Jubilee Arts & Commerce , : ‘

Collete, Sichpur ~dow 2,000.00
U,i. Arts Coliege & Sarwdaya : _

Scl ence Gollege, Filvai ~dom ' 2,000,000
L., Science & S.D, Arts ) Co

College, Mansa ~do- 2,000.00
irts & Science Golloeze, Dabohi ~do. . , 2,000,00
The Fetlad Gllege, Tetlad ~do- : : 2,000.00
Sh, M.i. Sheh Municipal Collese o S

of Commerce & Law, Jamnagar ~do- ‘ 2,000.00
D.G, Mahavidyalaya, ~liabad ~do= ' 2,000,00

oMy

LA



GUJ ARAT (GONTD,)

Sh, ¥.D. Melviya Golleze
of Commerce, Bajkot, -

Navyug arts & Commerce

ks including

Construction of shooting range

College, korbander. -do—
"Sh. Somnath GU11 eze, Yemval = do-
Upleta Municipsl 4rtsGlleze,

and Commerce Colleze, Upleta, - do~
Kanni Sciamce Gllege and

s ratapral £rts College, swreli ~ do-
Seth Hur, artsi& SM. Science :
Colleze, Talod. o~
V.S. Fatel College of Arts -
and Science, Bilimora -do-
‘Fareh Brother Scieice and hah .
K.5, arts College, Kapa'dwanj —-do-
Sh. aajzouri Parekh arts Colle"re, o
Cambay , ~do=-
Sh, Jayendzapuri irts & Scz_ence . .
Grllege, Broach ~do=
The 3.B. Gorda Céllege and B.i. :
Baria Science Institute, Navsari ~do-
The 1.T,B, College, Surat ~dom
16, JaBaliUR -Frinting end publlcatwn of Research :

O,ctorate Theses of

merlit in the year 196 5-64

'On acoount' grart towards the schene

29

B.F.93,600.00

2,000 .00

2,000,00

2,000,00
2,000.00
z,ooo.oool
2,006.66'
z,ooo.do
z,ooo.oov
2,000,00
2,000,00

2,000.00

: 1,17,600,00

$,500.,00

R

of constmction of arts Block Eu1ld;ng 1,00,000.00 (¥R)

('On account!' zrant towards the const.
raction of University Library Building

Towards scheme for the award of Travel

. vGran.tSr»

G.S..0ollege of Commerce Construction of Ments Hostel

& -bcnnomics Jabalpur

Shan Sunder u**rawal Collezs,

ffillated

Snmre,4 Students! 4id Yund

T’ahekosbal Arts Mahavicdyalaya,
JabElpur

Gevt, Science Collkge, Jabalpur

Govt, Medical Gollege, Jabalpur

Construction of shooting range
~do=-

s o
p.to.o.

50,000.00 (M5)

3,500.00

10,000.00

63 .00

2,400.00
2,400 .00

2,400.00

1,62,876,00 .



25

(JABLiUR  (OONID.)

B.F.1,62,8%6,00

Govt, agriculture Colleze,

Jabalpur Construction of shooting ranze 2,400,70;
+ Govt, fagineering (ollege, :
Jabalpur -~ do= 2,400,00
Frontiya Shikshan Mgh.vidyalaya, .
Jabalpur ~do= 2,400.00
Sy wi Sunder Agarwal Gollere,
Sihora ' ~do- 2,000,00
Sh, Tilak hashtriya Mahavi dralays,
Katni - -do- 2,000.00
To tal hs:  1,74,036,00

17. J 4DAV UR 'On aceount' @rant towards const.

ruction of Host.els 4,000,00
18,  J4AMMU_& KASHMIR
Govt, &Glleze for Wonen, ‘ N
Nawsk dal Students" Aid fund - 591.00
S.i M, Lajput Colleze :
of Corimerce, Jaumu Bstatlishment of Hobby #oxkshop 2,000.00
Saint Joseph Gollege, |
Baramulla Construction of Shooting hange 2, 000,00
Govt. Women College, Sxinazar. - Jo— 2,400.00
Govt, Gollege , anantnaz - dio—. 2,"400.0(5
Govt. College, Sopore ’ - dio— 2,400.00
Go vt. Colleze, Bhadarwah - dio-s. 2,400.00
Govt., College, Yoonch, - ~dio— 2,400.00
Govt, College, Udhampur - ~do- 2,400.00
Govt, Wmen Gollere, Jammu - ~ QtOm. 2,400,00

19. JQIHPUR

Total Rse 21’ 591.00

- Towards the Award of post-graduste

‘Research Scholarships in Humenitiée '1,600.00
Towards the Gnistiruction of sheoting _
range 2,400.00

i .

Total Rs: 4,0€0.00




- e e Em ae Ems B WA e e o @ en e em e

PP, KLLYANI

2T.

- - es e e - em e e s e e e

Towards the construction
of Shooting Range,

KLRNATAK Construction of “rofessors!
Bungalows and Second Floor
of the Four Tenement Staff
guarters for readers -
payment of gvant for,
nffiliatedeolleges

Baraveshvar College, Towards construction of

Bagalkat, shooting range.,

J.S5..5.8¢ce & Banashankari -do=-

College, Dharwar,

Karnatak Arts College, Dharwar, -do-

B.V. Bhoomaraddl College, Bidar.. ~do-

R.P.,D, College, Belgaum, -d0-

Lingaraj College, Belgaun, ~do~-

Kanara College, Kumta ~do~

Sh., Kadasiddeshwar College, Hubli, ~-do~

Vijay College, BiJapur. -do- ;

College of ugriculture, Dharwmr. -do-

TOTLL:
72w KERALA Towards the award of Postw

~ssumption College,
Changanacherry.

Sﬁ, Theresa's College,Ernakulam

Providence Women's College,

Kozikode,,

'&raduate Research Scholar-
~ship in Humanities. .

St. Thomas Training College,.ConstruCtion of Men's

Union Chrlstian College,
alwaye .

St, Joseph's College,
NDevaglrl.

4 ,800,00

—

40,000 ,00

1,500 ,C0

1,500 .,00

2,000,00
2,000 ,00

2,000 .00
2,000,00
2,000 .00
> 800,09
2,000,
2,400,00

L il

- o 0 o - a

. 2 ,806 .“l5 ‘

Towards the utilization of 333,33
*he services of Retired C
: Teachers.,
Construction of Women's 1,50 ,000.00
Hostel.
Affiliated Colleges
. Student Aid Fund, 2,000,00
-dO- ?,OOO:OO
-do=- 2,000,00 .
50,000,090
Hostel, .
Construction of Women's 20,000 400,
hostel.,
Construction of shooting 2,000.00
TAnES 2,51, 139,78

P.t.o,



= Mm@ s @R et e P o o S W o e @ e S el GRsS ER et W e M & M o @ e o o o

1 2 3
' B,F,.2,31,139.78
Ferook College, Ferook, Construction of shooting 2,000.00
range., '
N.5.5. Engg. College,Palghat. ~do- 2,000,00
. Engineering College, Trichur. . -do- 2,000,00
Unjion Christian College, Alwaye. -do- 2 OOO 00
Sree Sankara College, Kaladi. -do- 2 OOO 03
.Christ College, Trinjalakuda, ' ~do- 2,000 00
‘Nirmala College, Muvattupuzha, : -do- 2,000.00
.Mar Attanasius College,Kothamanglam. -do- 2,000,00
C.M.S. College, Kottayam. - . -do- 2, 000 00
‘S.B. College, Changanacherry, -do- 2, OOO 00
Marthoma Coliege, Thiruvalla, -do- 2, ;000 00
N.5.8. College, Pandalam, -do- 2 OOO 00
‘Catholicate College, Pathanamthitta, -do- 2, OOO 00
S D. College, Llleppy. . -do- 2 OOO oC
Sl College, guilon. -do- 2 OOO 00
T KM, College, Quilon. .. -do- 2, OOO 00
M,0%. College, Trivandrum, - . =do- 2, OOO 00
N.5.5, College, Changanacherry. -do~- 2,000.00
5t. Thomas College, Palal, -3 0= 2,000,00
Govt. College, Kasargode. -do- 2,400,00
Govt. Brennen College, Telllcherry. ~-do- 24400.00
Govt. College, Madapally. -do- 2,400.00
Gost , College, Chittur, ~-do- 2 4400,00
Govt., Ei%&@ria College, Palghat., ~do- 400 0Q
Mahdrajatls College, Ernakulam, : -do- 2 4OO 00
Engfneerlna College, Trivandrum, ~do=- ,100 Q0
Ligricultural College Vellayani, :  ~-do- 2,400,000
Trivandrum.
Medical College, Trivandrum, : -do- 2,400,00
TOTAL: 2,90,73%9.,76
23. KURUKSHETRL, Publication of research works 7,500,00
(Humanities) including '
doctorate theses - Lump
grant for,
2a,. LUCKNOW. Publication of research-works 7,500,00
(Humanities) inecluding ]
dactorate theses, o
Towards the award of post= 3,741,93
- graduate Research Scholar- .
ships in Humanities.
Towards the utilization of 12,666.67
the services of Retired "
Teachers, _ N
Construction of building for i42,834,00
the Faculty of Commerce, '
Affiliated Colleges
Kanya Kubja:College, Students Aid Fund. 2,000,00
Lucknow ,. ,
Karamat Hussain, Muslim Construction of Shootlng 2,000,00
Girls College, Lucknow, .Range.
TOTAL: 70,742.80
-3¢ MLDRAS ., Publication of research works 5,000,CO

(Hamanities) including
doctorate theses,

p.t.0,



- wm ee e e oW S em E m E e @ S w = S e e e o em W o @ e @ @G Om e Em e h mwm = W e wl em

M em Em e e @& m = e @ T S G M ar T S em s er e en W ER em EB em gm e ep e Er mm e W .

B,F, 5,000.00
Towards the utilisation of the 4,608,611
services of Retired. Teachers,

'_Oonstruction of Guest House, 5,000 ,00
¢;f lgiated Colleycs

Loyala College, Madras., Students Aid Fund ; 2,00n,0C

)Thiagrajar Cq@iege of Const., of °hootig§ Range, 2,000,00
Bngg. Madras. 2) Chikkariah Nalcher Mahajena -do- 1,900.00
S5t. Joseph's College, - Purchase of Lfﬁrgry 203,000 .00
Tiruchirappalli, (Madras) furniture,
- St., John's College, -do- ‘ 5,000.,00
-Palayamkottai (Madras). & ’
Lady Doak College, Construction of Library 20,000,00
Madufai (Madras State). - building, -~
TOTRL‘:, 85,508, 61
256 MiGLDHE Publication .of research works 4,000,00

(Humantties) including
doctorate theses,

Setting up of Film Clubs in 3,750,00
Universitiles, T —————— e
d TOTLL: 7575000

- —— o -

272+ M,S5, UNIVERSITY OF BARODA, Publication of research works 1,200,006
a (Humanities) including

doctorate theses,
Development of the Department 33,000,00
of Museology. : : .
Maintenance of staff for 12,459.21
Fxamination reform and
research unit,
Establishment of Students' 8,000,00
Health Centre,
Extension of the south.wing of - 50,000,00
Smt, Hansa Mehta Hall of
Reslidence for Women Students,
Construction -of shooting range. "8,400,00

P et i

TOTLL ¢ 1,3%7,759,24

os MaRLTHWADL Publication of Research works 4,000,00
‘ (Humanities) including
doctorate theses,

Affiliated Colleges

Milind Mahavidyalaya, Construction of shooting range 2,000,00
aurangabad, in colleges. X
Dr. Ambedkar College of -do=- 2,500,00
Commerce, Aurangabad.,
People's College, Naldad, ' -do=- 2,000.00
Government Lrts and Sclence -do- : 24400,20
College, Aurangabad. e
TOTRE:  12,400.00

2y, MYSORE. Towards the award of post- 4,001,.29
‘graduate research scholar- :
ships-in Humanities,

p-t.O‘



1 2 3
---------- B.F, 4,001,290
Towards the purchase of 10,000.00

Library books and journals for

the Department of Statisties,

Utilization of the services of 4,333.'"
Retired teachers, ' |
Construction of Guest-House- 5,000.0C-
“cum=Staff Club. ' ‘
Construction of Post-graduate  40,000.0%:
hostel .2t Mana 'a Gangotri.

Construction of Gandhi Bhavan  20,000.0%
in the University. ,
Lppointment of additional staff 2,500,u
to supply information to U.G.C.

Affiliated Colleges -

Central College  Bangalore Const, of shoot ing range., 2,407,00
R.C, College of Commerce, -do- - 2,400.00
Bangalore,
agricultural College,Bangalore, ~do- -0 . 2,4400,00
First Grade College, Tumkur. -do- 2,400,000
Govt,. College, Mercara. -do~ v 2,:00 OO
B.M.S. College of Bngineering, -do- , 2,000 .00
Bangalore, , P -
Natlonal College, Bangzlore, . - =do- g 2,000.00.
St. Joseph's College Bangalore, ~do~ 2,000. J¢
St. Philimena's College, Mysore, -do- 24000.CC
M.G.M, College, Udipi, -do- ' 2,000 ,00
dri Bhuvanenda College,Karnkela, ~3d0- 2,000,060
Malnad College of ?nglneering, ~do- 2,000,0C
Hassan,
L.charya Pathshala College of Utillization of the services 4,000.00
arts and Commerce, Bangalore, of Retired Teachers, = o _ o .. .
| TOTAL: 1,15,884.62
Fwe NAGPUR Grant in aid for the devedop-  22,006.¢3

ment of Higher Scientific
Education z2nd Research /fward of .
Post-graduate studentships of

the v2lue of ®,150/- to the
students of Geology a2nd Applied

Geology.

Construction of Girl's Hostel.l,20,000 O

Const. of Shooting Range, 24400 .30

]

##ilinted Collepes .
S5t, Francis de, sales' ..  Construction of Men's Hostel, 20,000
College, Nagpur,
Sh, Shivaji College, Const, of shooting range. 1,500,100
smravati. ' '
Sh, M.M.College of Science,Nagpur. -do- 2,00C . X
G.S. College of Science and -do- . . 2,000 °
Lrts, Khamjaon.
G,S, College of Commerce, Kardha, -do- 2,000.0
Dhanwante National College,Nagpur,’ -do- 2,000.00
St, Franecis de sales College,Nagpur, -do- 2,00C.00
Nagpur Mahavidyalaya, Nagpur. -do- 2,400.20
Government 4Lgricultural College,Akola -do- ' 2,400.0"
College of Agriculture, Nagpur, ~do - 2,400 .CD
Sitabai Lrts, College, ifkola, ~do- 2,000 «
N.M,D, College of Arts and ' -do- 2,000 .0
Science, Gondia, | 1 e7.108 6~

’p.tR0



> e S e A mr A an e M @ S em W G wm M @ e W an o e e e e e o

B

- @ ew WS m AN m et WD ew e o Cem

Janta Mahavidyalaya, Chanda, Const., of shooting range.
Vidarbha Mahavidyala, Amravati,

OSMaNTi

PLNJAB

“.KeP LS DB.College,5imla,
anir College, Rewari,

D.s V. College,Jullundur,
Lajpat Rai Memorial College,

Jagraon,

Dayanand College, Hissar,
Ranbir Govt., Colleg¢e, Sangrur, ~do-
aArya College, Panipat,

D.a V, College, Abohar,
‘National College, Sirsa.
R.8,D, College, Ferozepur,
M.R. College, Fazilka,
Guru Nanak College, Guru Tegh- -do=-
Bahadur Garh,

Dyal Singh College, Knrnal,
Hindu National College,Hariana, -do-
D.M. College, Moga,
S.G.G.S. Khalsa College, Mahilpur, -do-
C,Rsa. College, Sonepat,
D.5.D, College, Gurgaon,
S.D, College, Palwals
DALV, College, Jullundur,
S.D. College, Barnala,
Dozba College, Jullundur.
G.M, Engineering College, Ludhiana, ~d0-
G.H.G. Khalsa College,
Gurusur SaBhar,

- e e o - - -

Publication of reseerch works 7,500.0C
(Hamanities) including
doctorate theses,
Utilization of the services
of Retired Teachers.

Scheme for the award »f travel 3,932.36

5,000 . OC

1B o)
2 ' 3
B.F.1,87,106 .63
2,000,072
~do=- 2 QOOO 00 .
’ _ Vroem -
TOTALL: © 1,91, 106,63

grants, 00000000 eccemcecmmaco-

TOTAL 16,452, 8¢

L R i it

Publication of research works 7,500,000
(Humanities) inecluding
doctorate theses.
Development of Higher
Scientific Education and
Research Purchase of Scientific
Equipment for the Department

of Anthropology.

Const. of shooting range. 2,400.00
Trovel grant to Dr.,P.C.Sood - 2,0580.00
Reader in Theoretical

Physics of Panjab Universilty.

Travel grant to Dr . R,P.Babkbah 1,773.00
University Professor of

Mzthematics of Panjab

University.

20,001 .00

Lreelllated Colleres

Students Aid Fund,
Establishment of Non-
Resident Student Centre.
Purchase of Laboratory
equipment.

2,000,00
5,000 .00

1,218,538

Construction of shooting 1,500 .00
I'ange .

1,500 ,00

~do- 1 ,50() .OO
"dO"‘ 1 ,500 nOO
-do- 1,500.0C
-do- 2,000.90
-do- 2,000 ,00
2,000.00

-do- 2,000 ,00
2,000 ,00

~do- 2,000,00
2,000 ,00

-dO— 2 ,OOO :OO
-do- 2,000.00
~do- 2,000 .00
-do- 2,000 ,00
-do- 2,000 ,00
-do- 2,000 ,00
2,000,00

-do- 2,000 .00

80,941.3¢ -~

p.E7%.



. 1 2 3
\ _ B,F, 80,041,38
Gurunanak College, Mandi - Const, of shooting range, 2,000,00
Dabwali, < ' '
Panjab Engg. College,Chandigarh. -do- 2,400 .00
Government College, Muktsar, -do- 24300 .0C
Government College, Rupar. ~-d o~ 2,400 .00
Governnent College, Narmaul, ~do- 2,400.00
Government Brinjinidra College, - « =4O~ 2,400 .80
Faridkot ., . -
Government College for Women, - . =do - 2440000
Lmritsar, .
Government College, Malerkotla, - -do- 2,400.C0
- Government Ripudaman Colllege, Nabha., -do- 3,100,00
Rajindra Govt. College, Bhatinda. -do- 2,40Q,00
D.a.V, College, Chandigarh, -do- &,4400,00
Jat College, Rohtak, Utilization of the services ¥ 483 .87

of retired teachers, -
- Total Rs:  1,10,425,25

- o W o g s

33., P.NJABI | Purchase of Library Books 30,000 .00
and. Journals (Humanities) e

3%, PLINA Development of Higher 10,000,00
. - Scieptific Education and
Fesearch. - Purchase of
Library books and Journals
for the Department of !
Orthopaedic Surgery.



- 15~

Building.

35  POONA 'On account grant for the pub-  7,50C.00
' lication of research work in-
cluding doctorate theses.
Utilization of the services 4,122,27
of retired teachers,
Construction of the Glass 1,000,800
House, Plant House and Green
House for the Botany Deptt,
Affilistad Colleges.
M,E.S.College of ~ Construction of Library Buil-  15,000.00
Arts and Science, . ding.
Poona, ’
Ahmednagar College, -Construction of shooting 500,00
Ahmednagar., ‘ range. . -
“alchand College ~do=- 2,000.00
of wnig., Sangli - :
H-PoT-COllege ’Nasik "'do“ 29000@@0
B.Y.K.COllege Of -do" 29000.0,\:

Commerce, Nasik,

Deccan College Post- Award of Post-graduate re- 580, LU
graduate Research search scholarship in Humanities, —

Institute, poona. '
‘ Totals 34,702,3%
- 3% RAJASTHAN Purchase of iibrary books and -
. Journals for the Deptt, of - 10,000,0¢

Botany. ’
Affiliated Colleges.,

- Dayund College, Construction of shooting range 1,500.00
Ajmer : ‘ .
Rajrishi College, - =do= 350,00
Alwar, o
S.P.U. Degree Col- ' ~do- 2,000,000
lege, Falana _

Seth G,B. Podar Col- ~do= 25000..07

- ‘lege, Nawalgarh, _ ' :
Yahisadal Rad Col~- -do=- 2,000,071
lege, Mahisadal. o -

Govt, College, -do-" 2,400,C0
Sriganganagar, _ :

M.B. College,Udaipur «dO-, 2,400.,Cyu
| Totals 22,650 .CU
3%, RANCHI © t0n account' grant towards 8,000,010

the salaries of staff in the-

various science departments,

Affilisted Colleges.

Tata College, construction of shooting rangé 1,500.00
Chibasa T e
Total 9,500,00
3% . ROORXEE | Construction of Health Centre 4,583,0C



3

3¢+ SARDAR VALLABHBHAT
VIDYAPEETH

AG. SAUCAR

- 16—~

'On account!' grant towards 23,000..00
construction -of - Unlvers1ty :
Librk rj Buirding. :

On account'! grant for con- 3SQOOQLL1:
struction of.*Jomen's Hostel.To el ;58,00 "
Publication of research work 795003.00

including doctorate theses
for 1963-64.

Purchase of Libfa"y Books and 15,000),00
Journals relating to Humanities
and Socigl Sciences.

Construction of shootlng range 4,8002.00

Affiliated CQLLeges.

Maharaja College, Construction of shooting range - 2,000),0C
Chattarpur. ‘ C
Sh.S.J.Science and Arts -do= 2,000),"
College, Seoni,

Seva Sadan Mahavidyalaya, ~do= . 2,00C,,00

Burhanpur.

Nerasimhapur Degree Col- ~do- . 724,0001.00
lege, Narasimhapur.

Quaaderia Scilence College, -do~ 2,000i.00
Burhanopur. P
Gramya Bharati Degrec -do= 2,000,000
College, Yanker, e
Janjgir College of 4arts ~do-~ 2,000, LU
and Commerce, Janjgir.

Thaku? Renmet Singh -do- 2,400, .00
College, Rewa. '

Govt. DeglPee College,Satna. -3o- 24400, 00
Govt. Degree Collegc,Shahdol =G0- 2,4:00,,00
Govt.Degreec Col¢egc Datla -d0o=- uOO «Q0:
Govt.Degree!College,Tikamgarh -do- ' 2 400..CO
The Janta Shankar Trivedi .

Shasekeceya Mahavidyalaya, Bala- ~do= 24400,.00
ghat, .

Govt. Arts & Science College, ~do- 2,4400,,00
Durg. - : ' ‘

Govt. P.G.B,T.College, handwa ~do- 2,400..
Govt. Degree College, Sidhi -do- 2y 400..Ou
Govt. Degrec College, Jagdalpur ~-do- 2y 4UO L
Govt, Degree College, Mandla ~d o~ 2 400.-k
Motilal Nehru Mashavidyalaya, ~-do- 40u

- Chhindwara. ‘ ‘
P.G.B,T.College, Saugar, -do- ‘2,400--9{
Govt. College of Engineering - ~do- 1,900,
und Technology, Raipur.
Chhatrasal Degree College,Panna ~do- 1, 900.,. Cu
J.H. Govt, Degreec bollegbg Betul ~do=- - 1,900..0
Govt. Dcgree Collegc, Ambikapur -do- 1, 90:,,Jd
Govt. Agriculture College, Rowa ~do=- 1, ;900..UC
Lahiri Collcge, Chirimiri ~do=- 1, 5OOMu%
Digvijal Mazhavidyazlaya, ~do=- 2, OOO"C
Rajnandgaon e
Govt, Degree College, Raigarh ~do- AObm’%
Mahatma Gondhi Mcmorial College, ~do= Q,OOO.,)O
Inarsi, N
Narmada Mahavidyalaya, Hoshangabad =do- z,OOOU(m
Govt, Glrlo Colloge, Raipur Students! Aid Fund 1,744,.00

g?) 04. _._ :-: OU

s



~17-

¥l S.N.D.T. WOMEN'S UNIVERSITY

Advance grant on the mainte~ 3,000,090
nance of the staff appointed
to supply information to the -

492, SHIVAJT Affiliated Collezes.
Baja Ram College, Construction of shooting 2,400,050
Kolhapur runge. '
Sciencae College, Karad - -do- _ 2,000,0C
Willlingdon College, ~-do- 2,000,00
Sangii ' : : _
Chhatrapati ShlVaJl -do~ 1,500.00
College, Satara, o
Shivaji Law Collegs, Students' Aid Fund 228,00
Kolhapur —-
Total: 3,128, 00
43¢ BRI VENKATESWARA Printing and publication of - 7,500.00

research work including
doctorate theses of merit.

Meint enance of staff appo- 5,500.00
inted to supply informatlon : e
to U.G.C.,

Affiliated Colleges.

Kavalil College, Kavall Construction of shooting range 2,000,C0

Govt, Arts College, = _™ ~-do- 2,300,.CO
Cuddapah.

The Adeni Arts College, 4 ~d 0= 2,000.00
Adoni _

V.Re College, Nellore ' ‘ ~do= 2,000,0C
B.T. College, Madarpalle -d0=- -2, 7000.00
Srl Venkateswara Univer- . =~do- 2, 7000, 0C
sity College, Kurnool

Kurnool Medical College, ~do=- 2 4400.00
Kurnool : ~
Govt, Arts.College, Anantapur ~-do- 2,400.00
vovt. Engineering Colloga, ~4o-~ 2,400.00
Anantapur,

Andhra Veterinary College, ~do~ 2,400,0C

Tirupati . =as

Total: $4,900.00

t4, UTKAL Publication of research work  2,500,00
: including doctorate theses
in merit,
Affiliated Colleges.
Gangadhar Meher Construection of shooting 2,400,00
college, gambhalpur, range,
Totals 4,900,00
A5« VIKRAM tOn account'! grant for pub- ~7,500.

lication of research works
including doctorate theses
(Humanities).

Purchase of Library Books 50,000,00
and Journals relating to 57, 500. 00

the gumanitics and gocial Science’s
contd/-



36

VIVRAM {continued)

Govt. Collegc, Maudsaur
' r.nge,

Govt. Degrcc Collegc,

“hargone

Govt, Decgree College,

Schore,

Govt. Degree College, Necmuch

Govt. Degree College, Bhind

G.P. Dugreec College, Morcna

Govt., Degree Colleze, Jacra

Govt, Deogrec College, Shajapur

Govt, Degrece College, Burwani

Govte. Degrcc College, Shivpuri

Govt. Degree College, Jhubua

Govt, Degree Colilege, Barell

Govt. Degreec College, Rampura

Govt. Degrec College, Dhar

Govt. Science College, Gwaliocr

Madhav Pngg. College, Gwalior

Govt. Arts Commerce Collegc,Indore

G.R. Mcdical College, Guwalior

Holker Cellege of Science, Indore

College of Agriculturc, Incdore

. Mahareni Laxmibei College of

L m.

A7 e

2, INDIAN INSTITUTE

Arts and Commerce, Gwalior
Government College, Ratlam
Government College, Guna
Vikromoditya Govt,., Degree College,
Rajgarh )

Govt. Hamidia Coilcge of Arts

~and Cormsrce, Bhopal

Hotilal Vigyan Mahavidyalaya,
Bhopal S '
Degree College, Ambah (Morena)
Saifa Degrece College, Bhopal
Madhave College, Ujjain

VISV A-BHARATI

Construction of

=] G-
- O

-d0=-
~dO=-
=00
=JOw
_{;O—-
~JO—
~do-
~JO =
-0 =
-dO=-
-do-
-3GO~
-d0-
-do-
-~d0-
-JO -
QO -
-0~

-do-
-d0-
~30 -

-dO-

 _do-

-dOw=
-do-
-d O~

shooting

Total:

ton cccount grant for

Purchasc of Library Books
and Journals on Scicnce

sub jects.,

GURUKULA KANGRZI
VISHUAVIDYALAYA

OF SCIENCE

Total:

'On account!' grant for
the purchase of Library
Bools and Journals(H)

'Cn account' grant towards
congtruction of golden

Jubilcce Library Bullding

Awarrd of Scnlor Rescarch
Fglllowship in Humenitics
and goclal geicnces

Renewal of rcscarch fellow-
ship in Engineering and
Tecanoogy during 19

awarded in 61-62

©3-64

c/o.

B, F.57, 500,00

2,400,00

2,400,00
1.,900,00

2,400,00
2,400,00
2,000.00
24,400,060
2,400,00
2,400,00
2,400,00
2,400,00
12,400,00
2,400,00
2,400,00
2,400,00
240-70,00
2,400.00
2,4400,00
2,400,00
2,400,060
2,400,00

2,400,00
2,400,00
2,400,00
2,400,00
2,400,00
2,000.,00

2,000.00
2,000,060

1, 24,600, 00

I — e s et &

Publicaticn of re.earch works 3,500.00
inc luding doctoratc theces -

25,000,00

v et e St 3

23,500,00C

50,000,00

19766.67
33%&h00’

1,54, 166,67

1,50,000,00(NR

CLLG



INDIAN ZNSTITUTE CF
SCIENCE (CONTINUZD)

e IND IAN SCHOOL OF
INTCRNATIONAL
STUDIES

53e JAMIA MILLIA
ISLAMIA

b/f. 1,54,166.67

Rcnewal of Junior rosecarch 3,300.00
fellowshipsin Science
(MNngr%364

awarded in 6263

‘Rencwal of research feLlow- 5,651,61

ships in Engirtering and
Technology during 1‘63 64
awarded in 62-63.

Totals 1,64,118.%8

Publication of research 7 4500,00
vorks including doctorate
thescs in merit in the
year l968—64

—

vCOnstructlon of shootlng 1,900,00

range.,

——

3t



38

_ 20

NON . PLAN
1 2 o 5;?- T: . - %___~___
1, ALIGARY

a) 'on accoun t! grant towards &8s, 10,0t,000,00
maintenance, pending fixation .
of Block Grent,

b) t0n account! ¢rant towards 5,07,000.00
the 3rd instalment of the
Block Grant for 196 3.64,

Total #s: 15,00,000,00

Total of Plan: Rs: 28,09, 446,84
Total of NoniPlan: Rs: 15,00,000,00

Grant Total Rs: 43,09,446,.84



/PPERDIX IV ’9{‘

to U.G.C. ilinutes Dated 3.10.1963

¢d by the

L mezting of “he Conltee 2 pod 4

end 4.9.1263
ne
s«

-l
nv
Coanission in "heir mecting held on 7.8. 1963
was held on 23th September, 1WE3 at 3 P..i. 1

n t roon
of the Chioirman, U.G.C. The following were pre
7

nts:

fD

1) Dr. L.3.
2) Shri V.T.
3) Shri P...

Secretgrist

1) Dr. P.J. Philivn
2) Shri H.K. Chhabras

he Counittee ligd before them the following four items
wirich had been referred to them by the Comaission.

1) To receive the progress with regerd to “he
Tigxebtion of the bhlock grants for “he Centrsgl
Cniversilics for he quinguenniun 1961- 66,

2) 7To corsicer a proposal from the Brnaras
- HEindu Universgity for utiilsing Lndowment
Tunds for the construction of steff guarters.

3) To consicer the roposal of Csmonie University
for implementing the Third Plan gsceles of pey
of teecchers in its cenpus rnd constituent
COl‘C!CS =nd for extending the benefit to
50% of the teachcrs in itus professional

- f{‘\,UJ_ tics.

.) 7o consider “he recuest of the Biher State
University Coamission end the Biher Governmen:
ior finencisal essistence on & non-snaring

Fa)

basis for the se¢ Lary revision of uu,vercwtv
and ccllege .eechers in the Biirr S :ote.

Iten No.l: o receive the progress with regerd to the
" fixetion of the block grents for the Central
Universities forthe guinguennium 1961-66,
the Conmictee notved the circuis ences owiqg to
which “he Block gront peyable to the vfn*“ﬂ Tniversi ic
during 1961-66 could noi be determined end " het so fer'on
account'! grznts hed been prid to “he Universi ies, t wes
~oted in this connec ilon thet the Buaget hsbtimagtes for the
Centrel Universi ies were not excained by the Comalssion,

-
o

:nd zs = result w0re no: awesre of ihe iltems included by - he
Universities vhich were rnot pleced speciiically before the
Comni sgion,

~he Com:irtee recommended as follovsi-
) To assess the needs of chc Central Universities

for meintencsnce ,rezts, 1% wes nececsery
thet the 3udgets of the Certral Universities
are scrutinised by the Comnission, if

necessary with the help of & Coiitte

b) The maiitensnce prents for 1961-62 and 1962-63
be pcid on "he besic of the sctual deficits
of the Universitiecs,

DPeTeOo



40"

0-.2

c) The Universities be recuestea to subalt for
the gpproval of the Comniszsion iteas of
expenditure during 1261-63 incurred over gnd
chove the counl ‘ted expendi .ure cduring 1960-61,
cxcluding such items as h-d been specificelly
enproved by the Coamission,

The nmpin*encnce greznts for 1963-64 be neid on
the besis of the comitted expenditure for
1962-63 and such sdditiondl items &s heve

J

"been gpprnoved by the Coanission for 1903-64.

7]
g

e) .he mgintensnce gren's for 1964-65 gnd i265-6¢€
be prid on *The or:ls of the commi ted expendi-
ture for 1963-64 ond 1964-65 respectively.

) No addivional recurring responsibility be taken
up by the Universi“ies during the current
quinguenniun withou: the approvel of the

Comni ssion.
g) No non-recurring expenditure be incurred from
the meintenance grants without the gpprovel
of -he U.G.C.
ITten No.2s To consider a proposel from the Benarss Hindu

Uriversity for hulllSlng Endowment Funds for
the construction of staff cuerters,

“he Connittee recomucnded thet the Bensres Hindu
University be prrqj ted to invest the following endowments
in the first inst nce for thce constiructicon of staff quarters
provided every effort wes m-de to economise in the
cons ruction of the buildin:s and that the cons ruction be
confined to houscs mean- for Readers ond Lecturers:-

i. College. of Indology, Kecshiraj Lnaawment
Tund = R.4,75,000/-

ii. College of dusic fund ~ 5. 1,00,500/-

iii. Sir Seyaji Rao's chi-ir end fellowships
rund - 15,6,00,000/~

The Conaittee also recounended the following conditions

for tidshburposes

) the rent chasrged be st the rate of 10%
of the selary or the standard rent whichever
is less., ‘

b) she entire income fron these houses De
- credited to the University asccounts.

c) the mgintencnece of those houses be the
responsibility of " he university s in
other cases,

d) the expendi ure on the shaff ctee, sppointed
cgalinst ‘hese endowments be ,re_ted es
nelnienesnce c¢xopenditure.

e) L seperate depreciction fund be crecsted for
these houses @ 1% of the cost of construction.

contd. .



c s e 3

In this connection it was noted that the B.H.U. had different
standard rents for the same types of buildings and ‘it was suggested
that the University be advised to revise the rents by pooling the
existing rents.

Item No.3: To consider the proposal of Osmania University
for implementing the Third Plan scales of pay
of teachers in its campus and constituent
colleges and for extending the benefit to 50%
of the teachers in its professional faculties.

The Committee considered the guestion of revieion of the
salary scales of the teachers of the Osmania University in
accordance with the Third Plarn scales approved by the Commission
and decided as follows:

1., That the University might extend the bernefit
of the Third Plan scales approved by the
Commicsion for University teachers to 20
per cent of lecturers (115) in the campus
colleges and for this purpose consider the
claims of teachers of the constituient
colleges also on the basis of their
participation in the post-graduate work of
the University, research qualifications,
ctc.(as in the case of tcecachers of the
campus colleges to whom the Reader's scale
was to be given).

2. The Committee noted that as stated in the
Registrar's letter No.413/PR dated 8.5.63,
the University was generally agrecable.to
this proposal. However, before any action
was taken on the above rccommendation, it
would be desirable to get it confirmed by
the Vice-Chancellor,

3. The Committee agrecd that the rsw scales
be implemented from 1.4.1963. The
Committee was of the vi.w that it was not
desirable to implement the scales with
retrospective effect ard that the question
of providing assistance for a 5 year
period could ® considercd at the end of the
Third Plan period.

Item Nc.4: To consider the reguest of the Blhar ostate
University Commissior and the Bihar Government
for financial assistance on a non-sharing

basis for the salary revision of university and
college teachers in the Bihar Statc,

The Committee did not approve the proposal of the Bihar
State University Commission and the Government of Bihar that
assistance for salary revision of university and college
teachers in the Bihar State be paid on cent per cent basis
as a hon-recurring expcenditure.



42

CONFIDENTIAL

University Grants Commission
Mathura Road, New Delhi.

gy - o

Meetings
Date 3rd October, 1963,
Time 10 A.M.
Place | U.G,C. Office,

1.

24

Se
SN

e

9.
1C,
11,

12,

Mathura Road,
New Delhi.

AGENDA

XNy

To receive the minutes of the meeting of the
Commission held on 4th September, 1963,

a) To approve the action taken on certain matters.
b) To receive items of information.

To approve the statement of grants released after
the last meeting of the Commission held on 4th
September, 1963,

To receive a -statement of grants paid by the U.G.C.
during 1963~64 wpto the end of August, 1963, p.1-2

To consider dralt replies to the Quéstionnaire

issued by the committee of Members 6f Parliament

to examine the constitutional provisions regarding

higher education, C e - P.3-20

To consider a reference from the Ministry of Education

on the question 6f deeming Irlian School of Mines,

Dhanbad, as 'university' under Section 3 of the U.G.C.

Act, e .. p.21-02

To receive a letter from the Ministry of Education
regarding Audit objections on the grants paid by
the UcG.Co . LN} -o-‘ . p.?g—Bl

To congilder a nronosal for setting up an Institute
for Advanced Studies and Literary Research in

Ayurveda at Jhansi. . .e p.32~33
To consider a proposal from Baroda University for

the construction of Hostels for men students and
additional starf guarters, X . p.34-35

To consider .a report prepared by the Education Division
gf the Planning Commission on wastage in technical —
institutions,. . e p.36=-3¢

Tonconsider a proposal received from the Ministry of
Defence for granting permission to service personnel .
to appear in University Examinations., . p.40-4

To consider o report from the Ministry of S.R.& C.A.
to set un a join% committee of the U.G.C. and the
A.T.C.T.E. to deal wlth the question of Commerce ‘
Sducation at the university level. .o p. 424

PR



43

13,

17,
18.

19,

20,

21.

23

24,

To consider the request of Cauhatl University

‘regarding the continuvance cf the shift system

in some colleges wnder the Three-Year Degreec "
Course scheme, . .. p.44-2c

To receive a summary of the report of Prof. Randolf o
Quirk on the teaching of English in India, P 46-48

To receive a report on the work done by the Review
Committee on English. o o p.49-50

To consider a proposal of the V.V.Research Institute,
Hoshiarpur, for the publication of Chankya Fiti Text
Edition. LK) © e p05l"‘53
To consider a proposal of the Delhi University for )
the development of the Linguistics department, P.54-55

To consider a proposal of the Delhi University for _
the institution of a diploma course in Bengali, wP.56-52

To consider the proposals received from the Delhi

University for starting post-graduate courses in

Ophthalmology, Radiology, Obstetrics & Gynaecolog

and Otolaryngology under the Faculty of Medical

Sciences, : T X p.59-62
To consider the recommendations of the Selection

Cormittee of the Advisory Board on Social Welfare
regarding schemes of research in social welfare

‘spbmitted by University institutions. p.63-67

o

To receive a hote on the present position of the
revision of salary scales of technical teachers in
the universities. .. .. p.68-75

To congider the question of stopping payment of

grants to S.I.E.T. Women's Collcge,; Madras on account

of non-payment of dues to Miss neman, ex-Principal

of the College, . e p.76

To ¢onsider a proposal for starting a journal of

University Education by the University Grants Commlss%gn.
- v N - . pn

To consider the question of giving a name to the

new U.G.C. building, R p.78

To ¢onsider further proposals received from some

University Departments for the establishment of

C?ntres Qf Advanced Study., ) N
To receive the draft Annual Report for 1962763.f

* To note the date and place for the next meeting of

the Commission,

Any other business with the permission of the Chair,



Additional ditem 1

it

1

CONIDENTT AL

UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION

Meeting
3rd October, 1963.

Supplementary Agenda

To consider a reference from the
Government of Assam regarding the
establishment of a second Uriversity
in the State. .o p.1

To consider a proposal from the
Aligarh Muslim University for writing
a scholarly biography of Guru Nanak
by Shri Khushwant Singh pP.2-3

To consider the question of granting
affiliating powers to Gurukul Kangri
Vishwavidyalaya, Hardwar. p-4

To consider a report regarding the
qualifications laid down by the Government
of U.P. for appointment of Lecturers ana
Readers in the Lucknow and Allahabad
Universities. e p.5=-8

To consider a proposal from Visva-Bharati
regarding upgrading the post of Reader
approved for the Palli Siksha Sadana to
that af a Professor. p.9

To receive the University Grants
Commission Calendar, 1964, p.10-12

To consider a reference from the Ministry
of Education regarding delegation of
powers. .o p.13-14

To receive o statemert indicating the
grants (UGC share) so far approved
under Plan projects (other than
Engineering & Technology) to the
Universities.

To consider the gquestion of fixation of
the salary scale of the Sheikh-ul-Jamis,
Jamia Millia.

2%



CONFIDENTTAL 45

UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION

00

Proceedings of the 51st meeting of the
University Grants. Commission held in
New Delhl c¢n tune 4th September, 1963,

- o

The Tollowing were preserts

. Prof, D.S. Kothari N o Chairman
Shri 8,R, Das ... : Member
Shri D.C. Pavate . - . "

Dr. 4,C., Joshi : ‘ ot
Pt. HeN, Kunzru : n
Prof, A.,R., Wadia ' n
Shri B. Shiva Rao "
Shri ».N, Kirpal "
Dr, P.J. Prilip : Secretary

4 & e 2 e o

e Ro JENNO NG WIS Vol e B =

o o

Secretariat:

"i Dr. V.S. Patankar -  D.0.(S)
2. Dr, S, Bnatlacharya : D.0.(H) ,
3. Snri R,K, Chhabra - . Asstt., Secretary.

hApology fer absencewas received from Shri
V.T'. Dehejia. =~ =~

Item No,l Tc¢ receive the minutes of the meeting of
lie Commissinn held on 7th August, 1963,

‘The min.tes of the 50th meeting of the University
Grants Commlssicn held on 7th August, 1963, already
circulated, wexre confirmed, '

/ Nebte - Tven No.? should read: The Commission
was surprised th2t the Lgra Uni.ersity had set up a
Faculty of Hemeorathic Medicine and desired that the
university bhe adviced to discontinue this Faculty._/

Lrising out of the minutes (item No,11) it was
pointed out by some members that the present recommenda-~
tion may lead to nractical difficulties, and 1t was
agreed that the question of the requirement of migration
certificates by universities may be further considered
by the Comm*qsronc

Item No.2 .(a) To approve.the action taken on certain
_— mgbcerg°

(DY Te receive items of'information.

“(a)

Thne Ccmmission confirmed the action taken
on the items 1iss

cd n Appendix I* of these mlrutes.

(b) The Commigsion received and noted the items
listed in Lppendix TI* of these minutes,

Item NO;B "To approve;the statement of grants
released «fter the last megting of the
Commission held on 7th August, 1963,

v* ’ L BN BN ]
| Not enclosed. D.t.0.



’ The Commission approved the grants released as shovn
in appendix III*of theese minutes,

L

Item No.,4 To receive a statement of grants paid by the
U.G.C. during 11963-6%4 upto the end of July, 1963,

L IRU N

This was noted.,

Item No,5 To considermr a request from the Poona University
for bringimg certain constituent recognised
institut ioms under the purview of fection 2(1)
of the U.GuC. Lt

Consideration of this item was post poned as the
information on the sulnject was incomplete,

Item No,& To considerr a suggestion that the study of
our "Freedoom Struggle" should form a compulsory
paper for wniversity students.

L AN J

The Commission noted that the subject of "Freedom
Struggle”" was generallly included in the existing school
courses (particularly under social studies) and in under-
graduate courses in thie universities in such subjects as
History, Politiecal Sci.ence, Soclology, etc, In this
connection it was note:d that the subject could also be
suitably incorporated in the general education courses
that are provided 1n t.he universities for underyraduate
students, :

v

Item No.,7 To consider: the views of the universities on
the recommeindations contained in the report
on the 'med ium of instruction in universities'.

LR N

This was noted.

Item No,8 To conside:r the revision of the rules relating
to financieéal assistance to teachers for meeting
travel expeenses required for attending
internatiomal conferences and meetings of
academic amd learned bodies.

The Commission tagreed that the present rules in
recard to provision of financial assistance to teachers
for meeting travel expecenses required for attending inter-

national tonferences amd meetlngs of academic and learned
bodies be continued, : '

Item No,9 To consider =2 proposal to amend conditions
’ relating to the appointment of Visiting
Professors iin the universities,

¢ ¢ O

The Commission moted that the present procedure of
exempting Visiting Proifessors from payment of income tax
on their salaries was mot proper and it should be

* Not enclosed, p.teo.



ves 3 -

discontinued, It was also decided that terms and
~conditions pertaining to the appointment of Visiting:
Professors (from abroad) may be determined on the merlts
of the casey and in exceptional cases a net emolument
(inclusive of house-rent, 2nd -allowances, if any) upto

" Rs.2000/~ per mensam after deducting. income-tax etc., may
be given, - The Commission further agreed*that the
practice followed under the Colombo Plan of paying
visiting teachers air fare by economy class instead of
First class fare be adopted.

C

Item No,10 Te consider problems ar181nb'out of %the
o « . . resignations of teachers during academic
f terms - suggestions from Dr. R.K, Singh,
Principal, B.R. College, Agra,

’ "The Commission welcomed the suggestion made by
Dr, RK. Singh and desired that this be circulated to
the universities and the 'State Governments for their
information and guldance., The matter may also be
considered at the Vice-Chancellors'Conference,

Item No.11 To receive a copy of the letter received

' from the Vice-Chancellor, Sri. Venkateswara~
University regarding the proposed
‘appointment of a committee by the Government
of Andhra Pradesh to examine the question
of variations: in the percentage of passes
in the unlver31t1es of Andhra Pradesh

This was noted,

Item No,12 To consider the decisions taken at the
conference of the Vice-Chancellors of U.P. -
unlver51ties held fxom Jurie. 19 to 21st 1968.

The Commission desired‘that‘the draft reply to
be sent to the Governor, Uttar Pradesh on the
recommendations made at the conference of the Vice-
Chancellors of U.P, universities be placed at the next
meeting of the Commission. The reply should be
prepared on the basis of the Commission's discussion
on this item.

Item No.1l3 To consider a 1etter from Shri B, Shiva
Rao regarding increase in .membership of -
the University Grants Comm1551on and other
connected matters, : :

The Commission considered the wvarious suggestions
made by Shri B. Shiva Rao. As regards expansion of the
Commission, it was felt generally that on the whole it
may not be an advantage to increase the size of the
Commission., It was agreed that representatlves of
ministries may be invited whenever that was considered
necessary in relation to the subject to be discussed
by the Commission, It might be desirable occasionally
to invite groups of Vice-Chancellors for informal

p.t.O.

o~
A

:‘ﬁ‘a'\]



I 3 4

discussions with the Commission in regﬂrd to problems of
university education, , :

/

F)

Item No.14 To consider a reference from the Ministry of
Education regarﬁlng'the preparation of standard
Text books in RBotany for the B So. and Post-
graduate students,

The Commission noted that the Ministry of Education
had zlready a scheme for giving assistance to writers of
standard text books in various subjects, and therefore it
was not necessary for the Commission to take up this work.

Item No, 15 To consider the 1nclu51on of Military Science
as a subject 'of study upto degree st”ge in the
universities of Bihar State. )

The Commission consideéred this question at length
and felt that military science as a subject at the first-
degree level was not 2 suitable subject for study in the
universities, The students would not have enough knowledge
of basic sclences to do "Military Science" 1n a worthwhile
way, It was noted that certain aspects of this subject had
beerl included by universities in their postgraduate courses
(e.¢g. ballistics as an optional paper in the M,i, Mathematics
Course) , 'and more should be done in this direction., Further,
every encouragement should be given to promote contacts
ang collaboratiom between the Defence Science Laboratories
and the Universities in the matter of research,

Itpm No.1l6 To consider the question of granting affiliating
powers to Gurukul Kangri Vishwav1dvalaya, Hardwar,

* e 0

The Commisision noted the adv&ce given by the Law
Ministry regarding affiliating powers which might be
exercised by an institution deemed to be a university under
bectlon 3 of the U.G.C. nct

Item No.17 To consider a proposal for the institution of
National Scholarships to enable university
students to pursue their studies in universities
most suited in terms of academic guidance and
WOTK

¢ o0
\

The Commission welcomed this proposal and desired that
as a "pilot project" 100 scholarships of the value of Rs,150/-
per month be instituted from 1964. for post-graduate studies.
The scholarships would be awarded on an &l 1-Tndia basis to
meritorious candidates, - (Provision should be made on a much
more extensive scale for award. of scholarships to meritoridus
students under the Fourth Plan),

Item No.18 To consider'the question of closer cultural
ties with Nepal through academic exchanges etc,

L

The Commission welcomed this suggestion and desired
that the Government of India be requested to take concrete
steps in this direction in consultation with the U,G.C.

Peb a0



ces O

Item No.,19 To consider the question of setting up
a Working Group for preparing an outline of
Technical Education for the Fourth Five

Year Plan,

LR

The Commission noted that the Ministry of S.R.&.C..

had set up a Working Group to prepare 2 broad outline

for the Fourth Plan for development of technical
education and desired that Development Officer(Science)
be the Commission's representative on this Working Groupn,

Item No,20 To consider a reference from the Government
4. of West Bengal regarding the establishnent
T of a.university to be named 'Vivekananda
University! during 1963,

Item No.21 To consider a reference from the Government
of Assam regarding the establishment of a =
sefiond Unlver-lty in the State, '

¢

Item No.22 To consider the recommendation made by the
: ‘State Education Ministers' Conference on
the question of establishment of Nusv
universities, e

It was agreed that the 2bove proposals be :
referred to the Committee on the establishment of fzw
Universities, . a e

]

Item No.23 To receive a report on the grants given
- by the U.G.C. to the Gauhati Univer51ty
and the use made thereof.

This was noted.

Item No,24 fioJconsider the question of developing
' relations with African Universities,:

In thlS connectlon, it was suggested that the
attention of the Universities may be invited to the
importance of taking a keener interest in the
establishment and development of Universities in
Africa and other countries. It was decided that the
general question of bringing about a closer reglation.
between Indian universities and the African Unlversitles,
should be referred in the first instance to the ireas
Studies Committee of the Commission for their
consideration and advice. :

Item No.25 To consider the report of the Committee
S appointed by the University Grants
Commission regarding the hostels of the
nll?%rh Muslim University,

4

The Commission accepted the recommendations
made by the Committee regarding the staff strength

p.taol

49'



s enDd

of the hostels and a2lso . the hostel fees that might be charged
from the students .,

Item No,26 To consider a proposal from the Aligarh Muslim
University for the payment of pgrant for giving
refreshments to N,C.C. Cadets,

LI 2

) The Commission regretted their inability to meet the
expenditure on refreshments to be provided to the N.C.C.
C2dets and desired that z2s in the case of other State
Universities of Uttar Pradesh, the expenditure be met

either by the Ministry of Defence or by the U,P., Government,
The Commission could provide assistance for this purpose
only if additional funds were made available by the
Planning Commission,

Item No.27 To consider points relating to the salary
revision of the technical teachers of the
Banaras Hindu University.

L BN ]

P's

The Commission approved the sc2le of Rs,350-650
inclusive of D,A, for iLssociate Lecturers and Demonstrators
as recommended by the A.I.C.T.E. and agreed that dearness
allowance be paid to them till the date of revision of
these scales, The Commission, however, regretted its
inability to accept the other proposal made by the
University for extending the L.I.,C.T.E. scales to the
non-technical teachers.

Item No.28 To comsider the propos=zl of the Banaras Hindu
University for institution of diploma course
for training of foreign students in (a) Hindi
and (b) Archaeology, :

” o0

The Commission approvéd the prdposal of the Banaras
Eindu University and sanctioned the following grants:

Hindi Lmount of grant
TLecturer : 1 546,000/ p.é. (R)
Equipment (Lingua Phone, Rs.6 4000/~ (NR)
Tape Recorder) , . :

Books., . %e2,500 /- (NK)

Ancilent Indian History,
Culture & Archaeoloey

Lecturer : 1 Rs.6 4,000/~ p
Equipment (Duplicator, Rse5 4700/ (
Tape Recorder) ., v

Itenm No .29 To consider a propos21 of the Delhi University

for procuring Pakistani Urdu Literature and to
analyse 1its thought contents.

L 4

The Commission thoﬁght that a special grant for this
work may perhaps be not necessary, as it should be a2 part
of the normal work of the Urdu Department of the University.

p.t Qe



51

LA AN ’7

It was mentioned in this connection that necessary
literature could be obtained by:ithe University in
respect of both East and West Pakistan through the
‘Indian High Commission in Pakistan., -

Item No,30 To consider the proposal of the Delhi
University for instituting certificate
courses in Hindi and Urdu,

The Commission regretted that it would be.
difficult to provide assistance for the above Courses
during the present plan period; but the institution
of these Courses may be considered a% the time of
formulating the Fourth Plan proposals,

Item No.31 To comsider a proposal of the Jamia- Millia
Islamia, New Delhi for flnqncial assistance
for the construction of 2 Guest House.

The Commlssion aceepted the proposal of the
Jamia Milliz Islamia for constructlon of a Guest House’
and agreed to pay grant for this purpose on the usual
sharing basis,

Item No.32 To consider a proposal of the Jamia Millia
Islamis for revision of ‘the scales of pay
of 1its teachers,

The Commission noted that teachers in the
constituent colleges of Delhi Un'versity were placed
in the scale of R®s,400-800 and .that 1t would place the
Jamia Millia Islamia in a &ifficult position in regard
to recruitment of qualified teachers if a lower scale
is prescribed for then, The Commission therefore
agreed that the pay of Lecturers in the Teachers!'
College and the Jamia College of the Jamia Millia
Islamia be ®,400-800, The Commission regretted their
inability to revise the salary scales 2lresdy approved
by the Coumission for the Principal and the Professor,

Item No 33 To consider a oropoq 11 from the Jadavpur
. University for granting higher scales of

pay to some teachers of the Englneering
Departments. .

L LB

The GCommission desired that a detailed note
regarding the present position of implementation of
the rewised scales of pay prescribed by the A.I1.L.T.E.
in the universities be placed before the Comm1551on at
the. next meetlng. ‘

Item No.34 To con51der a proposal from the. Rajasthan
‘. University for the construction of a
teachers! hostel and two Professors'-cum-
Students! residential houses,

patc_,oo'



M2 ... s

The* Commiselon agreed to the proposazl of the Raj2sthan
University for construction of a teachers' hostel, The estimated
cost of the hostel is Rsa5,80,4000/-, The Commission's grant on
the usual sharing basis would be Bs.2,90,000/-. It was 2lso agreed
that there was a meal need in the unlversitles for providing
residential accommodation to young teachers. Proposals in
this regard might be invited from other universities also,

The Commission was not in favour of Professors!-cum-Students'
residential houses,

Item No,35 To consider o proposal of" the University of
Rajasthan to strengthen its Department of
Economics by the: addition of one more Professor,

The Commi551an apnToved the credtion of the post of
an additional Professor in the Department of Economics of
the Rz2jasthan University and 3greed to give assistance for
this purpose on a cent per cent basis;

Ttem No.36 To consider 2 report on 'aspects of lepal
.~ scholarships and education in India' by Prof
Ly Von Mehren oi Harvard Law School, received
from the Ford Foundation, _

e e

This was notedu

Item No.37 To consider the development schemes of the
Varanaseya Sanskrit Vishwavidyalaya including
construction of an Lrts Block buildlng.

The Commission desired that this item be placed before
thbm again after obtaining information regarding number of
different categorles of teachers and students in the
unlver51ty., :

Item.Noy33 To consider the report of the Committee appointed
by the Commission to assess the development needs
of the Shivaji University, Kolhapur, during the
Third Five Year ?Plan period,

The Commission accepted the recommendotions of the
Visiting Committee appointed to assess the development needs
of the Shivajl University and sanctioned the following grants
indicated as the share of the U.G.C., to be paid as and when
necessary during the Third Flan period:-

I. Development of Science Departments:

Build- Equip~ Books - Staff
ing. ment, .
RS+ e RS
S (in 1lakhs) (in lakhs) ,
Physics & 7 ¢50 2.4.50 - 1”& 2L for
M=theamatics.. S L Physics and
1R &1L for
Mathematicse,

Petb a0



vee 9 Blde. Equip-  Books staff
. : ment .
Chemistry 6,25 2,00 - 1P& 2L
Botany 3,125 1.50 - 1R &1L
Zoology 3.125 01,50 - 1R&I1IL
All Science - - 1,00 -
Deptts.  _ _ _ __ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ______._.._
20,00 7 .50 1,00 2 P,3R,7L
R3,2 455,000,
Total Science - Approved UGC University/State
cost, share Govt . share,
NR 28,50 14,25 14,25
R 255 1.275 1,275
31.05 15,525 15.525
IT Development of Humanities Derertmente:
Bldg. Equip-t Bonks staff
—_ ment ,
English 1 Prof.
Eeonomies 1 Prof.
History ‘ 1 Rezder
Library _ 8400 - 1.00
8.00 - 1.00 2P & 1R
1,00
Total Humsnities Aipproved UGC ~ University/State
. cost, share Govt, share,
NR . 9.00 4 ¢50 4,50
R 1.00 0,50 0.50
10,00 5,00 5.00
ITII. General Schemes
a) Hostel for 100 -
Men students, 350 1,75 1.75
b) Ladies Hostel 1.80 1.35 0,45
for 50 students.
¢) VC's House. 0.60 0.30 0,30
d) Staff Quarters 2.50 1.25 1.25
(4 Readers & 6 .
~.Lecturers' type) ° . »
@) GCuest House 1,50 1,00 0,50
2,90 5,65 4,25
Grand Total of _ .
UGC'8 Share N.R. & R. Seience: 15,525 Lekhs
’ Humanit ies: 5,000 "
n

General:

5.650

Pt 0o



%

iﬁ *

L I} J_O

Item No.39 To cconsider the comments of fhe Panjab

Uniwersity on the report of the Visiting
Committee appointed by the Commission to
.examine and assess the requirements of theé
Uniwersity for starting honours and post -
gradduate courses in Basic Med1c91 Sciences,

The Commiission accepted the recommendations of the
Vlbltlng Committtee for starting. postgraduate departments
in Bio-Chemistryy, Bio-Physics and Microbiology at the
Cinjab Universitsy and approved the following expcnalture
£> be pzid on tme usual sharing basis:

PUrpose - Estimated
, Expenditure.

I. Non-recurring::

a) Building - Total built up 9,45 ,000
area of 4t5,000 sq.tt, :
(15000 sqnft. each for the
departmemts of Biochemistry,
Microbiol.ogy and BlQthSlCS
at Rs,21/=- per sq.ft,
including; all serv1ces and
furniture:) .

b) Equipment.
" B543400,0000 for each of the ¥ 9,00,000
three depaart"zepts

c) - Books and Journﬁls for the ** 1,00 ,000
. three- dep‘)‘irtments.

d) . Lnimal Howse | 80,000 |
© (4000 sqg.:ft. at Bs, 20/- '
per sq.ft.. including

all servicces,)
TOTLL N.R, 20,20 ,000
11, Recurring. peir annum -
a) Staff consiisting 'of 1,14,000

one professsor, one
kezader, and two lecturers
for each »ff the three
department&; .

b) Non-teachimg staff & - 30,000
maintenance:s, , " eermme—————
. Total recurring: 1,441,000

B —— - - -

* This includess the expendlture earller approved under
the scheme,

The U,G.C,, share of the expenditure would be

NeR. ’75.13 83,333 (Bldg., and Equipment) +
,OO 1000 (Books)
R. 5 72,000 p.as -

p..o,



' .Dlv 11

&3 regards starting of postgraduate courses in

Anatomy, Phy51ology and Pharmacology, the Commission

~ decided that the matter be referred to the Visiting
Committee. ‘

Item No,40 To consider 2 request from the S,.N,D.T.
‘Women's University regarding sanction
of grant for construction of a building
for the Nursing Department.,

The Commission regretted their inability to
give assistance to S,N.D.T. Women's University towards
the bullding for the Mursing Department and desired
that the University be advised to approach the Ministry
of Health for assistance in this regard.

Item No.41 To consider the recommendations of the
iill India Council for Technical Fducation
regarding (a) expansion of the Bihar
College of Engineering, Patna Univer51ty
during. the Third Five Year Planj (b)
development and consolidation of the
existing degree courses and increase in
intake in Electrical and Mechaniecal
Engineering courses at the Roonrkee
Universitys and (c) Revision in the
estimates of instructinonal fac¢illties as
a sequel to the implementation of the
revised model list of such facilities for

 Enginecring Colleges and Polytechnics, at
the College of Engineering, Sril Venkateswara
© . University =and Muthiah Polytechnic,
. Annamalai Unlver51ty.

The Commission accepted the recommendations of
the All India Council for Technical Education and
sanctioned the following grants to the Universities
of Patna, Roorkee, Sri Venkateswara .and Annamalai to be
paid as and when .necessary :-

University:- Approved‘cost. UGC's share
Patnz- - Bihar College NR 8, 12,312 4,06 ,156
of Engineering. R 2, 19 859 Peaese 1,099,680 pea.
Roorkee NR 13,93,500 6,96 ,750

R 6,011,600 p.a. 3,00,800 p.=z.
Sri Venkatesw 12 - NR 135 32@818 . 6,466,409
Annamalal - | NR 4,95,220 2,47,610
VMuthiﬂ1~olytechnico ‘R, 1,245,000 p.2. 72,500 p.a.

As regards hostel for the Roorkee University,
the Commission desired t» recommend the case to the
Government of Iudia for the sanctlon of necessary
loan.

p.t «Oy



¢

56

? o0 12

ITtem No.42 To consider proposals received from the
University of Osmania on the basis of the
recommendations of the A11 India Council
for Technical Fducation regarding grants
required for introduction of the Five Year
integrated Degree Course in Engineering at
its College of Kngineering,

In .

The Commilssion accepted the proposal of the
Osmania University on the basis of the recommendations
made by the AICTE and the discussions with the U.G.C.
officers for introduction of the five-year integrated
degree course at, the College of Engineering and sanctioned
the following grants to be paid as and when necessary:-

Lpppoved cost, UGC's share
Non-recurring
2) Building 6,96 ,000 3,48,000
b) Equipment 14,96 ,000 7448 4,000
21,492,000 - 10,96 ,000
Recurring 3’199391 P& 1759’696 Pela.
SToff salrries & :

maintenance of Sc,.
Laboratories,

ITtem No43 To consider the proposal of the Balwant
Rajput College, Agra to treat the grant
paid by the Rockfeller Foundation to the
College towards the construction of the
Library building sanctioned by the Commission
as trie matching contribution of the college,

* ey

The Commission agreed to the request of the Balwant
Rajput College, Agra for permission to treat the grant
naid by the Rockefeller Foundation for the construction of
the library buildling as its matching share towards the
cost of the project.,

Item No.44 To consider the recommendations of the
Committee on colleges,

LI R I

The Commission noted the various recommendations made
by the committee on Colleges and decided that the question
of implementing these recommendations be taken up during the
Fourth Plan period,

Item No.,45 To receive a report »n the Summer Schools and
Bsminars organised during 1962-63 and likely
to be organised during 1963-64,

LA

Thils w2s nonted,

Pt oo,



Not enclozed : . acne

e

LN 13

Item No.,16 To consider the following recommendations
made by ths Committee for selection of
research fellows in Engineering 2and
Technology at its meeting held on 10th
Lkugust , 1963: ‘

a) fellowship awvards for the year 1963-64;

b) allocatiosn of 30 additional research
fellowships in H..gineering and Technology
to certain selected centres of advanced
research and learningsg

¢) relaxation of the basic qualification of
a Master's degree to a Bachelor's
degree in exceptional cases, where the
candidates have produced evidence of
research capabilities by doing work for
a ninimum periof of one year.,

The Commission accepted the following recomnmenda-
tions made by the Committee for selection of research
fellows in Enginecring and Technology:-

(a) fellowship awards for the year 1963—64-
(Appendix IWV)

(b) =21locztion of 30 additi»nal research
fellowships in Engineering and Technonlogy
to certain selected centres of ddvanced
research and learnings; and '

(e) relaxavior of basic qualification of a
Master's cegree ©o a Bachelor's degree in
exceptional cases where the 'candidates have
produced evidence of research capabilities.

by doing work for a : inimum periog of one
year,

Item No.47 To receive a report on the programme of
the £sia Foundation for dlstrlbution of
books for 4Asian students. v

- s 00

This was noted.

Item No.48 To receive the letter from the Government
of lundia regarding payment of maintenance
“grants to inscitutions of higher education
deemed 28 universitles under Section 3 of
the U.G.C. AcT.

3¢ 8

The Commission desired that the Government of
India be requested to ¢onsider paying of maintenance
grants to these instititions through the U.G.C., as in
the view of the Commission this would be a more desirable
arrangement
Item No,49 To consider 2 proposal for starting a

journal of University Education by the
.University Grants Commission,

¥ pot-or\



AN

... 14

This item was postponed.

Item No,850 To consider the question of giving a neme
to the new U,G.C, building,

Considerztion of this item was postponed,

Item Nv,51 To consider~ihe further proposals received
from some University Departments for the
establishment of Centres of Advanced Study.

The Commission szanctioned grants that may be paid
to the unlver51t1es for settlng up of Centres of Advanced
Study as under:-—

- e e em em e am e — o aw  em em @ me wh e e em e we am e e mm W e e e

centre, University and subject. TOTAL N.,R. & R. for
Lo Third Plan in lakhs
of 7. (UGC share) on
100% basis,

e Sclences-

Bombgy University 8,60
Applied Chemistry -

Chemistry of Textile

fibres and dyes.

B. Humanities & - | 3,10
Social Scilences -
Visva—Bharati

Metaphysics S o e
TOT&L: 11.60

- e g e g -

Ttem No.52 To receive the draft innual Report of the
° University Grants Commission for 1962-63.

It was agreed that the members of the Commission
would send .their comments on the draft of the U.G.C,
Report for 1962~63 and a Drafting Committee be an601nted
to finalise the report in the light of their comments,
The draft as prepared by the Committee may be placed
before the next meeting of the Commission,

Item N>,53 To rmeceive a note on the comparative study
made of bthe University Examination Results
and I...5. Results (written purt).

o 0 L4

This was'hoted.

Item No,B4 To note the date and place for the next
meeting of the Commission, ’

It was noted th2t the next meetlng of the

Pet eOe



o 15 29

Commission will be held on the 3rd October, 1963, in
Delhi. (The first Vednesday »f the month f21lls on
October 2 which is 2 public holliday - Mahatama Gondhi's
birthday) .

hddl, Item No,1 To receive the progsress with regard
to the fixation of the Rlock Grants
for the Central Universities for the
quinguennium 1961-66,

It was agreed that this be referred to a Committee
consisting of the Chairman, the Finance Sfecretary and
the BEducation Secretary,

Addl, Item No,2 To consider the proposals from the Delhil
University for starting postgraduate
courses in Ophthalmology, Radiology,

Obstetrics & Gynaecology, and
Otolaryngology under the Faculty of
Medical Sciences.

The consideration of this item was postponed to
the next meeting,

Lddl, Item No.3 Lppointment of Secretary to the Commission -
and matters arising out of it.

a0

The Commission comsidered the recommendation of
the Selection Committee about the appointment »f the
Secretary to the UGC., (The Selection Committee for this
appointment, consisted of all the Members of the
Commission.) The Commission decided to accept the
recommendation and offer the appointment to Shri K.L.Joshi,
Chief, Education Division, Planning Commission,

The Selection Committee also made recommendations
for the creation of a post of Joint Secretary, and for
the filling of this post as well as the existing post of
the Deputy Secretary, The Commission accepted the
recommendations in principle, and suggested that the
relevant details ( e.g. salary scales of the new post,etc.)
may be examined by the Chairman and the matter placed
before the Commission at its next meeting.

sd/- sd/- .
(?.J. Philip) (D.S. Kothari)
Secretary Chairman



60

UNIVEKSITY GRANTS GOMMISSION. e’ £ ol e

..... /%Qpb750'

Meeting
Dated September 4,1963

en in certain mateers.

1) " Varanaseya Sanskrit Vishvavidyalaya, Varanssi -
"BEstablishment of a Printing Press for .

- -

, The Commission vide resolution No. 26 of 5th/Gth
July 1961 agreed to the continuance of the scheme for
establishment/improvement of Printing Presses in universities
during the Third Five Year Plan, The scheme of Varanaseya
Sanskrit Vishvavidyalaya, Varanasi for the establishment of &
Printing Press at an estimated cost of Rw 1,81,000/< has-' -
accordingly been accepted in principle-for impiementation under
the Third Plan. The approval has since been communicated to the
University vide thi& office letter No. F. 7-1/63(H) dated the
3rd August, 1963. :

2) - Visva-Bharati - Provision for the purchase of
- ' Precs machirnery. ‘

The Commission vide resolution No.2(8) dated 5th
Septembei 1962 agrecd to the construction of a Printing Press
building at the Visva Bharati at an estimated cost of '
Bse 86,209/~, in principle; subject to the scrutiny’ of the
plans and estimates of thc project by the C.P.i.Ds As per the
recommendations of the C.P.W.0. the estimates for the printing
press building was approved at a cost of R 86,200/-. On the
request of the“University & further provision of Toe1,05,210/-
for the purchese of printing préss machinery has been'approved
vide this ofiice letter No. F 7-1/62(H) dated the 1st
Aurust, 1963, : : ~ g

3) Bombay University - Conversion of ene ol the two
posts of Readers sanctioned for the Mathematics
Department during the Third Five Year Plan period
to that of a Professor of Mathematics,

- On the recommendations of the Visiting Committee,
the Commission during Third Five Year Plan »eriod sanctioned
2 posts of Readers and 2 posts of Lecturers for the Mathematics
Uepartment, Bombay University. The Visiting Committee,however,
recommended that " if the cenditions are favourable and
competent hands available, the Commission may agree to convert
some of the posts of Readers into those of Professors™. In
June® 1963, Bombay Universit:; approached the Commission for the
creation of a post of Professor of Mathematics. The proposal
of the University was examined and acceptance of the Commission
to the conversion of one ¢f the two posts of Readers sanctioned
for the Mathematics. Department during the Third Five Year Plan
period to that of Professor of,K Mathemetics was conveyed on

15.7.1963,

PeleCe



61" -

k) Reservation of two additional sesats in the
post-graduate courses in Engineering for
tecchers sponsored by the engineering
institutions,

The Commission at its meeting held on 7th
November 1962( Item No, 11), while considering the
proposal from the Ministry of S.R. & C.A. regarding the
creation of two additional scholarships/fellowships in
each postr-graduate course in Engineering to be awarded
to the teachers in service, agreed to the proposal on the
understanding that tlhese would be accommodated within the
total of 10 scholarships already sanctioned for each course..
The Ministry of S«R. & C.A., however, desired that there
should be uniformity of facilities regarding the award
of fellowships in the unive.sity institutions as well &s
non~university institutions and suggested that the position.
may be re-examined and the two fellowships to be given for
in service teachers may be considered as additional to the
ten already available. The suggestion of the Ministry of
S & Cods was accepted and the universities were
informed accordingly vide this office letter No. F.6-17/62('T)
dated 8tn August 1963,

.5) ‘ Sri Veakateswara Univezsity - College of hngineerring
Acceptance of the plans and estimates for the
construction of the buildings.

, The Cormission at its mestings held on 9th/10th
February 1959 and-4th April 1962 accepted the recommencatio»ns
of the AI.CeT.Ee for the construction of buildings for the:
College of Engineering and agreed to an expenditure of
Rse 21,30,000/- to be paid on-a 50:50 sharing basis. The
University submitted plans and estimates amounting to
Ree 24,82,000/- for thigconstruction supported by certificatces
from the local P..D, These plans and estimates were
accepted and sanction accorded to an additional ‘grant of
Fse 1.76 lakhs to be 5jaid by the Commission as its 50% share:
of the increzsed cost of R. 3,52,000/- The acceptence
of the estimetes was conveyed to the university vide.
letter No. F. 24-46/58(T). dated Ltk March 1963+

6) Osmania University - Provision of. students
amenities at the Department of Chemical
 Techunology. ' '

On the recommendation of the AI.C.:..E., an
expenditure of k. 18,250/= (UGC's 50% shere being £5.9,125/--)
was approved for providing the following students amenitiess
at the College of Engineering, Hyderabad, Osmania Universiyy
vide Commission's letter No. F.6-6/63(T) dated 18th May,19663.

Amenitiess Approved cost, UGC s Sheree.
1.Canteen and Tuckshop 12%600 6,%@0
(Plinth area 1000 sqg.ft) - v
2. Cycle shed for 75 cycles. 2,250 1,125
3. Water Cooler 4,000 2,000

Be 18,250 Boe Z9,125

The grants will be paid to the University as and.
when required. )

PeteOs



7) " Osmenia University - introduction of part-time defree
courses in Engineering for diploma holders at the
University Colleze of Engineering,Hyderabad.

With a view to augment the number of engineering
degree holders in the country . in the present national emergency,:
the All India Council for Tec hnical Educétion recommended
to the universities. the need for starting part-time degree
-courses for diploma holders in engineering, The OSmanld
University, which was selccted by A.I.C.T.E. as a centre for
starting such courses, submitted a scheme to the A.IC.T.E.
and requested for a grant of K. 20,100/- for conducting part-

I of the part-time degree course W1th an intake of 75 tudents
for the year 1963- 64+ The A.I.,0.T.E. pending assessment of -
detcils of the scheme, recomiended to the Commission that a grqnt
of Ese 20,100 may be sanctloned to the Osmania University’
1mned1ately for the starting of the course during 1963-6L.The
proposal of Osmania University for starting the above course

was therefore accepted and a grant of Bs. 20,100/~ for staff and
contingencies for .the year 196361 sanctloned vide le tter

No. Fe 3-53/63(T) dated 17-8-1963. This grant is to be paid

on 100% basis as rec ommended by the AJT.C.T.E.

8) Banaras Hindu Unive sity -~ Sanction of grants for
. continuing the ex1st1ng arrangement of 1mpanting
training- to engineering students under the five-year
integrated.course scheme at the Central Hindu College,
Kamachha. - oo

The Commission at its meeting -held on 7th Mcrch
1962 whlle generally accepting the recommendations of-the.
Northern Regional Committge of the All India Council for Techn1Cal
Education regarding the quulrements of the Banargs Hindu ..
Uﬂiversity for introduction of the five-year integrated course
in its colleges of Engineering,Technology and Mining &
Metallurzy, felt thet the Unlver51ty, instead of developing:
separate facilities for teaching science subjects in
each of these colleves, may consider the p0551b111ty of science
teaching being done in the Science Departments or in a composite
way between the three colleges. Pendin full consideration
of this subject, the Commlsslon, as an interim measure, agreed
in 1962-63 to the runiing of the first year of the flV@-YGQr
integrated course in Eigzineering and Technology at the Central
Hindu College, Kamachha and Sanctioned a total recurring grant
of Hss 3,25,159478 n.P for the yecrs 1960-61 to 1962-63.5ince
the final form for introduction of five-year integrated courses
in the three colleges of the Banaras Hindu University is yet
to be decided, the University was allowed to continue for
another yeur the existing arrangement at the Central Hindu
College, Kamacnha and for this purpose a recurring grant of
Rse 1,05, 900/~ was sanctioned for the year 1963-6k.

p’tOOo

62



-l

9) - Utkal University - Cbllege of Enzineerin:,Burla -
Construction of High Voltage Laboratory. .

On the recommendations of A.I.C.T.E., the Commission
vide resolution No. 21 dated 7th February 1962 approved the
construction of a High Voltage Laboratory building at the
College of Engineering, Burla, Utkal University at a total
cost of Rse 20,000/- out of which U.G.C's share was Rs. 10,000/-

In March, 1963,the University submitted plans and
estimates for the construction of this building at an estimated
cost of Ri 24,964/-.Since, the estimates were certified to be
reasonable by the State P.9.D., the additional expenditure
of Rse 4L964/- was approved and sanction accorded to an .
additional grant of Rs. 24,82/- towards the construction of this
building. '

10) Mysore University - College of Engineering,Bangalore ~
Construction of b ildimgs under the expansion scheme.,

- -

The Commission in December 1957 accepted the
recommendations of the A.I.,C.T.E. regarding the construction
of buildings with a total area of 48,000 sq.f.t. at an estimated
cost of fs. 7,56,000/- (U.G.C's share being 100 % ) for the
expansion of training facilities at the College of Engineering,
Bangalore. The University of Mysore undertook this cors truction
work in three phases. The final phase of construction of the
mechanical "laboratory over a plinth area of 9,260 sq.f.t. was
taken up by the university recently and the plens and estimates
for this purpose, duly certified by the State P.W.D.
were submitted by the university later. With the undertaking of
the final phase the total area to be constructed came to
49,098 sq.f.t. and the total cost to Rss 9.38,288/-. Since
the construction work on these buildings was started in 1958
and there was increase in the cost of construction as certified
by the local P...D., the final phase of plans- and estimates
were approved ex-post facto. It was however decided that the

. grant payable by the Commission should be restricted to

the cost of construction of an area of 48,000 sq.f.t. approved
for this scheme. The proportionzte cost of the same amounts to

Bise 9,125562/-. Sanction was therefore conveyed for an additional

grant Fse 1,60,562/- for this purpose vide this office
letter No. F. 21=12/57(T) dated 16th August 1963 and the
University was asked to meet the cost of excess area of
1,098 sq.fte.on a proportionate basis entirely from its own
resources. ‘

11) Aligarh Muslim University - Revision of sc2les of
pay of non-academic staff.

: The Commission in their meeting held on 7th February,
1962 ( vide item L ) approved the revision of scales of pay

of the non-academic staff of the Aligarh Muslim University .
Weeof s 15t July, 1959. The Aligarh Muslim University intimated
that certain cases of non-academic staff were inadvertantly

pet.o



-5

omitted in their original stetement and sug.ested that
their scales of pay may @lso be reviged. In view of

this the revision of scales of pay of the following
non-academic staff of the -Aligarh Muslim University

has also been apsoroved wee,fs 18t July, 1959. The revised
scales now approved are on the basis of scales of pay
approved earlier - :

3. No. Designation Pre-revised Revised scale.
scalese

- ——— -y 0 e e s T S e v - - - -

1+ Librery Assistant  hs150-123~300 50200-10=290=1 5=~
-~ (Central Library) - 320-EB~15-380
2.  Head of Technical
Division(Central [+ - =do- ~do-

Library)

3 Assﬁt,Librarians '
(Engg.College and  Hse  ~-do- ~-do=-
General Education)

L+ Professional Asstts. Bse150-10-250 . #54R200-10-290~15-320
. {Central Library) I

5;-F'Semi Professional  Rs. 80-5-120-EB=  L.130-5=160-8-200~

(Central Liurary) 8§=200-10-220.. EB-8-250 -EB-8-
b ‘Libfary Assistants

Islamic Studies, - ' 200-EB=-8-250
7. Asstt.librerian _ -do=- . ~do-

(Polrstechnic)
8., Librarian | -do- ~d o~

(Educetion) ‘
12) . Visva-Bharati = Re-organisation'Ofl|Rural Institute

established at Sriniketan.

The University CGrants Commission in their meeting held
on 3rd April, 1963 (vide item 11) accepted in principle the
proposal of Visva=-Bharati to take over the Rural Institute
established at Sriniketan and to run it as a University
Institution for the students that may be admitted to theilr
Institute weg.f. the academic yeér 1963-6L: The Commission
also desired that necessary details of the courses
to be started at the new Rural Institute along with the
syllabii to be adopted and the financial implications involved
may be invited from the University.Subsequently the proposal
of the University was discussed by the Vice-Chancellor,
Visva-Bharati with the Chairmen, U .C. and the Education
Sceretary, Government of India and the following decisionS
were taken in connection with the running of the Rural

PeteOs



”

—() - ,

Institute at Srinikéten. ;-

1) From 31st hugust 1963, the Institute for Rural
Higher Education'at Srinik:-tan, affiliated to
the National Council of Rural Higher Education,
will be closed. '

2) The Visva~Bherati will adopt the existing syllabus
for the stuzents in the Institute, who are alre:dy
undergoing studies in the present courses and will
hold exaéminations and grant diplomas to them,

3) A néw ccademic department under the name of
'Palli Shiksha Sadana' will be started with
provision for.-a three yeer degree course in Social
Sciences and g three year diploma course in
Agricultural Sciences” The latter may be upgraded
to a L-year course later one. .

L) The steff, both academic and non-academic, will
be the same for the time being as sanctioned by the
M/Education excapt that :- ‘

a) the post of Assistent Director and the Principal
will be abolished; '

-

b) the scale of pay of the staff shall be on the

basis of the revised scal.s sanctioned by the UG .C.

for other Departments; EE

¢) instead of an Assistant Direétor; there shall be
a Director in the revised grade of a Professor;

d) there 'will be an 'Adhyapaka' in the revised grade
of a Reader who will be in=charge of agricultural
farm and dairy at Sriniketan;

e) there shall be a convenor Secretary to the
Advisory Board for co-ordinating and guiding the
activities of the different departments at
'Sriniketan' on a consolidated salary of Rs. 500/-
‘Pems for a period of 3} years. s

5) From 1st of September 1963, the U.G.C. will
meet the requirements - both recurring and
non-recurring of the Institute.

The above decisions have been conveyed to the Visa-

-Bharati. , .

13) Aligarh University - Construction of Hostelw

On the recammendations of All India Council for
Technical Education it has been acreed by the Governmert of
India that a loan of Rs. 13,44,000/- may be given to the
Aligarh Muslim Univérsity for the construction of a Hostel
to accommodate 480 Engineering students. The loan had not

p.'taoOo



66

been paid to the university &nd in the meantime the
Commission decided that instead of paying loans to the
Central Universitics for construiction of hostels, grants

on cent per cent basis may be pa.id to them for this

purpose. The plans and estimates; received from the Aligarh
Muslim University were accept.d on the advice of the C.P.W.D.
for ks 19,20,090/-+ Subsequently  the university sent estimates
for the construction of a provosits Residence, four warden's
quarters, 36 quorters for chowki.daws , sweepers, cooks and other
attendants of the hostel, a boumdery wall and storm water
drains. Though these items had mot been provided for in the
original estimates, these are esssential for a hostel and

are normally taken into account while determining thke grants
‘payable to the universities for the hostels. It has been
agreed that the above items be iincluded in the main hostel
building. The C.P+WeDs has approved the cost of the

above items excluding stormwater: drains at Rs. 2,71,200/-.

The expenditure for thesse will be met from the
provision made for Engineering and Technological hostelse

14) Marathwada University ~ Construction of Vice=-
Chancellor's Housee

—

The Marathawada Uriversiity approached the Commission
for approving the construction of a house for the Vice-
Chencellor in the university campus. The proposal has been
approved at an estim<ted cost off i 1,01 ,865/— on the under-
i standing that the Commission's eshare will be limited to 50%
T . of the estimates on a built up @area of 2975 sq.ft./or tle
[i.e.2750 sl Vice-Chancellor's house and 255 sq.ft. for thg ,Garé‘ge and
= these funds will be accommodatecd within the 70% allocation
fixed for the university for thee IIT Plan.

15) Ranchi University - Comstruction of Hostels

3

' The University. Grants ‘Coommission vide resolation.
No. 3(27) dated the 29th/30th Jiune 1960 approved the
construction of hostel at Ranch:i at an estimated cost of
fse 1,66,750/~, The University diid not take steps tc implemenc
the scheme upto July 1963. : ' '

The Commission vide res.olution No. 5 dated 4th
Qctober, 1957 resclved that whe:nev:ir a University failed to
implement an approved scheme ei.ther with regerd to the
construction of buildings or thie appointment of steff within
a year of the sanction of the sicheme, the sanction should be
considered as having laps=2d andl a fresh consideration of the
‘propoesal. would be necessary, if’ it is to be taken up again.

In the light of the abowe resolution, the approval

conveyed to the University has bien withdrawn and the
University informed accordinglyr.

p.t.Oo



67

. -8-

16) - Banaras Hindu University - Naming of hostels
constructed b- the University with the financial
assistance of the.U.G.C,

The Banaras Hindu University approached the
Commission with a proposal to name the two newly - constructed
hostels ( New Engineering Hostel for 220 men students
and New Hostel for 150 men students) with the financial
assistance from the Commission as fVivekanind Hostel' and
'Ramakrishna Hostel'.

‘The proposal of the ﬁniVefsity has been accerted.

17) Aligarh Muslim University - Construction of hostel
for men students. . .

The Vice-Chancellor, Aligarh Muslim University
intimated vide his letter -of 23.6.19%3 tr-t it would take some
time before the buildings of the Medical College at Aligarh
Muslim Universityare ready and as lerie number of : ,
Departments would start functioning w.e.f. 1964, it was
necessary to make some arrangements ifor accommedating them

till the. Medical College main building is ready. He suggested
that the Commission may sanction the construction of a hostel f«¢

~about 100 students at an estimated cost of Rse 4493 lakhs, which

care of a
thudent popu-

%86aon af

may in the first instance be used for the Medical College and’
later on put to proper use as & hostel. This proposal of the
Aligarh Muslim University has been accepted and the University
has been requested to prepare the plans of the proposed hostel
keeping in view the structural aspect of the building so that
its utilization for housing the teaching departments of the
Medical College now fits in with its ultimete use as a hostel.

18) . Bihar University - Establishment of Students Health
Centre. '

The University Grants Commissiyn at its meeting held
on 4th December, 1957 generally approved the proposal for the
establishment of student health centres in the universities
where such centres did not exist. It was agreed that the normal
basis for assistunce in this . connection might be hse 50,000/- to t
in the city concerned and R: 1,00,000 for larger numbers upto

-10,000.

In the light of this decision, in February,1960 the
University Grants Commission approved the proposal of the old
Bihar University for the esteblishment of three Health Centres ax
the following places at a total estimated cost of Rs. 94098
on the condition that the maxirmim assistance from the U.G.Co.
would be limited to Rse 1,00,000%

1. L.5.College,Muzaffarpur Lea 32336
2. Ranchi College, Ranchi Rse 26711
3. Bhagalpur Rse 35051

pot.Oo



-0 {?68

Subsequently with the esteblishment of universities of
Bhagelpur and Ranchi, only the Health Centre at Muzaffarpur
came within the Jjurisdiction of the new Bihar University.
The Bihaer University has now requested that as in case of
other universitics the Commission may reconsider their
decision and sanction the establishment of a bigger health
centre and agree to bear expenditure upto ks 1.00 lakh.,

As the Bihar University has a student population

of more than 5,000 and since this will be the only health

centre at the University, it has been accepted in principle

to the establishment of a health centre at a total cost not

exceeding ks 1,00,000 ( both for building (Rs75,000) and
(Rse25,000) for equipment ) or the actual expenditure whichever

is less. The University hos been requested to supply revisedplans
kestimetes for the health centre for acceptance.

19) Delhi University - Travel grant to
' Dr. P.Mzheshweri,

, . Dr..P.laheshwari, Head of the Department. of
Botany, Delhi University has been invited to participate
and contribute a paper in the X Internationel Botanical
Congress to be held in Edinburgh from 4th to 11th August
1964+ The University has requested the Commission to give
travel grant to Dr.P,Maheshwari to enable him to participate
in the above Congress., It has been agreed to pay a grant
not exceeding Rs. 6,000/~ (on cent per cent basis) a the
actual expenditure to Delhi University on account of air travel
of Dr.Mzheshwari (byecomomy class ) from Delhi to Edinburgh
and back, ‘

20) Simle Institute of Advanced Studies -
Expenditure to be incurred during 1963-6L.

The University Grants Commission in their

meeting held on 3rd October 1962 while considering the
question of utilization of Rashtrapati Nivas at Simla for
academic purposes inter-alis r.solved that the Commission
might accept financiel responsibility for the implementation
~of the proposal to sc¢t up an Institute of Advanced Studies
and Research at Rashtrapati Nivas, Simla. The Ministry d&
Education have now intimated that during 1963-64, & sum of

* about ks 2.00 lakhs would be required for the Institute.Till
the tim: the Institute is set up and is declared to be

. deemed as z University under Section 3 of the U.G.C.Act,
the U«G.C. cannot pay grant to the Institute. It has been
agreed to a2llow the Ministry of Education to incur a sum of
Rse 2.00 Xkha and adjust the same against the budgetary
allocation of the Commission for 1963-6L. -

21) Deshbandhu Collese - Installation of 5 more
electric fans of.

In order to meet the demand for the incrzased
number of admissions, the Deshbandhu College nrovided additional
seats for the students in the existing rooms and thus felt
the necessity of installing five more electric fans at an
estimated cost of Rse 1,000/-(Rupees one thousand only).Approval
has been accorded to the College incurring this expenditure.
The Commission's share on this account will be 507% of the

actual cost or L..500/~(Rupess five hundred only) whichever is
1@38.



bJ

=10

22), Ramjas College - Conversion of one big room
into eight small rooms for tutorial groups.

A In order to implement the scheme of tutorials and
preceptorials, the Ramjas College felt the necessity of
converting onc big room into eight small rooms for tutorial

oups. The,cost of the partitioning and the provision of
ans was estimated at about Bs. 4,000/-.Approval has accordingly
been accorded to this work being done departmentally at a coest
not exceeding Rs, 4,000/-(Rupees four thousand only). The
Commission's share will be 50% of the actual expenditure
or R 2,000/-{Rupees two thousand only ) whichever is less.

23) St.Stephen's College - Pormission to start Persian

in the B.A.(Pass) course fom the academic year
1963-64 .

- - —

. The University of Delhi sent a proposal for
re-starting the teaching of Persian in B.A.{Pass) course
in the St. Stephen's College from the academic year 1963-6.4.
Earlier the College had arrcngements for the teaching of
Persian upto M.A. classes but this was discontinued consequent
on the departure of a qualificd Persian teacher. The College
has nov on its strength a teacher qualified to teach Persian,
The St.Stephen's College has been permitted -to re-start
Persian in B.A.(Pass) course from the academic year 1963-64.
This proposal will not involve any additional expenditure
(recurring and non-recurring).

2h) Delhi University Constitucnt Colleges -Maintenance
grant - payment of .

Maintenance grant to the constituent Colleges of the
Delhi University is paid by the U.G,C. on the basis of 90%
of the net deficit i.e. approved expenditure minus approved
income. Accounts,duly audited, for ‘the years noted against
each of the undermentioned colleges received through the Delhi
University have been finalised and admissible grant-in-aid
worked out and paid as under :- -

. .
ame Year Grant paid
1. Delhi College (Day classes) For 1960~61  Rs.2,88,683/-
2. Dyal Singh College(Day classes) =: = do - Rse 76,030/-
3. SoDoCOllege A - do - ,RS. 98,120/"
L+ S.R.College of Commerce For 1961-62 Bse2,11,060/-
5, Lady Shri Ram College for Women - do™=  Bse2,44,791/-

Pet oo



~11= o -70

25) Lady Irwin College, New Delhi - M.Sc. Nutrizion
. Course - Payment of grant for.

v The Commission in their, meetins held on 29.7.1957
(vide item 19) accepted the recommendations of the reviswing
committee appointed by thiem earlier that post-graduate
classes in Home Science and' Nutrition may be started at the
Lady Irwin College, New Dilhi from the academic year 1958,

Subsequently in June 1958 on the recommendation
of the Delhi-University, the Commission agreed to the
following non-recurring expenditure in respect of building,
furniture and equipment for starting the M.S5c. course in
Nutrition at the Lady Irwin Collk ge from the academic year

1958-59 -

1, Building Rse Ok ,728/-
"2 Furniture Rse 25,000/~
3. Equipment Rse 66,000/ -

As recommended by the C.PeW.De, the plans end
estimates for the building were approved for Rse 90,437/~
against which the lowest tender was accepted at a cost
of Rse 1,11,603/-, :

1

The college authorities have completed the project

and have intimated the completion cost/each case as below :=/in

1. Building Rse 1,16,973.91
2. Furniture  Rs. 12,020.87.
3. Equipment Rse 72,759.12

The excess expenditure incurred on the building
has been approved for purposes of grant and the scheme has
been finalised.

26) Appointment of staff in the Universities for the
UsGeColnit ~ Procedure for payment of grants
towards the. - - -

The Commission in their meeting held on 2.8.1961
(Resolution 15 ) decided that under the scheme of "Appointment
af, staff for the UsG.C.Unit", a fixed sum of Bs. 6,000/~ per
annum or actual expenditure whichever is less be giver to
the universitiess. This grant is sanctioned, according to the
‘existing procedure, in two instalments.:The first instalment
is "on account” while the second one is released on receipt
of the statement of actual expenditure incurred during the
preceding year. ,

. The universities generally}approach the Commission
or .
i) The creation of various posts for the Unit.
;i; Upgrading the postse ..
141} Granting the higher initial start to iadivi-
duals and similar other purposes.

‘Further, the statement of expenditure received

PoeteCe



i

-10-

from the universities is'very elaborate and gives details

about the salaries, allowances, increments, provident fund
etc., etc. of the incumbents. It was felt that the disposal

of the references from the universities asking approval of the
Commission for the matters indicated above and the scrutiny

of the statements of expenditure require sufficient time and
are not very necessary for our purpose. Since the Commission
has already laid down a ceiling of grant, with a view to
economige labour and time, the following modifications in the
cperation of the scheme have been made :-

a) at the beginning of every financial year the
university will submit a statement of actual expenditure
incurred on the staff working in the UsG.C.Unit during the
preceding years On receipt of this statement the Commission
will rclease an amount of Rs, 3,000/~ or 50% of the actual
expenditure incurred on the scheme during the preceding year,
to the university as an 'on account' grant,

b) the second instalment of grant will be
released after six month when the university has sent the
details of the expenditure during that period znd indicated
the anticipated expenditure for the rest of the period of the
financial year.However the total amount released to the
university in both the instalments will not exceed Rse5,500/-
in case where the total expenditure incurred by the university
has exceeded Rss 6,000/~ , whereas in cases where the total
expenditure .incurred by the university does not exceed
fise 6,000/~ the total grant released in two instalments will be
less than the actual expenditure incurred by the universiy
by about Rs 500/-.Final adjustments will be made on
receipt of the audited statements of account from the

university.(c)the university will £ sh a certificate_alongwit!
ﬁha,sﬁatey ét{éf ox éggitlry o %heuggiect theg the Efiff Tpoehe.
U0 o Uns O hag {OERE HALGon b £) BB nbE (B0 ER; ROBRE Ak byin Thelnd
of the Commission for creation &f posts, granting higher

initial start on other administrative matters. However, it

will be impressed upon the universities that the UG .C,
Unit should be headed by a responsible officer.,

27) Assistance to D.A.V.College, Abohar, under
~ Three Year Degree Cdurse Scheme.

- -

D.A.V.College, Abohar, was founded in 1960 and
intifoduced 3.year degree course in Arts in 1961-62. It has
also been running PUC(Sc) and Pre-Engineering/B.Sc. I year
of the 3~-ye:r Degree Course during 1%31-62 and 1962-63. It
introduced B.Sc. II yesr of 3-~year Degree course during
1963~64 . The college has besen brought under the purview
of the scheme as a B.A. & I.5c. type of college on the
specific recommendation of the Vice-Chancellor of the Panjab
University. The College will thus be entitled to the
following assistance under the scheme:

M A -
Approved expenditure. 2,75,000 40,000/~ (P.4)
Central share @ 50% 1,37,500 20,000/~ (P.4)

for L years.

Additional expenditure on this account

~ will amount to Rs. 2,17,500/-

potoOn



7A

-13- R

28) Assistance to Vidya Sagar College,Calcutta
.on enhanced unit basis under 3-year degreec
course sScheme.

Vidya Sagar Collége, Calcutta, was bifurcated
with 3 units viz :-
1o Vidya Sagar Collcge -
2a Vidya Sagar Colle;e for Women
3 Vidya Sagar Evening College.

These three colleges areé affiliated to the
Calcutta University as separate colleges. for B.i., B.Com.
and B.Sc. coursesethey are located in one building but have
=Sep§rate governing bodies and separate principals and teaching
staff, ‘ ' '

Vidya Sagar College was previously allowed the
following grants (NR/R) on the basis of "enrolment as under :-

NR
R

1.5 units
165 units

On the recommendation of the University, the
basis of assistance under the 3-year degree course for the
three colleges has been revised as under :-

1 NR ‘R
Vidya Sagar College LIRS 1e5units
Vidya Sagar College for Women '1,5 units "1 ‘unit
Vidya Sagar Evening Colleg ' v 1 unit
. . 2 : i |

-

The following additional expenditure (Recurring)
will be involved due to this revision. :

i & t
1. Vidya Sagar College for P?210d61 p;f LM t;;al
W O] . . o - ° °
men to 1823-6h 15,000/~ 60,000
2.'Vidya.Sagar EVening o 1961-62
* College. . to 1963-64 . 15,000/- 45,000/~
(3 years) : s

Total 1,05,000/~

29) Maharajah's College,Vizianagram was

sanctioned a grant of .Es. 59,730/- for the construction

of a Women's Hostel on 8/11/1960 and the 1st instalment of
Rse 20,000/~ was released to the College on 12,12.1960.

On 6/§/1961 the College reported that the construction of
Women's Hostel had to be deferred due to the separation

of the women's section of the college and the formation

af " The Mahara jah's college for Women™ in June,1962.4s

the college. could not undertake the construction for more
than 23 years and as a2 sanction not acted upon within a year
lapses, the sanction for the hostel has been cancelled, and
the coilege has been asked to refund the amount already
released along withthe accrued interest.

PetasOo



-1l

30) Annamalai University - Introduction of
General Educetion.

The annsamalai University forwarded a proposel

for the introductiom of General Education and submitted
an estimote of Rse 188,000/-, This proposal of the University
was placed before tthe Standing advisory Committee on 9.2.19€ 3,
~and the Committee deesired to have the details of the

expenditure estimateed by the University. The University
supplied the followiing details in this regord which have
been approved :=- '

BOOks ) Rse 10,0(00
Film strips, :

- aids and Rse 5,000
materials

Honorarium

and. T.A'L. fOI‘ Rse 3’0(00
visiting

teachers. R&1§TUKKT'

accordimgly a grant of Rs. 18,000/- has been
sanctioned to the Umiversity for this project.

31) Marathw:ada University - Introduction of General
Education.

For the year 1963-64 the Marathwada University
forwarded estimates amounting to Rs. 15,000 (N.R) and
Rse 2,000/~ (R) for tthe introduction of Gener=1 Education
as detdiled below .-

Purchase of bocks Rse 2,000
. Seminar Rse 3,000

Prepamtion of readi.ng

material - Rse 7,700

Purchase of equipmeint Rse 2,300

~ The intiroduction of General Education in the
Marathwada Universiity has already been approved in principle
by the Standing Advrisory Committee. The Non-Recurring gramt
af Rse 15,000/~ has ‘been sanctioned to the University. The
request for a recuriring grant for the pay and allowances of
a Stenographer has not been acceded to as the Advisory
Committee on Genera’l Education has since decided Aot to pay
grants for non-academic staff, ' '

32) Rajasthan University - Introduction of General
. Education.

- In accordance with the recommendation of %he
Standing advisory C ommittee on General Education, the
proposal of the University for the introduction of
general education e:stimated to cost Ese 39,000/~ has been

p.t-Oo



-1 5

approved for implementation. The fol lowing items of
expenditure havé been approved in thiis regard.

1) Preparation of reading Rse 6,500

material . _
2) additions to the Library Rse14 4500
3) Demonstration Library Miuseum Rs.12,000
L) Workshop Sessions Rse 6,000
"Rs« 39,000

‘ A grant of R:. 39,000/~ mas been sanctioned to
the University for these purposes. TThe University's request
for a recurring grant of.Pe, 6,000/~ for library staff
has not been acceded to.

v3"3') - SeN.DeTs Women's Universsity - Introduction of
- -General Educaation. -

o " The proposal of the S+N..D.T. Women's University
- for the introduction of general educ2tion-has been approved
and a grant of Rse 4500 sanctioned t«o the university as per
details given below:-

Teiveand Deie of merbers
participating in the semminar Rse 3,000
on General Educations :

»

._Boo:l‘cs ’ | Rse 300
Stationery & Px{i.frr‘ﬁ'ing Rse 300
Librazy pro!j-ec"c__, _ Rse 400
 Sundry éxp‘er}ses. ) Rse 500
| Fee L, 500
34) Sarah Tucker College, P’alayamcottai - Establishment

~of: Non-Resident Studgant; ,G'e_'n,tre .

’ .The Sarah Tucker Collegie, Palayamcottai
forwarded a proposal for the constrruction of a Non-Resident
Student Centre at an estimated cost., of Rse 39,000/~ which
included provision for a garage. Since a garage is not
admissible in a Non-Resident Studemt Centre the cat d .
construction of the garage proposedi by the College has been
deducted from the estimate of Rs. 39),000/-, and the
scheme has been approved at a totall cost of Rse 33,757/~
The Commission's assistance towardss this project will be
limited to kse 33,757 or the actuel cost of construction
whichever is less. '

PeteOs



-1 6

35) sutumn Schools and Seminars.

The fol.lowing proposals for holding Seminars/
autumn schools have been accepted.

Name of the Item Subject approved Expenditture.
Universitys :
Rse
Banaras Hindu . '
University Seminars on Vedic studies, 5,000 .00
Osmania Seminar on Public 8,000.00
Einterprise.,
Poona dutumn School in -10,000,00
Political Science
Rajasthan fwtumn School in 6,700,00

Chemistry == coenccnawe-

36) Revision of salary scales of professional

at its meeting held on 4.4.1962 the Commission
decided that the saliary scales of professionally qualified
library staff may be revised wecefe 1.4.61, The University
library staff may be placed in the scales of pay prescribed
by the Commission for university teachers according to their

alifications and sitatus, viz., Professor, Reader ard

ecturer. No scale was prescribed for professional Assistants
in the University Lilbraries.

On a special request from the Delhi Universiy
the Chairman, U.G.C. agreed that professionally qualified
assistants in the uniiversity librades, who passes
2 basic degrec and a diploma or certificate in library
science may be placed in the scales of Rs. 250-15-400
(inclusive of Dess) . ‘

37) Revisiom of salary scales of the library
. staff of" the S.N.D.T.Women's University.

. The foll.owing scales of pay have been accepted
for the library staff’ end lecturer in library science o the
SeNeDeTolWomen's Univerrsity.

Bse650~40-1050 inclusive of allowance:s.
Rs+400-30-640-EB-40-800 inclusive of
allowarces.,

"

TeUniversity Librarian
2eDeputy Librarian

Je Asstt.Librarian - R 300-25-600
Ly Sr,Library .sstt. ~ Rse250-15-400 "
5¢ Jr.Library isstt. = Rse200-10-400 "

6o Lecturer(Library Rs«300-25=350=-EB~400-30~ "
Science). 64,0-EB~40~800

potoOo



16

-17~
38) The following schemes have been approved and the
. ’ grants sanctioned will be released to the colleges

concerned ir instalments according to the progress
of work and expenditure.

S.No. Name of the Purpocse hApproved * U.G.C.share,
College. Cost. :
0oversicy. 1. Man
niversity. 1. aharaj Singh
Degree College, Exp.of Sc. 27,500 13,500 ..
Saharanpur. Education.
2 gﬁ¥-3-0011959; 'Purchase of 7,575. 3,787
Qaziabad. Jotany eq- -
ulpment.,
3. N.R.E.C.College, Exp.of Sc. 1,50,14k 71,620
Khur ja. Education. '
Le Bareilly College, =-do- 2,59,876 1,29,938
Bareilly. .
5 Narain Degree ~do- 22, 550 11,275
Collegey Shikohabad., .
6. S.D.College, ~do- 16,910 8,455
Muzaffarnagar. '
7. D.S.B.College,
Govindnagar,Kanpur ~do~ 2,98,176 1,49,083
8. Almora Degree. ~d.o- 1,03,57/73. - 50,500
' .Colle®e, slmora. . :
Allahabad
Universitye '
| | 9. . Ewing Christian ~do- 2,504,213/~ - 1,10,390
College, hllahabad, )
Bombay
University. .
10. Sophia College rchase of 30,000 20,000

fr Women,Bombay. lib.furnit..-
: re & books.,

11. Kishin Chand purchase of
. Chellaram College,physics and 28,482 18,988
Bombay. ~ - chemis try

equipment.
Burdwan quLp

University.

12 Ramananda College,Const. of 1,57,669/87 1,05,113
Bishnupur,Bankura.Biological
Lab.bldg. &

purchase of
equipment.

Gorakhpur 13. - M.L.K.Degree

Universitve. College,Bakempur. Exp. of Sc. 2,39,910 - 1,19,955
Education.

Pel ¢Oe



-1 8
) 1 [ 3 T 2. ) 5. 4. 5'
Jabalpur ' ‘14e Govt.Medical College, Purchase of 22,500 15,000
UniverSit! . . Jabalpur. Lib.books .
Karnatak
University+15. Shri Kadasiddheshwar Const.of Lib. 70,500 47,000
arts College,Hubli. building.
16, JG.College of Commer~Const. of 1464 ,296 82,148
ce, Hubli. staff quar-
‘ ters.
17. Lingaraj College, -do=- 1,09,636 5,818
Belgaum,
Kerala
Universitye«18s. St.Thomas College, Consteof 1,45,600 78,223
‘ Kozhencheri. . Women's
_ Hostel.
19, Union Christian
College, Alwaye. ~-do=- 91,860 68,895
20, St.Thomas College,
+ Trichur. Const. of '3,19,000 75,000
- Men's Hostel.
Madras ',
University.21. St Joseph's ‘ .
College, TlruChlrapdﬂL Purchase of :
Lib.furniture 36,760 24,500
22, auxiliuh Cobllege, Comst. of - _
Katpadi. Woments Hostel3, 67,241 1,50,000
23+ Ethiraj College for Ext. of Lab. L
Women,Madras. building. 52,297 34, 86k
2L e Panchalyappa's College Purchase .cf
Madras. ’Lab.equlp- 1,28,588 85,725
ment & Lib.
books.
25.Loyola College,Madras, Const. of 1,90,766 95,383
) Men's Hostel.
26, Jamal Mohammed College, Purchase of 20,236 13491
Tiruchirapalli. lib.boocks &
furniture.
Magadh
University .27 S.Sinha College, Purchase of 12,000 8,000
Aurangabad. Lib«.Books «
Marathwada . S, . v
University.28.0r.ambédkar College of Const.of 2,65,800/33 - 1,32,90

Commerce,surangabad.

Men's Hostele

PeteaOa



-19. - -
1. 2 3 bo 5
fagpur
niversitys 29 Hislop College, Const.of Sc. 6,02,550 Th gl 5
Nagpur. Laboratories.
Punjab 30, arya College, Const. of
Jrniversity. Panipat. Men's Host:l 1,46,810 73,405
' and warden's
c . quarters.,
31, hhotu Ram Arya Const. of
College,Somepate  1iy,,puilding. 78,330 b5,367
Banaras ’
Hindu
University. 32, - Hobby work- e
shop 49,908(1) 49, 908(1%)
Jatdavpur 33 - Hobby work-
University. shop, L6,553(MR)  45,000(1R)
Delhi 3L+ SteStephents College,Hobby work- 4L0,167(NR)  20,000(NR)
University. Delhi . , shop. 12,500(R) 12, 500(R
39) At its meeting held on 1st May 1963, it was

decided that the U.G.C. {Departmental) Canteen may be

given all the facilities and benefits provided by Government
and sanctioned a loan of Rss 2,000/- to the Canteen. As

this amount wes exhausted in purchase of utensils,

crockery, deposit with the Government of India Central
Canteen Stores, etc. it has been agrecd to raise the amount
of loan to Rs. 3,600/~ by sanctioning a further payment of

Rse 1,600/~ to the Canteen, the total amount to be refunded
in instalments within a period of four yea2rs starting

from January, 1964.

Sanction has a¥ been accorded for the following
expenditure: -

a) Bse?,481.65 n.P towards the cost of burshane
gas fittings.

) Bse 651,89 n.P for 50 folding tubular chairs.

c) Rse 124.25 n.P for one table with sunmica top.

potoOo



79

~20-

40) Revision of the scale of pay of issistants
in the University Grants Commission.

The scale of the pests of issistants in the
University Grants Commission was revised from Rse 160-10-300-
EB-15-450 to Rse 210-10-270-15-300-EB=15-450-EB=20-530 with
effect from 1.7.1959 vide Additional Item No. 1 of the
U.G«Cv'maétin; held on 30th and 31st December, 1960. Besides
the scale of 4 posts of ussistants originally in the scale
of Rss 160-10-330 and subsequently converted into the thén .
scale of assistants of Rse 160-10-300-EB-15-450 with effect
from 1.12.1959 was also revised to Rss210-530 with effect
from 1.7.1959., It has now been approved that the revised
scale of these posts from 1.7.1959 to 30.11.1959 will be
Rse 210=10=290-15=320=-EB=~15=425,



8

UNIVERSTTY CRANTS COMMISSION  pap/emoled 44 A 4f.
Mutnn#20

Mee&times
Dated: 4th Segptenber, 1963

Tien No.—2-(B)3 To receive items—of-infermstion-
1) Revision of salary scales of teachers

of Madiras Tnivercsity under the Third
Five Year Plan.

The Government of Madras has informed the Tiniversities
of Annamalai and Madras that it would not be possible to render
any financial assistance towards the adoption of the Third Plan
U.G.C. Scales of pay. The Tniversity of Annamglai has not yet
implemented our pay scales. The Madras University introduced
the revised scales with effect from 1st April, 1961.

The Madras University has agreed to bear 20% of the
additional expenditure invelved. But in regard to the main-
tenance of the revised scales of pay on a permanent basis after
the Third Pian period, the University has stated that it may
have to revert to the Second Plan scales of pay in case no
assistance is forthcoriing from the State Government.

The TIniversity has been requested to give a reasonable
assurance in view of the State Government's decision.

2) To receive information regarding imple-
mentation of the Third Plan scales of pay
by the 8ri Venkateswara University as a
permanent measure.

Sri Venkateswara Tniversity introduced the Central
University Scales of pay with effect from 1.4.1961. However
in an advertisement f£3r a Lecturer's post it was stated by the
University that the difference between the pay in the old scale
and the revised scale would be paid as an interim allowance.
The matter was brought to the notice of the Commission at its
meeting held on 1.5.63.

The Commission did not approve of this and desired that
the Tniversity may be informed that the Commission's assistance
for salary revision would be available only if the revised
scales were accepted by the university on the usual basis
(nesolution lo. Addl.Ttem 5 - U.G.C. Meeting let May, 1963).

The university has now informed that the Third Plan scales
of pay will be maintained as a permanent measure even after the
withdrawal of the Cormission's assistance on this account.



University Grants Comrmission SK?W lékbln

T Meeting: M & Wimabe o

4th September 1963

81
LT

IferrNor—s- ¢ g%atement of grants released
after the last meeting of the Commission
held on 7.8.1963.
Plan
Name of the Grant
University Purpose - released
1 e 3
: RS.I ’
1., Agra v
Affiliated Colleges
N.R.E.C. College,Khurja Bxpansion of science  10,000/-
educatlon.
Multani Mal Modi Degree : ~do- 10,000/~
College, Modi Nagar. Total: Rse _20,000/-
Z2e Allgarh : ,
BEstablishment of Stu- 10,000/~
dents Health Centre :
Scheme for Electri- 50,000/~
fication of”".Campus
Constructiom of staff 4,000/-
club-cum-Guest House
Total Fse 64,000/~ -
3. Allahabad
~ Tstablishmemt of Stu- 10,000/-
dents Health Centre
4., Andhra
' Construction of Cho- 50,000/~
mistry Laboratory
bullding.
Equipment for Chemical 50,000/~
"Engineering Department
Salary Revision of 16,644.93 nP
College teachers
Affiliated Collcees
St. Joseph's College for Construction of Women's
Woricn, Waltair ~Hostel | 20,000/_
C.R.R. College, Eluru. (i) Establishment of Non- 5,000/~
- . - Resident Students
Centre
(i) 'Hobby WQrkenop 2.000/=-
; : Total Rse 1,53,944,93 nP
5., Annamalai o

On account recurring 14,000/~
grant for 1963-64 for

the Department of

Linguistics

pot PYo RS



82

- 2 -
L . 2 - 3
> For staff and maintemance for 30,000/~
providing additional facilities
at the Departnent of Engineering
for 1961-62 to 1963-64
v Affiliated Colleges
Vid.N.5. Nadai . Hobby Worksho®p 5,000/«

College,Virudhu
nagar

6+ Banaras

Total: Rse 49,000/~

~Towards settinﬁ~ﬁp o
Translation Cell (Hindi)

~ For covering over verandah and
central portionl of the first

floor of Geology Buillding.

7 Bombay

Total: Fse

Purchase of equipment for
Business Managemunt Course

On account of recurring grant
towards the salary of a Professor

appointed in the Mathematics Deptt.

. 48,618/~

(R+NR)
2,251/-

50,869/~

30,000/~

7,500/~

againstthe Third Five-Year Plan Scheme

Jai Hind CGollege &
Basant S8ingh Instt.
of Sciene, Bombay

_éj;Burdwan

Triveni Devi College
and Bnalolia College
Rani Ganj

Serampur College,
Serampur. '

9. Calcutta

* Building.

affiliated Colleges

Purchase of Laboratory
equipmont _
Total: Rs.

affiliated Colleges

Construction of Men's Hostel

Construction of Library

1,254/~

38,754/~

25,000/~

20,000/~

Total: Rse

45,000/~

For purchase of Library books &
journals on Tcchnical subjects for
the Departmentsof Applied Physics,

Applied Chemistry and Radio Physias

and Blectronics.

'On account! grant towards the
construction of library buildings

Malda College,

Affiliated Colleges

Malda. Construction of Women's Hostel

Prahjath Kumari Sstablishment of Non-Resident
College, Conlal Studeants' Centre

Midnapur College, Centenary Grant
Midnapur. ‘ ' '

10. Delhi

'0n account! grant towards the -
scheme for the Course iin Research
Methodology at the Institute of
Translation Cell (Hindi)

Towards setting up of Translat-
ion Cell (Hindi)

16,00C/-

35,000/~

50,000/~
15,000/~

25,000/~

Totalz RSO l 94-]- QOOO/"

50,000/~

51,753/~



39

1 2 3
Centre for advanced study in Chemistry & 50,000/
Natural Product
Afriliated Colleges, v
Hams Raj ase > 3.5 ' -
oficgeg Eggﬁ%agg of Labeequipment etc.for 3.3c(Genl) 10,000/
S5,G.T.B.Khalsa -d o= ¢ 2,000/-
College,. © cer /!
ng{lggg}n Grant for M.Sc.Block,furniture & equipment 14,497/~
Peonidrsgse of Hobby Workshop Total m. _TRERe—

1l. Gauhati Purchase of scientific equipment for the 33,500/ -

T T various Science Departrments
‘““*”““6Ef§fdk;J:stabllshn»nt of Non-Resident Students' Centre __5,000/-
3

Total BSe 38 . 500/~

12. Gorakipur

purchase of Libaebooks & journals for all 20,000/~
' 3clence Departnents.
13. Gujarat Purchase of library books & journals 20,000/~
(Humanities & Social Scicnces)
Construction of bulldings for the Deptts. of 30,000/~
Physics, Mathematics, Botany & Chemistry
Construction of Women's Hostel 1,410,000/~

affiliated Colleges
Arts Gollege, mstablishment of Non-Resident Student Centre 10,000/~

Dabhoi Totals Fse_ 200000/~

JabalPul. o 1ary of the Reader in the Deptt. of Law 5,000/~

'on account! recurring grant towards the salar¥ 13,4000/~
of staff appointed in the various Scicnce Deptis.

Totals Rse __L8,000/~

15, Jadavpur

Purchase of equipment in replacement of old +50,000/-~
and worn.out items of the College of Engineering
'0n account! zrant towards construction of 1,20,000/~-

arts Block Building

'0n account! grant towards the construction 13,000/~
of Press Building.

For construction of a building under the 1,50,000/-
five-year integrated course at the College

of Engincering & Technology.

* Totals Rs. _ 3.13.000/=

16. Jammu &
Kashmir

Salaries of the Teaching Staff during | 15,000/~
Second Five-Year Plan.

Salary of staff appointed in the Science ' 19,000/~
Departments under the Second Flve-Year
" Plan Schenes.,

Total: Rse 34,000/~




17, Jodhpur

18. Karnatak

Kasturba Medical
College, Manipal,

19, Kerala

St. Berchman's College,
Changan&eha¥ry,

Albert's College,
Ernakelam,

Union Christian
College, Alwaye.

Providence Vomen's
College, Calicut.

S5t, Berchman's College,
Changanacherry.

Sri Narayana College
Quilenrn,

St. Mary's College,
Trichur,

20, Kurukshetra

21, Lucknow,

Purchase of library
“books & journals(H)

‘Purchase of Library
books & journals(H).

Extension work by
university teachers,

Construction of Museum
building in the Ancient
Indian History & Culture.

696 .07

45,000,/~

Construction of Laboratory 1,20,000,/~

Building for the Dept. of
Chemistry.

hevision of salary scales
of University teachers,

Construction of G2ndhi
Bhawan,

Affiliated Colleges

Purchase of Library books.

704,/ -

20 ,OOO//-

10,000,/

Total: 2,

61,400 407

Grant for the implementation
of the scheme 'Collection§
preservation and utilization
of manuscripts}

Salary revision of college
teachers,

Salary revision of the
university teachers,

Affiliated colleges
Hobby Workshops

Hobby Workshop.

Hobby Workshop

Const. of VWomen's Hostel.
Const. of Men's Hostel,

Establishment of N.R.
Student Centre,

Establishment of N,R.
Student Centre. : —_—
TOT AL

Const. of 18 Lecturers'Qrs.

Purchase of Library Books

and Journals on medical
subjects required by the K.G.
Medical College, Lucknow,

l ,OOO//'

3,284 .39

957 »33

1,500/~
1,000/~
2,000/~
18 3345/«
10,000/~

5,000/

- wm e e -

- s o m e -

30,000/~
10,000/~

Pt Oy



Kenya Kubja Degree
College, Lucknow,

22+ Madras

te. Joseph‘s College,
Tirucharapaddi.

A.V.C, College,
Mayuram,

C.N. Mahajana‘
College, Erode.

" P.S.G. Arts College,

Peetamidu, Coimbatore,.

2:3, Baroda.

- o e am e we em ome e e ww e

- e o e

for the Deptt. of Ancient

History & ArchiBaplogy.

- - - o - - e e e

- S 3 _ =

Affiliat.ed college

Expansion of Science £0,000/~

fducation, 000 emeccoemmeo—eo
TOTAL: 60,000 /-

Grant towards the scheme 50,000/~

of Deptt:. of Ancient History

and Archwaaology for the year

1963-64.,

Towards expenditure incurred 132.50

by the University in ccnnection

with the visit of Dr., Martin .

Wells, @ Scientist from U.K,

Construction of building 67,000/~

Grant towards the salary of 10,000/~
the teaching staff appointed

in the Deptt. of Library

Science.,

- Revisiom of salary scales

of techmical teachers.,
¢calary ©f Reader in the
Deptt., «©of Geology for
1962-63 & 1963-64.

Affiliated Colleges

Construction of Library
Building.

Construwction of Men's
Hostel,

.Constru@tion of Library

cum Reading Room.

Establishment of Non-

Residen't Student Centres.

w TOTAL:

Grant for 1¢63-64 tLowards

the schieme of the Deptt.
of Archisaplogy & Ancient
Historyr.~

Publicaition of critical

7,203/~

10,000/~
© 10,000/~

10,000/~

- . ———— . o D - s w. -

- . o an . wm v

40,000/~

editiom of Valmiki Ramayana

for thes year 1963-64.

Construction of building

the Posst-graduate diploma

course in Co-operation.

for 3,000/~

Construietion of an exten31on 30, OOO/—

to the Botany Department
buildimg.

.

p.t.o.



- an e e T e - e e e - - ae e e em L = = P . T - L

- — - - 1 oL 2 L ol 3. .
Grant for 1963-64 as 4,934,/-

Commission's share towards
additional staff 1n Phys1ca1
Chemistry. :

Grant for 1963-64 as being  10,546,/-
Commission's share towards

the ddditional staff sanctioned

for the Teptt. of Bio-{hemistry.

Construction of an extension 1,667,/-
of Taculty of Science for the
Deptts. of Physics & Geography.

Purchase of Library Books & 25,000 ,/-
Journals for all science
Deptts.

'On account' recurring grant 35,000,/-
for 1963=64 as being Commission's
share towards additional staflf
appointed in the various

departments during 1963-64,

4Pschyological counselling 8,000/~
for university students, --c--cecmwaee--
| TOTAL: 2,33,147,/-

- - - =

24, Marathwada _ Purchase of Library Books 20,000/~
& Journals for all
Science Deptts.

25, Mysore, Purchase of Library Boo%s 20,000/~
& Journals for all
science Deptts.

Purchase of scientific. 20,000/~
equipment for the Deptts.
of Chemistry. .

Purchase of scientific 20,000 /-
equipment for the Deptts.
of Zoology. .

For purchase of equipment. 20,000/~
for the Five Year Integrated

Course at the College of

T"ngineering, Bangalore,

Construction of building 1,708,67
for the development of '

the College of Engineering,

Bangalore,

Affiliated College

St. Joseph's College  Establishment of Non- 20,000/~
Ba re, Resident Student Centre., =----======--
ngalo ' TOTAL: 1,01,708.67
26. Nagpur, Publication of research 2,826 ,43
. work,

P.t.0.



- e e -— e wa mm e e

- For staff & maintenance 8,800/~
of the rescarch scheme in

Reaction Rissetics &

Electrolysis for 1963-64,

Affiliated colleges.

Shri Sivaji College, Construction of Men's 10,000/~
Amravati, Hostel.
Amolakchand Establishment of Non- 5,000/~
Mahavidyalaya,Nagpur. Resident Student Centre. memr e ——
TOTAL: 26,655 .43
27, Osmznia Introduction of General 15,000/~

Fcucation,

Purchase of scientific 30,000/~
equipment for the Deptts.
of Botany.

Por meeting recurring expendi 20, lOO
ture for conducting Part I of

tlie part-time Degree Course in
Engineering during 1963-64.

Construction of “omen's 50,000/~
Hostel in the VWomen's College
Ex-hesidency, Hyderabad,

Construction of the Cuest 40,000/~
House cum Staff Club,  —ccecccmeoe—aa-=

TOTAL: -~ 1,55,100/~
28, Panjab Const. of Arts Block bldg., 20,000/-(NR)
Const. of “tudents! Hostel 5,099/~
3rd Block.
Towards salary revision of 879/42 np.

college teachers,

Lffiliated Collegés.

D.A.V., College Purchase of Laboratory equipment. 4,000/-

Jullundur. -

4.1, Jat Heroes Construction of Library 4,000/~

Memorial College, building. === e mme e

Rohtak. TOTAL: 33,978.42
29. Panjabi - | Purchase of Library Books 30,000/-(NR)

& Journals (H)

For the purchase of 50,000/~
" scientific egquipment for

the Deptts. of Physics and

Chemistry., Fs.25,000/- ezch

department,

Purchase of Library Books 25,000/~
& Journals for all science
departments,

- - —— -

TOTAL: 1,05 ,000/-

- S W " e m



1 J 2. 3.
30, Poona 'On account' recurring grant for the departments
of Economics of the Poona University at Gokhale 30,000
Institute of Politics & Economicsy
'On account' recurring grant for the 4 resaarch
sections of the Gokhale Institute of Politics & - 18,504
Bconomics approved during II Five Year Plan,
'On account! grant in 5963-64 towards tﬁe scheme
of Dialect Study of Marathis 6,000
.Purchase of library books and journals. 15,667
Purchase of microfilms for the exchange
programme of manuscript,between the Poona 10,000
Unlver51ty and Nepal RaJ Archivese. | mme——a -
Total Rse 80,171
31.Rajasthane.Introduction of General Education. 20,000
Furniture and fittings for the Departments 50,000
of ‘Botany and Zoology.
Construction of Student's Hostel 8,964
Affiliated Colleges.
. ‘Govto ‘
College, Developrment of post-graduate Departments of
Ajmer. Physics, Chemistry,Botany, Zoology and 75,000
Mathematics. - e
Total R& lﬂxsgé&
32.Ranchi. Affiliated Colleges.
St.Xavier's ,
College, Construction of.Men's Hostel 15,000
Ranchi. ——————
33eRoorkee Maintenance of libr#ry and purchase of library
books for the undergraduate course in 25,789/22
Architecture during 1960-61 to 1962-63.
Purchase of equipment for the expansion scheme 1,00,000
of the College of Engineering.
Construction of a building for providing
amenities to the degree students in Engineering. 30,000
Construction of building for the Departments
of Physics,Chemistry, and Mathematics. 40,000
Staff and maintenance of the scheme for
conversion of 3-year degree course into 4 year 31,420
degree course in Engineering.
Appointment of additional staff to supply
information to the U.G.C. 3,000

2,30, 909/22

PeL o0,



-y TV D S S G e e gl = D ey D

34 .Sardar Vallabhbhai
Vidyapeeth,

35.3.NeD.T.Women's

Z.FWadia Women's
College,Surat.,

36.3ri Venkateswara
Tt
37-Utkal

38.V.Sanskrit Vishwa-
vidyalaya.

39:'Vikram

Govt .Hamidia College,
Bhopal. :

40.Visva-Bharati.

-

1.Indian Institute of
Science,Bangalore.

RedJamia Millig
Islamig,New Delhi.

Grand Total for plan Projects:-

2e 3. RSN

'0On account'recurring grant towards the 33,000
development schemee(H)

Appointment of additional staff to‘A 8,000
supply information to U.G.C. ————————

Total Rse 41,000

Introduction of General Education L, 500
'On account' grant towards the

salary of additional staff appointed

in the College of Home Science,Bombay 10,299
and the Home Science Section of

S.N.D.T. College for Women,Poona.

Revision of salary scales of Library 3,484/80
staff, o

filiated Colleges.
Construction of Women's Hostel 20,000

- gy . Temy Py o

__38,283/80

Total Rse

Purchase of equipment for the

establishment of the Gollege of 3,095,980
Engineering, Tirupati. e
Construction of Library building 30,000

'0On account' grant towards the
implementation of the scheme, collection,

preservation and utiligzation of 3,000
manuscriptse

Purchase of library books & journals{H) 50,000
Purchase of furniture for the vari ous 30,000
Science Departments.,

Recurring grant for additional teaching

staff appointed for the introduction of 58,016/91

3_year degree course in respect of Non-
Govt.Colleges. A

Affiliated College.,

Establisshment of Non-Resident Student's
Centre,. Total Rse - =

'On account'grant towards the salary
of the staff approved under II Five-Year
Plan.

INSTITUTIONS DEEMED TO BE UNIVERSITIES.

17§§T%$%7§1

6,812/16

Towards expenditure in connection with the
visit of Dr.DeMe.Brown, a scientist from
UeKs '

’iSiQSO

Purchase of library books for various

Humanities Departments. 30,000

38,32,569.35



NON-PLAN,

1.Aligarh Additional grant for. appointment of 12,000
' Vice~Chancellor.

2.Banaras 'On account' second instalment of Block '
grant. 18,00,000
3¢Delhi Affiliéted Colleges.
S.D.College Maintenance grant for 1960-61 2,120
S.R.College of Maintenance grant for 1961-62 11,060
“Commerce . ] .
Lady SR{Co0llege Maintenance grant for 1961-62. A, 791

for Women.

Total RS. E 2 ’921

L., Visva-Bharati 10n account'! second instalment of
Block grant ‘ 5,00,000
Grand Total (Non-Plan) Rse  23,49,971

Total of Plan and Non-Plan Rs.. ©1,82,540.35 nt

Lo e e s ——— ]



9d

UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION

Meeting-

Brd October 1963

Ttem 2(a) s To avprove the action taken on certein metler:

1) Poona University - Fxchance of manuscrints hetueen
the Nevnal Naj Archiwes and the Poone Universify -~
Grant for the purchose of micro-films.

The University Grants Commission in its Resolution
No, 15 dated the 4th July., 1962, while considerinc the recommeri-
dations of the Manuscript Committee for the collectionl nrecer-
vation and utilisation of manuscripts, pointed out that the
need of each University sliould normally be considered on its
merit. On the request of the Poona University, a snecial .greaat
of Rss 10,000/~ has been sanctioned towards preparing of micro-
films copies of selected manuscrints available in the Univer-
sity of Poona 2nd its constituent Institutions os a part of
the exchange programme of manuscripts with MNepal D22 "rchives,
The sanction has been conwveyed vide this office letter Yo.
F., 70-3/60(H) dated the 27th July, 1963,
2) Marathwade Univers ity -~ Purchase of o micro-7ilm

Reader.

The Morathwada University requested the Commission
to sanction a grant of Iy, 4,050/~ for the nurchase of & mlcrc-
film reader. This has been a~proved,” the expendibture bein-
met out of the grant made for books And journals for the uni-
versity library in the Third Five Year Plan. The apvnroval has
been communicated vide this office letter No, F, 14-10/61(H)
dated 9th September 1263,

3) Roorkee Universitv - Develownnent of Library

facilities during the Third Plan period -~

Grant for the vurchmse of a micro-film reader.

The Roorkee Uniwersity approached the University
Grants Commission for financial assistance for the purchase
of a micro-film reader under the scheme of development of
library facilities during the Third Plan period, In view of
the usefulness of a micro~film reader for having micro-film
copies of important documents or sketches, a provision of
a micro-film reader for tlhe Roorkee University library at an
estimated cost of Rse 6,000/~ on non-sharing basis has been
anproved vide this office letter No. F. 42-1/56(H) dated
2848463,

4) Publicati f research wo including doctorate

In pursuance of the Commission's resolution
No: 2(11) dated the 5th December, 1962, the grant as indicated
below has been senctioned to the Universities :- .

S S recommended for the present
2 3. _
RSe Re
1. Agra 1,500 750
24" Aligarh 15,000 7 4500
3. Allahabad 15,000 7,500

PeTeCo



U
oY’

- 2 -
1 e
. Andhra 15,000 7.500
5., Banaras 10,000 5,000
6.,  Bihar 3,300 - 1,650
7,  Bombay ' 5,600 : 2,800
8, Annamalai 15,000 7,500
9. . Calcutta 5,000 2.4500
10, Delhi 15,000 7,500
li. Gauhati 15,000 74500
12, Gorakhpur 2,500 1,250
12, Jabalpur 2,000 4,500
14, Jadavpur . 8,000 4,000
15, Karnatak 9,000 4,500
16, ZXKurukshetrs 15,000 ' 7,500
17. Lucknow 15,000 7,500
18, Madras 10,000 5,000
19, Magadh 8,000 4,000
20, M,5.Tniver- 3,800 : 1,900
. sity of Baroda '

21, "Marathwada 8,000 4,000
‘22, Osmania 15,000 74500
23. Panjabi 15,000 - 74500
24, Poona 15,000 | 7,500
25, Jaugar 15,000 7,500
26, BSri Venka= 15,000 74500

tesvara -
27, Utkal 5,000 2,500
28, Vikram 15,000 - 7,500
29, Visva- 7,000 - 3,500

. Bharati | '

30, Indian ScheQl - S

of Inter- 15,000 i 7,500

national : '

Studies

5) Setting up of Film Clubs in Universities

, The Commlssion vide Regolution No 25 dated
30/31,12.1960 decided that the benefit of Film Clubs
ke extended to all the Universities that may ask for
asclistance in thigs connection and authorised payment
of B, 7,500/~ to each of them, '

The benefit of the scheme has been extended to
Magadh University at its request as indtated below:

Name of the : Total approved U.G.C. Grant sanctioned
University - cost Share
. . Sy T Rs. e
Magadh
University 7,500 7,500 3,750

- The approval has been conveyed to the Magadh
University on 31lst August 1963,

6) Utkgl University - Provision of students
' amenities the College of Engineering,

Burla,

At the meeting held on the 26th April, 1961,
the Commission approved the recommendations of K.I.C.T.E.
(vide Item 18) regarding provisien of students amenities
in technical institutions,

ceee 3/



83

- 3

In June 1963, the Registrar, Utkal University
submitted proposals (ii for thHe construction of an N.C.C.
Block at an estimated cost of %, 41,850/~ and (ii) purchase
of two water coolers at a cost of P, 5,780/~ at the College
of Engineering, Burla under the above scheme, Since’ the
provosals were in accordance with the scheme-approvéd-by the
Commission, the expenditure of PFs. 47,630/~ (Bs. 41,850/~ +
Bse 5,780/~) to be shared on 50 : 50 basis was avvroved,

7) ' To bring North Lakhimpur College affilisted
to Gauhatl University under the purviers of
Three Year Degreec Course scheme.

On the recommendations of the Gauhati University,
North Lakhimpur College affiliated to it has been brought
within the purview of the Three Year Degree Course scheme.
The classification of the College, approved expenditure, and
central assistance (Non-Recurring & Recurring) &s per recommen-
dations of the Three Year Degree Course Estimates Committee
report are as under:-

Hame of the Classifi- Approved Central
Lollege cation expepnditure assistance
N.R. R N,R,
North Lalthime- ' .
pur College, B.A, Bs. 75,000 B, 25,000 R. 37,500 TF5, 12,500
North Lakhim- (p.a. for (pea. for 4 yenr:
ur 4 years) wvith effect from
S 1962-63),

This will involve an expenditure of
B. 87,500/~ (B, 37,500 (NR) and
Bs. 50,000/-(R).

83 The following grants have been sanctioned tc Colleges,
These will be released in instalments according to the pro-
aress of work and expenditure.

3.Mo: Name of. the , Purpose Approved U.G.Cts o
College ‘ ' cost share of
: exvenditure
hera Uplversity < R .
1e St. John's College - Library  B.1,39,678/- R. 93,118/-
Agra, ' building.
Gorakhpur University .
2. M.L.X. Degree Expansion of 31,350/~ . 15,675/~
-College, Balrampur Science edu- : '
cation '
Vilram Upniveraity
3e Govt., Hamidia Arts Library build- S _
and Commerce College, ing, books & 1,39,976/- X, 93,317/~
Bhopal. . furniture .
9) ~ Allocation of an additional scholarship to .
Roorkee University.

The University Grants Cemmission awards anmually
250 Research Scholarships in Humanities/Science., The
Conmission has transferred this scheme to various Universities
for implesmentation w.e.f, current academic year (1963-64)

p.t.o.



LT -4 -

and the 250 Scholarships have been allodtted to the various
Tniversiziess Three Scholarships were .allocated to Roorkec
Universisy.

The Commission received a prooposal from the Vice-
Chancellor, Roorkee University for alloocation of one more
research scholarship in order to mcet tthe reguirements of
the four science departments of the Uniiversity. The proposal
of the Rrorkee University has been accezpted thus raising the

tocal number of Scholarshins to 251.

1.0) Award of Senior Research Fellowdship in
Tumanities and Social Sciences . to Smt. S.D.
3inshal, Banaras Hindu Universiity.

After the Selection of Candiddates for award of Senior
fesearch Fellowships in Humanities and BSoclal Sciences during
1662-63, the Commission received a courple of applications for
the award under strong recommendations of the Heads of the
Institutions concerned. Considering tille high academic attain-
ments of the candidates, their biodata and particulars were
circulated to the members of the Selecttion Committee for 1962-63,
A1l members of Selection Committee reccomiiended the award of a
Senior Research Fellowship to Smt. S.D.. Singhal for research on
"Saiviswm in Indonesia," at the Departmeent of Ancient Indian
History, Culture and Archaeology, Banarras Hindu University.
Accepting the unsnimous reccmmendation of the Selection Com-
mittee, the award of a Senior Research Fellowship to Smt, 5.D.
Ginghal from within the allocation for 1962-63 was anproved,

11) Examination Reform and Researcrh Unit of the
Gauhoti Unjversity.

The University Grents Commisssion at its meeting
held on 7th August, 1963 avnproved the rrevised proposal of the
Gauhati University for setting up an exxamination resesrch”
unit and agreed to pay a recurring grarnt of B, 26,000/~ per
annum fcr a period of three years with . effect from 1963-64
and a ncd-recurring grant of Ps, 14,400//- on the usual sharing
basis, (Resolution Neo, 41),

In view of the importance ancd utility of the work
nroposec t0 be undertaken by the Examirnation Reform and
Researck Unit set up at the Gauhati Uniiversity under the
leaderstip of Dr., H.J., Taylor and the WUniversity's request
that the expenditure on this account bee met in full by the
Commission, it was agreed to make a reccurring grant-of
P3. 26,000/~ per annum and a non-recurriing grant of B.14,400/-
on cent per cent basis for the implemerntation of the scheme.
The University's request to extend the scheme for a period of
three years and onc month with effect ffrom 1.58,63 to 30.,6,1966
has also been agreed to.

12) Banaras Hindu University -_cconstruction of
building to house the five N'.C.C, Rifle
comnanies ot the University.

~

Construction of building to thouse-the 5 N.C.C,
Rifles Companies was approved at a cos:t of R, 59,850/~
(excluding furniture). The university authorities subsequently
sent essimates amounting Insy 8,100/~ foor the purchase of fur-
niture Jor the said office, %hese estsimates were approved
and the university was requested to inmivite tenders for the
same, The lowest tender received by tthe university is for
Tse 9,425/~ and approval has been accorcded for the acceptance
of the same.

co e 5/



.5 - 95°
13) C

‘e tj on Qi‘ a QQS: QI: Sggrgtami tg Ibe
Director of Tpdian School of Intexpational
Studies,

The authorities of the Indian School of International
Studies approached the Commission for apnroval of the creation
of the posts of a Deputy Registrar, Stenographer and a typist.
This was stated to have been necessitated as a result of the
increase in administrative work consequent upon the declaration
of the School to be deemed as a University under Section 3
of the University Grants Commission “ct, 1956, The proposal
of the School was submitted to the Commission for approval
in their meeting held an 7th August, 1963, but the considgration
of it was postponed, In the meantime the School authorities
emphasised that they need one officer to relieve the Director
of technical functions end also to help him in the discharge
of Administrative duties. It has been decided that the School
may be permitted to create a post of Secretary to the Director
in the scale Bs. 375-25~500-30~-650,

14) Aigarh Muslim Unive - Additions and’
altera s t e building of the
Dinineg Hall of.Sir Syed Hall.

In March 1961, the University Grants Commission
approved She cdditions and alterations to the existing building
of the Dining Hall of Sir Syed Hall of “the Aligarh Muslim
University at an expenditure not exceeding R, 47,860/-. The
University has not taken any step for the implementztion of
the scheme so far, '

The Commission vide Resolution No. 5 dated 4th
October, 1957 resolved that whenever a University failed to
implement an approved scheme either with regard to the con-
struction of buildings or the appointment of staff within a
year of the sanction of the scheme, the sanction should be
considered as having lapsed and a fresh consideration of the
proposal would be necessary, if it 1is to be taken up again.

In the lizht of the above resolution of the Com-
mission, the approval to the scheme has been withdrawn and the
University informed accordingly.

15) Saugar University - Construction of
TII Men's Hostel,

In April 1961, the University Grants Commission
approved the construction of III Men's Hostel for 200 students
at an estimated cost of %5, 8,457,500/~ against which U.%.C.
proportionate share on the basis of approved plinth area worked
out to Rs. 3991,434/-. The University did not take concrete
steps for tﬁc implementation of the scheme within one year
of its sanction,

The Commissicn vide Resolution No: 5 dated 4th
October 1967 resolved that whenever a University failed to
implement an approved scheme either with regard to the con-
struction of buildings or the appointment of staff within a
year of the sanction of the scheme, the sanction should be
considered as having lapsed and a fresh consideration of the
proposal would be necessary if it is to be taken up again,

In the light of the azbove resolution of the Com-

mission, the approval to the scheme has been withdrawn and
the Unlversity informed accordingly.

p.t.0.



16) Aligarh Muslim University -
Cor t Uctlop oP PoLLtechnlc hostel.

Cn the recommendatloﬁg of 4.Z.C.T.E. it had
béen avreéo by thée-Government of India in 1959 that a
loan of T 8,50 4,000/- may be given to the Aligarh Muglim
Unlverblty for the construhtiOQ of "a Polytechnic hostel
for 340 students and paid 75,99,800/~ for the purpose,
Later ony the Commission’ gecnded that instead of naying
loans to the céntral Universities for construction of
hostels, grants on cent per cent basis may be paid to
them for this murpose: Accordingly the abdve loan was

conrverted into a grant, The Commlss1on has paild

‘% 6,47, 640/ - eéxcluding the cost of furniture for the

constructlop of a uOotul fOf ?Qo students,

*  The Univarsity has now sent a proposal for
the construction of a hostel for rémaining 115 sthidents
ana “ﬁClllaiy building consisting of a Provosts house,
four Warden's mudrtcg~5 8 servants gquarters, cycle shed
and compound wall, Though the provision of ancillary
buildings had not been provided for in the original
estimates, these are essential for a hostel and are
normally %aken inhto account while determining the
grants payable to the Universities for the hostels,

It has been agreed that these items be included in
the main hostel building. The C.P.W.D. has approved
the cost of rewvised nfOposal for Rs.4,41,560 which
has been communicated to the Jnlvcrs1ty.

The expenditure for these will be met from
theé provision made for Xngineering and Technological
hostels.



TV ERSTIY, CRAITS COIIIISSION 9

MEETTL G

Dated 3rd October 19€3,

- om

Item - 2(b) Tq reced

1) Banaras Hindu University - Setting up of 2
Trenslation Cell Tor preparation and
Translation of Books in Hindi,

[

The Government of India, M'ﬂlSuTV of Education,
accorded app“OVﬂl to the setting up of a ¢rnnslatloﬂ Cp]W
in the Banaras Iindu University for preoaiht .on and tran: -
lation of standard wo_Ls in Hindi for-a period of one
year at an cstimated cogt of 1.97,237/- and sanctioned-
paynent of the first knth1menu of grant viz. 3448 ,618/ -
to the U.G.C, for further payment to the Banaras Hindu
University.

The ganction-of the Commission to the payment
of a gront of 15,486,318/~ to the Banaras Hindu Unlversity
for the aforeseld purpose has becn conveyed to the Uni-
versity vice this office letter No,F.1-11/63(H) dated
4th July 1963,

-~ e kn

2) Incluﬂlon of Magadh University in Schedule '
for assisvance under Travel Grant Scheme.

.

-~ The Commission nays celling annual grant of
Fs, 8 OOO/~e°ch to Universities under schedule 'A' and
P56 5, OOO/-ench to Unlversitie under schedule 'B' towards

the avard of travel grants to teachers and research
scholars. Magadh uanch'tv anproached the Commlssion

for financial assistance under this scheme. Considering
the fact that la~adh University being a new institution
with limited facilities for nost~~raduate teaching and
research work, would need only Is, SOOO/-per anmum £or this
purpose to start with, Chairman sanctioned inclusion of
this University in the 1ist under Schedule 'B! for nayment
of T5.5,000/=per annur to-this University with effect from
the academic year 1963-64,

[ TS

3) To receive a report on the avallability of
funds under special allocation from Uneséo
for procuring eguipment during 1963-64 for
the Centres of Advanced Study in Indian Uni-

. 2

vergities.

The Ministry of Ecducation infdérmed in January,
1963 that Unesco had made a special allocation of 8 5,00,000
for the flscql year 1963=64 for procuring eoulonent ¢or tho
Ministry of Education nroject for development of science
teaching at secondary level and the U, G,q,nrogect for Centres
oP Advanced Study. Out of this, funds to the extent of

67,000 were allocated to the U.G.C.'s Project of Centre
&dvqnced Study.

‘An intimation has now been received from the
Ministry of Education that nrosmects of obtaininhg the funds
under the aforesaid alloc atvon for the Centres of Advanced
Study have faded ouvt,



o

4) Ttilization of the services of retired teachers
for teaching and research - Selection, of
Prof. K. “onoddnwaa Rao for assistance

A recuest was received from Dr., A.L, Warayan,

Vice-Chancellorg Andhra University for financial

ssistance to Prof, K, Rangadhamg Rao, retired
qbad of the Department of Physics under U.G.C.'s
scheme for qut101p1twon of Retired Teachers in
teaching and research to-enable the distinguished
Professor to continue the research work he had
been carrying on till his retirement on~1.7.,1963.
Dr, Rangadhama Raoc being one of the outstanding”
Physicists in India, with valuable contributions
to teaching and rcsoarch in Microwave technilgue,
his name was cifculated o the selection committee
Tor consideration under the scheme, Theé menbers
of the Selection Committee strongly recommended
his namé, and the Chairman as such approved the
incIusion of D¥, Rangadhama Rao in the 1ist of
participants under Unlversﬂtj Grants Commission's
Retired Teachers' 8cheme,

[E s

5) Durlng the 11cen01nc perlod October: 1962 to
March 1963, Foreign Exchange amounting to 15,9,62,235.31
(Free Resources Area) and h.4,84 ,997,.13 (Rupee Arca)
was released to universities and collﬁvos as per
Annexure enclooed



Statement showinz the forelsm exchangg relegsed tao - -

Universities and Colleges during the licensing period
Qctober 1962 ftq March 1963,

INSTITUTION 2EE RESIOURCES RUPEE AREA

J.‘L.L\.J.J.A..
A, UNIVERSITIES

1) Agra 5,000.00 cE
2) Aligarh 20, 1000 .00 1,60,934,00
3) Allahabad 14 ,049.00 11 000,00
4) Andhra 48,012°,00 10, 150 .00
5) Anhamalail 19,056;12

6) Banaras 41,394 .00 DO,AOO oo
7) M.8,University, ‘ B

Baroda. 20,825 ,00 10,000,00

8) Bhagalpur = =

@) Bihar - -
10) Bombay 21,258 .00 ‘e
11) Burdwan 24 048 .00 1, 600 , 00
12) Calcutta 39 171..00 17, 1000.00
13) Delhi 53,531 .00 2 650 00
14) Gavhati 8 907 .00 8,500.00
15) Gorakhpur 11 010 .00 SRR
16) Gujarat 52" ,139 .10 3,395.00
17) Jadavpur’ 55,5?5.00 14, '746.00
18) J.& Kashmir 11,264 .00 2, 7oo 00
19) Jodhpur - 11,800 00

20) Indian School of +10,000..00 -

International Studies ~ o T

21) Kalyani 7 4970 ..00 18,000,00
22) Karnatak 20, ' 363,00 12,995,00
23) Kerala 1T, ;050 200 T e
24) Kurukshetra 13 ooo“oo 37,620.,00
25) Lucknoéw 16, 1887..00 6 042.“*
26) Macras 285 ooomoo

27) Marathwada 14,002;00 2 385 00
23) Mysore 15,518,400 4, 1800 .00
29) Nagpur 15,322..07 2,350;00
30) Osmania 16, GASmLO 10,000,00
31) Panjab 19, 1850100 -
32) Patna 33580u00 =
32) Poona | 16,711a00 T
34) Rajasthan 28,800~OO 25, 8oo'oo
35) Ranhchi 690 « 00

36) Roorkee 21,007 «00 10, 475 00
37) Saugar 12,308 .00 29, ;640 .00
38) Utkal ' “ 2 500 00
39) S.V,V,Peeth 28,312.00 1,500;00
40) Sri Venkateswara 25,216 441 3,349,89
41) Vikram 35,761.00 4,865,00
42) Visva=Bharati - -

43) I.I,Science, T -

Bangalore o 5Q5779;6Q-" T T tan e
Total: Rs.  8,35,859.23 ";"512355'15“
B. U.G.C, 195QQ,OO -
C. Colleges _ "1,24 ,877m08 o 3,000 00

— - - NN
-’B——hﬂﬂ—u——-“- ﬂl—-’—_-.‘ﬂlﬂ“u-‘

Grand Total: Rse  -9,62,236; 31 4 ,844997.13-



100

-

UNIVERSI T¥ GRANTS COMMISSION

Meeting
3rd October, 1083

Item No,3: To approve the sitatement of grants released after
: the last meeting: of the Commlssion held on 4,9.1963,

Name of ﬂi'e'Univezsit‘y’ R purpose. Grant released
Rs. Rs.
L, AGRA ~ Printimg and publication of research wiks
Includimg doctrate theses of merit in the
year 106364, . 750
Towards the award of post-graduate research -
scholarships in Humaniti es 1,600
' - R
Affillated colleges
DALV, College, Final imstelment of the grant for the
K{-inpu r, purchase of 1ibrary tooke, 1,000
Narain Degree Third imstalment of grant for the ,
Colleze :otablisshment of a hobby workshop 2, 500
smkoha‘oad |
nV. Colleze,  Constmuction of shogting range 1,500
Muzaffamagar. '
Barasenl College, -
Aligarh ~do- " 1,900
Bundelkhand Colleze,
Jhansi ~do~ 500
S‘S ‘K Degree COllef-’e,
Bareilly College, Barellly ~dow 2,000
Jat Vedic College, Barmut ~dow. 2,000
D.a.V, College, Dehradun ~do 2,000.
8.S.V, Gollege, Hapur ~do- " 2,000
Meermt College, Meemut ~ do- . 2,)00»
AK.F, Degree College, Hapuir ~do~" 2,000
M, K,P Gollege, Dehrgdun ~do= 2,000
™ TAL TR

p.T,0.



101

2,

Be

e

al

~«kkineni Nageswara Rac
"Gollege, Gudiwuda

ALIGARH

ALL AHLBAD

ANDHRA

Publication of resesrch works,-including
doctorate theses of merit, 1963.64

Furchase of scilenti:fic equipment for
the various sclence departments, viz,,.
Physics Chemistry (and Zoology. -

Constmctl.on and inmprovaient of mads

wards the avard off post-graduate
"FegeETTch schol'u'shlps in Humeni tes

Lusrde construction of shooting ranges .

Towards the award of Junior Research
Fellowships in Humamites and Social
Sciences: (Gont’mgen tgrant),

To tal

Px;i'_n-ti;hg and rublication of reseapoh*
wotks, including doctorate theses of
merit in the year 196 3.64,

nward of po<t.graducate research saholan.
ships in Humanities..:

Utdlisation of the sservices of
retired teachers

To tal

Fullication of resemrch works, including
doctorate theses

'On dceount! grant towards the first
instalment for constixuction of staff
quarters

Award of post.graduaite res earch scholar—
ships in Humanitles

award of post.gradua te research Scholar
ships in Science . :

AfF113 ated g es

Construction of' shooting rangé

Sit S.R. Reddy College,
.Eluru

S.R,R&C.V.,k. (Govt,)
College, Vijayawada

= 3O

..;do-

indhra Jayteeya Kyiasala,
Yagulipatan

TOTAL

7,500..

1, 20,000
50,000
13, 2001

2,400

500

1,905,808
7,500 .00
9, 215.48

" 5,000.00

21,715,348 _

7,500 .00

50,000 .00
5, 57 .85

12,600,00

1,900.00
2,000.0C
2, éoo .00
2,000.00

83,737 .85




% AL

6. BalN ARAS

Lo d

7.. BHAGALPUR

D.S, Collezg
Katlhar

S .M, Mahan&falaya,
Bhabalpur _.

-3

Fublicattion of research wrke (Humaniti es)

. including doctorcte theses,

award of post-graduate fiesearch Scholar
ships in Mumani ties

Avard off ;pﬂst.vraduate Research Scholar-
ShlpS In Sciences,

sward-of Junior Research Fellowships 1n
Humenities and Social Scleice, .

TOTAL Bs.

Fublication of research wrks, including
doctoratte theses

'On accoumt! grant for re-mofing and
re-mode}_liing of amphitheatre

General Bducation (a) Conferences,
Seninars & G'xntixc‘enc:.es

(b) Book:is for Generel Education Library

iwvard of post-graduate research scholar
ships in Hlumanities

dward of’” post-graduate research scholar
ships in Sciences

dward of Jlunior Research Fellowships in
Humaniti es and Social Sciences

Gons taucrtion of shooting rmge

Senior Research Feallowships in Humanitles

and Socl al.- Sclences ™

Iotal .

Towards scheme for award of travel grant

affiliated collezes

(1) Second instalment of the grant for the
cons truction of Men's Hostigl
(11) Students' 43 Fund

Final in stalment of the grant for the
construction of Library tuilding end
purchase o f library fumiture

To tal Rs.

1402

3

7,500 ,00
4, 540‘00
1,941,94

A ,800 ,00

——— =

5’ 000 -OO
1,100.50

2,000,00

2,000 .00
2,7953.55
4,400.00

1,500.00 . -

1,000.00

 4,870.97

P e f— g ————-nr

24,965.02

2, 276 .76

25,000.00
2,000 .00

1,515.45

ar—— g

20,792, 21




103

... Bombey

-l
8, HLHAR Publication of research works, including
doctorate theses
9., HOMBAY " Fublication of research w ks, including

doctorate theses :

;ff

iat Goll ez

-Utilisation of the services of .
retlred teachers

St., lavier's College,

“Tewmbia” Yousaf (olleze,
. Bombey- -

Construction of shwoting range

Syderbem College of
Commerce and Economics,

“Bokbeyr - ~ do-
Bonbcy Veterinery Golleg e, :':~‘ :

Boubey. - ~do=
Ihlsm College, Bombay »_do....
quivala Natinnal Medical.. :
College, Bombay ~do~
D.G. nuparel College, Br\mb&ty -do-
Bhamns (ollege, Bombay 58 o J0me
V... Technical Instt., Bombgy ~do—

T0 Til, Rs.

'On aceount! grant towards the schame of
construction of coll ee of Humanities

Bidhm Chandra Gollere,

Ritha Gonstmctmn of shooting range
n.amananda CGollese, Bishampur - ~dom

Sri Hamekrishna Sarda Wdya

Mahavidyala, Hoogly —do~

Rampuy hat Coll ege, S

iiampurhat" —do-

Syamsinder Colleze, Famsunder o = do=

IO TAL Rs.

1,650.00

ettt

2,800,00

5,666 ,66

2,400.00

2,400.00

2,400.00

2,000.¢0

2,800,00
2,000.00
2,000,00

2,000.00

28,666 ,66

70,000.00

'1,500.00

1, 500.00

3,800.00

3,800.00

2,000 .00

82,600.00

(MR

)



11, QLOUTTA..

Mahisidal Raj Colleve,

13,  GAUHAII

Manjaldol College,

- 104}

Fublication of research wrtks, including

doctora te theses 2,500.00
10n accoun tf grent (6th instalment) for

construction of ments hostel for the

Degartment of Economics - 10,000.00

'0n aceount' zrant (II1 Instalment) towards '
the consstruction of men's hoatel 30.000400

award off postogradnate research scholar
ships im Humani ties 4,662,30

Award off Senicr Research Fellowships in
Humani tiies and Social Sciences ?,177.42

affillated Goll ezes

- Mahasidal _ Comnsstruction of shéo tihg range 2,000.00
fharagpur Colleg e',;m.Kharagpu r ~do~ 2,000,00
Vivekananda Gllege, Rishra . =do— o 2,000.00
Tamp ralipta Mahavigyalaya Students! dw Fand 2,000,00

Total. g, 5878%9.72

12, » DRLHI Tublicatiion of research works, including -

doctorate thes s 7,500.00

P%%t.?ra%uat%q 6i-ses earch scholarships 1n 2 ! 60% 87

3 ) ’ o

Science, . 4ffiliated Colleges
Janki Devi Mahavijyalays, - 'On aceount'(NK) rrant towards
New Delhi, the construetion of the collere

tuilding, - 50,000 .00

"5t, Stehen's College, .

Delhi constrmction of shooting range 2, 500,00

Dyal Singh College, Utilization of the Services

N ew Delhi, of retired teachers - 2,494,62
To tal ks. 665 578,49

— s A0 At

¥Yrinting .and publication of research
wrks, including octorate theses of oo
merit im ‘the year 1963%6¢, ) 74 500.00

Affiliated colleges

Mangal doi Gnsttruction of shooting range 2,0@0.00 »
Debrj Gylleze, Golaghat e - z,ooo.do‘
Darring College, Tempur  Constmoction of wmen's hostel
: - first‘:vinstahneat ' 50,000,00
T tay i, _61,500.00

T TN



10%;

14. GORARKFPUR Fabl:ication of research w rks, including*
‘docttorate theses ‘

Awarad of Fost-graduate Research Scholar-

~6~

ship; in Humanities

Award of Post_Graduate Research scholar.
ship in Sciace

15, GUJ.ARaT Turcthase of Library BEcoks and Joumals
’ relating to the Humanities and Secial

To tal

Sciances in the year 196364

10n- raceount! grant towards construction

of Women's Hostel

'On caccount! grant towards the construc

tion of Men's Hostel

affiliated Golloze
Si. Xavier's College,

ashmedabad, {Construction

Sivr.T. Sciences Gellege,,
Shri-S.K. Shah md Shri
Kriema O M, Arts Collere,,
Modasa, .

Gujarat CGcllege, ahmedabadl
R,k, Lalan Gollege, Bhuj

Somaldas ‘College, bhamazmr
.Y, )

My, Shah arts & Science Co)llege,

Surendranagar

Sh, Swaminarayana Arts & Sicience

Gollese, ahmedabad

Yatan Arts & Sciace Colle%é,
Tatan

Kelol Municipal drts College,

- Kalol

Saifee Jubilee drts & Comm.erce
College, Sichpur

U.i. arts College & Sarwdiaya
Science Gollege, Tilval

L., Scieice & S.D. Arts
College, Meansa

arts & Science College, Daltohi
The Fotlad Glleze, Fetladl

Sh. M.¥. Shah tiunicipal Colllece
of Commerce & Law, Jamnagair

D.G. Mahavidyal’aya,; aliabacd

of shooting range

~do~
~do=

~do~

- dom

W dom

- o~

= A0

~do~

~ 0=

~do—
~do-

=G0~

~do~

GO

1, 250.09
8,153,323

2, 515. 55

e ——— e s g i w438

11,916,868
20.000.004BER)
20.000,00

20,000,00
1, 500.00

2, 500,00
2,400.00

23{109 .00
2,400.00
2,000.00
2,066 .00
2,000.00
2,000.00
2,000,900

2,000.00
2,000.,00

2,000.00

2,000.00

2,000,00
93,600,006



- | 106

GUJ ARAT (CONTD,) B .85 600.00
’ P ] . _

Sh, ¥.D, Malviya (olleze

of Commerce, Bajkot, - . - Construction of shooting renge  2,000.00
Navyug srts & Commerce

College, korbander ~do- 2,000,00
'Sh.vSomnath Gulleze, Vemval A - do- 2,000.06 '
Upleta Municipal ArtsCollege, o
and Commerce College, Upleta, ~dom -2,000,00
Kanni Sciwmce Gollege and

srataprai Arts College, duwreli - do— 2,000,002
Seth Hup. Artsid& S.M. Sci ei;ce"

College, Talod, - _ - O~ 2,000,00
V.S, Fatel Gollege of drts o
and Science, Bilimora ~do- 2,000,00
¥arekh Bmother Science and “hah L

K.5, arts Collegce, Kapadwanj. ~do-" 2,000,00
Sh, hajs ouri VYarekh Arts Golleve, N

Cambay . ~do- 2y000.00
Sh, Jayerldrepuzi arts & Science AR '
Collef’e, Broach ‘ ~do- - 2,000,00.
The S.b. Gorda CGellece and B.I. T

Baria,Science Insti tute, Navsari — do- 2,000.00
The M.T.B.. Colleze, Surat | ~do- 2,000,00

To tal #st 1,17;600,00

16. | ii“xBALEU_B Irinting' and publication of Research
Wrks including Octorate Theses of '
merdt in the year 196364 6t500.00

'10n account! grant towards the schene.i -
of construction of arte BlOCk Bullding, 1,00 000.00 (Tn.)

('0n account! grant towards the const-
‘.mc,tion of University Library Building 50,000.00 (N3X)

Towards schane for the award of Travel
Gran ts \ 3, 500.00

iated = &S

G.S. Gollege of Commerce Construction of Men's Hostel 10, 000,00
& Eeonomics, Jabalpur,

Shem Sunder ag;rawal Colleze,

Sihore, Students' 4id *und 636.00
Mahakoshal Arts Mahavidyalaya,

Jabalpur Construction of shooting range  2,400.00
Govt., Science Collkge, Jabalpur _.do_ 2,400 .00
Govt, Medical CGollege, Jabalpur ..do.; 2,400.00

p.to.o, 1,62,876,00".



109

-8
(JABALIUR  (CONTD.)

. B.F,1,62,83,00 °
Govt, agriculture Colleze, o B
Jabalpur - Constructiion of shooting ranwe 2,400,00
Govt. &ngineering College, .
Jabalpur ~do- 2,400.00

Frontiya Shikshan Mshuvidyalaya,
Jabdlpur ‘ . ~do- 2y400.00

Sy w: vunder agarwal College,

Sikére - ~do- 2,000.00
Sh, Tilsk hashtriya Mghavidyalaya, : ‘
Kathi - . ~dom 2,000.00

To tal gs: 1,74,036,00

17,  JADAV;UJ 'On acecount! gramt towai'ds cons t-.
) T ruction of Hostells : ., 4,000,00

gt bt cmino

18, JAMMU & KASHMIR

affiliated Collcezes
Govt, Gollese for Women, -
N’awakd_a]_ - Students! Aiid fund | 591.00
S.i M. Rajput Colleze .
of Cqmmex‘ce_z, J ammu Bstatlishment off Hobby "o xkshop © 2,000.00
Saint Joseph Golleze,
Baranulla Construction of Shooting Range 2,000,00
Govt., Women Gollege, Srinagzar, - do- 2,400,00:
Govt. Gollege , dnantnas —do- -2, 400,00:
Govt. College, Sopore = do~ 2,400,00:
Govt. College, ‘Bhfad'arwah | —don 2,400.00!
Govt., College, I"oonch: e »;‘_ao_ » 2,400.00;
Govt. College, Udhampur ~do- | 2,400.00;
Govt, Women Gllere, Jammu | ~do- 2,400.00;
Total gse —2_1,391.00) )

9. JOIAPUR | - Towards the Award of post-graduate

' Kesearch Scholarships in Humanities 1,600.00

Touards the Gonstruction of shoot‘ing‘ )
range - 2,400.00

© e —— —————

Total rg: 4,000.00:




e e e e am - mm em = e e wm o am e m e e em we e e - em we am aw e @ e =, -~ - e - -

- - - o e o P - m e

20,  KALYANI . Towards the construction  ¢,800,00
. ~ .. of Shooting Range, _

21. KARNLTAK Construction of Professors' 40,000,00
Bungalows and Second Floor
of the Four Tenement Staff
quarters for readers -
payment of grant for.

Lffiliated Colleges -

Baraveshvar College, Towards constructiomn of ~ 4500 ,00
Bagalkat, : shooting range.

J.5.5.5¢c. & Banashankari | ~do- 1,500%00
College, Dharwar, ; .
Karnatak Arts College, Dharwar. -do- - 2,000,000
B.V. Bhoomaraddi College, Bidar. -do- - 2,000.CQ
R.P.D. College, Belgaum, , -do- 2,000,00
Lingaraj .College, Belgaum. ~do- 2,000 ,00
Kanara College, Kumta -do= 2,000 .00
Sh, 'Kadastddeshwar College , Hubli. ~do- . 2,800.,0"
Vlgay College, Bijapur., ~do- 2,000,0C
College of ugriculture, Dh@rwpr. -do- 2,400,C0

TOTLL: . 59,4ee1%0

KERALA Towards the award of Posts 2,806 -1

graduate Research Scholar-
ship in Humanities.

Towards the utilization of 333.23
the services of Retired
. Teachers., -

Construction of Women's 1,82,000,00
Hostel.

LAffiliated Colleges

..ssumption College, Student Aid Fund. 2,000.,00
Changanacherry.

St+ Theresa's College;Ernwkulam -do- - 2,000.00
Providence Women's College:, o -do- ' 2,000 3
K021kode. E E
St Thomas Training Collegze, Constructlon of Men's + 53,000,281
Palai, . Hostel,

Union Christian College, Construction of Women's 20,000,807
alwaye ., : hostel.,

St. Joseph's College, Construction of shooting 2,000 ,00
Devagiri, range. i

2,51 133,78
Pl 40,



1 2 3 N
B,F.2,31, 139,78
Ferook College, Ferook, Construction of shooting 2,00C.00
ranse., : '
N.S5.5. Engg. College,Palghat. ~do=- . 2,000.0C
Engineering College, Trichur,. -~30 - - 2,000,070
mion Christian College, Alwaye, -do- 2,000,00
Sree Sankara College, Kaladi. +do- 2,07°0.00
Christ College, Trinjalakuda, -do~- - 2,000,00
Nirmala College, Muvattupuzha. - ~do~ 2,000.00
Mar Attanasius College,Kothamanglam. ~do=- 2 DOO ocC
C.M.S. College, Rottayami . «d o~ 2, OOO cC
$.B. College, Changanacherry, -do- 2 OOO G2
Marthoma College, Thiruvalla. -do- 2,000 ,00
N.5.8. College, Pandalam, -3o- 2,000,0¢C
Catholicate College, Pathanamthitta, -do- 2,000,0C
3.D. College, Llleppy., ~do- 2,000,00
SN, College, Quilon. - ~do- 2,000,00
T.X.M. College, Quilon, " ~do~ 2,000.00
M.G. College, Trivandrum, ‘ -do- 2,000,000
N.,5.5, College, Changanacherry, - ~-do- 2,000 .00
St. Thomas College, Palal. ~do- 2,000,00
Govt. College, Kasargode, ~do~ 2,400.00
Govt. Brennen College, Tellicherry, -do- . 2,400.00
Govt. College, Madapalily, -do- 2,400.,00
Govt ., College, Chittur, -do=- 2,400,000
Govt. Ei$ipria College, Palghat, -do- -24400,00
MaharajaYas College, Ernakulam, ~do=- 2,400.0C
Engineering College, Trivandrum, ~do- ©2,4400.00
. hgricultural College, Vellayzni, ~do=- 23400,00
Trivandrum, ‘ )
Medical College, Trivandrum, - -do - 2,400,000
TOTLL: 2,90,739,7€
23, KURQFSHETRL. Publication of research works 7,500.00
. ) (Humanities) including _
‘ doctorate theses - Lump
R grant for, ,
22, LUCKNOW. .. Publication of research works 7,500,00 "
' (Humanities) including
doctorate theses,
Towards the award of posts 3,741,993
graduate Research Scholar-
ships in Humanities,
Towards the utilization of 12,666.67
the services of Retired
Teachers.
Construction of building for 42, 834 OO
the Faculty of Commerce.
Affilisted Colleges
Kanya Kubja College, Students Aid Fund, 2,000,000 .
Lucknow, ) _
Karamat Hussain, Musllim i Construction of Shooting 2,000.00-
Girls College, Lucknow . " .Range.-
' TOTAL: 70, 742, 60
"2Qe Mi.DRAS » : Publication of research works &5,000,00

(Humanities) 1including
doctorate theses,



- e em ey e e o e e - et .o @ = e e m = o em e o e e - e e e w A e

Towards the utillsation of the 4,608.61
services of Retired Teachers,

Const;uction of Guest House, 5,000,00 .
Liffiliated Colleges

'Loyala College, Madras, Btudents &id Fund, 2,009,0C
Jhlagrajar College of . Const, of °hooEig§ Range, 2,000.0+
ingg. Madras. 2) Chikkarlah Naicher Mahajana Co ~ G0 1,900.00

wt. Joseph's College, Purchase of LfBrSEy 20,000 o0

Tiruchirappalli, (Madras) furniture,
St, John's College, ~do=- 5,000.00
Palayamkottal (Madras) . '
Lady Doak College, Construction of Library 20,000 .09
Madufai (Madras State) building.
TOT:.L: 85,508, 61
2.6 MLGLDH Publication of research works 4,000,C0
{Humanities) including
doctorate theses,
Setting up of Film Clubs in 3,750 .00
Universities, = ecceccocmmnano-.
TOT.L: 7,750 .00
*"%. M.S, UNIVERSITY OF BLRODL,., Publication of research works 1,9200.00
(Humanities) including :
doctorate theses, . - :
Development of the Department 33,000.00
of Museology. . :
Maintenance of staff for 12,459,214
Fxamination reform and - :
research unit, - -
Establishment of Students' .8 OO0.00
Health Centre,.
Extension of the south wing of - -50,000.00
Smt, Hansa Meht~ Hall of
Residence for Women Students.
Construction of shooting range, 8,400.00
TOTiL s . 1,37,759,24
%ss MoRUTHWADA Publication of Research works 4,000,00
‘ (Humanities) including '
doctorate theses.
Lffiliated Colleges

Milind Mahavidyalaya, Construction of shooting range 2,000:00
aurangabad. in colleges,

Dr. Ambedkar College of : : - ~do-~ 2,000,00
Commerce, Aurangabad,

" People's College, Naidad. -do- 2,000.00
Government wrts and Science =do- 2,400,00
College, Aurangabad.A S

~ TQTAL: - 12,400,00

2y, MYSORE'. Towards the award of post- 4,001.,29

graduate résearch scholar-
ships in-Humanities,

P.t .0,



- o = - - - e e e e e = - = ww w o ea. s - - e - - e e e - e e wr e e

Towards the purchase of
Library books and journals for

the Department of Statistics.
Utilization.of the services of 4,333 ..°
Retired teachers,

Construction of Guest-House- 5,000.0C
cum=Staff Club,

Construction of Post-graduate 40,000 .00
hostel at Mana ‘a2 Gangotri. -
Construction of Gandhi Bhavan ,20,000~QO
in the University. - '
Appointment of additional staff 2,500,uu
to supply informetion to U.G.C, -

Affiliated Co;;egeg,

Central College,Bangzlore Const, of shoqting range, 2,407 .00
R.C. College of Commerce, -do- 2,4400.00
Bzngalore, -

Agricultural College,Bangalore. ° ~do=-  2,100.0C
First Grade College, Tumkur. -do~ 2,400,00
Govt,-College, Mercara, - ~do- 2,%00.00
B,M.S. College of Engineering, ~ =do- 2,000 .00
Bangalore,

National College, Bangnlore, -do- 2,000.00
St, Joseph's College, Bangalore, -do~ 2,000.4{
St. Philimena's College, Mysore, ~30= 2,000.00
M.GM. College, Udipi, . -do- - 2,000.00
$ri Bhuvanenda Collcge,Karwkela. ~do=- 2,000,000
Malnad College of Engineering, -do- 2,4000,0C

Hassan,
t.charya Pathshala College of Utilization of the services 4,000 <O
Arts and Commerce, Bangalore, of Retired Teachers, o _____._...

TOTAL: 1,15,85:.8

7w NAGPUR Grant in ald for the develop-  22,006.63
ment of Higher Scientific ‘
Educatibn znd Research Lward of
Post-graduate studentships of

the vzlue of R.150/- to the

students of Geology 2nd Applied

Geology.,
Construction of Girl's Hostel,1,20,000 07
Const, of Shooting Range, 2,400.:0C

J4#lilated Collcpes

St. Francis de sales' £. Construction of Men's Hostel, 20,000.00
College, Nagpur., '

Sh, Shivajl College, Const., of shooting range, 1,8500,00
~mravati, ' -

Sh, M,M.College of Science y,Nagpur, ~do- . .. 2,00C.00
G.5. College of Science and ~-do~ . 2,000,00
Arts, Khamjaon, :

G.S. College of Commerce, Kardha, ~-do=- , 2,000.00
Dhanwante National College yNagpur. ~-do- 2,000,00
St, -Francis de sales College Nagpur, =-do-" 2,000 .01
Nagpur Mahavidyalaya, Nagpur. -do- 24400 .09
Government. sgricultural College ,Akola -do- 2,400 0
College of Agriculture, MNagpur, ~-do- 2,400 .07
Sitabal iLrts, College, ikola, - -do- : 2, OOO ¢
N.M.D. College of Arts and ‘ ~do- 2, OOO G~
- Selence, Gondia, ‘Ijﬁ?jﬁ??r

'2.k50



~13-
= 1 5 2 ) R
BiF.1,87,1n6.63
Janta Mahavidyalaya, Chanda. Const. of shooting range. 2,000.00
Vidarbha Mahavidyala, Amravati, ~do- 2,000 .00
Fre—— -
TOTJ\'A.L H 1’91’ 106 .65

OSMiNIL

PLNJLB

- b B ke = o v -
0y :

Publication of resczrch works 7,500.00

(Hamgnities) including

doctorate theses,

Utilization of the services 5,000,00
of Retired Teachers,

Scheme for the award of travel 3,932.36

grants, 0000 eeemmeee—e---

TOTAL: 16,45 2,3€

Publication of research works 7,500.00
(Humanities) including

doctorate theses.

Development of Higher 20,000,00
Scientific Education and

Research Purchase of Scientific
Equipment for the Department

of ALnthropology.

Const. of shooting range. 2,400,00
Travel grant to Dr.P.C.50c0d - 2,050,00
Reader in Theoretical

Physics of Panjab University.

Travel grant to Dr,R.P.Babbah 1,773.00
University Professor of

Mathematlcs of Panjab

University.

Argiliated Colleges

".K.P.C.S.D.B.College,Simla. Students Aid Tund, 2,000,00
Anir College, Rewari, Establishment of None 5,000.00
Resident Student Centre,
D.i.V. College,Jullundur, Purchase of Laboratory 1,218.38
equipment,
Lajpat Ral Memorial College, Construction of shooting 1,500.00
Jagraon, range,
Dayanand College, Hissar, -do- - 1,500,00
Ranbir Govt. College, Sangrur., . ~do- 1,500,00
arya College, Panlpat, ~do- 1,500,00
D, .V, College, Abohar, -do- 1,500,200
"National College, Sirsa, -do- 1,500.00
R.S.D, College, Ferozepur, ~d0- 2,000,00
M.R., College, Fazilka, -d0- 2,000 .00
Guru Nanak College, Guru Tegh- ~do- 2,4000.0C
Bahadur Garh,
Dyal Singh College, Karnal, ~do- 2,000,00
Hindu National College,Hariana, ~do- 2,000 .00
D,M. College, Moga. ~-do- 2 OOO 00
S.G+G.S. Khalsa College, Mahilpur, -do- 2, OOO 00
C.RsAs College, Sonepat. ~d0o= 2 OOO 00
D,S,D. College, Gurgaon, -do- 2,000.00
S.D. College, Palwals ~-do- 2,000 .00
D.i.V. College, Jullundur, ~d0- 2,000,00
S.D, College, Barnala. -do- 2,000,00
Dozbz College, Jullundur, -do- 2,000,00
G.M. Engineering College, Ludhiana, - -do- 2,000,00
G.H.G. Khalsa College, ~do- 2,000,00
Gurusur SaBihar, 50,941, %

p.t.O.

L)



S e e M mA am a W e et S o e o e =

M e ew em W o A e e - - - R S - e wm am mw em W e - e e - e

B.F, B80,541,%

Garnanak College, Mandi
Dabwali., i
Panjab Engg. College,Chandiga

Const. of shooting range,

rh, ‘?do—

" Government College, Muktsar, ~do-
Government College, Rupar. ~-d 0=
Government College, Narnaul, -d 0~
Government Brinjinidra College, ~do-
Taridkot, ! ;

Government College for Women, ~-do -
Amritsar. . - T .
Government College, Malerkotla. - ~do-

Government Ripudaman College,

Nabha, ~do-

Rajindra Govt, College, Bhatinda. ~-do-

D.a GV College Chandigarh,
Jat: College, Rohtak

F3., PuNJIABI

3%, PLTNA

o le T
Utilization of the services
of retired " tezchers.
. A Total Rge

Purchase of Library Books
and Journals (Humanities)

Development of Higher
Scientific Education and
Research -~ Purchase of
Library books and Journals
for the Department of !
Orthopaedic Surgery.

4480

2,000 400

2,400.00
2 ,'&00 M O’(J
2,400 .00
2,400, 00
2,400.00

2,400 .07

2,400 .00
2,10C .00
2,400 C¢
24400 .0C
3,483,,,

B L TN Ly

30,000,00

10,000.00



s

~ 15~

3&~,'POONA' 'On account grant for the pub- 7,50C,00
' lication of research work in-
cluding doctorate thesses.

Utilization of the services 4,122,122
of retired teachers.,
Construction of the Glass 1,000,00

House, Plent House and Green
House for the Botany Deptt.

'Affiliaﬁed“Colleges.

ME.5.,College of Construction of Library Buil-  15,000,00
Arts and Science, ding. '
Poona,

Ahmednagar College, Construction of shooting 500,00
Ahmednagar. range., h
Walchand College -do- ' 2,000.00
of Wnrg., Sangli »
H.P.T.College,Nasik ~do- 2,000,006
B.Y.K.College of ~do- . 2,000,00
Commerce, Nasik, : '
Deccan College Post- Award of Post-graduate re- 580,60
graduate Research search scholarship in Humanities. .

Institute, poona. -
Total:  34,702.02

3%, RAJASTHAN . Purchase of Iibrary books and”
' © Journals for the Deptt., of 10,000,00
Botany. A

Affiliated Colleges,

Dayend College, Construction of shooting range 1,500,00
Aimer A - | ,
Rajrishi College, ' ~do- 350,00
Alwar, ' ’
S.P.U. Degree Col- ~-do- 2,000,00
lege, Falana .
Seth G,B., Podar Col- N -do- _ 2,000.00
lege, Nawalgarh, .
iahlsadal Raj Col- - -do=- ' . 2,000,C0
lege, Mahisadal, T 2 ‘ o
Govt, College, -do~- 2,400,00 .
Sriganganagar, o - ' o
MeB. College,Udaipur L -do- 2,400,00
Totals 22,650.00
3%,. DRANCHI 'Onn account! grant towards 8,000,000

the salaries of staff in the
various science departments,

Affiliated Collegés.,

Tata College, Construction of shooting range  1,500.00
Chibasa S
Total 9,500,00

33 . ROORKXEE Construction of Health Centre 4,583.00
Building. I



EXX

Y+ SIRDAR VALLABHBHAI
V IDY.PEZTH

- 16~
'On account' grant towards 23,000,000
construction of University )
Libr.ry Bui'ding. '
On account' grant for con- 35,000.4¢

struction of Women's Hostel.Total ;58,000,020

10« SAUGAR Publicatlon of research work ‘7,50C . 0O
including doctorate theses -
for 1963-64.
Purchase of 1ibrery Books and 15,000.,00
Journals relating to Humanities
and Social Sciences,
Construction of shooting range 4,80C.00
Affiliated Colleges.
Maharaja College, Construction of shooting rangec 2,000,00
Chattarpur, : :
sh.8.J.Science and Arts -do- : 2,000,
College, Seoni,
Seva Sadan Mahavidyalaya, ~do~ 2,000,00
Burhanpur, ~
Nerasimhapur Degree Col- ~dG- 2,00C,70
lege, Narasimhapur.
Quaaéeria Science Collage, -do~ 2,000.70
Burhanpur.
Gramya Bharati Degres «d0- 2,000.C0
Cellegc {ankar. -
Janjgir Collegs of Arts -do- 2,000,000
and Commerce, Junjgir.
Thakur Ranmet Singh ~do- 2,400,005
Ccllege, Rewa.
Govt. Degfes College,Satna. ~do- 2,400.00
Govt. Degree College,Shahdol ~-do=- 2,400,00
..Govt,Degree College,Datia ~do~ 2, 400 00
Govt,.Degree College,Tikamgarh -do=- 2 400 e
The Janta Shankar Trivedi
ogaickeeym. Mahavidyalaya, Bala- -do= 24400.00
gha
govt. Arts & Scicnce College, ~-do~ 2,400.00
wg L]
Govt, P.G.B.T.Colleze, handwa -do~ 2,400.0C
Govt, Degreeg College, Sidhi -do=~ 2,400.00
Govt, Degree College, Jogdalpur ~80- - 2,400.00
Govt., Degkree College, Mandla -d0=- 2, 400 oG
Motilal Nehru Mahavidyalaya, -do- © 2,400,050
Chhindwara.
P.G.B,T.Collcge, Saugar, ~do- 2,400.C0
Govt. College of Engineccring -do- 1,900.00
and Technology, Raipur.
Chhatrasal Degree College,Panne ~do- 1,900,00
J.H. Govt, Degree Oolleg"2 Betul ~do~- 1, 900 00
Govt. Dcgree College, Ambikapur ~do~ 1 200.00
Govt. Agriculture College, Rowa . -do~ 1, 7900, 00
Lahiri College, Chirimiri -do- 1, 500 00
Digvijal Mahavidyalaya, -do~ 2, 7000, 00
Rajnandgaon ,
Govt, Degree College, Raigzarh ~d0=- 2,400.C0
Mahatma Gandhl Memorial College,  -do- 21000.00
Inarsi,
Narmada Mshavidyalaya, Hoshangabad ~do- 2,000,00
Govt. Girls Colloge, Ralnur Students! ‘Aid Fund 1,744.00

gB ’M.' ’;1: ..OC



. - 17~

-

41,4 S.N.D.T. WOMEN'S UNIVERSITY

Advgnce grant on the mainte- 3,00C,0C2
nance of the st:aff appointed
to supply information to .the —e
U.G.C :
42, SHIVAJT Affitiated Colliszes.
Raja Rém College, - Construction of’ shooting 2,400,C0
Kolhapur rainge. : , _
Science College, Karad ’ -do- 2,000,0¢
Willingdon College, ~do~ 2,000,000
cang il .
Chhatrapati Shivaji ~-do-~ 1,500.00
College, Satara, ' :
Shivaji Law College, Students' Ald Fund 228.00
folheapur ' —m
' : Total: 3,128, 00
43 S4l VENKATESWARA Printing and pwblication of 7,500,00

research work Zincluding
doctorate theses of merit,

Maint enance of staff appo- 5,500,C0
inted to supplw'lpformatlon
to U.G.Ca

Affiliated Collleges.

Kavali College, Kavall Construction oif shooting range =2,000,0C

Govt. Arts College SRS ~do=- 2,300,00
Cuddapah.
The Adeni Arts College, -do~ 2,000.GCC
Adoni
V.R. Collegc, Nellore ~do- «  2,000,00
B.T, College, Madarpalle -0~ 2,000,00
Sri Venkateswara Unilver- -do=- +2,000,0C
sity College, Kurnool '
Kurnool Medical Collegec, -do- 2,4400,0C
Kurnool .
Govt, Arts College, Anantapur -do=- 2,400, 01
govt. Engineering College, -do- 2, 400 OC
“fnantapur.,
Andhra Veterinary Collegs, -do- 2,400,009
Tirupatil _
Total: 54,900.00
44, UTKAL . Publication of' research work - 2,500,0C
including doct;orate theses
in merit,

Affdiliated Col.leges.

Gangadhar Mcher Construction of shooting 2,400,00
collegc, gambhalpur,  range.

e

Total: 4,900.00

AHa VIKRAM 'On account! girant for pub- 7,500, ¢~
R lication of reisearch works
including doctorate theses
(Humanities).

Purchase of Liibrary Books 50,000,00
and Jourrials reloting to 57, 500, 0O

the Humanitics and gocial Science’s

convd.” -



17,

VIRAM {continued)

B, ¥,57, 500,00

Govt, College, Maudsaur Construction of shooting 2,400,00
Tuge .

Govt, Degrce College, ' -do- 2,400,00
Zhargone '
Govt, Dcgree College, =0~ 1,900,00
Schorc.
Govt, Dsegrec College, Necmuch -do- 2,40C,00
Govt. Degree College, Bhind -do- 2,400,00
G:P. Dcgrec- College, Morecna -Gio- 2,000,0¢
Govt, Degrec Colleze, Jacra -do- 2,400,00
covt, Degrec College, Shajapur -do- 2,400,00
Govt., Degrec College, Burwani -do=- 2,400,00
Govt. Degrec Cellege, Shivpuril -do- 2,400:00
Govt,., Degree College, Jhabua -do - 2,400.00
Govt, Degrece Coilege, Barcli -g 0=~ 2,400,00
Govt, Degrec College, Rampura -do- 2,400,00
Govt, Degree Collecgo, Dhar -3 0= 2,400,060
Govt, Science College, Gwalior -d o= 2,400.00
Madhav Engg. College, Gwalior -d o= 240-20,00
Govt. Arts Commerce Collcgc,Indorc -d 0= 2,400.00
G.R. Mcdical College, Gualior -d 0= 2,400.00
Holkcer College of Scilence, Indore ~do- 2,400,00
College of Agriculturce, Indore -do- 2,400.C0
Maharani Laxmibal College of ~-do- 2,400,00
Arts and Commerce, Gwalior
Government Collegc, Ratlam -do- 2,400,00
Government College, Guna - -d 0= 2,400,00
Vikremaditya Govt. Deiree Collegc, ~-do- 2,400,00
Rajgarh - _ o
Govt, Hamidila Collcge of Arts -do- 2,400,00
and Cormmarce, Bhopal
Motilal Vigyan Mahavidyalaya, -d o= 2,400,00
Bhopal
Degree College, Ambah (Morcna). -do=- 2,000.,00
Saifa Degrec College, Bhopal -do- 2,000.00
Medhave College, Ujjain -d0- 2,000,00

40y, VISVA-BHARATI

GURUKULA KANGRT
VISHJAVIDYALAYA

A7 w

© 29, INDIAN INSTITUTE
OF SCIRNCE

Total: 1,24,600. 00
Publication of re¢_earch works 3,500.00
including doctoratc thesecs -
ton cccount gramt for
Purchasc of Library Books 25,000,00
and Journazls on Scicnce :
subjects. — e

Total: 28,500,00
'On account' grant for 50,000,00
the purchase of Library
Rocks and journals(i)
tln account' grant towards 1,50,000.00(N%,
construction of golden
Jubilece Library Bullding
Award of Scnior Rosearch 1,766.67
Fcllowship in Humunitics
and goclgl geicnces
Renewal of roscarch fellow- 2,400,00
ship in Engineering and :
TeCinotogy during i963~64
awarded in 61-62

1,54, 166,67

c/0.

conl// .



: 113
INDIAN INSTITUTE OF b/f. 1,54, 166.67
SCIENCE (CONTINUED) ’

Rcnewal of Junior research 3,300,00
felilowshipsin Seclence

o . during 196364

awarded 1in 62-63

‘Renpwdl of rescarch feilow~ . 6,651,611
ships in Engincering and

Technology during 1963-64

awarded 1in 62-63. '

Totals 1,614,118, 28
49 INDIAN SCHOOL COF Publication of research 7 4500,00
INTTPRNATIONAL works dncluding doctorate
STUDIES theses 1n merit in the - —
year 1963-64
50 JAMIA MILLIA Construction of shooting 1,900.00

ISLAMIA r.nge,

e



115

1. ALIGARH

&) 'On account® grant towards &s,10,0¢,000,00

main tenance, pending fixation
of Block Gred-t,

b) 'On account!" wrant towards 5,07,000.00
the 3rd instalment of the v
Block Grant for 196 3-.64, '

Total Rs: 15,00,000,00

Total of Plan: Rs: 28,009,446 ,84
Total of Non-Plan: ks: 15,00, 000,00

GrantTOta]_ R\S: 45,09’446u84:



UNIVELSITY CEANTS COMMISSION

N

R - Meetings

Dated: 3.10.-%%,

Item No. 4:  To receive a statement of grants pald by the

" ‘University Grants Commission during 1963-64%
upto the end of August 1963,

- - -

L statement of grants Duld during 1968—64

(apto 31.8.63) is given below:

1. weection T Non-Plan Projects
A, Administrative charges
R, Block grante to Central

Universities,

C. ‘Block grants to Institutions
deemed to be Universities.

D. Maintenance grants to con-
stituent Colleges of Delhi
Duiversity.

(5

Grants to Central Universities
- for schemes not covered under
Block grants.

.Totgl Section T Non-Plan
* Projects.

2. Section I Plan Projects

A, Grants to Central and State
Universities for Humanities,

B. Grants to Central and State
Universities for higher
Scientific BEducation and
Research, -

C. Grants to Cen¥ral and State
Universities: for Engineering
and Technology.

D. Grants to confgiituent &
affiliated Colleges,

N Grants to Central & State
Tniversities for Mis-
cellaneous schemes.

F. Miscellaneous expenditure
incurred by University Grants
Commission for seminars, con-
ferences etc.

G. Keserve for schemes likely
to be implemented during the
year.

Total Section II Plan
Frojects: :

TAatal Qectinon T & TT

£,22,385,85

1 95,00%,000.00

20,50 ,086 .00

22,70 ,518.,00

- 12,000.00

1.

1,49.51,929.85

20,83 ,066 .10
32,68,944 ,47
9,%4,376,43

27,20 ,248.90

1,23,84,450.,99

800,00

2,14 ,42,386 .89

2 £3.097.376,74



142%

- 2 -

Less amount re:funded by the
Universities dluring the vear

Balance:

Deposits and fAldvences

Gandhi Smarak Nidhi CaRE &
Correspondence: course

(Delhi Universsity) Translation

Cell.
Total:

Expenditure uptil and
including the month of
August, 1962 wias-as under:-

Section I Non-.-Plan Projects.

‘Septign IT Plain Projects.

TOTAL SECTION I & II

-

3,63,97,376 .74

71,753 ,00

 3.64.69.129.74

1,26 10,607.70
1,58,66,125.54
“24ﬁ085.69

24 ,085.69
2,93,76 ,733 .24
-.24,085 .69

24 ,085.69



IS

the

128

University Grants Commission <:£§£>

Meeting:
3rd October, 1963,

Item No.,5 To consider draft replies to the question-
naire issued by the Committee of Members of
Parliament to examine/constitutional
provisions regarding higher education,

On the recommendation of the Informal
Consultative Committee of M.Ps on Education, the
Government of Indla have appointed a Committee consisting
of the following Members of Parliament to look into the
constitutional provisions regarding higher education:-

(i) Shri P.N. Sapru (Chai rman)

(ii) Shri Satya Charan Member

(1ii) shri C,K. Bhattacharya "

(iv) Shri Amar Nath Vidyalankar "

(v) Shri P. Muthiah "

(vi) Shri P.X. Vasudevan Nair "

(vii) Shri Sidheshwar Prasad "
(viii) Shri M.P. Bhargava "

The terms of reference of the Committee are
as follows:-

(a) To examine the provisions of the Consti-

tution regarding the responsibility of the
Central Government in the field of higher
education with a view to finding out the
extent to which the Centre could assume
greater responsibility in this fieldj and

(b) To suggest appropriate steps to be taken
for the purpose.,

The Committee has issued a Questionnaire to the U.G.C.
to ascertain their Views regafding the matter. A copy
of the draft replies to the Questionnaire as prepared
by the Commission's office is attached,

L& copy each of the Questionnaire as well as
the draft replies was circulated to the members of the
Commission vide letter No.F.33-18/63(CUP) dated 7.9.63,

The matter is placed before the Commission,

ko Ok ok K



Encl: to Item Nog O
> 123

DEAFT KePILIES TO THE QUESTIONNAIRE ISSUED BY é%
THis COMMIUIEER OF MEMBERS OF FARLIAMENT TC

LXAMING CONST ITUT JULAL PROW IS IUKS EEGAKDING

HIGHEK BDUCATIOL

1. Please indicate bricfly the steps U.G,C.
has_taken to cc-coxdinate and meintain
standards of courses of studies, teaching,
examination and res earch in universities.

2. What_are the other incidental functions
thet the Commission has performed for
advancing the cause of higher ¢ducation in
Indig”

e o & @8 >

The following steps have been taken by the Commission for
the promotion and co-ordination of university education and for
the determination and maintenance of standards of teaching,
examination and résearch in universities :

(i) KEVIEW COMpITTLLL

A number of Keview Committees consisting of eminent
university teachers have been constituted by thke Commissicn
to examine the existing facilities for teaching and researcn
and the currcnt syllabi in wvarious subjects of study, and to
recommend the steps that may be taken for their improement
and modernisation, The reports of these Committees will help
the universities in reformimg their syllabi and improving the
standards of teaching and research, A number of committecs
have already submitted their reports and these have been
forwarded to the universitics for their consideration and
necessary action,

(ii) STANDAKDS COMMIITEE

The guestion of university standards is as complex
as 1t is important. Criticisms, sometimes infamed, Sometimes
uninformed, are mnade against standards of higher education.
These criticisme often do not take into consideration the fact
that in some of our universities outstanding work is being done
and very high standards are maintained. The Commission has
appointed a special committee to undertake a systematic

and objective study of the =t andards prevailing in our



124, -

Wowd

-\
1D 2

universities, and 10 make recommendations for their improvement..
This Comittee willl go into all relevant aspects of the matter.
The requisite information collected by the Committec is under

examination and it: 1S ¢xXpected that the findings of the Commit« .«
will be available shortly.

(iii) CLNIHES OF 4DVANCED STUD:

The Commissiion has decided to establish centres of
advanced study in sselected subjects in the universities
to encourage the ' pursuit of excellence' in teaching and
research and to ac:celerate the attainment of international
standards in this field., Substantial assistance will
be¢ provided to promising departments in the universities
which are ch'bsen T'or development as Centres of Advancud
Study, on the basiws of their reputation, existing
facilities, qualitiy of work and potentialities. Thesc’
Centres will be imtegral parts of the universities
concernéd b‘ut will. function on an all-India basis. The
Commission hopes t hat the centres of advanced study will
make a vital contriibution to the raising of standards of
teaching and reseaiwrch in the country.

(iv) REVISION OF S ALARY SCALES

Adequate sal.aries have to be provided to thx teaching
profession to enable our educational institutions to
recruit and retaini sufficient qualified staff. If we
plough back into owr institutions men and women of
doubtful ability, :academic standards are bound repidly to
go aown, During the Third Plan period, the Commission
has agreed to help) universitices to introduce the following
scales of pay for their teaching staff:

Professor . ks, 1€00-50-1500

keader . ks, T00-40-1100

Lecturer .. Ks, 400-30-640-40-800
Instructors . Es . 300-25-350

°



(p) 125

required for the introduction of these pay scales to the

The Commission shar¢s the additional expenditure

cxtent of 80% provided the universities or State.
Governments concerned pay the balance, and give a reasonable
assurance that the revised scales of pay will be maintained
on a permanent basis when the Commission's assistance
ceases. Instructors in the grade of Rs. 300-25-350 are

to be recruited only as an interim measure, if persons

with requisite qualifications are not available for
appointment @8 lecturers, This is intended to ensure that
there is no dilution of the standards fixed for recruitment
to the lecturers' cadre.

(v) SEMINAKS & SUMNER SCHOOLS

The Commission encourages the holding of Seminars
and Summer Schools for providing opportunitics to teachers
and research workers to acquaint themselves with the
latest developments in various fields of knowledge and
thereby to improve their professional competence,
Seminars are generally intended to discuss at a high
academic level problems of research and study in
Specialised fields and thus to stimulate interest in
rescarch work on the part of the participants. Summer
Schools aim at exchange of ideas and experience in
different subjects which are useful in bringing =bout
lmprovements in courses of study at various levels and
in this way contribute to raising the standard of teaching
in universities and colleges.

(vi) EXAMINATION KEFOKL..

The publication of the Report on Examination
keform prepared by the Expert Committee appointed by the
CommiSsion has created widespread and scarching interest
in the subject, The Committce has emphasised the intimate

relation between teaching, lcearning and examinations and



demonstrated how reform of any onc of t hese parts of the
educgtional process necessarily involwes improvement
of the others, Thus examinations canncot be reformed
without also setting right the system of teaching and
learning in the universitics, Many universities have
expressed their general égreement with the recommenda-
tions of the Committee, and some are c ontemplating to

;
introduce certain me asures of reform, such as,
selective admissiorns, provision for tutorial guidance,
and due weight to sesSsional work in th@ final assessment
of candidates, A study of the comparative standards of
evaluation in some universitics has been undertaken a8
gzpilot project.
(vii) TUTOLIAL SYSTEM

The Commission is of the opinion that the idea
of holding tutorial classes in selected institutions
should be encouraged, keeping in view also the need to
meke the traching methods adopted in our universities
and colleges more effective and useful to the students.
While the value and significance of the tutérial system
have been widely recognised and were also emphasised by
the Radhakrishnan Commission, it cannot be treated as
g magical rem«dy for deficiencies in the instructional
programmes at present practiced in our institutions.
It is, therefore, necessary to lay stress on good
tcaching and improvement of facilities in our
universities in respect of the use of books and private
study. I should be also possible for the students to
meet the teachers without difficulty =nd receive
guidance from them. To this e¢nd, the Commission hes
been giving assistance for provision of additional
accomnodation and expansion of libraries in the univer-

sities and collegis.



- am
(viii) GLNERAL EDUCATION @

It is desirable that studeéents should heve a clear

understanding of a wide range of problems relating to
modern life and conditions and should have adequate
acquaintance with areas of knowledge outside the ficld
of their special studies. The Commission has‘taken.
certain steps to promote reorientation of undérgraduﬁw
courses of study to brimgvabout hetessary rationalisation
and mode¢rnisation, Care is taken to sce that thesc
reforms are brought about without adding to the existing
courses but by making up their deficiencies to sétisfy
the intelleetual and spiritual necds of the undergraduat.
student in the modern world,

(ix) LABORALCKILS, LIBRAKILS, HOOSTHELS & STAFE QUARTEES

The‘Commission provides grants to universities
for the improvement of physibal facilities, recruitment
of additional staff, purchase of books and scientific
equipment, and the development of libraries and
laboratories. Grants are also made available for the
consStruction of hostels and staff quurters and the
provision of other e¢ssemtial amenities for students and
teachers, such as, Non-Re¢gident Students' Centres,
Students homes, students' aid fund, health centres &
Guest Houses etc, All these have a direct bearing on
the maintenance and improvement of standards of education.
Great 3tress is laid by the Commission on improving the
residential facilities in the universities and collegsS
so that it may be possilble for the teachers and studewts
to live together in the same campus., The Commission
realises that only then will the universities be able
to bring into being an @cademic community, kn the real
sense of the word, Livimg together is indispensable feor
working together and thinking toge ther, At the presen<t

time only about 5% of the teachers live in quarters



128 9)
provided by universitiies and colleges, This Shows 'the magnitude
of the leeway that has to be made up in this field. The
Commission is anxious to deal with this proplem in a massive
way in the FPourth Plam by raising the provision of hous es
to at least to 25%.

The same considerations apply to the problem of residenti
arrangeménts for studlents also. dne reason for the high wastag
that is characteristiic of our examinations is the lack of
facilities for indiviidual work on the part of students.

(x) RLSEAKCH FELLOWSEIPS & SCHOLAKSHIFS

Research is an essential safeguard against in'tellcctuél
staleness and is a prwractical necessity for sustained
progress in various Tficlds of knowleldge. In fact, teaching
which is nct rooted din research soon loseé ”i.ts' vitality and
effectiveness. In order to stimulate research and attract
suitablc persomnel to the academic profession, the Commission
has instituted a number of research scholarships and fellowshiie.
The Commission also provides special grants to teachers for
regearch or learned work,

(xi) OTHER SCHWMES

Apart fromt he meassures indicated above, grants for
the following purposSes are also being made available to
the universities to improve existing conditions of study and work.

(a) Travel Grants to teachers and research scholars,

(b) Assistance to retired tcachers to enable them
to continue their teaching and research work.

(c) Publication of doctoral theses and learned works
of high standlards.

(d) Printing Presises,

(¢) Extension lectures.

(f) Gandhi Bhavams .

(g) Hobby Workshwops.

(xii) FUNDS _OF THS COMMISSIUM

The real difficulty in raising standards and

implementing the approved schemes effectively is the



(9
;paqﬁity of funds. The Commission feels that there is an urgent nee&
for more and better teachers in our universitics so that the
teacher-pupil ratio may be improved from 1:17.9 to at lesst 1:1C.
There is also‘a pressing nced for massive essistance for the
improvement of library and 1aborator§7fecilities, and for
rvsidential accommodation for students and t eachers. For the
attainment of international standards, it is necessary to provide
adequate facilities in terms of personnel, eguipment and other
am¢nities which may be comparable with the conditions prevailing
in some of the advanced countries. In view of the'magnitude and
importance of these problems, considerably larger funds than those
mnade available to the University Grants Commission so far will
have to be found. With the meagre financial allocation placed

at the disposal of the Commission during the First, Seécond and
Third Plans, it has not been possible adequately to deal with
many of the requirements thht have been indicat.d in the abowe
paragraphs, It is not encugh if certain legal powgrs are giver

to the Commission to bring about coordination and improvem<nt of
stendards of ttaching, rcsegrch and examinations in our universiticas
These powers cannot r-zlly be exercised in favour of thesc
c¢cxacting objectives if sufficient resources are also not

made available to the Commission to deal with the problems

in a bold and imaginative way and thus play the effective rol¢
expected of it in this important and vital area. It may

also be nccessary to alter the present arrangement of dividing the
available funds between the Centre on the one hand and the
states on the other if 3 national plan in regard to

higher education and.rcsearch is to be executed with vigour

and purposefulness., In the present .context of our country's
d¢velopment only such a plan is likely to Succeed in removing

the gross insufficiencics and defects that characterise our

system of higher education and research.

[,



2+ Plecase indicate briefly the generagl or scecific
purposzs for wvhich finmncial grants have been magde
available by the Commission.

Grants gre made availlable for the following

purposes -

(1) Libraries (buildings, books, furniture and
equipment etc.)

(2) Laboratories (buildings, science eguipment,
furniture ete.)

(3) Recruitment of Additicnal S¢aff.

(4) Hostels.

(5) staff-guarters.

(6) Non-resident Students!' Centres.

(7). Hobby Workshcps.

(&) Students' Homes.

(9) Health Centres

(10)Guest Houses-cum-Svaff Clubs,

(11)Printing Presses.

(12)Gandhi Bhavans.

(13)iravel Grants.

(14)Research Fellowships, Scholarships and
Studentships.

(15)Seminars, Refresher Courses, Summer Schools,
Academic Conferences.

(16)Publication Grants.

(17)sx tension Lectures.

(1&)General -ducation.

(19)Tagore Chairs and Lectures.

(20)3tudents' Aid Fund.

(21)Film Clubs.

(22)Centenary Grants.

(23)Revision of Salary Scales.

(24)Aassistance to Retired Teachers.

(28)Grants to Teachers for Research and Learned Work,

pio.



134

(26) Introduction of Ihree Ywvar Degree Course Scheme.,

3. Please indicute the procedure adopted by the
Commission  for making enguiries 1nto the financigl

needs of

(a) Central Universities
(b) State Universities
(¢) Other :“ducational Institutions.

4. What steps hag the Commission taken tc enquire
into the financlal nseds of the Universities and
allscasticon and disbursement of funds for the
maintenance and developmént of Central Universities
and for the deveélopment of otate Universitiesq

(a) Maintenance granﬁs vayable to Central
Universities (inbluding Indian School of International
Studies, New Dslhi and the Indian Institute of :
Science, Bangalore) are determined on the basis of the
recommandatibns of ad hoc committees avpointed from
time to time to examine their needs.

(bf Dcvélopmemt grants to Central and State
Universities and Institutions deemed to be universities
are determined on the lbasis of recommendations made
by expert‘éommittees appointed by the Commission. -
These Qém@itfees visit ‘the universities ahd'iAStitutions
concerﬁéd9 hold discuéSions with the auiﬁbrities,and
examine the proposals for deﬁelOpment in the lighf”
of their needs.

(c) The development proposals‘qf collééég are
examined by the Universities to which they are
affiliated. These are then s nt to the Commission with
the comments and recommendatlons of the UaneTSItleb
concerned. The proposals are thereafter examlned in
the light of the criteria approved by the Commission

in this regard.

pto.



{52

\
3)

5y Please indicate tthe mezsures adopted or
contemplated by tthe Commission for the improvement
of University Edweatisn as visualized under
Section 12(d) of the U.G.C, Act., :

Lpart from the projects mentioned in reply to
QueStiﬁn 1 for which grants are made 2vailable, the
specific recomméndétﬁnns of various committees
appointed by the Commuission for the improvement of
university education as visualized under Section 12(4)
of the U.G.C. Act are: from time to time brought to the
notice of the universsities for necessary action.
Committees have been constituted to deél‘with
general education, co»llegiate education, centres
of advanced study, liinguistics, archaeolory,
agricultural educatiomn, resident ial eccommodation
for teachers and studlents, revision of salery

o [
scales, etc., The Visiiting Committees apnointed. to
assess the developmemt proposals of universities -
also make recommendat;ions for the imprdvement:of
higher education,
©. Has there been amy occasion wher the advice of

the U,G.C. has not been irvited or if invited,
ignored in respect of the establishment of a
new university or: on pronosals connected with

the expansion of 2activities of existing
Universities?

In the earlie r stages of the constitution of
the'U.G.C., there havre been some instances of this
kind. But in recent ‘times, no such occasion has arisen.

7. Please indicate briefly some »f the important
subjects on which. U,G.C.'s advice has been
soucht by the Cemtral or State Governments and
the action taken on the advice tendered by the
U.G.C,

The advice of' the University Grants Commission
is sought by the Cent ral Government on all imnortant
matters.of policy conwcerning higher education and
the views of the Commiission are generally accepted,

pPetone



So far as the State Governments are concerned, the

advice asked. for relates mainly to the opening of

new Univérsities which 1is penerally given due.

consideration by them.

8. rYlease indicate brieflv the activities of the
U,G.C, Tregardiny the compilation of information
on matters relatine to university education in

"India and other countries, What steps have been
taken to make it available to universities®

- The University Grants Commission has a separatc
statistics sesction which compiles information relating
to university education in India and other countries,
This section prepares a number of reports on the
basis of information collected by it periodieally.

The following reports are brought out annually -

”

1) University Development in India - 4
Statistical Report.

1i) University Examination Results - .. Statistical
inalysis,

1ii) University Statistics.

iv) Hand Book of Training Facilities in Arts,
Scicnece and “rofessional Subjects,

v) Directory of Colleges and Teaching Departments,

vi) Examination Results (subJectwise) at the
Master's level,

Some of these reports are printed and sent to the

.universitiecs for information, ALpart from these, a

number of reports on topics like 'Student Indisciplipe',

""General Education?', 'Exémination Reform' have been
printed and made avéilable to universities,. A Handbook
of universities in India-is‘undef“preparation. The
Commission intends to bring »ut a Quarterly Journal

on University Education., A separate documentation

cell 1is being set up in the Commission's office,

Pel e



10, Please indicate whether the U,G.C. has invariably
followed the nrocedure prescribed under Section
13(1) of the U,G.C. sct, If s, please indicate
the names of the Universities in regard to which.
inspection was carricd nHut,

4s indicated in reply to Questions 3 & 4 the
financial needs of universities“an& thelir stahdards
of téaching,~examination:§nd reﬁearch are assessed
by Visiting‘ComhitféééLWhiéh make their recommendations
to theFCommission_afterJan inspectinn of.them
universities/départments concerned .. Ih dealing with
the universities the Commission adopts the methods
of discussiosn and_persﬁasion and thie approach is
never dogmatic or authoritarian, The Commission feels
that a University-functions best when it 1s allowed
to work in an-atwmosphere of comparative freedom
rather than under pressure or direction. It is
in the interest of Society and the State that the
autonomy of Universities should.be respected,
11. Has‘én§'UniveréitV failed to comdly with any
recommendati-n made by the Commissi~on under.
Section 12 or Section 13 and if' so>, what action

has the Commission taken in reginrd to such
cases? T ) ' '

The universities generally comply with the
recommendations made by the Commissiion. But when
there are differences of opinion, mutuzal discussions
are held to arrive at an agreed cowrse of action,

12. Has the Commission made any regulations defining
the minimum standard of instruction for the grant
of any degree by any'universitv or for the

mzintenence of standzards and the co=-ordination
of work or facilities.in universities.

The Commissinon has from time to time emphasised
the necessity of maintaining the highest st-ndards
in instruction, examination and resienrch. No attempt
is made to define thé minimum standlards, since

there 1s a tendency to reghrd them as the

pP.t.0.



SIS T PO 1;}5

maiimum desirable or avtainable under the existing
circumstances., Special emphasis is laid on the
recrultment of suitably qualified staff.

13. Has the power to make'regulations been uti_ized

in any other manner in the interesi of higher
educatiom?

No.

14. Kindly inidicaye briefly sieps the U.G:C3 hags
taken to improve the condition of affiliasted

co;Leges,.

The Univerrsity Grants Commission 1s of the

opinion that the quality of universiiy education in
India will largely depend on the standards mainteined
by the coliegess, and unless it is made poscible for
them to improve wieir staff, equipment, libraries,
laboratories and other facilities, no real improvement
of university education will take place.

Many of our colleges have meagre resources
and lack the necessary facilities. So far only
limi%ed assistamce has been made available to sonre
cf tue affiliated colieges on account of the paucity
of funds at the disposal of the Commission. In view
of the magnitude of the problem, considerably larger
funds would be mecessary to help thé'vast number of
needy colleges in the.country. |

The Commis sion has initiated sevéral,schemes
for assisting col:eges to improve physical facilities,
existing salaries and academic standérds.

‘Post-Graduate Sttudies:

For the development of the post-graduate
Depariicentls in Science and Humanities, financial

assistance is awailable to some selected .colleges,



we (17

gg U7

i in selecting col eges, the demand for posi-graduate
studies in the. region, existing staff, physical
facilities and equipment and the number of students
enrolled in post-graduate courses are taken into
consideration.

For .. development of post-graduate studies
in Arts subjects, the Commission's assistance during
the Third Plan perlod is limited to Rs. 1,00,000/-
per college., Assistance up to the ceilings mentioned
below is made avzilaonle for posglgraduate departments
in basic sciences -
a) Physies & Chemistry Rs. 1,00,000 each

.b) Botany, Zoology, Geology,
Home Sc¢ encs and Biochemistry Rs. 75,000 each

T : ; L :
c) Mathematics, including sta
statisuvics, Anthropology
and Gaography. Rs. 50,000 each

Ihree Year Degree
Qour se Scheme.

Financial assistance is available to colleges
for the re;organisation'of the pattern of eduamtion
for the first degree as recom.ended by the Three-Yaar
Degree Course Estimaies Committee. Grants sanctioned

" under the' scheme are meant for an overall
improvement in thé gualily of undergraduate educatien
and the provislon of necessary f acilities.

Fifty per cent of the additional recurring
and non-recurring expenditure consegquent on the ‘
introduction of the three-year degreé course up to
the ceilings fixed by the Estimates.Committes is
made available provided the Colleges or the State

Government concerned agrees to provide the balance.

pto



In the case of Ceniral Universities and Government
Celleges in the centrally administered areas,
admissible grants are payable on cent per centbbasis.
The approved items of non-r curring expenditure
are - lecture rooms, staff rooms, laboratories
(including preparation rooms, balance rooms, store
rooms etc), scientific equinment, library books,
furniture and fittings for class rooms and
laboratories. Récurfing expenditure is édmissible
for additional ful.-time teaching staff, contingencies
and fall in fee income as a result of the introduction
of the three-ysar degree course pattern. Recurring
and non-recurring grants are payable for a period
of four years.

Assgstance for Miscell aneous
Projects.,

The Commission assists well-estaghbl ished colleges
of good standing to.the extent of Rs. 1.5 lakhs per
coliege during the Third Plan period (inclusive of
grants paid during the Second Plan period) for the
following projects on the specific recommendationd
the Universit; to which the;i:?filiated‘—“

i) Nun-Resident Studenis Centres,

ii) Hobby Workshops  *
111) Hostels

iv) Extension of:lilirery buildings including
purchass of books.,

v) Extension of laboratories and purchase of
equipment.

vi)’Staff quarters.z

Grants indicated above are of a2 developmental
charactér and are not avallable for the establ ishment
of a new college, the starting of a new course of

'study or for enabling a college to fulfil the conditions

Q';n.



—_
\O,
2,
s
o
$

of affiliagtion.

Centenary Grants:

A college which has served the cause of
cducation in Indiai for 100 years may be given a
grant of Rsf'l.OO.lakh for any ‘development projecg
bf a permanent charracter. The institution claiming
the grant should hiave either existed as a College'
affiliated teo a Un:idversityy, for 100 years or 'should
have éomﬁleted(at Jdeast 50 years of existence as
an affiliated college and the rémaining‘pefioa as
a rzacognised schooll,

Improvement of Salary Scales:

Assistance iIs aliso provided for introducing
the following scales of pay for different

categories of teachers in affiliated colleges -

Principal - R3. 600-40-800

Professor/Haad »f -

the Depar tmennt -~ RS . 400-25-700

or. Lecturer - Rs. 300-25=-600

Lecturer - Rs., 200-15-320 .
Tutor or

Demonstrator - R8. 150-10-200

The Commiss:won shares 50 per cent and 75
per cent of the add:itional expenditure, consequent
upon the implementation of the above scales of pay
in Men's colleges amd Women!s colleges respectively,
provided the remaining 50%}andi25% of the
additional expenditure is met by the State

Government or University or Coliege mncerned.

pto.



T 138

The Commission's assistance under the scheme
is available for a period cof five years (but not
beyond the [hird Plan period) on condition that
the college gives an assurance to the effect that
the revised sczales will be maintainged beyond the
period of assistance,

The Commission also contributes towards the
additionagl expenditure on upgrading the salaries
of teachers holding oriental degrees and titles,
directors of physical education or physical
instruétors, gqualified librarians and whole-time

medical cofficers.



‘@‘149

UNIVERS ITY GRANTS COMNISSIiON

Miseting:
D)ated 3rd COctober, 1963,

Item No. 65 = To congider a reference: from the Ministry
of Education on the quigsstion of deeming
Indian School of liines, Dhanbad as
'yniversity! under Sectiion 3 of the UGC Act.

The Commission, in their mezeting held on 2,5,1962,
considered a reference from the Minilistry of S.R. & C.A. with
regard to the declarstion of the Indiian School of Mines,
Dhanbad as an Institute of National Importance and passed
the following resolution:-

"The Commission considered the refference from the
Ministry of S.R, & C.A. regarding; the Indian School

of Mines at Dhanbad. It was poinited out by the
Ministry in its note that for the; proper functioning

of the Institute it was necessarys to have .an autono-
mous status, and that as_it was ai Government insti-
tution, it may not be possible "tso deem it a university"
under the UGC Act, The Ministry ~had therefore proposed
that the Institute be declared any institution of
national importance under an Act of Parliament with
powers to confer degrees., The Coommission thought it
should not be difficult to give tshe institution univer-
sity status under the UGC Act, anad that taking every-
thing into.account this may be a ‘more appropriate
arrangement, The Commission desi.red that the matter

be further discussed by a-committiee consisting of

prof. M.S. Thacker, Shri P.N. Kir'pal, shri s, Bhootha-
lingam and the Chairman, U.G.C." o

In pur swancc of the above resolut:iion a meeting of the
proposed comaittes was held on 5,'7,1962. The committee
made tho- following rccommendationi :=

"As far as the Commission was conceerned, it was observed
that there should be no regl diff’iculty to deem this
Institution as a University under: Section 3 of the UGC
Act. It was noted that the two iimportant problems of
the Dhanbad Institute were (1) thee right to confer
degrees of its owr and (2) securiing sufficient autonomy
to be able to go forward with its: development without
the restriction experienced in thee present set up.
Legislation by the Parliament couild solve both these
vroblems, but it was felt that as. far as the academic
life of the Institute is roncernecd, it would be better
to bring it under the operation o:f Section 3 of the
UGC Act, But this may still leavee the problem of



141

22

autonomy unsolved. It was suggested that the possi-
bility of conveirting the Institute into a registered
Society might e further examined by the Ministry of
SRe & Co,A, in consultation with the Ministry of
BPducation, In this conncction the case of the Central
Institute of ZEdiucation, Delhi is relevant, It was a
Government Inst:;itution till it had besn brought under
the National Cowuncil of Resecarch & Tducation.”

Accordingly’ the Ministry of S.R, &.C;A. have
decided to take up the matter with the Cublnet to convert
the Indian School of Mines, Dhanbad into a Society under
the Societies Registration Act, 1860 and to approach the
U.GyC, for recognisiing it as a 'university' under Section
3 of the UGC Act, 'The Ministry of S.R. & C.4s have also
drawn up a Memorand um of Ascociation and Rules and Regula=-
tions for the propoised Society. ‘The Memorandum includes
provisionvfor the representation of the U.G.C, both on the
General Council and the Exccﬁtive Board of the Institute,

The matter 1is placed baefore the Commission for

consideration.



) 14

UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION

Meetirg
Dated 3¢ October,1953.

Item No.7 — To receive a letter from the Ministry
of Education regarding Audit objections
‘on the grants paid by the University
Grants Commission. :

: The A.G.C.R. intimated to the Ministry of Education vide
his U.0,No.R 7-8/63-64/8 dated 8.4.1963 that dairing the audit

of the accounts of the University Grants Commission for the year
1961-62 it came to his notice that the Commission had paid out.
of their funds considerable sums for various purposes which
either do not fall within the ambil of Section 12 of the U.G.C.,
Act ;1956 or are open to question on grounds of propriety, as
detailed in Annexures A « B, The A.G.C.R., further suggested
that as the matter is of considerable importance, the Ministry
should ‘have the cases included in Annexure- A éxamined in
consultation with the Ministry of Law and the University Grants
Commission and to offer their remarks on the cases included in
‘Annexure B.

- The Ministry of Education were informed that as the payumert:
of grants referred to by 4.G.C.R., in his note have been made
by the Commission on the assumption that these were in accordarce
with the provisions of the U.G.C.,act and as the objections ncw
raised by the A.G.C.R. involve an interpretation of the U.G.C,
Act, it was recessary to obtain the advice of the Law Ministry
in this regard and refer the matter thereafter to the University
Grants Commission for comients before replying to the A.C.C.I.

The Ministry of Education have now forwarded a copy of Ghe
Ministry of Law U.0. note No,22430/63-ndv(F) dated 23rd August,
1963(anr exureCEEE) in which the Law Ministry while giving the
interpretation of Section 12 of the U.G.C. act,;1956 have
suggested that the comments of the University Grants Commission
be invited in regard to this interpretation,

according to the interpretation of the U.G.C., Act and
advice given by the Law Ministry it appears that:-

i, Grants can be given for any purpose to the Central
~ Universitiesg

ii., Maintenance grants can be given oniy to the Central
Universities and ' ‘

iii, In the case of universities other than Central Universi-
ties the Commission can give grants for cther general
and specified purposes provided such grants have a beariny
cn promotion and coordination of University education
or the determination and maintenance of standards of
teaching, examination and research,

In view of the above advice c¢f the Law Ministry it may
not be possible for the Commission to give maintenance grant
to the Institutions deemed to be universities under Section &
of the U.6G,C. act and a few cof the Technical Instituticns to
whom maintenance grants are belng paid, In fact the Ministry
of Education is prcposing to pay maintenance grams to such
Institutions with e¢ffect from next year, If this view is
approved, it will dispose cof items I & III of the Annexure ...



(43

<

as regards item IT «& IV of wnnexure 4, the schemes refgared
to therein have =z definite bearing on University Grants Commiss-
ions!' functions and it aay be Jjustified to tike the stand that
these grants havre been given in conformity with the provisions
under Section. 122 of the U.G.C. 4ct;1956. In case of item II
it may be statedl that if the State and Ccentral Universities
have to. appoint additional staff only for the purpose of
supplying informiation to the University Grants Commission whith
directly or indirectly helps the Commission to discharge itsg
functions effect:iively, the additiona’l expenditure irwvclved 1s
nct of the nature of ndministrative cxpense and should not,
therefore, be a charge on the fund of the university. A4s regards
para IV regardimg experditure on Welfare Schemes viz., Studente.
aid-fund, Non-rewsident student centre, Student's Health Centre,
Hebby Workshops, National council of University students etc,
all these scheme's have definitely a direct bearing on University
Grants Comnmission's functions in respect of standards and
should be treate:d as development grants.

as regards the items detailed in amnexure B the position

in respcct of each Case is as unders-

i. The purcihase of Tagore paintings in Collotype.

The Ministe:r of Scientific kesearch & Cultural affairs
(shri Hgmayun Kawbir) requested the then Chairman, University
Grants “ommission (Dr, C.D. Deshmukh) in November,1960 that
the Commission might purchase 40 sets of reproduction cof Tagorce
paintings in Colllotype for distribution amecly univeérsities in
cony ection with the Tugore Certenary celebrations, The Chairman
agreed to the prropesal in view of the educational value of the
paintings and the interest already taken by the University Grants
Commission in the Tagore Centenary (by .instituting Tagore Chairs
and Tagore lectwres in selected universities). This matter was

~discussed as item 4 in the Commission's meeting held con 6/7th

Scptember 1961 @nd .the commission approved the paymemt of the

~cost of these sets and the supply of the same to the universitic.

The view of the 1.G.C.R., that it is not a legitimate charge

on the fund of t:he Commission within the meaning of Section 16(Z]
of the U.G.C. 4Ct does not appear t - be correct as the University
Grants Commission agreed to the proposal in view of the

reasons indicated above.

ii. Paymerts of grants to the annamalai, Baroda and
Travancore universities for their Research and
publicatiion schemes, — o

The «».G.C.HW., is of the opinion that the schemes in
question having to run their course for over 10 years may be
trecated as of prolonged and indefinite nature and as such the

~exper.diturc on Whe salary of the staff should form part of the

recurring expenditurec of the university and should properly sc
nade by the uniwersity out of their own funds. This view is
apparently not justified as special staff have been siparately
appointed for tke completion of these schemes. The fact thas
these schemes have tO run over a long period, does no: alter
the basic fact tthat the expenditure on the staff ccocncsrned is
not a normal reccurring expenditure of the university and is o
be treated as relating to a separate scheme by itself. The
primary object of the grant by the Universily Grants gommission
1s to assist these universities for undertaking these publica-
tions and whether assistance of the University Grants Commission
should be extended tc the experditure invelved in the actual
painting and salle of these books could be considered at o later
stage.



iii. Grants to colleges

(a) Grant to Maulana azad Medical College for
the purchase of Text bcoks on Medical Science.

This Juestion was discussed in the Commission's meeting
held on 6/7th December,1961 vide item No.,13. The Vice-Chancellor
Delhi University had forwarded and recommended a proposal from
Maulana .zad college Delhi for assisting the starting of a lerdirg
library in Delhi for medical bocks L+ r the under-graduate and
post-graduate medical students of the university. The proposal
involved a non-recurring expenditure of BRs. 50,000/~ and a recurring
expenditure of Rs.8,240/-per annum., In the second plan Commissiorn:
had already paid a non-recurring grant for the purchase of
library bocks to the mecdical college Lucknow, medical ccllege
Jaipur and the medical college Osmanis university. Keeping in
view all these rclevant facts, the Commicsion sanctioned a non-
reciurring grant of Rs. 30,000/~ to Maulana .zad college for the
purchase of books for the college library.

(b) Establishment of Student-aid-fund for the
I1.4.R.T. New Delhi, Delhi Polytechnic and
the Cerntral Institute of Fducation,

assistance has been given in this regard in view of the
fact that students in Govermnment maintained Institutions are nct
in any way different from students in other Institutions in rczs .
to their needs.

(e¢) Grants to colleges in the States for implementation
of Three Year Degree Course,

This question was discussed as item 14 in the Commission's
mecting held on 26th 4pril,1961. Till the fFinancial year 1960,
the Central share of assistarce tc Government colleges for
implementing the Three Year Degree Course was paid by the
Ministry of Hducation through the State Governments. .t its
meeting héld on 11/12th February,1960(item 35) the University
Grants Commission acceptcd the suggestion of the Planning
Commission that only one agency i.e. University Grants Commissicn
might disburse grants to both government and non-government
colleges and universities, so far as assistance under the Throe
Ycar Degree Course was concerned. The Comaissiony therefore,
resolved that as in the case of non-govermment ccolleges,grants
to govermaent colleges may be given to the universitiles to
which they are affiliated. The Ministry of Education alsc agr.ca
to this resolution and infcrmed the Bducation Secretaries of all
the State Governments and the Vice-Chancellors of all the universi-
ties accordingly vide Ministry of Edwation Nu.F,16-33/59 U4
dated 20th February,1960. as a result of discussion with the
S-ate Governments the procedure to be followed for payment of ]
these grants has been detailed in the note for item Nc.l4 referrc
to above.

Keeping in view all the relevant aspects of the question ui
the technical difficulties in payment and accounting,the Comziss-
ior agreed that payments towards the Three Year Degree Course
grants to the government colleges also should be made through -
the universities concerned,

It will thus be observed that the cbservations of the
4.G.C. K., that as the entire expenditure of the government collige
is voted by the legislature and any grant paid direct to tbese’ t
colleges whittles down the legislative control over expen@1turp i
not tenable. The matching share for these grants is provided b
the State Govermment and they are aware of the remaining
¢xpenditure being met by the University Grants Commissior.



ANNEXURE 'A!
(to item No.7)
PaYMENT OF BLOCK Gk NTS TC INSTTTUTIONS

I, The Commission gave block grants to meet expenditure

on Revernue Account amounting to Rs.37,21,648.61 and Re2,41,627. 0G0
respectively to the Indian Institute of Sciences, Bangalore ana
the Indian School of International Studies, New Delhi during
1261-62. As these Institutions have Pren dcemed to be Universi.
ties under Section 3 of the Universiity Grants Commission act,
1956, they can be paid grants out of the funds of the Commissicn,
under Section 12(c) thereof, for dewclopment purposes or for
any other general or specified purpose., Paymert of Block grants
to the aforesaid Institutions to make up their net deficits or
revenue account only (for maintenance ard to meet recurring
expenses is not covered by Section 12(c) of the University
Grants Commission act, 1956, The Commission's contention that
the grants to the Indlan Institute of Sciences, Bengalore are
being paid on behalf of the Ministry of Scientific Research and
Cultural affairs for which funds are separately made available
by the Ministry and that the pajymentts are covered by sub-section
12(3j) of the Act lacks justificatiom as Sub-Section(J) applies to
items not mentioned in Sub-Section (a) to (i) of Section 12 ard
not to a case which is covered by Swb-Section 12(c).

The propriety of making grarts to these Institutions by
the Commission, direct from the development grants requires
further examination.

IT. GRANI'S TO VARIOUS UNRIVERSITIES 4l:D COLLEGES FOR
THE MAINTENANCE OF ST.rf TO SWPPLY IN'CRMATICN
IC_THE U,G.C.

During 1961-62 the University Grants Commission paid granrts
amounting to R.1,26,634 and Rs.2,473 to the State and Central
Lniversities respectively for maintwenance of staff to supply
information to the University Grant:s Commission. BExpenditure orn
staff which is of the nature of administrative expenses should
appropriately fall under revenue budg:.t and met out of the
Uriversity's own funds and not be a charge on the fund of the
Commission which can only be applied towards the development of
the Universities, 1In the case of Cientral Universities, the
extra expenditure on staff forms part of the recurring expenditurc
and as such should have been met by the Universities concerned
out of the Block Grants(rescuvrring s,rats) recuived from the U.C.C.
to nzeting exponditure on revenue account.

The propriety of paying the aforesaid grants by the Univer-
sity Grants Commission may be exami.ned.

IT.. GRaNIS TO ENGIREERING aAND TECHNOLCGICAL INSTITUTIONS
FOR Mal NILLNCE,

The Commission has been payimg an annual recurrent grant
of Rs.5.98 lakhs to the College of Eingineerimng and Technology,
Jadavpur to meet the expenditure om payment to staff and other
recurring expenditure. as under se:ction 12(c) of the University
Grants Commission ict, the Commissi.on are empowered to make
grarcs for development purposes only, the payment of recurring
grarss to the Institution, which is; one of the Faculties of the
Jadaypur University, appears to be ultra-vires of the provisicns
of tie 4ct. Recurring grants for staff or maintenance, amounting
to R, 11,47,027 annually are also being paid to 4 other institu-
tiors (mentioned below).

(1) J & D College of Science: & Technology,andhra University.
(2) Department of Chemical T'echnology,Bombay University

(3) Cocllege of Engineering, Annamalai University.

(4) Department of applied Chen stry,



n

'

It may be examined whether the payment of recurring
grants for purposcs as aforesaid is within the functions of tbh
Conmission as envisaged in the act,

IV, GRAuNTS TC. UNIWERSITIES #OR WELFuRE SCHEMES

The Commissiom had been regularly paying ccnsiderable
suns as grants to the various Universities and Colleges for welf'a
schemes.c, g, Studemntt Aid Fund, Non-residents students Centre,
Student s Health Centtres, Hobby Weorksh ps,National Council of -
University students, etc. Welfare Schemes have little bearing
on the development «of University educaticn, the gramts sanctione:d
For Welfare Schemes cannot be identified with the develcpment
grants which the University Grants Commission can take under
Section 12 of the Umiversity Grants Commission act. The expondic
ture on the grants waid for welfare purposes does not,thereforc
appear to be a regular charge on the funds of the Commission.

The guestion reguires examingtion,



aNNELURE 'B!
_ (to item No.?)
L. PURCHn0E OF T, GOKE ¢Pal WIINGS T COLLOTYPE

During 19261-62, the University Grants Commission purchas:d
4¢ sets of Tagorc portfolios at a cost of R.80,500 from the
Rdindra Nath Tagore Centenary Committece. Crie set of the
piintings has been retained by the Commissior for their Library
Tle remaining 45 sets were presented to the varicus Universitics
ac gifts. ‘

Since the paintings were purchased direct by the Commission
axd distributed as gifts to the Universities, the expenditure
ircurred towards the purchase dces rot fall withir the ambit of
Section 12 of the University Grants Commission act and as such,
it is not a legitimate charge on the fund of the Commission
within the meaning of Section 16(3) ibid. It cannot be assuacd
ac a departmertal expenditure as it is doubtful if such expendi-
twre could be incurred by the commission for making gifts,

I1. PaYMENT OF GH..NTS TC THE wliNallaLal ¢BaRODa ol

TRuVLNCORE UNIVERSITIES FOR THEIR RESE.RCH »ND
PUBLICLIION SCHEMES,

The payments of grants-in-aid to the aforesaid Universitice
far their Research and Publication schemes of Kamba Ramayana,
Velmiki Ramayana and Malayalam Lexicon require further examina-
tionn from the following angless-

1, The Commission has undertaken the major liabilities for
tke publications of 'Kamba Ramayana' by sannamalai University and
'Malayalam Lexicon' by Travancore University.

The Universities have appointed staff separately cgainst
trese schemes. The schemes having to run their course for over
1C years may be treated as of prolonged and indefinite rature.
a€ such, the experditure on the salary of the staff forms part
of the recurring expenditurc of the Universities and should
appropriately be met by the Universities out of their own funds.

(ii) The Schemes arc divided into 2 parts - (a) Research
ard (b) Publications. The Commission's 1liability should ncrmally
hzve been restricted to the czpenditure on Research alone, the
exenditure on publication being met by Universities themselves
ot of their own funds.

4s the Commission is alsc paying for the publication,
there arisc the questions of proprietory rights, fixation of
sale price, and the manner in which the sale proceeds should
be applied as the schemes are likely to become productive when
completed.

I11 GR-NTS TO GOVERNMENT COLLEGES

The University Grants Commission paid grants to a number
of Government Colleges and Institutes for various purpcses; c¢.;.
to the Maulana .azad Medical College for the purchase of text
books on Medical Sciences to start a lending library for
under-graduzte and post-graduzte medical students of the Delhi
University, or to the I...R.I., New Delhi, Delhi Polytechnic anc
the Central Institute of Education for the establishment of
studeats aid funds., The Commission has also been making grants
to Government Colle ges in the states for implementation of thre
Scheme of 3 year degree course; and in ccrmrection with developuont
schemes, Payments of grants to the Maulana azad Medical College



N

=
- oy

and other similar Government Ingstitutions directed appears to bo
constitutionally erroncous. Grarts to Colleges in the States

for implementation of the 3 year degrec course and in conhnection
with development schenes are also open to question ag the entirc
expenditure of fithe Government colleges is veted by the Legislaturr
and any grant so paid whittles down the Legislative control over
cxpenditurc, The propriety of giving such grants requires

fvrther examination, ’



anncxure__ G N

Ministry of Law (to item Wo.7)

Department cf Legal affzirs
advice(F) Section

The ».G.C.R. has raised certain objecticns tc the
grants made by the University Grants Commission tc certain
universities c¢n the ground that such grants are beyond the scor.
of the Commission's powers and functions under section 12 cf tho
University Grants Commission .4ct,1956. The Commission who were
requested to give their comments on the objections cf the .L.G.C.L,
have asked for advice of thisMinistry on the questicn of” i
"irterpretotion of the University Grants Commission 4Ct and thi ris
after refer the matter back to them for comments.™

2. The purpose cf establishing the Commission, as secn from

the long title of the wct, is to provide for the co-ordimaticn

and determination of standards in Universities. The funcsicons - F
the Commission have been enumerated in s.12 of the ict. The
Commission is charged with the duty of taking all such steps as

it may think f£it for (a) thec promction and co-ordiration of
university education, and (b) for the determination and maintenurce
of standards of teaching, examination and research in the
universities. For perforuing these functions, the Commission is
eimpowered to take any of the steps mentioned in clauses (a) to

(j) of s. 12. Clauses (b) and (c) require to be particularly
mentioned. There is a marked difference in the scope of these

two clauses. Whereas, under cl.(b) the Commission can disburse

out of its funds grants to Central Universities for their mainte-
nance as well as develcpment or for any other generzl or specifi-c
purpose, under clause (c) which applies to other universisies,
grants can bc given only for the development of such universiti.=

or for any other general or spccified purpose. Although the

words " or for any other general or specified purpose" occur in
both the clauses, the cmission of the word "maintenance" Zrom
clause (c) is not without significance. It indicates an intern-
tion on the part of Farliament that grants to universities oth:r
than the Central Universitics could be given only for the develc).
ment but not for thcir maintenance, The words "for any osher
gereral or specified purpose" rust therefore be construed as or
general or specified purpose having some relaotion to the develop-
ment of the University as such development nust be from the poini

of view of the main purpose for which the Ccrnmissicn was establish
namely, the promotion and co-ordination of university education

or the determination and maintenancc of standards of teacaing,
examinaticn and research, Grants for any general or specificd
purpose which has no relation to the development of the Universi-
tics from this point of view would therefore be outside the scopc
of section 12, except as regards the Central Universitics to

whem grants can be given for maintenance as well as for develop.u vl
So far as grants by the Comnission to institutions other than
Universities or those which are decmed tc 'be universities unde:
the wct are concerned, the Law Ministry had alrcady advissd the
grants to any body other than universitics are nct permissible
under the University Grants Commission act,1956. Tae
administrative Ministry's attention is invited in this conncctiosn
to this Ministry's U.0. N0.17696/58 adv.(a) dated 22.12.1958
(Copy enclosed).

4
L

3e against the background of this interpretation, the JUC iy
be asked to give their comments on the 4.G.C.R's objections.

Sd/—Ro Me Meht 3.0
23.8.1963.

Ministry of BEducation
M/Law U.0,N0.22430/63-adv(f") dt. 23.8.63.




Ministry of Education U.0O. No.9656/58-U-5 dt.28,11. 8

NOTES IN ThE MINISTRY OF LW
{DEPLRTMENT OF LEGaL FFAIRS)

5K 3K o K KR

Under section 12 of thie lniversity Grants Commissior act,
the Commission has the power to make grants only to Universitics
cstablished or incorporated by or under. a central .ct and to
otheér Universitics. Direct grants by the Commission out f ite
funds to any other body like the Indian Internaticnal Centre |
of the kind envisaged in the note accompanying the Chairmen's
letter would not be permissible under the previsicns of tle Let.

2. The Chairman, hcwever, points.out that the Universities
might find the Centre of some advantage to them and if they
become founder members therecf, the Centre wculd be a place
which will promote gome of the objectives for which the Uriversi-~
ties are functioning, .according to the scheme of the Cerntro,
corporate members like the Universities would have to pay a
foundation fee of B, 10,000 or aduission fee of Rse2,000 with an
annual subscription of R.1,000/-. In allocating grants tc the
Universities therefore the Commission would be competent tc:
include in their congsideration the additional finances which tho
Universities would require for becoming corperate members of the
Certre. The encouragemcnt thus given tc the Universities to
become members of the Centre would also indirectly help tlre
Centre without any infringment cf the act.

Sd/-R.M. Mehta
Dy.Legal adviser,
20/12/1958.

Ministry of Education
Ministry of Law (Deptt: of Legal affairs)
U.0. No., 17696/58-ndv.(.) dated 22.12.1958.




' - 2
University Grants Commission ﬂ:\ \15i£
!~ \VC-\, '
Meeting: //

3rd October 1963

Item 8 : To conslder a proposal for . . setting up
" an Institute for Advanced Studies and
Literary Research in Ayurveda at Jhansi

The Central Ministry of F2alth, in collaboration
with the U.P. Government and the Servants of Nation Scciety,
Jhansi propose to set up an Institute for Advanced Studies «nd
Literary Research in Ayurveda at Jhansi., The Institute will
e a registered body under the Socicties Registration Act 1260.
The objects of the prOposed Institute are;

(i) . - to undertake survey, collection, critical study,
collation, editing and publication of rare
manuscripts on Ayurveda; :

(ii) o orvanlse a central llbrary of Indlan Systems
of Medicine; v

(1ii) to undertake and develop programmes of research
: in Ayuvedic literature under the guldance of the
Central Ayurvedic Research Council“

(iv) - to provide opportunitics for advanch study of
- classical Ayurveda to :

(a) diploma.anddegree holders of Ayurveda

(b) graduates of modern medicine having a good
knowledge of Sanskrit, and

(c) Sanskrit scholars.

(v) to lay down courses of 1nstructlons for the -
various types of training to be carrlcd out
by the Institute; -

(%i}f' to prepare, print and publish books or periodicals
in furtherance of the objects of the Institute and
to contribute to any such periodicals.

The constltutlon of the o-overnlng body of the Institute
will be as follows:

1. - Union Minister (or Deputy Minister
: for Health) esee Chairman
2. - 3 representatives of the " «ees Members
U.P. State Government
3e 3 répresentatives of the esse Members
-Government of India
4, 3 representatives of the «ee. Members
Servants of the Nation
Society
Se Director of the Institute «eses Member-Secretary

This proposal is connected with the répresentatioas
which the Jhansi Ayurveda Vishwavidyalaya run by the Servants
of Nation Society, Jhansi had made in regard to:

(1) deelaration of the Ayurveda Vishwavidyalaya
Jhansi as an Institute of National importance;

potQOo



tgyzw \iéégé/ ; Co- 2 -

(ii) to enact a law at an carly date to give the
status of statutory University to enable it
to become duly established university of
Ayurveda under the provisions of the University
Grants Commission Actj

(1ii) to render financial assistance to run the
post-graduate training courses in Ayurveda at
the Institution. :

In tnls connoctlon, the Government ~f India

~sct up a Visiting Committee to make an 'on the spot!

study of the organisation and conduct of the Vishwavidyalaya

and .of the post-graduatc training courses in Ayurveda,

as well as the facilities available for the purpose.

The Visiting Committec inter-alia recommended to develop

all institutions under the Servants of the Nation Soclety

as a Central Institute for Advanced Studies in Ayurveda

on the lines recommended by the various expert Committecs

on the subject from time to time and the Ayurveda panel

of the Planning Commission for the Third Five Year Plan,

The Committee felt that this proposal would promote real

scholarship in Classical Ayurveda and make available to

under-graduate, post-graduate and Research scholars in the

subject ncecessary knowledge of Ayurveda. ’

The Jhansi Ayuvrveda Vishwavidyalaya which is
proposed to be developcd into the Institute for Advanced
Studiecs and Literary Recsearch in Ayurveda was established
in 1940, The Vishwavidyalaya is neither a chartered nor
a statutory university. It is also not recognised by the
State Government, The Central CGovernment had given ad-hoc
grants of k. 15, OOO/— and . 25,000/- in 1952 and 1955
TObp“Ctholy for meeting cprnsture on the grant of stipends
te post-graduate scholars in Ayurveda. Further requests
for grants howover were not entertained. The Society which
is running the Institute has instituted degrees, such as,
W.an.\kyurvcda) and D.Sc.(Ayurveda) which are given to
teachsrs, cminent and distinguished vaidyas and rccognised
and registercd Ayurvedlc practitioners on payment of donat-
1ons/fues of Bs, 200/~ for M.Sc(i), and Rs. 500,/= for D.Sc.(4),
The Institution docs not have any staff for imparting the.
rost-graduate training.

-The VlShW&Vldyqlaya has Teceived donations of
lands and has also a number of buildings fully constructed
and partially constructed. The Society has agreed to place
the above lands and buildings at the disposal of the Govt,.
of India for settlng up the proposed Institute. It is stated
that the pronosad Institute in Ayurveda would not duplicate
the work of the Institute of ayurvedic Studies and Research,
Jamnagar as its field of research would be differcnt. This
Institute would not also award any post-graduate degrees but
only certificates to scholars doing research work.

The Government of India, Ministry of Health have
sought the views of” the University Grants Commission in the
mitfer at the instance of the Ministry of Financc,

The matter is p]acbd before the Commission for
consideration.



University Grants Commission » @ 153;

Meeting:
3rd October, ivodg,

Item No, @ o coansider.a osal fron, Harody
URive r51%yrzqy9{38 Lonstructﬁon of
for iizn gtudents and add tional vtﬂff

quarters,

L BRI
®® 00006009

On the basis of the recommendations made by
the Visiting Committee appointed by the U.,G.C. for
assescing the requirements of Baroda University during
ITI Plan, the Commission agreed to payment of the
following grants to the University including 'spill over':

5 .No, Purpose Total to be paid
during III Plan as
U.G.C. share,

- wn - - - g . W . . D wn W

1. Science Depts. 23,92 lakhs
2. Humanities Depts. 17.13 . "
3. General Schemes, 24,80 "

- -

It was further decided that in the first instance the
University be permitted to utilise only 70% of the total
allocation of the grants approved viz, Rs,46,10 lakhs,
and to give priority to work already in progress under
'spill over', strengthening of staff, purchase of
library books and laboratory equipment and construction
of buildings.,

The Baroda University submitted provosals
amounting to ™.49,79,687/- including 'spill over' under I
priority as below:

i) Schemes proposed to be %,19,57,687/-
implemented.

ii) Spill over from II plan. 18,67 ,000/~-

11i) Grants already sanctioned 11,55,000/-
during III Plan.

. S - A - -

- e - W - -

The University has now approached the
Commission for financisl assistance for the construction
of additional 24 quarters at a cost of Rs.8,00,000/- on
the basis of plans and estimates already approved by
the Commission and one men's hostel at a cost of
Rs+6 ,00,000/~ on 50:50 basis, The proposal 1s outside
the 707 allocation but within the total allocation
approved by the Commission,

The Commission vide resolution no.55
dated 7th August 1963 while noting the expenditure
incurred under apvroved development schemes in Azt o

ot

p.to.



L54(2=s)

different Universities within 70% allocation agreed

that incurring of furtlher expenditure on the implementation
oi the schemes beyond this limit be agreed to as and when
"necessary within the recommendations %as approved by the
Commission) made by the Visiting Committee,

In accordance with the above decision of the
Commission, the proposal of the Bdroda University is
placed before the Commission,

* % K k



36 158

UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION

Meeting:
Dated 3rd October, 1963.

Item No, 10 = To consider a report prepared by the
Education Division of the Plarning
Commission on wastage in technical
institutions.

The Education Division of+the Planning Commission
conducted a survey on wastage in technical institutions, A
questionnaire was sent to all Heads of Technical Institutions,
VicexChancellors of selected universities and Officers-in-
Charge of the Rcgional Offices of the A.I.C,T.E., Complete
replies were received with regard to only 24 engineering
colleges and 33 pplytechnics (as against the total of 111
engineering colleges and 210 polytechnics in India in 1961-E2)
The wastage as revealed by the study is summed up as follows--

Overall wastage in enginecring institutions,

Degree=Courses ' Diploma
Three~-year Four-year ' coursss
f
1, Number on roll in 1,587 3,539 18,2920
the First year
2, Number passed at *1,226 *2,834 * 9,151
the end of the
course
3. %-age wastage 23.3 24,5 50.3

* (Excluding those who passed supplementary examination)

The comparative study of this wastage vis-a-vis
the findings of the eariy studles shows that wastage has been
continuously rising every year, In 1961, the overall wastuge
was only 199 and 219 in 1962 as against 24% in 1963 in degrec
courses; while in diplome courses wastage was 39% in 1261 and
45% in 1962 as against £0,3% in 1963,

A study of the branch-wlse wastage reveals the
following facts 3~

Branch of gtudy. Percentage wastage.,
Degree Diplome
Civil 31.2 49,1
Mechanical 24,6 328
Electrical 31.2 43,4
Chemical 22.7 -
Textile Technology 2347 -
Mining 44,1 21,7
Metallurgy 34,5 -

Causaes of YWastage:

The main reasons for the wastage(but not in order

PeteO.



15827

€3
el e

of priority) have been indicated as the following :

1.
2 s

W

L]
*

o

Suzgestions

Finhancial

Inability to cope with the courses
Lack of aptitude

Methods of admission

hbsence of supplementary examlnatlons
in some universitiecs.

Inadequate teaching facilities and
shortage of teachers,

o ' A number of suggestions have been made in the
'rdport to reduce wastage in technical educetion. They are
given in Appendix I. The Planning Commission hes re«ueoted
Por comments of the U,G.C. on the report,

conslderatzon.

'The matter is placed before the Commlssion for



APPENDIX I TO ITEM NO.1GQ.

Suggestions Lo réduce wastage.

1. Fincneial

(a) To got over the financial difficulty, measures
in the shape of repayable loans and scholarships and other
assistance should be adopted. The existing number and value
of scholarships etcs necds to be increased considerably.

(b) The schelarships and loazus once sanctioned should
not be discontinued subject to reascnably satisfactory perfor-
mancc. The prescnt Central scheme of merit-cum-means scholar-
sinip 1s awerded to first class students and is continucd on
the condition that the student gets a first class throughout
gxcept once wvhen, if his principal rccommends thec case, a sgcond
class may be c¢xcused. This is pitching gqualificetions for the
continuance of the scholarship too high and handicaps many
students who are good but not the very best. ‘

~ (¢) In addition to scholarships, grants for books
and equipment should also be gilven to poor students,

(d) The rate of fees should be lowered.

(e) There should be a common agency for giving loans,
scholarships and othsr assistance,

(f) Technical books should be produced at cheap
r%tes,'so that they are within the buying capacity of the
students, ' ‘ .

. (g) Part-time ampldymont for poor students should be
allowed and crranged. o

2 Inability tO.CQpG wlth the courses

(a) Since the medium of instruction in technical
institutions 1is English, spccial attention should he given to
its teaching both at the Higher Sccondary stage and the eariy
stages in technical institutions themselves, If that is not
‘possible, then the medium of instruction at the Polytechnic
Level should be changed over to regional language. '

(b) Because of ultra-rapid progress in science and
technology, the load of subjscts in the syllabus on the
enginesring students goes on continuously increasing. Some
sort of selection of subjects in cach branch of engineering
should be introduced. : v

‘ (c) More personel attention should be given to weak
students, even if it nccessitates adding to the existing stafi.

(d) The stendard of mathematics at the high school
and pre-univcrsity levels should be considerably increased 1n
consonance with modern developmants,

3. Lack of aptitude.

" (a) The students, after assessing their aptitude, "
should be aliowed thosé disciplines in which they are interestcc
and not those they cun get according to the availability of
stats. This will, however, not be easy to dminister without
the ccopcrative etfort of various . institutions, duly coordinatcd
by the gtate Department of Technical mducation,

.



158 (3

LS B

N

(b) Aptitude teists may be introduced to serve as a
&ulde to parcents and terachers FﬁndLCldlng the courses to
be taken up by the studients,

L. Met1od of admisssion

(2) The admissilon to the courses should be on the
basis of student!s acadlemic carger over a period of 3 year:
prcccarng the qualifyiing examlnutlon and objective tests
for antitude and abilitty.

(b) The gualifysing marks against reserved seats at
rrssent are generally very low as comparcd with those
against open seats, Thiough it is necessary to reserve
seats Tor Scheduled Casstes/Schedulsd Tribes and other back-
ward classes, because wiithout rescrvation it mey he diffi-
cult to bring them to tihe standard of other classes, the
level of minimum marks reqguired should be considerably
raised,

(¢) Except the rescervation menticned at (b) selec-
tion of candidates for admission should be purely on merit
basis

S Supplementary czxaminctions

(a) Wastage cam be reduced to a large extent by the
holding of supplementarry examinetions and allowing the
students to attend lecttures of the higher class while they
arc preparing for theirr supplcqsntary examination,

(b) The introdwction of the award of marks for the
work done by the studemts regularly throughout the year is
also likely tc reduce wastage., But a degrec of uwniformity.
particularly in the uniiversities which have got a number of
affilicted colleges, willl have to be ensured in the award
of marks for the day-tc-day work.

(c) The 1nt¢odtuctwon of periodical examinations in
all the classes of engilneering course 1g likely to yrcld
satiafactory results. :

6. shortage of tesaChers end inadeguate teaching facilities,

(a) Salary scalles of teachers in technical instituticns
should be improved,

() Teachers wcorking in polytechnics should have
the chance of being prometed to engineering colleges. There
should be & common staiff cadrec for enginecring colleges
and polytechnics,

(¢) Residentiall quarters for teachers should be
provided in large numbeers,

(d) Only those teachers should be seclected who have
aptitude for teaching, ond training should be provided to them
for the first six mon%His immediately after they have joined

the teaching professiom,

(e) Hostel faciilities are very meagre. Students do not
get suitable accommodattion and they live in private roomsg or
guest houses where theire arc no proper arrangements for dinirg
and for study.

(f) Therc shoulld be one agency for procuring equipment
and the procedures for procuring it should be cimplified.,

(g) Institutioms which cannot be properly Cqulpped
should be closed down.



UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION

MTETING
Dt.+3rd October, 1963,

Ttom NOw 113~ To consider a proposal received from the
' " Mini'stry o Defence for granting permission
to service pers onnel to xppear in university
exmnlnatlons.

The Government of India, Minlstry of Defenee, on.the
suggestion made by oné of the Membensof Parliament, have suggcst@d
that. Indian. Univcr01ties be requested to allow military
personncl to. appear in exaninations as private candidates at
least during the period of the emergency. It has been stated
that there would not be many persons whio might availl therselves
of »this faci 1ity but that it would be a good morale raiser. A
nunber of students have volunteered for service in the armed force
without completing their studies and tle prOposed arrangement
would also bc a grcat help to such persons: e

In this cdonnection, it may be pointed out that the
University Grants Commission in their meeting held on l4th-and
15th April, 1958, while considering a proposal for laying down
conditions for canildates who wish to appear as private candi-
dates for university examinati ons in the various universities
agreed on the following conditions for permitting candidates
t> appear for university exam‘nations as private candidates:

(i) Permigsion to appear as private candidates be given only
to candidates in subjects concerned with Humanities where
no practical test is required provided the following.
conditions are satisfied.

(ii) No candidate be permitted to take the first degree
examination unless he is 22 plus years of age subject
to condition (vi) below.

(1ii) Candidates desirous of sitting for an examination should
get themselves registered with the University concerned
within one month after the commencement of the academic
year at the end of which the examination is to be held,

(iv) No candidate be permitted to take an examination unless
he has passed an examination which is the minimum
qualification prescribed by the University for entrance
to the course leading to that examination,

W) Degrees awarded by the University to such candidates be
denoted as external degrees.

(vi) The period that should elapse after passing a particular
exam nation and before appearing for the next examination
should be one year more than normal period of study
required by regular students,

(vif) The above conditions wi 11 not apply to Women candidates
appearing as private candidates after having failed at the
examination as regular students previously and to any
other category of persons such as teachers for whom
special rules may exist in any University.

0’..!’.0./—



166

These rules have been forwarded to the Universities for their
information and guidance.

The University Grants Commission have also considered
the qucstlon of facilities that may be provided to the students
enlisting in armed forces during the national emergency -to
enable them to complete thelr courses and passed the follow1ng
resolution in thelr mceting held on 5th February, 1963:

"The Commission noted the proposals made by wvarious
Universities with regard to facilities for students enlisting
in the armed forces during the national emergency and agreed
that short of awarding degrees (without taking the University
examinations), every facility should be provided to such
students to complete their courses and take their examlnatlons
on their teturn,

With regard to any request for migration arising directly
out of the parents joining the armed forces the Commission
agreed that the University be requésted to give sympathetic
consideration to deserving cases with a view to avoiding any
due hardship.™ ‘

The Universities have already been requested to consider this
question and frame necessary rules for the purpose.

_ v 5
The matter 1s placed before the Commlission for
consideration. .



- 6]
ey,

- UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION

Meeting:
3rd October 1263,

Item No.l12: To consider a request from the Ministry of
. - S.Re & CyA. to sef up a Joint Committee of
v : University Gramts Commlssion and A.I.C.T.E
to deal with the question ef Commerce
-education at the unversity level,

The A1l India Ccuncil for Technical Bducation
(Ministry ef Scientlific Research and Cultural Affairs)
informed the. University Grants Commission, (vide letter No.
F.4-2/62-T,2 dated 25,6.1963) that the gquestion of develop-
ment of Qommerce education at the post-graduate level shouldl
recelve due attention in the light of the recommendations of
the. Special Committee for Commerce Education(Rao Committee)
and a coordinated effort should be made to assist institutions
in this field both within and outside unlversities. The
A1l India Council for Technical Education for this purpose
suggested that its Board of Commerce Education should be re-
- constituted and the re-constituted Board should deal.with all
aspects of Commerce Hducation, including M.Com. courses,

2. ...The minutes of the discussion held in this
‘connection en 6 July 1963 with the Jolnt Educational Adviser,
Ministry cf S.R. & C.4. at the U.G.C. office, are attached
(Annexure I) _ o _ : RS

3. , Theffbllowing are the main propoéals:—

(1) A joint Committee of the University Grants
Commission and the All India Courcil for Tech-
nical Tducatlon should be set up to deal with
the question of Commerce education at the
university level. The Comnunittee may consist of
10-12 persons of whom five or: slx persons may b
suggested by the All India Council for Technical
Bducation and rest by thd UaGiGe orirnic Dam L-siow,

(i1) The re-constituted Board of Studies of All India
Council for Technical Education may continue,
but 1t should cencern 1tself mainly with D.C.F.
(Diplcua in Cemmercial Practice) and other types
of non-university Cammerce Courses, It was also
agreed that there whould be close ce-ordination
between this Board and the Joint Committee. TFor
this purpose, the two bodies may hold joint
meetings whenever necessary.

4, The Ministry ef Scientific Research and
Cultural Affairs has not ‘yet intimated names for inclusicn in
the Joint Committee on Commerce %ducation.

The matter 1s placed before the Commlssion
for .rders.



162

L
<‘4?5 Annexure I to

N Item No.12.
3rd October, 12D63.

Minutes of the discussions held on the 6th
July, 1963, between Dr, D.S. Kofhari, Chairman”
University Grants Commission, Shri I.S.Chandra-—
kant, Joint Educational Adviser, Mini try of
Scientific Research & Cultural Affairs and Dr.
P.J. Philip; %ecr@tdry, University Grants
Commission,

The questlon of development of commerce education =
university level viz. B.Com. and M.Com. courses ir. the liight
of the recommendations of the Rao Committee and the All Indi .

‘Council fer Technical Wducation was discussed on €th Julyr,

1963, between Dr.. Xothari, Shri Chandrakant and Dr.Philip.

Dr. Xothari agreed to the suggestion that a Joint Commit tee
of the University Grants Cemmission and the All India Couwncil
for Technical ¥ducation should be set up. The Committee may
consist of 10-12 persons of whom five or six persons may be
suggested by the All Tndia Council for Technical Bducation and
thb rest by the University Grants- Cammi'ssion.

_ - It was also agreed that the re-constituted Board cf
Studies of the All India Council for Technical Education may
continue but it should concern itself mainly with D.C.P. and
other types of non-ugiversity commerce courses. It was also
agreed that there shoulM be close-co-ordination between this
Board and the Joint Committee suggested above. For this
purpose, the two bodies may hold joint meetings whenever
necessary. :

It was first thought that co-ordination between th~
J01nt Comuittee and the Bogyd will be facilitated if there
were a common Chalrman to both. Iater, it was found difficul”
to have this arrangement under the present circumstances.
Dr. V.K.R.V., Rao 1s the Chairman of the Board, but he is also
a Member of the Planning Commission. The convention of the
University Grants Commission, however, 1s to appoint a non-
official as the Chairman of 1ts Axpert Committees. It was,
therefore, agreed that the Joint Committee may have the Chual v
man appointed by the University Grants Commission according
to its normal conventions. Dr. Kothari stated that he will
think of suitable exXperts in the field of commerce education
and select the Chairman.



University Grants Commission 44 163

- o

Meeting:
3rd October 1963

ITtem 12 : To consider the request of Gauhati
‘ University regarding the continuance
of the shift system in romz collegzs wuavh
the Three Year Degree Course scheme.

- o o

The Three Year Degree Course Estimates Committee
recommended ;-

"No college should introduce the shift system.
Where the system is operating at present, steps
should be takcen to stop it as soon as possible.
If a college is running three shifts, the number
should be reduced first to two shifts and then to
onc. For the purpose of calculating the number
of pupils on rolls, the number of each shift should
be counted separately".

The Gujarat University introduced the three-year
degree course witn effect from 1963-64. The University reported
that some of the colleges have been holding classes in differ. b
sub jects at different times during the day. It was stated
that this was necessary dus to the paucity of class rooms,
accommodation, and other physical facilities, and that the
same building was used for providing 1nstructlon to students
in different faculties in different shifts The University
is of the view that such an arrangement does not amount to
adoption of the shift systom. The University has also reportcd
that separate staff with minor exceptions has been cmployed for
the different scssions and has given an assurance that no
relaxation of academic requirements under this arrangement wili
be permitted.

It has bcen decided that the collecges which are
imparting instruction in various feculties in scparate shiftu,
might be allowed to do so provided (i) they have scparate
groups of teachers for ecach shift and instruction in a parti-
cular faculty 1s confined to onc session only during the day
and (ii) this arrangement docs not lead to the lowering of
acadcmic standards in any way.

It was further pointed out to the Unilversity that
the running of two shifts would net ontitle a college to cloir.
non-recurring grant under the scheme for each shift separately,
and that each college (comprising both the shifts) would b
trcated as one unit., The above decision was reported to thc
Commission under Item No. 2(a) at the meceting held on 7th
august, 1963.

The Gauhati University which introduced the three-
year degrec coursc scheme during 1962-63 has also stated that
therc arc a number of colleges where twe or more shifts are
running for the followlng recasons:-

i) Want of accommodation in day colleges,

ii) general poverty of the pcople in the
rcgion and the necessity to earn a living
whilc carrying on studies.

PeteO.



my L

Instruction is being provided in the same
courscs of study by a common: staff at differcnt times

in these colleges,

In this connection: it may be mentioned that as
a result of thc incrcase in thc number of students sceking
admission to colleges, the meed for evening colleges have
beun recognised by many Univrersitices and such colleges have
slrcady started functioning at many places. Thesc colleges
accommodate those who arc emiploycd and others who cannot

obtain admission to day coll.cges.

It is for consideration if the stipulation laid
down by the Three-Year Degre:ic Coursc Zstimates Committcee
resarding the shift system b walved or relaxed in view of
ths faects statced above,



University Grants Commjission (Ef?kﬂ

- -

MEESTING: -
3rd October, 1963,
Item No.i%. Te recsive a summib, of the'lrsportiof
ProfuiRandolR ylotkleguin: tdacHingiby
Batlisk 1h0TAALa,

Professor Randolph Quirk, Head of the
Department of English Language, University College,
London visited India in June 1963 on the invitation
of the British Council, The object of his visit was
to study at first hand the teaching of English in this
country and to give the British Council the benefit
of his views on how they might best meet the numerous
requests from Indian Institutions for assistance in
this field. A summary of his report on 'English
Teaching in India' is attached for the information of

the Commission.

e 0 00



(&7
A SUMMLRY OF THE REPORT ON 'ENGLISH TEACHING IN INDIa!

¢-¢ o © o

1. Praise must be given to the dedicated work of the
Institutes, eacin of which 1s helped by having 2 clear
purpose, well trained staff, and for the most part a
reasonable staffvstudent ratio.” Praise must be given also
to the English Departments of Universities, where problems
are greater, the. staff-student ratio Ls appallin , and the
tasks are diffuse,

2 The short courses are no doubt a reasonable compromise
between the length of training desirable and the length
that is practicable, and certainly the results are
impressive., But one's optimism over thelr success must

be tempered by two reflections - neither of which concerns
the quality of the institutes themselwes: (a) the training
tasks are numerically far beyond the scope of such
institutes and (b) the impediment to any radical improvement
of education at the prlmary or middle school level

while teachers! pay 1s so pitifully low that the profession
can neither compete with others for the best recruits

nor achieve the desirable level of publiec respect. Any
fundamerital tapping of India's intellectual wealth requires
the vision and financial ability to plough vast sums into
educational investment., &t present 1t would seem that

far too great a gulf separates the vast ma jority of schools
from the excellent minority.

3. Every university in India has of course a well~
staffed English Department: but such Departments are. well
stafféd only in the sense that the staff's numbers,
interests and competence are adequate for the traditional
courses in English as an academic discipline., Yet the bulk
of students, leaders of India's professions in the 1lmmediate
futurg, arrive at university with a standard of English
.that makes it impossible for them to understand lectures

in their subjects and renders thelr writing painful and
inadequate, their reading slow and half-comprehended. ¥or
these Students and their problems, no English Department

is well staffed, either in numbers or by interest and
training. - It is true that there are courses for them,
whether as 'PUC' or compulsory first-year English. But
given the very large classes of students and the relatively
small staff of English lecturers, it #is impossible to
tackle realistically the formidable task of remedial
teaching required and there can bé almoat no opportunity
for the vitally necessary oral practice., Moreover, by
reason of the English Departments' traditional training

and interests, the courses offered in compulsory English
have too often a quite disproportionate and inappropriate
preoccupation with literary history - disproportionate
because the students' interests lie in other subjects,
inavpropriate because their English is not adequate

to read literary materials,

4, The reading of good writing must form an essential
part of the compulsory English training, but it must be

good writing that speaks of thc¢ problems of our time,

in the language of our time. Better programmes of study
arc of course coming into existence im many universities,
But even when there are widespread courses with a sound
linguistic basis, including oral drills, and with an
appropriate and interesting content of contemporary writing,
we are still left with the problem that university staffs
are rarecly trained to teach such courses and ares till more

pe.t .0,

160



167. (58

rarely sufficiently:numerous to do so effectively.

S The future of  English languszge teaching in India
demands someti.ing mu«ch more far reaching than individual
institute courses, What 1is needed is a well-designed and
advanced English language option for candidates in svery’
university at the M./, level, & searching and practical
M.,4h. Course on prescecmt~day Tnglish would produce men and
women with both the @nthusiasm and the knowledge to fit
them for lecturer posts in University departments where
they could teach the English language in the compulsory
classes,

6,  -When the M,A., courses in English Tepartments are
producing graduates well~trained in the practice and theory
of English, we shall have candidates whom such an Institute
course as that of the C.I.E., in Hyderabad will maximally
benefit. From the ranks of such graduates, Universities
should be able to brilng up to required strength the staffs
of the English Departiments so that (a2) the general teaching
of English in universsities can be radically improved and
(b) a still richer swpply of EFnglish specialists can be
trained at the M.A. level, These in turn, after Institute
training, can help to expand the staffs of the institutes
themselves and of the: postgraduate training colleges, The
next layer of the education system into whieh fully trained
M.A's should be deployed is the matriemlate Training
fchools wnose staffs must be strengthened and expanded with
first-rate people if the present aim of teaching Fnglish
early in the primary school is to be realised. Only when
all of these areas are fully staffed could one feel havpy
sbout the supply of Emnglish - language trained M,A's
directly as teachers in'the secondary and high schools =
though it is fully reisiised tnat in the fullness of time

it is these schools tlhat must perform the bulk of the basic
language training for potential entrants to higher education
and the professions,

Since reading :is an important part of English
language learning and since reading for higher studies
in India means for th« majority of stude'ts reading
in Fnglish, there 1s @ great need for bold reform and
experiment in the libiraries of higher education institu-
tions so as to facilittate and encourage the reading habit
in all students, : '



'
~——

University Grants Comm:iission U

LI ]

Meeting
.3ird October, 1963.

Item No.5 . To reccive 2 report on the work done by

the Revicw Committee on Enylish,

The Review Committee on En@lish was appointed

by the University Grants Commlssio: - in 1959-60 to ex2mine
the standards of teaching and research in the subject with
the following comp051tlon.

1.

4.

6,

PI"OfeSSOI‘ N K. u]dtlc .f‘.'u'l
Vice-Chancellor,
Calcutta University,

Professor K.R. Srinivasa Iyengar,
Head of the Department of 1English,
Andhrq University.,

Professor G.C. Banerjeée,
Principal, Elphinstone College,
Bombay. ° _

Shri V.X. Gokak,
Director, Central Institut e of anlish,
Hyderabad '

Shri S. Mathai,
Secretary, U.G.Cv

Dr. P.J. Philip,
Development Officer, U,G.C.

The composition of the committee under-went a

slight change later, and in December, 1961 the committee .
consisted of the following: o '

1,

e

Professor G.C. Bannerjee, : " Chalrman
Head of the Department of anlish,

Bombay,

Prof, K.R, Srinivasa Iyengar, : Member

andhra University.

Prof. G.D. Narasimhiah, "
Mysore University,

Prof.(Miss) 4 .G. Stock, Y
Head of the Department of English,
Rajasthan Unlversity.

Prof. V.K. Gokak, ' "
Director, Central Institutie of Fnglish,
Hyderabad., .

Shri Samuel Mathai, ‘ o "

Secretary, U.G.C.,

Dr. P.J. Phillp, S Member-Secretary
Development Officer, U G.C., ,

Pet 0o



164.50)

The terms of refererict of the Committec were:

1. To examine the standard of teaching and research
provided in the dem rtments of English in Indian
Universities and to make recommendations in regard
to the manncr in which adequate standards may be
maintained.

2, To examine the quiestion of strengthening the teaching
of English in the universities in the context of the
proposal for chaniging the medium of instruction to
the regional language. ,

The follow1ng report:s were available to the committee
for guidance in its dellbcrmtlons

a) Report of a commiittee 4pp01nted by the U.G,C. in 1955
consisting of Pt. H.N. Kunzru, Prof, N.K,Sidhanta,
Prof, V.K.s, Pilll2ai and Shri Samuol Mathai., The
committee examined the problems connected with the
guestion of mediwum of instruction and recommended
measures to ensurmwe:adequate proficicecncy in English
at the university stoge, "

b) Report of the spwcial conference of English teachers
convened by the (Commission in 19568, The conference
made recommendat:ions about the.learning and teaching
processes at botﬂlthc pre-university and university
levels,

The Committee has s far held three meetings, The first
meeting of the committee 'in Madras held a prellmlnary dis=-
cussion regarding the general plice of English in |
university studies and suggested ways and means for the culti=-
vation of young scholars in respect of the mechanics of
expression, vocabulary, ciomprechension and composition. The
committee decided that information should be collected from
the universities regardin.g the courses in English at various
stages, This informationt was considered by the committee
at its next mecting held at Bangalore, on 2nd and 3rd January,
1962, 4Lt this meeting thm committee finalised its recommen-
dations relating to (a) pre-univer51ty course and (b)
compulsory and optional English in degree course, The final
meeting of the committce was held on 30th/31lst January 1962
in the Commission's officie, New Telhi, The standard and
courses for post-graduate teachlnv in English were considered
under the following headss:

a) What kind of stwdents should be admitted to the post=-
graduate courses. X

b) The purposes or objectives to be aimed at by the course.

e¢) Areas in which specialisation may be provided
including contemts of courses, :

The meeting also considered p0551b111tles of research
in English langunge and literature and the facilities to,
be provided in universit-iies for this purpose.

The final report of the committee is being drafted

by Prof. G.C. Bannerjee, the Chairman of the Commlttee and
eXxpected to be avallable snortly.

-



UNIVERSITY GRalNTS COMMISSION
Meeting -

Dated 3.10,1963.

Item No,16 To consider a proposal of tthe V.V. Research
Institute Hoshiarpur,for the publication of

"Canakva=Niti-Text Tradition®

The Panjab University have forwarded a proposal of the

V.V. Research Institute Hoshiarpur (to which it is affiliated)

for financial assistance towards the pwblication of Canakya-

Niti-Text Tradition with critical comumecertaries at an estimated

cost of Rs.45,000/- as stated belows-

i. Editorial processing of 1,500 pages
@ s, 10/-per page. =

ii. Printing of 1,500 pages @ Rs.14,/-per page
including the cost of the paper =

iii. Binding of 1,500 copies =

iv. Administrative charges. =

Bs. 15,000/~

Rs. 21,000/
Rse 3,000/
RBsa 6,000/

Bs: 45,000/

The details of the schemes are given in the V.V. Resesrct

Institute's letter Nu,5/80/4048 dated the 3.8.1963 copy attached

(annexure 1)

2, The V.V. Research Institute ha.s informed that it is

unable to meet the full cost of the sccheme and has requested

that the University Grants Commission might be pleased to

sancticn at least two thirds of the expend ture i.e.Rs.30,00C/-

as a subsidy towards enabling the Inst;itute to complete the

project.

The matter is placed before the Commission for orders.



- 1171

ANNZXURE I
Yo Itan No, 16, Dl: 3s 10,02

Copy of letter No,5/80/4048 dated 32,8, 1963 fmom the Hony.
Jt. Secretary and Dlrec‘cor V.V.kInstitute H(oshiaxpur,
address to _the 8 vUn £ iesion.

subject: V.V.R,Institute, Hoshiarmpur's Two Volume "Cenakya-Niti-
Text Tradition® Eiiting and Fublication Fmoject - B
mequest for a Subsidy. towards = e

In the course of my interview with the Chiaiman, Universi ty
Grants Commission on 2%7- 1963, I had the honour of apprising him of
our Institute having underteken the above noted important Project and
requesting that the University Grants Commission might be pleased to
smction a subsidy towardis the same,

San-:krit has the proud privilese of possessing by far the
richest gnomic literatare of the'world, The largest number of these
maxims, aphorisms. and adages are attriluted to the hoary sags, Genakya,
These pithy sayings enbody moral principles of high ethical value, whlch
are generally ac'::qyted not only in India but all over the wrld,

These maxims are found scattered in varlous ‘non...czitical edi tions,
mos tly unknown and for'fo tten, or included in a number of antholozical
miscelanies, -

. Tho non.critical editions of the said Wpe of Canakj}é‘s maxims
are vely numerous, IThose have served only popular rather than any

scholarly purpose, Many of them have been used as text tooks’ for teachin”f
Sunsl:_.rit.

Because of the very vreat number of collections of maxms
attrituted to Canszkya, the classification of the ‘texts has seemed to be
an 1nposs;Lble task untll now, It was generally acceted by Kressler,
Wintemitz, Kelth, Jenou, Filliozat, Dasgupta, De =nd others that th5ere
existed as many as 17 dfferent text-versions of Canskya's maxims,

. In assoclation with our Instltute, one off cur Bxtemal Collab-
orabrs, Dr, L.Stembach has for the first time studied, critically, as
many as 160 available editions.and 75 Manuscripts of Cansakya's maxdms and
come to the conclusion that these various texts can be divided into six
versions, viz, (‘1) the Vrdha Canakya (textus omatior),-(2) fextus
31mlec;Lor, (3) ‘the Lachu-Canekya, (4) the Conzkym.niti sastrs,. (5) the
Canacya..sara_sangmha and (6) the Cénskya-raja.ni tL_sastra.

Having thus ﬂpttled the first end foremost question of the
nunter of the differant Versions of Canckya Text-Tradition, each of the
saic¢ six wersions has now been teken up, separately, for bein‘g critically
edlted, These six Critical Editions will comprise the Volume I, which
wlll be issued in Fasciculi I and II of 500 pages each, The volume II
will cover another 500 paves and give in alphabetical order the finally
esteblished Ur-Text of the Canakya.Nitl.Text.Tradition,

The project has already mkade good prosress and its Volume I,
Fasdcilus I is being seen through the press, As a specimen of the
erud te and speclalistic character of this text.critical production, its
INTOLICTION (pages IX-XVI; Lvii-Lxiv) and Text (pages 1-8) are being
atteched for purposes of reference at that end,

e —— - 2.



172 |

53

A Dr, L. Stembach under whose able ed torial-guidaace thiis
projéct is being pursued, is a well known specialist in the Niti- and
Dhoimasastia Sectiens of Swaskrit Literature. He hails fiom Folarid;
has been Frofessor of Sanskrit it the Univerdity of Hombay for a cr)uplee
of y ears and has now for: many years been serving the UN,0, as a Legal
Adviser to it. He has been singe long associated with out Institute
which published in 19.51 his wrk "Texts on Courtezans in Classical.
Sanskrit"

If thé necessary finids for its abovenoted Canakya Pmject.
eould be made available to the In.qtitutc, i1t should be able to.. E
omplete ‘the same in the remaining porticn of the Third Five Year-

¥lan Veric d viz., by the adof Farch 1968, may be, even -a llttle
earlier, ‘

- Thie eo st of the above-noted pmject is estimated at -
RS« z:5 OOO as detailed below-

(1) 'EdltoxiaL I’zqcessxlng v'oizs_l,vSOO pases @R, 10 per page Rs. 15,000

(2) Frinting of 1,500 pagés @ Rs.14/- per rage

including cost of‘ paper Rs. 21,000
(3).Binding ')f 1 500 c“pies((VQl I, l‘aso I & II, ‘
- 500 each ;and VX 1T, 500) @ gs. ?/- p er. copy Bs. 3,000
(4) nldd Adiiinistrative chd.-r,r_{est ks. 6,000

Since our Institute with its very meagre resources is
unable to mect. in full the said ey enditure, 1t is requested that the
University Yrants Commission might be pleased to sanction at least
two-thirds of the same as a2 subsidy towrds enabling the Institute
to complete this pmjiect of higher leaming and research,

aother copy of this gpplicition with the aforesaid
specimen iages attached, is being rmuted thmugh the Fanjab University



UNIVEASITY GRANTS COMMISSION

Meeting:
Dated 3rd October,1963.

Ttem No.1l7 = To consider a proposal of the Delhi
University for the devclopment of the
Linguistices department.. .,

The Visiting Committee which examined the
development schemes of the University of Dclhi early in
1962 recommendcd that the Department of Linguistics
should have a Profesgsor,. & Reader and two Lecturers. The
Committeec also reccommended a grant of Rs.20,000/- for
equipment and Rs,10,000/~ for books for teachlng end
research work, The Commission accepted the recommcnda-
tions with scme modifications and approved the provision
of the following facilities :-

(a) Reader - 1
(b) ILecturecrs - 2
(c) Equipment -  Rs.20,000/=
(d) Books -  Rs.l0, OOO/-
2. The university has requested that there should be

a Professor in the department and emphasised the necd of
the following other additional staff for the deportment for
purposcs of teaching and rescarch -

(a) Research Assistant - 1

(b) L.aboratory Assistant - 1

(c) Stenotypist - 1

(d) Library Attendant - 1
3. The University now runs a one-year diploma course
in Linguistics which has proved to be very ppular There

were as many as 48 applicants in 1963-64 for 12 seuts
now available for the course. The university has insti-
tuted an M.Litt., course and proposes to start an M.A.
course in Linguistics in 1964-65,

4, As the equlpment mentioned in puragraph 1 above

huve to be fitted in the laboratory and have to be used

for teachdng and research, the services of a Laboratory=-
cum-Reseprch Assistant ﬁnd a Laboratory Attendant will

be necessary., A4 tape-recorder a typewriter and a Steno-
typist are also required for vne working of the depﬂ“t—
ment, The estimated cost for these provisions for the
remaining part of the 3rd Five Yeear Plan will be as undcr :-

(1) Laboratory-cum-Rescarch Assistant -1
in the scale of Rs.210-425/- Rs10,000/~(R)

(2) Laboratory Attendant - 1
in the scale of Rs,75-95 Rs. 3,000/-(R)

(3) Steno-typist - 1
in the scale of Rs,110-180
plus spccial pay Rs.20/— Delll, Rss 5,000/-(1)

(4) Cne Typewriter o Rs. 2,000/~ (N2)

(5) Tape-Recorder and Stationery,etc. Rs.. 2,000/~ (WT)
R(;' 1000/"‘_-\)

Total Rse22,000/- (} )
k&l

pe.teo0.



(55

5. The university may be advised to mcet the expendi-
ture of Rs.22,0100/- (R) & (NR) mentioncd above out of the
70% allocation (in the first instance) for the 3rd Five
sar. Plan,

" The mat'ter is placed before the Commission for
orders,



UNIVERSITY GRAVTS QUMMIOSION -

Meeting
srd October, 1963

Item Y0.18: To consider a proposal of the Delhi
Uhiversity for the institution of a
-Diploma course in Bengali.

—— ~uf

The University of Delhi in thelr letter No,G/1/63/6689 date’
22nd July, 1963 (co;y attached) have requested the Commission to sanction
the institution of a Diploma Course in Bengall from the current academic
year, It has been stated that as the Department of Modem Indian
Languages has a staff of one f mfessor, one Reader and one Lecturer
the University will not require any addi tionsl staff for the Diplona
Course in Bengalil,

It may benoted in this connection that the pmposal of
| the University for institution of a Certificate Course in Bengali was
considered bty the University Grants Commission at its meeting held on
7th lugust, 1963, The Commission regretted its inability to agree to
the proposal,

The matter is placed before the Commission for orders,



Copy of the letter No,G/1/63/6689 dated the 22ud July, 1957
from the Registrar, University of Uelhi, Delli, addressed to the
Secretary, University Grants Commi ;sion Mathura Foad, New Delhi.

Subject: Institution of Diploma CourseSin
Bengall, "indi_and Urdy.

Flease refer to this office letter No,G/1/63/6279 dated
the 1%/18th July, 1963 regarding institution of the Bdplona
Coursesidn Bengali, Hindi and Urdu,

i th regard o the Diploma Cburse in Bengali, I write
to Infom you that the Academic Council and the uxeouttve Council
at thelr meetings held in «pril 1963 had gpproved of the recoum-
endation of the Faculty of Arts for the institution of the Diploma
Course in Benzali frmn July, 1963, The academic Gouncil also
approved of the Courses of Readlng for the Uploma Gourse in
Bengali .

2. . l*our of qur students tho had passed the Certificate
Course in Bengali- this yeary wish to join the Diploma Course in
Bengalli. One of these students is fmm Yaopslavia who holds a
scholarship for tw years and wants to pursue the Diploma Gurse
in Bengali to enable her to tuke the Chair in Bengali at the
Zagreb University, A copy of the letter frmm this student~ is
enclosed for ready reference.

3. s the Dgpartmen t of Mrdem Indian Languages w1l have
a Frofessor, a Reader and a Lecturer fma the current year, no
additional staff will be required to conduct this Gourse,

I am, therefore, to requert you that the Commissinn may

kindly sanction the starting of the Lohploma Course in Bengali
frow the eurrent academic year, :

Encl: One



1

55
CNIVILSITY OF DILHI
To
The Ministry of Eduction
Foreign Scholar's De artment,
Ney Delhi,
Sir,

I au the Govemuent of India Scholar (Exchanze Scheme
India-Yugnslavia) and I inform youw I finished the One.Year
Certificate Course in Benzali, I did my examinations on the
1st, ond and 4th of May, 4ds my scholarship, i® for tw> years, I
have one year more t s end in Inclia, I would like to pursue the
same subject I have alrealy tuaken, i.e. the Benzali lan-unaze and
culture, There is one more reasonn for my continuing in this study.
I am expected to take the Pengali Chalr in Zazreb University, Jepart.
ment for Indology. This chair is t» be opened when I come back W
my country, Since my knowledze im Bengali lanruage is so fur
insufficient for this tssk, my intention is to continue in the samc
subject at thc Fa;cu-lty of Arts,. Yeluil Universlity, There are M4,
and Lua, Courses In Bengell, tut these are far ton advamced for me.
Wha?- I .n eed 15 One Year Diplomé Ysurse in _.,.Bén,;éli. ;L?l gare, will
‘you kiﬁdly infom me if such z Churse to be opaied the next yesr =t

,‘Facul ty of arts?

Yours fai thfully,
Sd/-

(Vesms Smupotic, Mirandu House,
Delhi ‘Universits, Delhi-6)



UNIVERS ITY GRANTS COMMISSION

@) 178
Meeting:

Dated 3rd October, 19G3

Ttem No, M - To comsider the proposals received from the
*Delll University for starting post-graduates

courses in Ophthalmology, Radiology,
Obstetrics & Gynaecology and ‘0tolaryngology.

© A ———————

The Delhi University has submittcd proposals, vide
its letters No, C/9980 d:..ted 29th August, 1963 aznd Wo.C/
1(iii)/62/371 dated 5th ppril 1962 (copics attached as
Annefures I & II), for the institution of Post-graduate
Diploma Courscs in Radiology, Obstetrics & Gyncccology, Oto-
laryngology and has rencwed its reguest for Commissionls
approval for stertinz the post-graduatc course in Ophthalmo-
logys. The University has indicetcd that the finencial impli-
cetions for starting these courses would be as under:-

Courss. Expenditure
N.R, 1 Recurring.
Is, ks,

1) Diploma Course in 2,000 6,500 per aniur
Ophthalmolog

2) Diplome Course in 15,000 31,500 "
Radiology

3) Diploma Course in 15,000 29,000 g
Obstetrics & Gymnaccology

4) Diplome Course in 15,000 29,000 "
Otolaryngology

2. . It may be rccalled that the proposal of the Dclhi

Univcrsity regarding institution of o post-gradueste Diploma
Course in Ophthalmology was congsiderad by the Comaission at
its meeting held on 5th February 1963 when the Commission
resolved cs under -

"The Commission was of the view that instecd of
Diploma Coursc being organised directly by the
University, the possibility of its being run by
oneg of the Medical Facultiles (as a part of the
courses provided by the College) may be cxzplored.!

3. The above resolution of the Commission was conveyed
to the Delhi University and the University was requested to
Indicate the cction proposed to be taken in the matter, In
reply the yniversity informed that the views cxpressed Dby
the Commission were being referred to a committee appointed
by it to look into the guestion of organisation of post-
graduate tecaching under its Frculty of Medical Sciences.,
This Committce rccommended as under -

"Diploma should continue to bc the responsibility

of the University for the present, There are

enough facilities for diplomc coursecs in Radiology,
Obstetrics & Gynaecology, ctolaryngology, Ophthal-
mology and Microbiology.. These should be started.”

Det. 0,



1}?9{£

AN

4., The University; in its letter dated 29th August
1963 has stated that it proposes to start these courses
from the middle of September 1963 and hes indicated that
in response to notices published in the ncwspapers, appli-
cations from students have already beecn received. The
University has thercfore requested the Commisgion for its
approval Tor starting these courses wie.f. 1963-64, It is
further statcd that no grants will be requir ¢d for the
year 1963-64, The Unwvul51ty, however, will heve to incur

expenditure as indicated in paragraph I of this note, from
the year 1964-65.

The matter is placed before the Commissior.
for consideration.



o
Annexure I to Item No.19 ._l)

Copy of letter No, C/99P01dﬂted 29th August 1963 from
the Registrar, Deihi University, Delhi addressed to the
Sccretary, University (Grents Commisgion, Neow Delhi,

v it

With reference to your letter No,F.30-6/62(S)
dated 22nd July 1963, I enclose statements giving finan-
cial implications in rmspoct of the following D:LplomL
Courses proposed to be started by Delhi University in
September 1963 ¢~ o

(1) Diploma Cowrse in Radiology. .

(2) Diploma Cowrse in Cbstetrics & Gynaccology
(3) Diploma Cowrse in Otolaryngology.

(4) Dlploma Cowrrse in Opthalmology.

I regret very much that the financial lmpllC“~
tlons in reg er to this; were not sent to you earlier

As it is proposed to start the Courses from
the middle of Scptembur 1963, and advertisements have
already been published in the newspapers and applications
from the students have becn réceived, I request that
you may kindly accord mermission to start the Courses,
as an urgent matter,

I may mentlonlfhﬂt the University Grants
.Commlss1on will not havie to bear any fincncial burden
- for thesc courses in thwe currcnt year 1963-64.

An early rroly ulll bc greatly appreciated,



181
(b2

inncxure IT to Item No,3®,

Copy of letter No.C/1(1iii)/63/371 dated 5th April 1962
from the 0ffg, Regilstrar, Dcihi Tniversity, Delhi
addrcsscd to the Secretaﬂj, University Groents Commission,
New Delhi.

Subjscts- Institution of Diploma Coursc in Ophthalmology.

I write to inform you that the Execcutive Council
at thelr meceting held on the 17th March, 1962, have on
the recommendation of the Academic Coun01l deldeu to
institute a Diploma Course in Ophthalmology.

The Executive-£cuncil have also approved of the
following financial implications involved in the proposal g-

RECURRING s

" 1) Expenses for payment of Honorarium
to tiachers for delivering lectures
and ‘holding demonstrationsd Approxi-
mately 75 lectures-cum-~- demonstrations
@ Rs.20/- pcr lecture. Rs.1,500,00

ii) Expenscs for making arrangcments for
- lectures and demonstrations in recoge-
nised hospitals or institutions (for
lccture thsatre and giving othar faci-
litics. for conducting the classcs). Rs.1,500,00

iii) One Steno- typlst cum-Assistant at the
sterting saloary of Rs.80/- per month
in the gradc of Rs.80-5- 120-EB~8=-200% -

10/2- 220. , Rs.2,000,00
iv) Printing and Stationery Bs. 500,00
¥) Continsencies Se Ly 000,00
Rs.6,500,00

NON=-RECURING s
Books and Audiovisual Adds. Rs.2,000,00

I shall bhe grateful if wou kindly convey the
approval of thc University Grents Commission for the
institution of the Diplome Coursc in Ophthalmology as
early es possiblc.



University Grants Commission 63

® ° O

Meeting
3rd October, 1963,

Item No.20.To consider the recommendations of the
selection committee of the iAdvisory Board
on Social Welfare regarding Skassced.om. s
of résedrch in fodéial Welfare ewdbuivd @J by
frdamerkitominstiivideds,

e 0o @

The scheme of research in social welfare is a
joint undertaking of the Ministry of Education and thc
University Grants Commission. 1In accordance with resolution
No.15 of the University Grants Commission dated 28th July,
1956 there has been regular consultation between the
Univer51ty Grants Commission and the Mlnlstry of Education
in promotlng and evaluating research work in social welfare
both in university and non-university institutions.
Applications for financi=2l assistance for research in social
welfare from the universities are invited by the Commission,
while the Ministry invites awplications from the non-
university institutions. These are examined by a selection
committee of the iLdvisory Board on Social Welfare on which
both the Ministry and the University Grants Commission are
represented,

2. 4L total sum of Rs,1,91,554/- has so far been
sanctioned by the Commission towards the implementation of
various research schemes as indicated in finnexure I attached .

3. Tue Selection Committee has considered the varioas
proposals in respect of research (innexure II) and publicatios
of the reports (Lnnexure III) received from the universitics
and made recommendations as under:

1, S.B. Garda College & Problems of suicide &
B.,P. Baria Science Llcoholism: Rs, 10,000
Institute, Navasari 1. idcoholism and drug
Gujarat University, addietion, its causes

prevention & treatment,

2. Phenomenon of suicide,
its causes, prevention
and cure.,

2. Sponsored by the National «n attitude survey on the
Council of Women's Education question of part-time
and to be conducted by = employment and tralnlng
of women,
Delhi School of Social -do- Rse 2,05‘
Work, Delnie  emecemee -
TOT.LL: 3,12 ,05C
3, Aligarh University. Studies in Youth Lpproved for
We¢lfare, : publication.

The matter is placed before the Commission for
orders,

%ok 3k % %k



7

Linnexure 1
to_Item No.2Q.

"Statement' showing the amcunt sanctioned to
the universities so fa: Lcowards the scheme
of research in Social Welfare,

LR BN B )

University o . Name of the scheme Lmount
oo sanction. 7
Rsa

Baroda "Survey of the zraduates of 5,000/~ .
" - the schcels of Social Work",

Poona . - "Influence of Socio-Economic 4,000/~
factors in performance on
some psychological tests and
personality development”,

igra | "Eéonomic,serfdom among Xotlas 8,000/~
‘ of Jaunsar ~ Bavar and their
rehebilitation”,

" Visva-Bharati : "To enquire lngo Social, ‘ 8,000/-'

(Palll Sangathan : cwotlongl and ‘physical needs
Vibhag, Suntiniketan) of children, adolescent and
. . youtir in a group of 10 villages'.

Allahabad | . "The Scelal problems of the  2,500/-
students Community in
Lllahabein

Madras "T6 make an enquiry into the  3,500/-
' probation system in its
relations tc Juvenile Courts,
police etcl

.Allgarh "Survey of Students residing 8,000/~
: -.in Aligarh Cicy!¥

1958=59

8‘;.

9.

10,

11,

agra "Socilo-Eccnonle aspect of 10,520/~
Juvenile delinguency in
Kabal towns of U.P.V

Alilgarh ~ "Youth welfare (A programme 15,000/~
of service & research in
educational 2nd vocational
guldance a% the Unilversity
level"

snnamalai "Child welfare & juvenille 3,700/~
delinquency’!

Baroda "Problems of werking mothers  7,250/-
in Baroda cliy"

Gujarat "Survey of the graduates of 6,250/~
the Gujera* University during
the last five years in Arts,
Science and Ccmmerce coming
from rural areas'

Patna "Moral & Social Hygilene! 13,934/~

potooo

a4



ce Rajasthan

18, Utkal

16. Saugar

1960-61

17. Aligarh

12, Nagpur

1061-62
19, Allahabad

20{. Lnnamalai

2l Baroda

22, Bombay

23. Mysdre

"A study on the leisure hours
occupation of Manual workers
in Jodhpur city¥

"Investigation on Aetiology of
crimes among idivasis of Orissal

"Research in current Sanitary &
Health practice in rural & v
Tribal Indial

"o offer guidance facilities in
vocational and educational

matter and research in vocational
and educational guidance'’

"Care of mentally handicavped
among the population attending
primaryschools of Nagpur?

"pilot gurvey of slum ciearance
in the city of ~21llahabadl

"4 study o the extent of problem
of the physically and mentally
handicapped children'

"How far do Home conditions

10 4000}/ =%
-

75500 /-

15,000 /-~

12 ,500 /‘/"'

15,000 /-

2 ’500 //"'

3,950/"

3,350/~

contribute to juvenile delinquency?

"An enquiry into the problem
of home dessertion of juvenlle
delinquents' ’

"A pilot survey of the mentally

handicapped children in Mysore
city"

*ok ok

14,600 /-~

11,500/



University
l« Panjab

.‘2.. S.V. Vidyapeeth

3. Lueknow Universit~
(Institute of Public
- . Administretion)

4, Gujarat
(S.B. Garda Collegc & Bur.
Beria Science Instituvte,
Navasari)

5, National Council of
WomenIs Education.

Co
T, 30 ~ . - '- . (C;“.~ 1‘
rie_comnend';tlor:s, of the Selsction committ:.¢ on th: various (1962-63) enr. Yars IIN- . 185
schemes regarding rescarch in Social Welfare, Lo Jte I'0W20.

e 4 & o900

Name of the schemes

M4 study of change in attitude
of rural people towards National
Extension Service scheme@

"Ln enquiry into Socio-~Phycholo-
gical factors related to the
problem of pupil indisciplinel

"the U.P. Civil (Executive) its
Socio-Economices background and
problems"

View of the Selection Committee

The Committee considered the project a good
one. It, however, suggested that the U.G.C.
should find out the reaction of the Ministry
of C.D. & C. about the proposed research,
Lccordingly the matter was referred to the
Ministry of C.DJ%-C. which reguired more
information on the subject. The Unlversity
has been asked for the same,

Not approved, as the subject has already.
been thoroughly investigated,

Not approved

"Problems of suicide a2nd Alcoholism" :-~ : Approved

1. 4lcoholism and drug addiction, its

couses, prevention and treatment.

2. Phenomenon of suicide, its causes,

prevention and cure.

"An attitude Survey on the question
of part-time employment and training

of women?

Approved.



{2
<ia

Universities. .

Aligéfh

Baroda'

Utkal

Gujarat

Annexure III
to Ttem No.2C.

Recommendations of. the Selection Committee regarding the
publ#cation of the reports on projects already implemented

by the Universities,

Title of tHe Report
T .

~ "Studies in Youth Velfare"

"Problems qf working Mothers
in Baroda {City"

-

"Investigatjion on Aetiology
crimes amgng Ldivasis of - QOrissa"

"Survey of jnon-urban graduates of °

Gujarat Undiversityh

K o ok kK

Recommendations

Suitable for publication as a report,

The report may be published as a long

paper in one of the Social work or research
journals in the country.

Not suitable for publication.

Not‘éuitable for publication.



- 187
University Grants Commission <§§E§)

s e o

Meeting
3rd October, 19634

Item No,21: To receive a‘noie on the present position
of the revision of salary sczles of technical
teachers in the universities,

* & 09
v

While considering a3, proposal from the Jadavpur
Vniversity for granting highcr scale of pay to some
teachers of the Engineertng Department, the Commission at
its meeting held on 4th September, 1963 desired that a
comprehensive note may be placed at the next meetlng.
Accordingly & note is given below,

While revising the salary scales of university

'teachers under the Second Five Year Plan with effect from

1.4.1956, the University Grants Commissilon left. the teach: rs
in Engineering 2nd Technical subjects out of the purview of
the scheme’, &s it was considered desirable to revise thelr
sglary scales in consultatlon with the A£11 Indian Council
for Technical qucation.

The Commission at its meeting ‘held on 14th/15th
April, 1959 (Resolution No,16) decided that pending the
introduction of the revised scales of pay for teachers i1n
Engineering and Technical subjects as recommended by the
4,I.,C.T.E., the scales already agreed to by the Commission
for university teachers be made applicable to teachers in
technical/englneering institutions with effect from
1.4.1956, Ahcecordingly, the following scales of pay came
into operation for technical teachers with retrospective
effect :

Professor "o | Rs,800-50-1250
Reader *¥ Bse 500-25-800
Lect urer o ew %.250-20-500

. i A
(It was decided by the Commission that grants towards the
salary revision of technical teachers be paid on the soamc .
basis as, to. other university teachers i.e, on a sharing bhsic
so 20)

: Later, the Commission at its meetinp held on
9th/10th September, 1960 (Resolution N»,31) agreed that
teachers of technical subjects, in Engineering Colleges
and university departments be placed on‘the-following
scales of pay recommended by the A,I.C,T.E., w,e.f. 1.2,1960.

€lass A - Class B
Post-graduate - . Institutions teaching
institutlons. upto 1lst .degree,

DireCtor-Principal .B5,2000-2500 (in %, 1300-60-1600-100~1209,

rofessor

exceptional cases
an additional pay
of Bs,500/- may be
allowed).

Rs. 1600 100-1800 --

Sr., Scale)

Peteoe



188.9) .
Professor R4 1000 =»50~15080 , . R5,1000-50-1500,
(Ordinary scale) ‘

i.sstt, Professor. R5,600-10-1000~50/2~ Res600~40-1000-50/2-1160,
11580,
Lecturers, m.350-350-380-380— 54 350=350=~380~380-30-590~1

30-520~EB-30=770~40 EB=30=770-20-850 with a
850 with a starting starting salary of Rs,410/-

salary of Bs,410/- p.m,
Pellle
Workshop Supdt. B3,600-40-1000-50/2 - R5.600-40~-1000~£0/2-1150,

MY e G S M em A e e we W M m an ms 9% me M ma gm  an e A em ar ww mm S ewe ER a aw e e

Salaries of the techniczl teachers were fixed
on the pattern of 'B' Class institutions only, The
L4.1.C.T.E, later recommended that-technicel institutions
need not be divided into Category '4! and 'B' and that
each institution be permitted to offer either Class 'A!
or Class 'B! scales to Principals and Professors depending
upon the qualificmtions and experience of the individuals
concerned and the scope of the work carried out by them,
The 4.I.C.T.E. further recommended that Class 'A'" scales
should be sanctioned only for those tezchers who possess
research qualifications and experiencde: and are engaged in
post-graduate teaching or in research, -

Tt was also decided by the’ Commission that

Applied teachers in other branches including:Pharmacy, lpplied
Physics, Chemistry will be »n the same scales of pay as similar
Radio teachers in other faculties of the universities, The
Physics, Commission agreed that grants for the introduction of
Electro- A.I.C.T.E, scales of pay be paid hn 100% basis for a
nieg and period of five years, -

Ls the scadles of pay recommended by the
LoI.C.T.E, and the Third Plan U.G.,C. scales of pay
implemented w,e.f., 1.4.61 were more or less similar,
the Commission agreed that the sexles of pay of different
categories of teachers (including teachers in the
technical subjects) be the same as in the Centrsl
Universities. It was also agreed that 2 few selection
grade proféssorships in the scale of R,1600-1800 (or a
higher scale) be created with the prior approval of the
Gommissibn (Resolution No,25 »f the U.G.C, meeting held
on 5th/6th July 1961), : The benefit was extended to the
Stabe Universities at the meeting of . the Commission held
on 4th Aprll 19620 b

While in the case of the Central Universities,
the introduction of uniform scales of pzy for teachers
in all the faculties 1s obligatory, it 1is obtional: rin
the case of the State Universities.

Phe grades of different categories of
techniecal teachers under the £,1.C.T.E, scheme and the
U.G.C. scheme of pay introduced with effect from 1,4.,61
are as under:- ,

LICTE Scales : Third Plén U.G.C.

of pay. . scales. of pay.

. ' (Fechnical teachtrul
Director/Prihcipal 1300-60-1600- %.lOOO—SOelSOO + Administr-ti-

100-1800, . ive allowance of R.250/-

+ (DA, Af any) (including D .5, )

P.tene



Professor

Assistant Prof%/
Read@r . h

Lecturer

.8sociate
T.ecturer.

Researeh Assistant/

Instructor.

implemented
Flan U.G.C.

1.

S
G
T

84

9,

10«

RS, 1000-50-~1500
+ (D.x., if any)

Rs,600~40~-1000~

50/2-1150

+ (D.A. if any)

(7189
B5.1000-50-1500 (ineluding

A

R5,700~40~1100 (including D..L,)

R, 350+:350:380-380- Rs,400-30~640~40=800
30590 ~EB~30~770~ (including P 4L)
40-850 with a starting

salary of R,410/- P M.

+ (D.A, if any).

R34 300-25-500~30-560 -

+ (DJa, if any)

Rea 300-25~350
(including D,4,)

The Commission at its meeting held on 4th
July 1962 decided that Assistant Lecturers, Junior
Lecturers, Demonstrators and Tustructors in Engingering
institutions conductins derree course may be redesignated
as Assoclate Lecturers, and be given a scale »f pay of
R:,3C0-25-8C00-30-560,

Grants towards the salary trevision of
technical teachers in accordance with the 4,1,C.T .E.
scheme as well as the Central University scales of pay
are paid on cent-per-cent basls. While fixing the
salaries of technical teachers in the Central Unlversity
scales, the dearness allowance drawn by them 1is taken
into account and the teachers are given the benefit of
the next higher stage over the basic salary plus
dearness allowance.

The following 14 universities have so far
the A I.C.T.E. scales of pay or the Third
sgales of pay, for technical teachersyg

Andhra
Annamalai
Aligarh

Ranaras

Baroda
Bombay

Jadavpur
Madrzas

Mysore

Nagpur

LI )

2080

Dept , of Technology and
University College of Enginecring,

College of Engg, and Deptt, of
Technology.

College of Engg, & Technology.
College of Mining and Metallurey;
College of Technologyj and
Engineering College,

Faculty of Technology.

Deptt., of Chemical Technology

University College of ¥ngg,
and Technology,

A.C, College of Technology,
Mndras,

Engg. College, Bangalore,

Laxmi Narayan Institute of
Technologys Nagpur.

pat oy



@

11, Osmania 0o College of Fngg. and Devtt, 3%
Chemical Technology« o

12, Patna ves Bihar College of Engg,
13, Shri Venkateswara College of Engg. Tirupati,

14, Utkal ves  University. College of Fngga,
Burla,

(L statement of grants paild to these universitics
during 1962-63 towards t .e revision of s2lrry

scales of technlcal teachers is attached as
Annexure I),

Of the 12 State Universities which have received
grants towards the salary revision of technie~l te-chers,
only one university viz,, the Bombay University has so
far decided to implement uniform scales of pay w.e,f,
1.4.61, The Central Univcrsities of Allgarh and Banarag,
in whose case the decision 1s obligatory, have not been
able to fix the salaries of technleal teachers and furnisn
disbursement statements, pending the settlement of certain
issues arising out of the introduction of the Third Plan
(U.G.C.) scales of pay.

A statement showing the existing scales of pay of
technical teachers in different universities is att=ached
as Annexure II, Tt will be observed from the statement
that in some universities viz,, 32naras, Utkal, Roorkee
and in the Indian Institute of Science, Bangalore, the
exlsting grade of professor is hisher than the grade
prescribed by the Commission,



SwNo,

1.
2,
.

4.
5,
6,
7.
S
9.

10,
11,
12, -
13,
14,

ANNEXURE I to Item No.21

STATEMENT SHOWING THE GRLNTS PLID TO THE
UNIVERSITIES TOWLRDS THE REVISION OF SALARY

SCALES OF TECHNICAL-T

196 2"63 []

Name of the University.

S R et e S e WS NP e S . e - m O =, e W

4indhra
Annamalai
Lligarh
Banaras
Baroda
Bombay
Jadavpur
Madras
Mysore
Nagpur
Osmania
Patna
Srivenkateswara

Utkal

TOTAL:

EACHERS DURING THE YE.LR

Grants paid (=,)

1,00,803,23
1,48,197.00
50,000 , 00
1,21,153,22
2,20,000 .00
37,000 .00
1,00 ,000,00
808,00

24 ,738.00
20,033,12
62,408,18
29,.812,03
30,000 ,00
43 ,653,99

e R et e

9,883,606 ,97

e P s o g



¢ 2.TEMENT SHOWING THE SCLLES OF PLY OF TECHNICAL TELCHERS IN THE UNIVERSITLES

192

LWEXURS IT ¢35 Ttem 21

Name of the Scalé oL pey
Universitye. prisy tQ 1,4.60. . .
o 2 o
Andhra T.G.Ce Ye20nd Plan seales
.pnamalai - w  =A0= '
ﬂligarh’ T ofesscaes 15,800-50-1250
‘ o Readers . 5C0~-25-800
Lecturer: RS.250-20-350-25-500
Banaras Profassor: F.1000-50-1750
Reader Rs.600-40-1000
Lecturer: 1..300-20-600
- Baroda U.G.Cs See.nd Elan Scales
Wetofe 1.,4.08
Bombay -

A I.C.T,E.
scales of pay.

. e S - ————

- — D - - - -

1.4,1960
-G =

1.4.1960

1.4.1960 _

1.4.196Y

1.4.1960°

~Third Plzn
UG.G.C., scales
of pay.

- . -

1.4.1961

i 1.4,1961
. that Principals may continue

1.4.1961

Remarks

- e g

The scale of pay of téachers
in the university polytechnic

.1s the same as in other faculties

w,e,f. 1.4.61 (Vide Remolution
Addl, Ttem 1 of 4.4.62).

The University has suggested

in the scale of R.1300-1800
and Professors in the scale »f
R5.1000-1750 be placed in the
scale of Rs,1600-1800, The
university has been requested
to forward detailed vroposals
in this regard. .

Teachers in the University Poly-
technle 2re treated at par with
teachers. in the faculty of
tedhnology.

5 request of the university to
plice the Director and Professor
of D§e~stuff Technnlogy in the
sczle of R.2000-2500 and Rs.1600-
1800 respectively was not
accepted by the Commissinn.

P.tbeoo



- - e e em e e v v e omi e e owe am e am —_ JU

- e Em et am e e e o e Mm@ em e -

- am e e e am e m e m  wmr m m —m em o am b e s wm ®

Be

9.

10.

1l.
12,

13.

Jadavpur

Madras

Mysore

Nagpur

Osmanisa

P=tna

Sri Venka-
teswara.

U.G.C. Second Flan Scales

U.31.C. %eecrnd Elan Scales
“apto 31,3.1931.

uLs Seiand rlan Scales

Diréctor: ds.1250-50-1500
Professor s. 800-50-1250
Reader: Bs. 400-40-800
Locturers Pr. 225-25-250-25-440.

UGC Secobrd Plan Scales

Prineciprls Rs.8E0-1250

+ [5.350 ellowarce.

rrofessur: $.8C0-1150,

Assneirte

Foof.s - T «6C0~1000, *

i.sstte k¥rciS/ ‘

Lecturer: T3.3F0-20-370-25~4485
- ~-EB-720-EB=-800 .,

Se2rnu Plen UG Seales

1.4.,1960 .

1.4:1961

1.4.1960

=~do-

1.4.1860

1.4.1960

1.4.1960

The proposal of the University
for placing 4 professors in t

'scale of Rs,1600-1800 has beer /.-

placed before the Commilssion
(UGC Méeting dated 4th September,
1963 - Item No.33).

The Commission has agreed to place
Dr. G.S. fLadha, Prof. of Chemlcal
Engineering and Director of #.C.
College of Technology in the
sc¢ale of R.1600-1800, No
allowance will be paid for actingl
as Director.

p.t.0.



- ar e um s -

“ e e e o es e e s me e w - e e — o an - -

N N . - am e o e e em e e M e m

- e e = wm s = L - am em 4 et mm et W s @ e e e o - e = m - e e e en e w @ ws e e e am =

15.

16,

Rosrkee

Indian
Institute of
Science,
Bangalore,

Princinal: "5.1C00-50-1600-100 1.4.1960
=18C0 + 200 allowance.

Professcrz: 8.1(00-50-1600-100-1800

Reader: ™e3C0-20-320-25-420-30-
E70-EB-30-620-30-780-EB-
+0-£60 (selection .grade)
~40-800-50~1000.

Lecturer: p,200-15-260-25-435-25-
»10-30-700.

P.ofesscrs £,1700-2000,
(¢~dinary)
Assoclate )
Piofecsnrs: w.1350-1750. As on 1.2,1962,
Readers ho . 500-1200.,
Lesturer: 23.250-850 with a starting
salary of Rs.300.

Director: h.2000-100-2500
vrofessnr: Rs.1600-100-1800

s fs,1000-50-1500
Lsstt, Ps.600-40-1000-50/2-1150
erof./ :
Sr.Scian-
tifie N1 fr.
Lecture./ 35.3£0-30/2-410-30-580-
Scientific IZB-Z0-770-40-850.
C fl 10°ELa

Note: U.G.C. Second Plan Scajes:

No assistonce 1is being given
to the university at present
towards the salary revision
of technical teachers).’

Professor - R.800-50-1250
Raader - B5.525-800
Lacturer - Rs.250-20-500



7¢)
UNIVERS ITY GRANTS COMMISSIOW

Meoting:
Dated 3rd October, 1l2G3.

Item No. Z& - To conslder ‘the questiem of sbop g%%g
MMEﬁT’mf<graﬁtsﬁmb BN NN Uilege,

2 a on At iR ribm, Gdh L D dEs to
Tv'ﬁss Kom.em1 &%~ PY ] ndna1r %E The. Edl«iege,

- ame—

s <1 s = > 0 e

The S.I.E.T, Women's College, Madras implementcd
the revised scales of pay approved by the U.G.C, for college
teachers with effect from 1.4.58. /i grant of Rs.4,350/~ was
paid by the Commission to the Madras University towards
arrears of pay of Km.V.Koman, retired Principal for the
period 1,4,58 to 31.,8,61, The Madras University has brought
to the attention of the Commission the.fact that the
management of the college is not willing to pay its share of
Rs.1,450/~ in respect of the arrears to Km. Koman on the
ground of certain claims against her as under :=-

a) A sum of Rs,1,000/- towards hostel telephone
dues.

b) A sum of Rs,500/- being unauthorised expendi-
ture incurred by her out of funds held in trust,

c) She is alleged to have taken away the confi-
dential records of the staff of the college.

The correspondent of the college has stated
that the ex-Principal of the ,pllege being a woman, no
legal proceedings of a civil nature could be taken against
her. 7

The Madras University has suggested that pending
settlement of the arrears due to Km. V,Komzn, grants to ths
éollege should be withheld by the Commission, as otherwise
it would be diffilcult for the university to enforce condi-
tions laid down by the Commission and the university. It
may be noted in this connection that the Commission, at its
meeting held on 7.8,63 sanctioned a grant of Rs,l,28 lakhs
to the college for completing a wing of the Women's Hostel.

The matter is placed before the Commission for

consideration,



196
77 )

UNIVIAS . TY CGRANTS COMMISSION

Meeting s

Dated 3rd October, 1963.

Item No,23 ~ To consider a proposal for starting a
journal of university education by the
University Grants Commi:sion.

&

The University Grants Commission has becn
considering for some time the questicn of starting a journal
on university educction, At its meceting dated 26/27th
Sgptember, 1958 (item 37), the Commission agrcced about
the necessity of the publication of a periodical bulletin
and of meking this a regular fcature in the 1light of
experience, Implemcntation of the proposal was, however,
pgsgponed in the absence of adequate accommodatlon and
staff,

2 In January 1963, the first step in the direction
of starting a journal was taken by filing in the office of
the District Magistrate of Dclhi a decleration for the pub-
Lication of a 'UGC Quarterly!. Letters were 1ssued to
universitics inviting them to nominate !'correspondents! for
the journal, Some sclectcd scholars were also reguested

to contribute articles to be publishcd in the journal. The
rcsponsc in this regard has bcen cncouraging.

3. Onc of the featurcs of the U.G.C. journzcl mey be
devoted to expression of views on university education as
contained in convocation addrcsses delivercd in universitics
and addresses of eminent educ.tionists and cducational
administrators., It may bc desirable further to publish
cxtracts from these addresscs to show thc naturc of the dsve-
lopmsnt of ideas on university education in India, The
journal would include news items (rclating to development
plens = etc.) reccived from !corresyondents' in cach univer-
sity. It may also publish 'digcst!' of articlcs of outstanding
educational interc¢st appecaring in Indian and foreign journal..
This will enable the universitics to kecep upt-to-date infor-
mation about developments in higher cducation and relatcd
matters, The jJournal may also provide some space for surveys
of rescarch works in progress in the¢ universities. The publi-
cetion of the different schemcs of the Univercsity Grants
Commission for the promotion of higher educction and research
may be enother special feature of the journal.

4, . It is estimated that the following staff will bc
required for thc publication of the journal:-

1l, One whole-time Tditor or Assistant Editor of the
renk of Education Officer or Assistont Education
Officer according to his qualificetions,

2. Cne Stenographer.

3. One Proof-Rgcadecr of technical Assistent level,
(He should be ot least sccond Class M.A. in
English with a diploma in Library Science).

The matter 1s placed before the Commission,



University Grants Commission (é?%)

6 o e

Meet ing

3rd October, 1963,.

Item No,24: To consider the question of giving
2 name to the U,G.C. building.

It has been suggested that 2 nake may be
given to the University Grants Commission building,
The following names have been suggested:

1, Vishva-Vidyalaya iinudan Bhavan
2. Vidya Bhavan

The matter 1s placed before the Commlssion.

Aok ok ok ok



O R K oK R K R K KR R AR KK e R R KR R R Rk K oK

UNIVERSTIY GR.NTS COMMISSION

CENTRES OF ADVANCED STUDY IN INDTAN
UNIVERSTTIES

*

*

*

*

%

*

*

*

*

*

*

"

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

(ADDITIONLL PROPOSALS) :
*
*
*
*
*
%
]
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

&******************—k* * X ¥ I X% ¥ ¥ ¥ X ¥ ¥ X K ¥ R ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥

de 3¢ o o 3 o e ke 4¢3k o ot R e fe o o St A KaReok e e o ol 3K R e o ol o ol e e ok o st A sk e ke e ok e fe ke oK oK

198



4

UNIVERSITY GRLNTS COMMISSION

Meeting:
Dated s 3rd Qctober,

Iten 15, 958 To consider further proposals received from
sonle university departments for the establish-
ment of ~zntres of :dvanced Study.

nnnnnnn

The Commission at their meetings held on 7th ugust,
1963 and 4th Sgptember, 1963 considered the propcsals for
assistance received from 16 university departments for
the establishment of Centres of .dvanced Study and san-
ctioned grants amounting to R,132.41 lakhs (N.R.Ps.70.76
lakhs ; R.R,61.65 lakhs) for this purpose. Since then,
the Commission has rececived two proposals from Panjab
University and one from ,nnamalai University. 2 surmary
of the financial implications indicated by the universities
and grants (recurring and non~recurring) suggcested by the
office for sanction for the remaining period of the Third
Five Year (63-66) is given belows

entre,Uni- Grants required Grants suggested Totzl ¥,.%.
fersity & , as _pcr proposal and phasing + 7 for
tubjzet. W.R. 2. Total N.R. Recurring ror Third #1-.
three years
05=-04 04-05 65=-00
1 2 3 4 5 5 7 8 O
(Figures in lakhs of Bs,)
._Sciences
ranja
Tniversity
1. Mathematics 3.63 9.41 13.04 2.05 0.59 1.68 1.78 .10
(Pure)
2. Geology -
Palaentology 6.15 6.71 11.86 4,05 1.05 1.86 2.00 8.5
and Himala-
yan Geclogy
. Humanities and
Sccial Selences
Arnaralal Uni-
Versity.
Dravidian Lin- 1.58 3.62 5.20 1.00  0.71 1.47 1.49 57
guistics.,
Total 10.36 19.74 31.10 7.10 __2.35 5.01 5.07 10,79

The matter is placed before the Commission for
consideration.



- Centre for pgvanced Study in Mathematics
Panjab University, Chandigarh.

® o # 9 0 a

9

The department of Mathematics of the Panjab
University is known for its contributions to the Theory
of Numbers, especially Partitions Geometry of Numbers,
and Functional Analysis. ®Professor H, Gupta's work on
Partitions is well known and has been extensively re-
ferred to in Scientific Literature. Various Tables com-
piled by Professor Gupta and his associates have become
indispensible to workers in this field. Professor Bambah
of this department is regarded as one of the leading
workers in the Geometry of Numbers. He has made signi-
ficant contributions in this field, esrecially to the
'Covering Problemst!. Mr. Stinivasan one of the Readers
in the department, has made contributions in the field of
Functional Algebras and has cconsiderably extended the
recent work of Bochner (Princeton University, U.S.a.),
Helson-Towdenslager (Berkeley Princeton, 7.5.A,) Hoffman
(M.T.T.) etc. His latest results may render some of the
recent work in the field obsolete. Dr. Luthar, another
menber of the staff has contributed important results to
thz Theory of Invariant Measures on Semigroupns. He has
also contributed to Number Theory and Information Theory.
Other members of the department have made contributions
Yo Statistics, Algebra and Topology.

In 1960, the strength of the department was seven.
Alshough the members published a number of good papers,
th: training prograrmme was essentially confined to the M...
clisses. Since 1960, the number of staff has varied bet-
wesn eight and eleven and intensive training at the post
M.i. level has been undertaken. Courses have been given
on Geometry of Numbers, Llgebralc Nurbers, Partitions,
Anilytical Number Theory, Valuation Theory, Measure Theory,
Toyology, Syumetric Groups, Convexity, Diophantine pAppro-
xinzations, Quadratic Forms, Topological Groups, Automorphic
Fuictions and Functional inalysis ete. Two research stu-
deils are working on Problems in the Geometry of Numbers
anc one on Functional Analysis. Two more students are to
comence work on the Geometry of Numbers, while another
twe, who are fresh entrants, will take up active research
af"er training for a year or nore.

During the last five years the staff consisting of twn
Frifessors, three Readers and five Lecturers®have published
rnoe than 25 papers, while another 20 napers or so have beel
eiher accepted or cemrmunicated for publication.

Messrs Gunta, Bambah,Srinivasan and Schgal have held
apointments on the Faculties of smerican Universities, ,
[»]
s o 2f =



201

/",\\
\

%

while Dr. Tuthar has been a member of the Institute for
idvanced Study at Princeton, T.S.A. The members of the
Department have been honoured by Scilentific Societies and
Institutions in this country and abroad. Trey have been
invited to participate in International Symposia and Con-
ferences. ‘

The proposed centfe, which will from an integral
part of the department, will cdncentrate on work in the
following fieldss- '

(i) Theory of Nurbers, specially Geometry of Numbers
and Partitions, (2) Functional .nglysis, (3) Probability
and statistics. High level courses will be given. Work
of great mathematicians will be studied and significant
problems will be attacked. Seminars and Symposia will be
organised with the help of experts from this country and

‘abroad.



STIMM Y OF FTN.UCTAL IMP

Cintre of rdvancced Study of rathematics -
Panjab Tniversity.

@2

L« Non-Recurring
s asked by the AS suggested by
University the office
in,ﬂS.J in RS. '
1. Building. 2450,000 %,56,605
2. Furniture. 58,010 50,000
3. Equipment 5,000 5,000 T
4, Books 50,000 50,000
Total 3,063,010 2405, 000

B.. Recurring

Requircments Sufsostod By tho Offico
as per proposal with yearwisc phasing
by the university '““"‘IQESTGZX“TQBETEE‘“'Iggg:55"“
No. Cost XNo Cost No. Cozt
1 2] 3 Z 5 & "
K. LS, BT,
1. Professors 4 1 7,500 1 15,000 1 15,000
~. Readers 4 1963-641} 3 15,000 3 30,000 3 30,000
10 1064-65] -
10 1965-65}
. Sr.Rascarch 2 1963-64% 2 6,000 -4 24,0005 30,00C
Fellows. 4, 1964-65} :
5 1965-66]
7. Jr.Rescarch 5 1963-64} 2 3,600 5 18,000 5 18,000
Fcllows. 10 1964-65}
10 1965-66}
5, escarch 5 1963-G4 2 6,000 3 18,000 3 18,00C
aSsociates. 10 1964-65}
', Visiting 36,000 1964-65} - - - 25,000 - 25,000
Fallows 36,000 1965-66}
7. Techniecal 2,100 1963464} - 2,100 - 4,500 ~ 5,000
Staff. 4,542 1964-55}
5,016 1965-66}
4. _amn.staff ;34000 1963-64} - 2,100 - 6,200 - 6,550
6,200 1964-65}
6,650 1965-66]
/. Books & Journals 20,000 P... - 10,000 -~ 10,000 - 10,000
.. continencies 1,500 1963-64] - 1,500 - 5,000 - 5,000
5,000 1961-65{
5,000 1965-66}
11. Publications 2,000 1964-651 - - - 2,000 - 5,000
5,000 1965-85§
i2. Trovels 10,000 1964-65} - - - 5,000 - 5,00C
10,000 1965-86}
1., Seminars - - 5.000.
i.. 0thor Bxpenditure 5,900 5’900 - ©500¢
(Maintenance) Total 58,800 1,67, y 350
Total Racurring B 4,04, 150
Nop-racurring B, 2,035,000 D wlet e
grana Total . 5,007,150 Say $.6.09 lalhs




CE
~/
Centre of Advanced Study in Palaeontology

and Himalayan Geology - Devartment of Geolooy -
Panjab Unlver51ty, Chandlgarh

- -

The Department of Geology, Panjab University, with
staff consisting of 2 Professors, 2 Rzaders, 5 Lecturers
and 2 Tegching Assistants has been in existence for the

last 5 years. There are at present 5 research scholars,
35 M,Sc, students (I and TTI year together) and 60 stuﬂents
in the Honours School of the Department.

Prof. M.R, Sahni, Sc: D, (Cantab) D.Sc.(Lond.), F,."MT.,
F,P.S., F,A.8c., M.G.M.I., some time Acting Director and
Palaeontologist, Geological Survey of India, is the Head of
the Department, )

Prof. M.R, Szhni and members of the staff and research
scholars working under him have carried out investigations in
numerous fields namely Vertebrate Palaeontology, Invertebrato
Palacontology (including Micropalseontology), Stratigraphy,
Structural Geology and Prehistoric Archaeology which includce
S2rly Man. 52 papers on the subjects have been published by
the staff members and research scholarq durlng ‘the 1?St 5
years,

Prof. Saghni's work on Tnvertebrqte Palacontology and
Palacography relates to the study of (i) material sent by the
3ritish Museum of Natural History and by the Sedgewick Mascunm
Cambridge (2) Vindhyan Palacogeography (3) Palaeozoic of
Tndia and Burra etc. He has been invited by the U.S.Geologicn1l
Survey, Deutche Geologische Gesellschaft, Sovict Academy of
Sciences, Academia Sinica and the American Geological TInsti-
tute,

9

Prof. M.R, Sahni and collaborators have now undertasken
a detailed study of the stratigraphy, structure and s revision
of the extremely rich mammalian and reptilian fauna of the
Shivalik System. BEight ressarch paners on these subjects have
already been published and others are either in the press or
urder preparation. A.more important feature of this work is
the ccllection of vertebrate fossils, comprising of over
17,000 specimens made from thc area around Chandigarh.

Dr.P.R.J.VNsidu, Dr.Phil, (Basel), F.N.I., who is
arother tcacher in the department was formerly Head of the
Jeology Departmenty Madras University, His interest lics
ir crystallography, mineralogy and petrology. His work and
of those working under him (obout 72 papers) have been
referred to in several scientific journals., On his book

P.T,.O.



294

ST
S

"4-Axes Universal Stage" Prof, Kennedy, F.R.B.,
remarks "It i1s undoubtedly the best trecatise on the
subject in the English language." He was invited

both by the U.5.8.Rs and the U.S.A, to deliver
lectures on his researches. In recognition of his

mer it he was elected as one of the three councillors
of the International Mineralogical Association, He
proposes to train up research workers interested in the
rocks (mainly extrusive and inbtrusive) and minergls of
the Himalayas, and follow up his previous interests on
Charnockites, Anorthosites, Chonkinites, Deccan traps,
and minérals of calc-silicate rocks of India.

\.

: With the development of the Centre for Advanced
Study in Himalayvan Geclogy and Palaeontology,. all the
Branches of Palaeontology including Vertebrates, Invert-
ebrgtes, Micropalacontology and Palaconbotany will be
taken up in greater detail, Specialists will be trained
in all these branches, Advanced work has already been

~executed and published on Shivalik Vertebrates and
Brachiopods. Attempt will also be made to develop the
section dealing with Barly Man and his artifacts as also

_ Pleistocene Geology and river terraces.. A third section

will deal with Tertiary and Pleistocene floras in view
of the interests in Bhiveliks., Subsequently Mesozoic
floras would be added to these studies.



Paniab - Geology @A 205

A, Non-Recurring: As asked by the As svggested %
University the office
(in Rs,) - Gnpegd .
3L Bullding - -
2 Equipment ) ‘
(a)Scientific equipment 2,95,000 2,50,000

including chenicals
& anbgrgtus ctae,

(b)Field Zquipment 75,000 25,000
(c¢)Jeep 25,000 25,000
(d) Office Tquipment 10,000 5,000
(e) Museun (Furniture,maps, 40, 000 50,000
~ specimen etc,) o
(f) Library 70 ,000 - 50,000

Totalt  5,15,000 4,05,000

B Recurripns:

Requirements as DerXSuggested by the Office with yesrw!:

proposal by the X - phasine e
University X 196364 Y 1964-65 X 1965-66 . .
YNo.X Cost X Wo, X Cost X Mo, X Cost
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1. Profws;rs 4 1 7,500 T 15,000 71 15 ,0N0
2. DReaders 4 2 10,000 3 30,000 3 30,000
3. Sr.Resewrch X ' - T -
- Fellows, X 10 2 6,000 % 18,000 2 21 , N0
4, JreResesrch Y 2 3,600 3 10,800 4 14,400
Fellows, X v C< 2
5. Researcy rgsociztes 7- 2 6,000 3 18,000 4 24 ,00N
6, Visitin 45 ,000/-for the ' o e
be11 ows remaining pericd - 9, OOO - 18,000 - 13,000
of TTI Five Year Plan. - ' I
7. Teechnicl 20,000/~pea. - 10,000 - 15,000 = 15,000
stapf : o :
8, Admiinisrative 6,000/-p,a, - 6,000 - 6,000 - 6,000
9. Books & journals 10,000/-pesa. = 10,000 - 10,000 -~ 10,0Nn0
O+ Contiing:ncies 5,000/=p. a. - 5,000 - 5,000 - 5,000
L. publlleOnS - - - 2,000 - 5,000 -~ 5 ,0N0
2 Travel 10,000/=psa. = 10,000 - 10,000 - 10,000
J%e Seminar - - 10,000 - 10,000 - 10,070
ts Other Ependiture - - 10,000 =~ 15,000 - 15,000
includiyg Field ‘
worlk, Prtrol and ————————— ——————— el
Excavetion work. 1,05,100 1,325,500 - 2,01,400
fecurring ™. 4,92,3%00
Y, Recurring r,4,05,000
TITTEIIITTCT or osay

Total R+N.R. Py 8,97, 300

PeaB,87 Taihsg



Centre of Advanced 3tudy in Driawidlan \\é> : 296
Linguistics - Department of - Linguiotics, T

Annamalai University.

' The Department of Linguistics, Annamalai University
under the guidance of Prof. T.P. Meenakshisundram has achicved
wide recognition as a result of its outstanding contribution.
in the field of Dravidian Linguistics. Research work is beilg
done in the department in the following fieldss ‘

io. Descriptive Linguistics: Descriptive analysis of literar;

and spoken Tamil; Survey of Dravidian dialects spoken in ooutl
India; Acoustic phonetics and mathematical linguistics as aprli_i
to the deseription of Dravilian dialects; Semantic study of
Dravidian Languages; Statistical Study of. Dravidian Languages;

B. Comparative and Historical Linguistics: The description
of Dravidian languages at the various periods of its history
ultimately leading to a comparative and historical study,
including a history of grammatical theories,

C. Applied Linguisticsg - Preparation of teaching materials for
the Dravidian languages, both spoken and written; Teaching the
languages on modern line; Lexicography. ' .

2 During the past few years a number of research papers
have been published by the department. Results of the researchec
done in this department have been referred to in a number of
books, Indian as well as foreign. The department is engaged,

in collaboration with the University of Chicago and the Uni-
versity of Malaya, in preparing a bibliography on Dravidian
Linguistics. The staff of the department consists of one
Professor; 3 Readcrs, 7 Lecturers and a few research scholars

and fellows. A number of books on Linguistics have also boon
published by ‘the staff of the Department, -

The resuqrch schemes in progress in the departmont
rclate to:

&e  Descriptive Linguistics and Dialectology: Detailed study

of Ceylon dialect; Coimbatorec dialecc; Narikkuravar's dialect;
Nicoberese linguistics; Contrastive grammars of various Dravidiun
Languages in=reldticn  to other language.

B. i ical @ ati in uistics: The language of .
the Inscriptions (1850 to 1700 A.D.); Tamil Nouns; Verbal affixcs
in Telugu. _

peteo.



e
\

Modern spoken Tamil Part - II;

Modern spoken Telugu, Kannada and Malayalams; idvanced Reader of
Written Tamil and Reader for Telugu, Kanna 1nd Malayalam.

acoustic Phoneticss Phonemic and acoustic anclyslo of Malabar,
dialect of Tamil and standard Tamil.

Lexicographys - Preparation of materials for bilingual and multi-

lingual dictionaries for Dravidian Languagcs.

Mathematical Linguistics:

Distributional phoneme algebra as applicd

to-a dialect of Tamil.
Statistical Linguistics:  &s applied to Tamil
3. The proposed Centre in addition to the present work wllW

undertake research in the follow1nb f1e1d5°

Statlstlcal llngulstlcs in the ficlds above described;

Socio-and. psycho-linguistics; Language and Pathology; Semantical
Structure, Giottochronology; Billingualism. The centre also expects

to
a)

c)
d)

do research work on thﬁ following subjeccts in collaboratlon with:

Communication ispect - Inulan Instltute of Science,
a - Bangalore and Central Electronic
Enginecring Research Institute,
Pilani. .

Christian Mission Hospital, Vellorc.

Language and Pathology

Socioflinguistics - Gujarat University, ..hmedabad.
HiStocial'and'Compara- - Universities . of Madras, Mysore,
tive work, and Etymolo- Kerala, Tirupati, andhra, Osmania,
gical dictionaries. Malaya and Ceylon.

Language teaching methods to teach Dravidian Languages ~

1. Christian Missilon School of Janguavo,‘
Bangalore.,

2. american Friendship Association.

3. american Educational Foundation in India,
New Delhi.



@

annamalais ILinguistics Scheme under .advanced Centrel

Sumnary of Financial Implications

& Non-Recurring

4as asked by As suggested by
the University the 0Office
( In Rse) (In Fse)
1. Building . - -
2. Bguipment 1,08,000 50,000
3+ Books & Journals 50,000 50,000
Total: 1,583,000 1,000,000
Be. Recurring :
Require- Suggested by the 0ffice with
ments as Yearwise phasing
proposed by 1963-64 1964-65 1965-66_
the Centre NO Cost No. Cost MNo. Cost
l.Professors - - - - - - -
2 .Rezaders 5 3 15,000 3 30,000 3 30,000
3.57,Besearch 1 3* 9,000 3 18,000 3 18,000
Fellows
4,Jr,Rescarch 2 6* 10,800 6 21,600 6 21,600
Fellows
Se.Rescarch Associates 1 2% 6,000 2 12,000 2 12,000
€.Visiting 36,000 (For 1963-66) 6,000 15,000 15,000
Fellows
7esTechnical Staff 41,400 " 7 4400 17,000 17,000
(includiag Field
workers)
8,.dm.Staff 28,000 " 3,000 6,000 6,000
9.Boocks & Journals 10,000 " 2,000 3,000 54000
L0.Contingencies 15,000 " 3,000 6,000 6,000
L1.Publications 25,000 " 4,000 8,000 8,000
l2.Travels 5,000 " 1,000 2,000 2,000
L3.52minars 50,000 " 3,000 6,000 6,000
14,.,0ther Expenditure 5,000 " 1,000 2,000 2,000
Total: 71,20Q 1.,46,600 1,48,600

Total Non-Recurring : K. 1,00,000 { Grand Totals Ts44,66,400
Recurring : R. 3,66,400 { or say 4.6é lakhs

The appointments are to be made according to prescnt pay-
scales of the University.

* In the place of 10 Research Scholars required by the University,
the proportion of Research Fellows and Rescarch uAsscociates has
becn suitably adjusted.



209

University Grants Commission

o &9

Dated 3rd October, o.”

Add1.Ttems 1 -To further consider g reference from tha
Government of Assgm regarding the estab-
lishment of a second university in the
State.

The University Grants Commission in their
meeting held on 4th Septemboar, 1963 considered a refer:~co
from the Covernment of Assam regarding the estagblishment
of a second university in the State(Ttem 21) and desiw:®
that the proposal mayv be referred to the Committee on
the estagblishment of new universities., The committee ‘5
likely to meet sometime in October 1965. Tn the mean-
time the Chief Minister of Assam met the Chairman, 7. 5.0,
and has also written to him stressing the urgency of
accepting the proposal. He has also stated that the
person; who has offered to donate m, 25 lakhs for setting
up the second university has desired in view of hisg
advancing ‘age that an early decision be taken in‘the
matter,

The proposal is placed before the Commis-

sion.,



9210
21

UNTV?PSITY GRNTS COMMISSTON

Meetingé
Dated 3rd Ochkobher 1 10C0.
Addl., Item 2- To consider a proposal from the Aligarh

Muslim University for writing a scholarly

biography of Guru Nenak by Shri Khushwant
'€1n2h

——

The Unlver51ty Grants Comm1531on at i1ts meeting
held op 1.5 1963 con31dered the DrOpOsul from the nllgarh
Muslim Unlver51tyfbr.wr1t1nﬁ a ‘'scholarly blography-Of Guru
Nanak by Shri Khushwant Singh at an estlmated expenditure
of Rs,.44,000/-" and d631rod that the possibility of Shri
Khushwant Singh being appointed aé a member of the staff }n
the department of History may pe}discussed with the'Vice;“
Chancellor of the University and thé matter brought up again
in the next meeting of the Commission(Resoluticn No,.,15 -
Addl, Item dated 1.5.63).

The Aligarh Muslim University in its letter No.
12433/C daﬁed 28th August 1963 (copy attached) has proposed
that Shri Kushwant Singh be appointed as a Senior Fellow
at a salary of Rs.l1,500/- p.n, for o poriod of two ycurs
by tho wnd-eof which the bilosraphy 1s oxpected to be completed.
He would mostly'stay in Delhi in connection with the project
but will visit Aligarh frequently to attend seminars and
deliver lectures,

The matter is placed before the Commission

for consideration,



211

3 Appendizx to Addl.Item No, =

Copy of lettor No.D,.,12433/C dated 28th August, 1963 from
the Registrar, Ailigeirh lMuslim University to the Secretary
University Grants Commission.

Subject: Biography of Guru Nangk = writing of

PR

With refere:nce to your D.O, lectter No,D 1958/63(ii)
dated 15.,4.1963, on the zbove subjrct, addressed to the :
Vice-Chancellor, I awm directed to say that it has been
decided to designate: Mr. Khushwant Singh as Senior Fellow,
IIis pay will be Rs.1,500/=~ per month, The project as wcil
as the appointment of Mr. Khushwant Singh will be for two
yEears.

2e In view of the fact that the bulk of the material
for the project is iin Delhi and elsewhere, Mr. Khushwant
Singh will for most of the time stay in Delhi, but will comc
to 4iligarh every term to attend the seminars and to deliver
lactures.

3e It is requessted that the Commission's approval of
the project may plesse be communicated carly. -




UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISS ION

MEETINGs
Dt.3rd October, 1963.

ﬂuul‘ﬂuem 3 = To consider the gquestion of granting
affiliating powers to Gurukul Kangri
Vishwavidyalaya, Hardwar, -

The Commission in their meeting held on 4.9.1963 noted
the following advice given by the Law Ministry regarding
the powers of affiliation to be exercised by institutions
deemed to be universitiess

iﬂ@e powers of a university, whether established or
incorporated under a Central or a State Act, or

deemed to be 'unlversity' under Section 3 of the U.G.C
Act, 1956, are derived from the statute by which such
university or institution 1is established or incorporated;
and the recognition accorded to an institution as to

a 'university! does not automatically vest that
institution with the power of affiliation or any other
power except in accordance with the provisions of the
law by which such institution was established or
incorporated.™

rhe Government of India, Ministry o Zducation have
intimated that in order to achieve uniformity in the standards
of examinations, syllabi and the administrative set up of the
various Gurukulas in the country, they are considering the
feasibility of affiliating all the Gurukulas to Gurukul
Kangri Vishwavidyalaya, 9ardwar. The Ministry have asked for
the comments & the University Gran%s Commission on this
proposal.

While considering the question of conferring the status
of a university on Gurukul Kahgri Vishwavidyalaya under Section
3 of the U.G.C.Act 1956, it was suggested that in the interest
of the Gurukul maintaining its distinctive character 1t should
not have any affiliating powers. The institution also had
agreed with this view,

The matter 1is placed before the Commission for consideration.,



miversity Grants Commission
Mathura Road, Mew Delhi gfi!

Meeting ®
Dated ?2?rd October, &7

Addl.,Item 4 ¢ To receive a report regafding the aqoali-
) ficagtions leid down by the Government of
T, P. for anpoinrtment of Lecturers and

Readers in the Iycknow and Allshabad
Tniversities.

L 2

The Government of Uttar Pradesh have ro-
cently issued an order requiring the Lucknow and Allghab-a
Universities to prescribe the following qualifications for
appointments to the posts of lecturers and readers in ths
quultles of Arts, Bcience, Commerce and Law.

Category A -~ Lecturers

.

(a) First Division throughout with Ph.D, cr -7
Doctorate

(b)  First Division throughout.

() Three First Divisions including First

- Division in M. A, /. 8¢, /M, Com and Doctorate.
(3) Threc Firgt Divisions with second Divigion
M. A, /e Se, /M. Com, and Doctorate.

(e) Three First Divisjons including First
Divisions in M.A. /4. B¢c./M,Cor and not ias~
than Seﬂohd DlViS]Oh in the fourth' exaring-
tion, . ot oY

() Two first divisions 1nc]ud3ng Firet Div? -
ion in M. A, /M.Sc,/M.Com and not less tk-on
Second Division in. the other two examin--
tions and Doctoragte.:

(g%  Two First Divisions with second Divigiar
‘ in MdA, /M. 8c. /M, Com and also in the Tourt:
examination and Doctorate.

(n) First Division in M.A,/M Sc. /W Com and not
less than Second Division in the other thr2e
examinations with & Deoctorate..

Notet Divisions to he tgken into account will 'x
those obtained in high school or eqU¢‘>‘“”
examination, Tntermedigte, B.A./3.53c./3,
and M, A./M.Sc. /M, Come ZXeminagtions., £

! candidate, for instance, -securing 1st
division in two subjects in M, A. will »o
counted as having secured first divieicn
in M¢fL. for purnoses cf these qualific-t

Cgtegory B - Regders

1, ‘BEssential qualificationg:

L. Possession of quallflbthons for pogts o
lecturers mentioned above,



o M3

| ot

VoY

= ] O

B, A minimum of ten years' teaching experience of
degree classes with at least seven years' ex-
perience of post-graduate teaching.

TT. Preferential qualifications:
A. Capacity for conducting and guiding research.

B. Publication of standard work in thz subject
.and publication of papers embodying the result
of researches in recognised and well estab-
lished journals.

Mota: Tn cases.of candidates of excéptional
ability, the essentlal qualification of
ten years' teaching experience mentioned
as 1(B) may be walved, provided the candi-
dates is 1in possession-of the highest
Regearch Degree in the subject and has to
his ¢redit publication of standard works
In the subject and/or papers embodying
the result of researches in recognised
and well established journals.

The State Government have also desired @ 't in
the case of lecturers 1f in any case a candidate with the
above qualificagtions is not available, and even after
advertisement, a candidate with requisite qualifications
1s not forthcoming, it will be open to the university to
keep the post.unfilled and create instead of temporary
nost of instructor or teaching/research assistant amd
£111 it up by'a candidate of lesser gualifications.
Further, in the event of 20% of the total number of posts
of lccturers in any department having so filled up by
appointment of instructors or teaching/research assis-
tants and candlidates with the above qualifications not

' 'being avallable, relaxation with the approval of the

Chancellor be given in suitable cases. The universities
have further been adviscd that all posts of lccturers
and readers other than those held substantively on or
before the date of the issue this Government order or

" a post on which an incumbent appointed tempdrarily has

been working contimiously for a period of five yecars
ba treated as vacant and immediate steps taken to fill
the posts by teachers answering the qualifications =
prescribed, in accordance with the procedure laid down
in the University Act and Statutes. The posts of
licturers existing on the date of the issue of the
Government order will not, howevsr, be kept unfilled
and substituted by those instructors or teaching/ -
rescarch assistants to accommodate the existing tem-
porary incumbents of the post who do not possess the
requisite qualifications. Such a step .may be taken
after all formalities including advertisement have been
completed and a candldate with the requisite qualifi-
cations is not forthcoming for the post. If any -
appointment for the post of Lecturer or Reader is con-
tinued or a frash appointment made in contravention of
the terms of the Gowvernment ordey, the posts will be
treated as vacant posts and the expenditure thereon
treated as an un-authorised cxpenditure for purposes
of grant from the Govermment,

This Government order has been consldered by
the various Faculty Boards, Academic Council and
3xecutive Council of the university of Allahabad.



£19
E -

These bodies have been unanimously expressed the opinion thot
the preferential qualifications laid down by the Government
would not lcad to justice. 3Ixtracts of the resolutiodns
passcd by the Academic Council -of the ™iversity at its
meeting held on 4th September, 1963 and the Executive Council
at its mecting held on 7th Septembor, 1963 arc reproduced
below:-

ST

(a) DESCLITIO™ OF THI ACZDIMIC COUNCTL

. "Under the Tmiversity Act, the Gavérnment~has rc
right to issue orders to Un1ver%1tleq or to give advice cxcor®
under Section 2(3,4 and 5). The conditions envisaged in
Section 2 do not cxist at present and the Government is not,
therefore, empowered to give any advice to the ™niversitics.
The so csdlled advice of the Government is, thercfore, in
contravention of the University ALct and has no constituticnsl
or legal validity, ‘

Lccording to Sectioh 32 of the Act, the quallfl—
cations for the appointment. of teachers have to bé laid down
in Ordinances, and Section 21(4) makes it explicit that the
hxecutive Council shall not take any action in regard to the
number , qualifications and emoluments of teachers except
after considering the advice of the Academic Council and the
Faculties concernzd, It is the obvious intention of the Aict
that all academic matters including the qualifications of
teachers should be considered and decided by the various
bodies of the University freely without any pressure from
outside. The G.0.'s constitute a serious encroschment on thec
rights and powers conferred on university bodies by the Act.
The subject in respecct of which the State Government has
issued directions is outside the operational field of Govrrn-
ment action in regsrd to the working of the pniversity and ic
specifically within the jurisdiction of the University.

The Academic Council regrets that the Government
has threatened to withdraw the grant for posts which are
filled in accordance with c¢xisting Ordinances relating to
grades, but in contravention of the Government Order. The
Academic Council regards this as a clear misuse of the finan-
cial powers of the Government and a serious encroachment cn
the academic autoncmy of the University. The provision in thec
G, 0. 's that the Chancellor can relax the qualifications in
particular cases will lead to day-to-day interference by hint
in the affairs of the Tmiversity and will, in practice, mcan
interference by the Government,

The /Academic Council does noet deny their impor-
tance of examination record in evaluating the merit of candi-
dates for appointment as teachers in Universities. But tc make
the examination rccord the sole critericn of fitness will be
taking too narrow a view of the qualities required in a
successful teacher, In the assessment of candidate's fitness
for appointment to a teaching vcst, his total personality has
to be congsidered and this includes scholarship, teaching

capacity, capacity for research, orlglnallty of thought,
devotion to learning, power of expression, a spirit of dedi-
cation, sympathy with students and independence of mind and
character., To put complete faith in paper qualifications and
lay down rigid and mechanical fules on this basis will be to
ignore all those diverse elements that go to the making of &
successful teacher and will thus make the Selection Committeo
reduniant,

Mo ITndian TTniversity outside U,P. has laid down

® 8 O o L3



410

such conditicns for the appointment of teachcers and even
the "™iversities of this State have functioned without
any such conditions. The enforcement of these measures
will only lead to the migration cof many talented and
distinguished teachers from U.P. tc other Btates,

Regarding the fourth grade of Teaching/Nesearch
Assistants as envisaged in the Govermment Order, the
Les="omic Council is clearly of opinion that the appeint-
ment of any person in.the grade of Re, 300-25-350 will be
nermful to the best interests of the Thiversity and -
»2crlvas thet no appointment-shall be made as Teaching/
Tis2arch Assistant in this Tniversity.

The Academic Council for regsons indiceted
above, unanimously resolves that the Tmiversity should
net accept the "advice" contained/the G,0.'s and [in
roquests the Government to withdraw them,"

X X > S

(b)  RESOLITTION QF THZ IXICTTIVE COTMCIL

. - It yas resolved, . ,
(1) "That the State Government be requested to consgider
the regolutions passed by the various Faculty Boards
and the Academic Council :and they may furthoer be re-~
quested not to.prescribe any qualifications at the
point of with-holding grants but to Icave it to the
'mivarsity to frame its own Ordinances unfetlered
v any kind of threat; :

(11) That the payments to the temporary lecturers in
the fingncial year 1962-63 and 1963-61 be made on the
SC "'10 P’:. /1_'00— 800. "

X X X X
The Vice-Chancellor, Lllahabad Tniversity
has nlsc written to the State Government requesting
the withdrawal of the Government Order,

‘ The matter is reported tc the Commission
for consideration. :



/and a three
vear degree
conrse in Agri-
enltural scien-
ces,

University Grants Commission
Mathura ogd, Yew Delhi]

Meeting:

Dated 3rd October,

Add1.Ttem No.5¢ To congider a proposal from Visva-Bhara%i
; ragarding upgrading the post of a Read:r
approved for the Palli Siksha Sadana to
that of a Proressor.

The Tniversity Grants Commission in their
meeting held on 3rd April, :1063(Ttem 1) consldered a rec-
erence from Visva~Bharati regarding the taking over of it
Rural Tnstitute Srinilketan msun by the Yational Councll cof
Rural Higher Education and accepted in principle the pro-
posal. he Commission desired that necessary details in
this behalf may be invited from the university. Subsegron-
tly the pronosal of the iversity was discussed by the
Vice-Chancellor, Visve=Bharati vith the Chgirman, T".&.C.
and the Bducatior Secretary, Government of Tndia and cer.-
tain decisions were taken in connection with the running
of the Rural Tnstitute Sriniketan (to be redesignated as
Palli Siksha Sadana). This was reported tc the ™niverg’*:
Grants Commission in their meeting held on 4th September,
1963 (Item 2(a) (12)). The Commission inter-alia a"proved
the following:

1. . The post of Assigtant Director and Prireci-
pal of the Tnstitute will be abolished.

2, : Tnstead of Assistant Director, there cha®?
be a Director in the revised grade of =
Professor,

3. There will be an 'Adhyapak'’ in the revice?
grade of a Reader who will be in chargz ¢
Agricultursgl Farm and Dairy at Sriniket--,

The university has now intimated thst thre
have been trving to induce the principal of an Agricultural
College to accept the Readership but the university is
finding it difficult to make him agree to this proposal.
The university feels that to induce him to join the Fallf
Siksha Sadara they would have tc offer him a Professorshi=
in Agriculture instead of a Readershlp and therefore the
propcsal for raising the post of Reader into that of a
Professor. The university in support of their proposal ha-
further stated that as the Palli Siksha Sadana has tweo
schemes viz,, a threz-year degree course in Socigl Sciercer
and 4 year degree course in Agriculturel Sciences, the Yond-
of the two Departments should be of equal status and the
principalship could be given to them in rotation.

The matter 1s placed befora the Commission
for congideration. 1In this connection, it may, however, oe
pointed out that during the course of the discussion bater:
the Vice-Chancellor, Visva-Bharsti, Chalrman, ™ G.C., and
Education Sccretsry, Government of Tndia referred to abowv:,
it was decided thst the university would start a new aca-
demic department under the name of Palll Siksha Sadana or
any other suitable name after closing down the thes-exist-
ing Rural Tnstitute, Sriniketan w.e.f. 31st August, 1977,
The rew Institute would hgve for the present a 3 year 2277
course in Spcial Sciences/(which may heresfter be upgr-dcd
to a 4 year degroe courseé in Agricultural Sciences by ™o
addition of another year of study). But from the refor.-.
now received from the university it appears that the n-ix -
sity has made provisicn for a 4 year degree course in
Aericultural Sciences as agalr t 2 3 year diploma courg:

“at tn o thae Oammiczio .



o)

Univercity Grants Commission

Meetings

Dated 3rd October, 1077

Addl.Item 6 ¢ To receive tho University Grants
Commission Calendar - 1964

The Calendar for the year 1964, indi~
cating the dates of the meetings of the Commission,
University Grants Commission Officers' meetings, last
dates for receiving spplications for various schemes,
dates for the meetings of selection committees etc.

is attached for information,

218



1

Bl

. UNTVERSTTY GRANTS COMMISSTON - CALENDAR 1964

January

22nd

March
4th
25th
zlst

April

22nd

25th

Tniversity Grants Commission Officers' meeting.

Meeting of the Commission

University Grants Commission Officers' meeting.

Meeting of the Commission
University Grants Commission Officers' meeting.
Last date for the receipt of applications under

the scheme of Financial Assistance to teachers
for research/learned work,

Meeting of the Commission
Tniversity Grants Commission Officers' meeting.

Mceting of the Selection Committee for the scheme
of financial assistance to teachers for research/
learned work.

Meeting of the Commission

Last date for the receipt of applications under the

.scheme of utilisation of the services of retired

teachers(first award)
University Grants Commission Officers' meeting.
Last date for the receipt of applications for

Regearch Fellowships in Humanities and Science
sub jects,

Meeting of the Selection Cormittee for the scheme
of utilisastion of services of retired teachers
(first award)

Meeting of the selection committee for Reseaorch
Fellowships in Humanities (including Socisal
Sciences)

University Grants Commission Officers' meeting.

Meeting of the Selection Committee for Resesrch
Fellowships in Science subjects,

Meet ing of the Commission.

®eo s

219



Degember

(Jnly eontde...)

no
o
)

)

211l
23rd

2°th

University

University Grants Commission Officers' meeting.
Last date for the reccipt of anplications for

Research fellowships in Ingineering and Tech-
nology.

Meeting of the Commission

Meeting of the Sclection Committee for Research
Fellowships in Engineering and Technology.

University Crants Commission Officers' mceting,

Meeting of the Commission

Grants Commission Officers' meeting.

Meeting of the Commission

University Grants Commission Officers' meeting,
Meeting of the Commission

Last date for the receipt of apvlications under.
the scheme of ntiligation of services of re-

tired teachers(second award)

University Grants Commission Officers' meeting.

Megeting of the Commission

University Grants Commission Officers' meeting-

Meeting of the Selection Committce for the scheme

of utilisation of services of retired teachers
(Second Award)



221

University Grants Commission __—
Mathura Road, "ew Delhi Lifi

Rl

Meet ing:

Dated 3rd Octoter, 19€C

Auwul.Item % To consider a reference from the Ministry of
Dducation regarding delegation of powers.

The Commission in thelr meeting held~on 14th
November, 1956 resolved as follows vide item VMo, 4:

"That in order to enable the work of the Cormi -
sion to be carried out smoothly and withoutr delagy the Chair-
man be authorized to exercise the powers of general suvperin-
tendence and directions of the affairs and the business of
the Comission and may exercise all powers and do all acts
and things which may be exercised or done by the Commission,

" All actions taken by the Chairman in accordance with this
delegation should be reported to the Commission for infor-
mation. The Chairman, may by general or special orderc
delegate to the Secretary or such other officer of the Com-
mission, he may consider necessary, subject to such condi-~
tions and limitations if any, as may be specified in the
order, such of the powers and functions exercisablé by hirm
by or under T.G.C., Act as he may deém necessary for tha
efficient administration and the functions of the Cormis-~
sion. For purposes of T.A., bills he will be his own contrc’-
ling officer and countersign his T.A. Billg"

Vide item Mo.5 of .the minutes of the same m.ot ' mr
the Commission agreed: g ‘

"to delegate to the Secretary powers similsr |
those ordinarily exercised by a héad of a Department.and *v
the Assistant Becretary powers to those of the head of =~ |
of fice in other fpvernment departments subject to such
limitations .as the Chairman may place on the powers of tr-
Secretary and the Chagirman and Secretary may place on the
powers of the Assistant Secretary." ' i

The working of the "niversity Grants Commiscin
was carried on in accordanc> with the above deeisiong but = |
in June, 1959 the A.G.C.R., vide his lettér Cp/34-121/K/ 7079
dated 24th, June, 1959 objected to the above méentioned rcsc- :
lutions Vo.4 and 5 of the Commission and pointed out to tho
Ministry of REducation that the U.G.C. Act 1956 did not .
contain provision for the general delegation of power frialu-
ding its own powcrs to the Chairman for authorizing him tc. -~
do an act which the Cormission could only do and also that
the act did not provide for the re-delegation of powers by
the Chairman to the Secretary of the Commission. The 1. 7.7,
further suggested that in order to remove this anamoly - .
sultable rules may be framed for the purpose under Sectioen :
25(1) read with Section 25(2) (K) of the T.G.C. Act, |

The Ministry of Education accordingly cotignlf:?
Ministry of Law who advised that in the absence of any
expressed provision in the Act for delegation of powers, n»”
rules framed in order to achieve their purpose would be.
beyond the scope of the T, G.C.Act., The Ministry of Law
further held that as there is no provision for delegati:n
in the . G.C, Act, 1056:it would not be possible to. frarme
suitable rules for the purpose as suggésted by i G.C.FP. o7

e



22%7%

it would, therefore, be necessary te amend the ",.G.,C., Act
1tself to make provision for the delogation of powers to
the Chalrman and redelegation of powers by the Chairman
to the Secretary and other officers.

The Ministry of Zducation invited the vicws
of the Commission and the suggestions regerding the
amendment of the fAct., The matter was considered by the
Cormmission in their meeting held on 30th October, 1959
and the followlpg resolution was passedé-

"The Commission considercd the letter of sth
Cctober, 1959 rcceived from the Ministrv of Education ~
regarding the provision in the T.G.C, Act for delegation
of powcrs by the Commission and resolved to rceemmend to
the Govormnment of India that steps be ta%en tc amend the
T.GC., Act, 1956, with a view to providing delegation of
any or all powers of the Commission to the Chairman,™"
Secretary or any other specifioed officer of the Commis-
sion as the Commission may deem fit, for the dischargs
cf the Commission's functions under the 7.G.C. Act in
such manner as the Comissicn may determine.

The Commission noted that until the ret 1is
amendad, the present procedure for incurring expenditure
and paying grants-in-aild to the Tniversitics and colleges
will continue to be followed, and action taken will bé mt
confirmed by the Commission in their subsequent meetings. .

The Commission glso confirmed the aetion so
far taken by the Chairman, the Secretary and the Assis-
tant Secretary under the Commission's Resolutions Wo,4 .
and 5 dated t4th Movember, 1956."

The necessary draft amendment to the T, A, C. fLct was _
forwardxd to the Ministry of Zducation and the matter
remained under referoence and discussion between the
Ministry of Education, the Ministry of Law awd U, G.C,
fcr a considerable time. The Ministry of Education
informed U.G.C, on the 14th February, 1961 that they
71id not feel it neccssary to delegate grant-giving
functions to individual officers of 1.G.C. and that
this responsibility should be discharged by the Com-
mission as a whole. This was further discussed with
the Ministry of Education and it was agreéd that
the Comission could aect as a whole for giving grants, .
tc universities and that part of the work eof Commis- ™
sicn should not be delegated. It was also felt that
the routine activitics of the Commission sheuld be
carried out without infringing the provisions of the
present Act, Tt was felt that no amendment of the-
7,6,C, Act was envisaged but™way was to .be found out
to carry on the routine activities of the Commission
without infringing the provisions of the present Act,

The matter has been further considered
and it 1s now proposed that grants. to universities and ~
colleges should be sanctioned with the specific apprpval
of tho Commission. In urgent cases provnosals fér assis-
tance from universitics/colleges might be approwved by the
Chairman and placed before the Commisslon at 'its subse~
quent moeting for approval. There should-be ne objection to
the release of funds to the universities/colleges against
spacific sanctions of the Commission keeping in view the
progress of thce schemes concerned and the procedure 1lazid dewn
by the Commission in this behalf, For administrative purposés
the Officers of the Commission will excrclse powers analogous
tc the Heads of Department and Heads of office, subject”te ™
such octhar limitations as may be prescribed by the Commissicn,

r [ T - . - L e

i et ~ralon,



.

T-'r""r \rr'i—) C‘ 'T'l"1 'Vf ﬂ r]‘--A.'Ttr'l"‘ CO]\{" rIqSIO T zlfa

Meeting
Dated 3rd Oct., '63,

additional Ttem £:=~ T0 receive 2 statement indioating the
crants (U.G.C. share) so far awproved
under Plan projects (other thar ‘Engineer-
ing znd Techndlogy) to the Universities.

glving univergity~-wise gllocgtion

iversity Grants Cormission's share

len neriod (including tspillover!
‘tsthed (Annexure I). The statement
relating tos

1 A statement
of drants’ nnya“le as Un
diiring Third Tive Year
THofm Second Plan) ig ¢
ig in respect of scz jots

w ﬁ*ﬂk q

(a) Develoniient schemes of Tmiversity
Denartmente in Scﬁnrcpa, Fumenities
afid Social Sciences and Post-Craduate
centréd for Pasic Vedical Sciences
(Calcutta and Paniah University only).

and (h) Geniével schiemes vig., Fostels (expluding
nrgineering hostels), Guest Houses, Staff
“uartersg "on-Resident Student Centres,

Hohny “forvshong tHealth Centres sndg Frinting

~ragses,

o, The arenbs relating famnus development schemes and

medicel collnses in Taentrel Wnlvercltles and the centres of

advenced study are nol slown therein.

]

S "~ The mq+t“r is nlaced tefore the Commission for
information. )



\

UNIVERSITY GRaNTS COMMISSION

Annexure 1 to aAddl.Tter
Meeting 3rd October, 19

L

22

STaT BMENT SHOWING THE ALLOCATICN MADE TO THE UNIVER SITIES UNDER THE THIRD FIVE YEAR PLAN

(U.G.Co SHQBEQ INCLUDING SPILL OVER FROM IT PLAN

Allocation of III Plan as per

81.No. Name of the Spill over from Addl.allocation for schemes Total alloca-
University II Plan to III general sanction letter exclud- under IT1 Plan but not tion in the
) Plan, ing spill over. included in the Sanction IIT plan(Total
E ' - letter. ) of Colunn &,649
L A 5 T T, Y G W AT PO TS [ A
R. T .7 e L o R
1. Agra G.79 5.00 7.60 12.60 - - - 13.39
2. aligarh 41.18 10,74 29,25 25,99 - 29,05 29,05 110.22
" 3. Allahabad 38,08 6. 33 121,01 27,34  0.79 2,05 2. 84 68. 26
4. Andhra - 31.15 6.57 19.48 26.05  0.40 5.16 5. 56 62,76
5. Annamalai 20.08 5.36 . 36.06 - 41.42 - - 0.44 C. 44 61. 94
6. Banaras 46.29 10.89 42,74 53.63  2.30 4.22 6.52 106. 44
7. Bhagalpur 1.83 5.55 27.26 32.81 - 0.70 0.70 35,34
8. Bihar 8. 38 3.96 26,92 30.88 - . - 39.26
9. Bombay 4.89 3.87 40. 375 44,245 - 0. 25 0.25 g, 385
10. Burdwan - 8.87 ‘38, 38 47.25 - 2,43 2.43 - 49,68
11, Calcutta 65,01 5,54 39,16 45,70  1.83 4.83 6.46 117.17
© 12. Delhi 60.34 17.86 42,76 60.G2  5.59 7.33 12.92 153,00
13. Gauhati 23.73 6.3%5 34,66 40,995 = 1.69 1.69 06,215
14. Gorakhpur 36. 60 - 6. 50 6.50 1.09 10.84 11,93 55.08
15. Gujarat 22,61 10. 30 21.05 31435 - - - 53,96
16. Jabalpur 46.54 0.29 14477 15:06 - 2. 35 2.35 65,05
17. Jadavpur 17.53 2,39 24.58 26,97 0,25 2,03 2.28 46.78
18. Jammu & Kashmir 13.43 3.40 13.92 17. 32 - - - 30.75
' 19. Jodhpur - 4.95 - 27,005 31.955 - - - 31,955
20. Kalyani - 7.43 33.43 40, 86 - - - 40,86
21. Karnatak 14.62 10,15 39,77 49,92 - 6. 30 64 30 70.84
22, Kerala 25,24 10. 84 29, 90 40,74 - 0.25 0.25 66,23
23. Kurukshetra - 2.89 41,05 43,94 0420 0. 50 0.70 74, 64
24. Luckrerw 16. 93 8.12 22,09 30.21 3,23 1.45 4,68 " 51,82
25. Madras 19.71 10.08 34.86° 4,94  0.10 0.75 0.85 65450
26, Magadh - 4,35 18.96 23. 31 - - - 23. 31
27. M.8. Baroda 20.4£ 4,05 43,13 47.18 1.83 2.41 4.24 71.83
28. Marathwada - Te 34 37.53 44,87 - 0.51 0.51 154 38
29. Mysore 35,03 7412 20,94 37.06 - - 6.61 6.51 78.60
30. Nagpur 17.51 .34 1 26.79 34.183 0,38 1.93 2.31 53.,£5
31l. North Bengai - - f - - - 6.00 6.00 6, GO
32. Osmania 20. 87 6.90 30. 69 37.59  0.67 0. 36 1.03 59,49
33, Panjab 63,68 12,00 34,87 46.87 2,53 33.63 36.16 146.71
34; Panjabi - 1.63 27.63 29.26 1,01 - 1.01 30. 27
35. Patna 32.82 3.75 33,25 37.00 0.77 0.93 1,70 71.52
36. Poona 21.44 9.51 13,84 23.35 70,38 2.46 2.84 47.63
37. Rabindra Bharati - - e - - Q11 0.11 0.11
38. Rajasthan 30,82 5. 30 35,445 40,745 0.63 3.40 4.03 75.595

P.T.Q.



229

9.94crores

16.01‘crore

51.No., Name of.the Spill over from Allocation of III Plan as per .ddl,allocation for schemes Total 2all:
University IT Plan to III general sanction letter cexclud- under III Plan but not tion in ti!
Plan. ing spill over. ... includsed in the Sanction 111 P1-n(*
K L letter. o of Column
1. By =X B S P YL S YV A, -5 50T NP
39. RanChi _6. 21 7081 T 8"::0 31 ) I'.;l;z)'. 12 - - - . ‘1‘2.3’3“
40. Roorkee 7.1 1.97. . 11.95 , .. 13.92 - 0,06 0,06 21.69
41. Sardsr Yellabhbhai | T - =
VidyapcCth. 22, 88 4, 31 21.08 25, &9 - - - 8.27
2. Sagar . 32,21 6,69 24,67 T 8180 T - - 63,51
43. shivaji - . 1.775  24.40° 26.175 . : - - 26.175
. 8.N.D.T. 10. 30 5,52 12. 85 18.37  0.02 0. 59 0. 61 20, 28
45. Sri Venkateswara 30, 5¢ 5.93 30. 34 36.27 0.29 0. 06 0.35 67;21
. Vo gty o o - .
26 Utkal 23459 5.60° 18.18 23.78 R 3.12 -3. 18 50449
47: Voranaseya Sanskrit - : - - - - 8. 54 8, 54 8, 54
48; Vikram 25,63 2,03 28, 03 30,06 - - - 55,39
9. Viswa Bhorati 37.53 9,93 25,09 35,02 0.16 6.49 6,65 7. 20
© Institutions decmed to be Universities. ‘
50. Gurukul Kangri - 2,50 13.15 15.63 - - - 15.C3
51 Indian School of ' -
Internatioral Studies -~ 5.76 2.905 8, €65 - - - 8,665
52. Indian Institute of , . .
Science. ‘ - - - - - 12,12 12,12 12,12
53. Jamia Millia e 2. 50 6.75 9,25 - 1.00 1,00 10,35
TOTaLz= 994, 19 300,33 1300.28 1600.61  24.45 172.65 197.10 - 2791,90
or or B or ’ or )

1.97crores  27.9% ¢

-~




Additional Item.9:-

UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION

226

MEETING
Dt. 3rd October, 1963

To consider the question of

fiX¥ation of the salary scale oftthe

Shaillheulagaml,

o 3 2 3k o 3 ROk e

It 1s proposed to fix the scal:

Jamia Millia,

« nf pay attached to the

post of Vice-Chancellor, Jamia Millie« Islamia, New Delhi, which
has beemr deemed as a Unlversity under Section 3 of the University

Grants Commission Act.

The salary scales of the heads of the

following institutions which enjoy a similar status are glven

e lows

1..

3.

4,

month.

Director,
Indian Instltute of Science,
Bangalore

Director,

Indian School of International
Studles,

New Delhi.

Vice-Chancellor,
Kashi Vidyapeeth,
Varanasi.

Vice-Chancellor,
Gurukul Kangri Vighwavidyalaya,
Hardwar,

Rs. 1,000-1,500
plus Rs. 250/- per
month as special
allowance,

B, 2,000/~ fixed

{(The Vice~Chancellor
draws only Rs.1,250/-
as an economy measure).

Vice-Chancellor
draws no salary. He
is working in an
honorary capacity.

It 1s informally understood from Jamia Millia Islamia
that the Vice-Chancellor draws a fixed salary of R, 510/~ per

consideration.

The matter is placed before the Commission for



L PR I Il N . S TR S .
Unnwversity Grencg Copmisgion 2 27

Zrd October, 53

AL Tt oy 3 e
AL '11: tv.am [

e

an School of Tnter-
oi" Governors shall

5

‘he corati
. Cd-. 20 o ae 1 e
nationgl Studies provides

3

consist of the “ollowing

AN

!._-
L.
)
N

wolrted by the Execu
~ian Couneil of Vor

) e onrsoneg elected by the zcaderic staff
L0 BZhoul,

(7. i Vies-Chancsllors nominsted by the
Chatiman, Twivereity Crants Commission, in

1

1. th the President of Board.

(viiJ tative of the Reserve Ban¥% of
‘vi’i)  Cre rorson noinated by the Visitor with
rowiedze of Tnternstionsl Law.

ingted by fhe Central CGoverr-
uy the Minietry of Zducation
try of Bxternal Affairs(both
not less than that of s

Visitor from
in the field

members of the Board
ars shall hold ofiice

of International Studies
uvggest the names of

. AP s
3 ?c b@ nrminstod on the Board of

=
[¢v)
m
e}
=
W
i~y
)]
)
} —
jS4]
(@]
4]
o
jon
o
i~
O
]
65
ct
8
[©)
[@!
(@)
fota
[
[£73
fte
@]
o
K3



228

University Grants Commission

Meeting:
Dated 3rd Octobeq,_1965

Addl.Ttem 11¢ To consider the report of the Committee
appointed by the Commission regarding
cértain items referred to it.

The Commission in their meetings held on
7.2.1963 and 4,9,1963 had referred the following items
for consideration to a Committee consisting of the Chair-
man, U. G C., Shri V, T.Dehejia, Fingnce Secretary and Shri
P.N.Kirpal, Education Secretary:?

1) To receive the progress with regard to
the fixation of the block grants for -
the Central Universities for the quin-
guennium 1961-66,

2) To consider a proposal from the Banaras
Eindu University for tutilising Endow-
ment Funds for the construction of
staff quarters.

3) To consider the proposal of Osmania
University for implementing the Third
Pign scales of pay of tegchers in its
campus and ¢onstituent colleges and
for extending the benefit to 50% of
the teachers in its professional fa-
culties.

4) To consider the request of the Blhar
State Tniversity Commissién and thé
Bihar Goverhment for financial assis-
tance on a non-sharing ‘basis for the
salary revision of university and
college teachers in the Bihar State.

The Committee has considered the above
matters and a copy of the report is enclosed for the

consideration of the Commission.



229

A meeting of the Committee appointed by the
Commission in their meeting held on 7.2,1963 and 4.9.1963"
was held on 2%th September, 1963 at 3 P.,M, in the room
of the Chairman, U.G.C., The following were present:

1) Dr. D.S. Kothari
2) Shri V,T. Dehejia
3) shri P.I. Kirpal

Secretariat

1)' br. P.J. Philip
2) Shri R.X. Chhabra

The Committee had before them the following four items
which had been referred to them by the Comm1551on.

(1) To receive the progress with regard to the
fixation of the block grants for the Central
Universities for the quinquennium 1961-66+%

(2) To consider a proposal from the Banaras
Hindu University for utilising Endowment
Funds for the construction of st2ff quarters.

(3) To consider the proposal of Osmania University
for implementing the Third Plan scales of pay
of teachers in its campus and constituent
colleges and for- extendlng the benefit to,
50%-of the teachers in its professional
faculties,

(4) To consider the request of the Bihar State
University Commission and the Bihar Government
for financial assistance on a non-sharing -
basis for the salary revision of university
and 'college teachers in the Bihar State.

Item No.,1l: To receive the progress with regard to the
4 fixation of the block grants for the Central
Universities for the quinguennium 1961-66.

The Committee noted the circumstances owing to
which the Block grant payzble to the Central Universities
during 1961-66 could not be determiried and that so far on

account grants had been paid to the Universities., It was
noted in this connection that the Budget Estimates for the
Central Universities were not examined by the Commission,
and as =z result were not aware of the items included by the
Universities which were not placed spe01flcally before the
Commission.

The Committee recommended as follows:-
4
(a) To assess the needs of the Central Universities
for maintenance grants, it was necessary
that the Budgets of the Centrml Universities
are scrutinised by the Commission, if
necessary with the help of a Committee.

(b) The maintenance grants for 1961-62 and 1962-63
be panid on the basis of the actual deficits
of the Universities.

putooo



234

see 2

(¢) The Universities be requéstédfo submit for
the aporoval of the Commission items of
expenditure during 1961-63 incurred over and
above the committed expenditure during 1960-61,
excluding such items as had been sp601flcally
qpproved by the Commlqslon.

(d) The malntenance grants for 1963-64 be paid on
the basis of the committed expenditure for
1962-63 ‘and such additional items 2as have
been approved by the Commission, for 1963-64,

(e) The maintenance grants for 1964-65 and 1965-66
be paid on the basis of the committed expendi-
ture for 1963-64 and 1964-65 respectively,.

(f) No additional recurring responsibility be taken
up by the Universities during the current
quinguennium without :the appreval of the
Commission,

(g) WNo non-recurring expenditure be incurred from
the maintenance grants w1thout the approval
of the UGC.

Item No.,2 To consider a proposal from the Ban2ras Hindu
University for utilising Endowment Funds for
the construction of staff quarters.

00

The Committee recommended that the Banaras Hindu
University be permitted to invest the following endowments
in the first instance for thecgonstruction of staff quarters
provided every effort was made to economise in the
construction of the buildings and that the construction be
confined to houses meant for Rezaders and Lecturers:-

(1) College of Indology, Xashiraj Endowment
Fund - FRs.4,75,000/-

(ii1) College of Music fund - Rs.1,00,000/-.

(1ii) Sir Sayaji Rao's chair and fellowships
fund - Rs.6,00,000/=.

The Committee also recommended the following conditions
for this purpose:

(a) the rent charged be at the rate of 10%
of the salary or the standard rent whlchever
is less,

(®) The entire income from these houses be
credited to the university accounts,

(¢) the meintenance of these houses be the
responsibility of the university as in
other cases,

(d) The expenditure on the staff etc., appointed
-7 against these endowments be treated as
maintenance expenditure.

(e) A separate depreciation fund be created: for
these houses @ 1% of the cost of construction,

Pet O



231
cee 3

In this connection it was noted that the B.H.U, had
different standard rents for the same types of buildings
and it was suggested that the University be advised to
revise the rents by pooling the existing rents,

Item No.3: To consider the proposal of Osmania University
for implementing the Third Plan scales of pay
of teachers in its campus and constituent
colleges and for extending the benefit to 50%
of the teachers in its professional faculties.

The Committee considered the question of
revision of the salary scales of the teachers of the
Osmania University in accordance with the Third Plan
scales approved by the Commission and decided as
follows:

1. That the University might extend the benefit
of the Third Plan sczles approved by the
Commission for University teachers to 20
per cent of lecturers (115) in the campus
colleges and for this purpose consider the
claims of teachers of the constituent
colleges also on the basis of their
participation in the post-graduate work of
the University, rese~rch qualifications,
ete., (as in the casec of teachers of the
campus colleges to whom the Reader's scale
is to be given) .

2. The Committee noted that as stated in the
Registrar's letter No,.,413/PR dated 8-5-63,
the University is generally agreeable to
this proposal., However, before any action
was taken on the above recommendetion, it
would be desirable to get it confirmed by
the Vice-Chancellor,

3. The Committee agreed that the new scales
may be implemented from 1.,4,1963. The
Committee was of the view that it was not
desirable to dmplement the scales with
retrospective effect and that the question
of providing assistance for a & year
period could be considered at the end of
the Third Plan period.

Item No.4: To consider the request of the Bihar State
University Commission and the Bihar Government
for financizl assistance on a non-sharing
basis for the salary revision of university and
college te=achers in the Bihar State,

The Committee did not approve the proposal of
the Bihar State University Commission a=d the Government
of Bihar that assistance for salary revision of university
and college teachers in the Bihar State be paid on cent
per cent basis as a non-recurmwing expenditure.



